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In the opinion ofCo-Bond Counsel, under existing law (i) assuming continu ing compliance with certain covenants and the accuracy
ofcertain representations, interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, except interest on any
Series 2001A Bond for any period during which it is held by a "substantial user" ora "related person," as those terms are used in Section
147(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of1986, as amended, and (ii) interest on the Bonds is excluded from the Connecticut income tax on
individuals, trusts and estates and from amounts on which the net Connecticut minimum tax is based in the case ofindividuals, trusts
and estates required to pay the federal alternative minimum tax. Interest on the Bonds is included in gross income for purposes of the
Connecticut corporation business tax. The Series 2001A Bonds are "private activity bonds" the interest on which is an item of tax
preference for purposes ofthe federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations. The Series 2001B Bonds are
not "private activity bonds" and therefore the interest on those Bonds is not an item oftax preference for purposes ofthe federal alternative
minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations. Interest on the Bonds m.ay be subject to certain federal taxes imposed only on
certain corporations. For a more complete discussion of the tax aspects, see "TAX MATTERS" herein.
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capital improvements at the Airport. The Series 2001B Bonds are being issued to refund a portion of certain outstanding Airport
Revenue Bonds of the State of Connecticut (the "State"). The Bonds will be issued under and secured by the Trust Indenture and the
First Supplemental Trust Indenture, each dated as of March 1,2001 (collectively, the "2001 Indenture") between the State and State
Street Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee.
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the extent of such Pledged Revenues and other receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor pursuant to the 2001
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$194,000,000
General Airport Revenue Bonds

Series 200lA (AMT)

Maturity Principal Interest
October I Amount Rate Yield

2002 $1,390,000 3.50% 3.20%
2003 1,440,000 3.50 3.50
2004 3,740,000 3.60 3.65
2005 3,880,000 3.75 3.75
2006 920,000 3.80 3.89
2006 3,125,000 5.00 3.89
2007 4,225,000 4.00 4.00
2008 4,400,000 4.10 4.10
2009 1,480,000 4.20 4.23
2009 3,120,000 5.25 4.23
2010 1,445.000 4.30 4.33
2010 3,390,000 5.25 4.33
2011 940,000 4.375 4.42
2011 4,150,000 5.25 4.42
2012 1,280,000 4.50 4.53
2012 4.075,000 5.25 4.53*
2013 5,635,000 5.25 4.63*
2014 5,935,000 5.25 4.73*
2015 6,260,000 5.25 4.82*
2016 6,595.000 5.25 4.90*
2017 6,955,000 5.25 4.97*
2018 7,315,000 5.00 5.06
2019 7,690,000 5.05 5.10
2020 8,095,000 5.125 5.15
2021 8,525,000 5.15 5.17
2022 6.910.000 5.15 5.19

$31 ,480,000 5.125~;) Term Bonds due October 1,2026 - Yield 5.23%
$49,605,000 5.125~o Term Bonds due October 1,2031 Yield 5.25~/o

(plus accrued interest from March 1,200 I)

*Priced assuming redemption on April I, 2012: ho\vever, any such redemption is at the optional
election of the State. Sec "THE BONDS Redemption" herein.

$19,180,000
General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds

Series 2001 B (Non-Al\tT)

Maturity Principal Interest
October I Amount Rate

2002 $ 235,000 3 .25~o

2003 245,000 3.40
2004 255,000 3.50
2005 260,000 3.60
2006 270,000 3.75
2007 285.000 3.875
2008 295,000 4.00
2009 305,000 4.10
2010 320,000 4.20
2011 8,190,000 4.25
2012 8.520,000 4.30

3.10%
3.40
3.50
3.60
3.75
3.875
4.00
4.10
4.20
4.27
4.37

(plus accrued interest from March 1,200 I)



No dealer, broker or other person has been authorized to give any infimnation or to make any representations other than those
contained in this Official Statement, in connection with the offering clmtained herein, and, if given or made, such infonnation or
representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by the State of Connecticut or the Underwriters. This Official Statement
does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities other than the Bonds, and there will not be any sale of
the Bonds where it is not allowed by law. The delivery of this Official Statt:ment at any lime docs not imply that the information herein is
correct as of any time subsequent to its date.

IN CONNECTION 'VITH THIS OFFERING, THE UNDERWRITERS 1\1 AY OVERALLOT OR EFFECT TRANSACTIONS
'''HICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN THE MARKET PRICE OF THE BONDS AT LEVELS ABOVE THOSE WHICH MIGHT
OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET. SUCH STABILIZING, IF C01\IMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT
ANY TIME.
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In Memoriam

Robert F. Juliano

This financing is dedicated to Mr. Robert F. Juliano, the Bureau Chief of the Bureau of
Aviation and Ports of the Connecticut Department of Transportation at the time of his death on
March 1, 2001, without whose guidance, inspiration and dedication the evolution and
development of Bradley International Airport as a major aviation transportation facility would
not have occurred.

His energy and personal touch will be missed and remembered by all who knew him,
both personally and professionally.



$213,180,000
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

Bradley International Airport Revenue Bonds
comprised of

$194,000,000
General Airport Revenue Bonds

Series 2001A (AMT)

$19,180,000
General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds

Series 2001B (Non-AMT)

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Official Statement is to provide infom1ation concenling the
$213,180,000 Bradley International Airport Revenue Bonds, comprised of $194,000,000 General
Airport Revenue Bonds, Series 2001 A (the "Series 2001 A Bonds") and $19,180,000 General
Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2001 B (the "Series 2001 B Bonds") (collectively, the
"Bonds"), being issued by the State of Connecticut (the "State"), Certain capitalized tem1S used
in this Official Statement, unless otherwise defined in the text, are defined in Appendix D ­
Summaries of Principal Financing Documents.

Purpose of the Bonds

The Series 2001 A Bonds, together with certain other funds, are being issued: (i) to fund
a portion of the costs of the Project (as described below), (ii) to fund capitalized interest on a
portion of the Series 2001 A Bonds during the Project's construction period, (iii) to fund a debt
service reserve fund and (iv) to pay costs associated with the issuance of the Series 2001 A
Bonds. The Project consists of the following capital improvements to be made at Bradley
International Airport (the "Airport"): constructing a new tenninal and 12-gatc concourse,
constructing and renovating aircraft apron areas, renovating the existing tern1inals and concourse
areas, constructing a new federal inspection building, making roadway improvements, and
purchasing and installing new jet bridges, baggage belts and other airline equipment. See
"SOURCES AND USES OF BOND PROCEEDS,"

The Series 2001 B Bonds will be used (i) to purchase United States Government
Obligations to be held in an escrow account and used to advance refund $ 16,600,000 of the 1992
Refunding Bonds (as defined below) and (ii) to pay costs associated with the issuance of the
Series 2001 B Bonds, The refunded 1992 Refunding Bonds will be redeemed on October 1,
2004. See "SOURCES AND USES OF BOND PROCEEDS."



Bradley International Airport

The Airport is the second largest airport in New England. In 1999, it ranked as the 55th

busiest U.S. airport in terms of passengers and 36th busiest in terms of air cargo. The Airport's
primary air service area is most of the State of Connecticut and southwestern Massachusetts.
The Airport is situated on approximately 2,358 acres of land located mainly in the town of
Windsor Locks, Connecticut, which is approximately 12 miles north of Hartford, Connecticut,
and 12 miles south of Springfield, Massachusetts.

The Airport operates two passenger terminals, three concourses and an international
arrivals building, with a total of 24 gates. It has three runways and can accommodate any type of
commercial aircraft, including Boeing 747s. The Airport also offers facilities for corporate and
private aircraft and over 400,000 square feet of warehouse space for cargo processing.

The Airport is served by 20 airlines, with US Airways (22.9°/0 of the Airport's year 2000
total passengers), Delta Air Lines (21.6°/0), American Airlines (12.4°/0), Southwest Airlines
(10.5°/0) and United Airlines (9.7°/0) the five most active carriers during the year 2000.

Passenger traffic at the Airport has grown over the last two decades. In 1978, 1,532,000
passengers boarded airplanes at the Airport. By 2000, that number had grown to 3,673,973, for
an average annual growth rate of 4.50/0. Almost all of the passenger travel at the Airport is
characterized as origin-destination. This means that for most passengers, the Airport is either the
origin or destination of their travel. This is contrasted with hub airports which "collect"
passengers whose travel begins and ends at other airports.

The Airport is owned by the State and operated by the Connecticut Department of
Transportation ("DOT"). DOT contracts out various Airport services to private businesses,
including aircraft maintenance, food preparation, baggage handling, car rentals, lodging, ground
transportation, janitorial and related maintenance services. In addition, private businesses under
contract with DOT operate the Airport's parking facilities and concessions in the Airport
terminals.

Security for the Bonds

The Bonds are special obligations of the State and are payable only from the
Pledged Revenues (which includes certain pledged passenger facility charge revenues) and
other receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor pursuant to the 2001 Indenture, subject to
a prior lien on Airport revenues securing certain outstanding Airport Revenue Bonds of
the State. Neither the State nor any political subdivision thereof is subject to any liability
for the Bonds except to the extent of such Pledged Revenues and other receipts, funds or
moneys pledged therefor pursuant to the 2001 Indenture. The issuance of the Bonds will
not directly or indirectly or contingently obligate the State or any political subdivision
thereof to levy or to pledge any form of taxation whatsoever therefor or to make any
appropriation for their payment. The Bonds will not constitute a charge, lien or
encumbrance, legal or equitable, upon any property of the State or of any political
subdivision thereof, except as described in the 2001 Indenture.

2



The Bonds will be issued pursuant to a Trust Indenture and First Supplemental Trust
Indenture, each dated as of March 1, 2001 (together, the "2001 Indenture") between the State and
State Street Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee (the '"Trustee"). Under the 2001 Indenture, the
Bonds will be secured by a parity senior lien and pledge on the Pledged Revenues (including
certain pledged passenger facility charge revenues) of the Airport subject to a prior lien on the
Airport's gross operating revenues securing the outstanding State of Connecticut Airport
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Bradley International Airport, Series 1992 (the "1992 Refunding
Bonds") currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of $71,215,000. Upon issuance
of the Series 2001 B Bonds, $54,615,000 of 1992 Refunding Bonds will remain outstanding. The
1992 Refunding Bonds were issued by the State to refund outstanding Airport Revenue Bonds
that were issued by the State under an Indenture of Trust dated as of October 1, 1982 (as
supplemented in connection with the issuance of the 1992 Refunding Bonds, the "1982
Indenture") to finance improvements to the Airport. The prior lien under the 1982 Indenture will
be released and discharged and the 1982 Indenture will no longer be of any force or effect at
final maturity of the 1992 Refunding Bonds or, if earlier, when the State redeems or otherwise
defeases all of the remaining 1992 Refunding Bonds. The earliest date on which the 1992
Refunding Bonds are subject to optional redemption is October 1, 2004. The final scheduled
maturity date for the 1992 Refunding Bonds is October 1, 2012. When the 1992 Refunding
Bonds are paid (at maturity or earlier redemption) or otherwise defeased and the 1982 Indenture
is discharged, the provisions of the 2001 Indenture will control the operations and financings of
the Airport. The State will covenant in the 2001 Indenture not to issue any additional bonds
under the 1982 Indenture.

Under the 2001 Indenture, Pledged Revenues do not include "Released Revenues," which
are revenues identified by the State that relate to a definable service, facility or program at the
Airport and are excluded from General Revenues. Two such facilities that are or will produce
Released Revenues are the Parking Garage (defined below) (currently under construction) and
the surface parking facilities. On April 6, 2000, the State issued its $47,665,000 State of
Connecticut Bradley International Airport Special Obligation Parking Revenue Bonds, Series
2000A and the $6,135,000 State of Connecticut Bradley International Airport Special Obligation
Parking Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2000B (collectively, the "Parking Garage Revenue
Bonds") to finance the acquisition and construction of an approximately 3,450 space parking
garage and related improvements (the "Parking Garage") at the Airport. The Parking Garage,
and all of the Airport's surface parking facilities, will be operated under a parking lease
agreement (the "Parking Lease") by APCOA Bradley Parking Company, LLC (the "Parking
Operator"). The Parking Lease requires that the' Parking Operator deposit all Parking Garage
receipts with a trustee (the "Parking Garage Trustee") and all surface parking receipts with a
custodian (the "Custodian") to pay operating expenses for the Parking Garage and the surface
parking facilities, respectively. The Parking Garage receipts are pledged to the Parking Garage
Trustee to pay debt service on the Parking Garage Revenue Bonds. The Parking Lease is in
effect for 25 years, ending on April 6, 2025. During this period all gross parking revenues
from the Parking Garage and surface parking facilities will be deposited in accordance
with the Parking Lease. Parking Garage and surface parking facilities revenues will be
Released Revenues and will not be treated as revenues of the State under the 1982
Indenture or the 2001 Indenture. However, certain fixed amounts paid to the State (the "State
Minimum Guarantee Payment") and additional amounts paid to the State under the Parking
Lease will be deposited as gross operating revenues under the 1982 Indenture and, (i) while the
1982 Indenture is in effect, will first be applied to make all required deposits to the funds
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established under the 1982 Indenture, and then will be available to be deposited as Revenues
under the 2001 Indenture, and (ii) after discharge of the 1982 Indenture, will be deposited as
Revenues under the 2001 Indenture. Under the 2001 Indenture, the Parking Garage Revenue
Bonds are treated as Released Revenue Bonds that are secured by a senior lien on the revenues
derived from the Parking Garage. See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR
THE BONDS - Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and Application of Parking Revenues" herein.

The Bonds will not be subject to acceleration upon the occurrence of an event of default
under the 200 I Indenture.

A substantial portion of the principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable from
passenger facility charges ("PFCs"). As permitted under federal law, PFCs are charged by the
Airport to each qualifying passenger enplaning at the Airport. The airlines and their agents
collect the PFCs on behalf of the Airport by including the PFC in the ticket price. Use of PFC
Revenues is limited to the allowable costs of approved PFC Facilities. See ""SECURITY AND
SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS" and "PLAN OF FINANCE - PFC Program" for
additional information on PFCs and their use to pay debt service on the Bonds.

Bond Insurance

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due will be
guaranteed by a municipal bond insurance policy (the "Bond Insurance Policy") to be issued
simultaneously with the delivery of the Bonds by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company (the
"Bond Insurer"). See ""BOND INSURANCE" herein.

Report of the Airport Financial Consultant

The Airport's financial feasibility consultant, The Louis Berger Group, Inc. (the "Airport
Financial Consultant") has prepared a report (the "Feasibility Report") in connection with the
issuance of the Bonds. The Feasibility Report is included in this Official Statement as Appendix
A - Feasibility Report. The Feasibility Report provides information, as of February 28, 2001,
with respect to the AirpOI1, the Project and financial factors relating to the Bonds.

The Feasibility Report should be read in its entirety for discussion of the historical and
forecasted financial results of the Airport, including the assumptions and rationale underlying
those forecasts. As noted in the Feasibility Report, any forecast is subject to uncertainties. Some
of the assumptions used to develop the forecasts may not be realized, and unanticipated events
and circumstances could occur. Therefore, there are likely to be differences between the
forecasts and actual results, and those differences may be material.

l\Jliscellaneous

This Official Statement contains brief descriptions and summaries of the Bonds, the
Airport, the 2001 Indenture, the 1982 Indenture, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, and
certain other matters. Those descriptions and summaries do not purport to be comprehensive or
definitive. The descriptions of the Bonds and the other documents contained in this Official
Statement are qualified in their entirety by reference to the actual documents.
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Certain information relating to The Depository Trust Company ("DTC") and the book­
entry-only system has been furnished by DTC. The Feasibility Report is attached hereto as
Appendix A. Appendix B includes the Airport's Financial Statements for the fiscal years ended
June 30, 1999 and June 30, 2000. Appendix C contains information regarding the Airport's
agreements with the airlines serving the Airport. Appendix D contains information regarding the
1982 Indenture and the 2001 Indenture. Appendix E contains the proposed form of the
Continuing Disclosure Agreement to be entered into by the State. Appendix F contains the
proposed form of opinion of Co-Bond Counsel to be rendered in connection with the issuance
and delivery of the Bonds. Appendix G contains the specimen copy of the Bond Insurance
Policy.

During the initial offering period for the Bonds, copies of the documents summarized in
this Official Statement may be obtained upon request from the Office of the Treasurer, Attn:
Catherine Boone, Assistant Treasurer, 55 Elm Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06106, (860) 702­
3127. Thereafter, copies may also be obtained from the Trustee.

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE BONDS

Legal Authority-State Bond Commission

The State will issue the Bonds pursuant to the Connecticut General Statutes, Chapter
266a et. seq., as amended (the "Act"), and the 2001 Indenture. Under the Act, the State Bond
Commission (established pursuant to Section 3-20 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as
amended) is empowered to authorize the issuance of revenue bonds to finance improvements to
the Airport. The State Bond Commission adopted authorizing resolutions for the Bonds on
August 25, 2000, December 15, 2000 and January 26, 2001.

The State Bond Commission consists of the Governor, the Treasurer, the Comptroller, the
Attorney General, the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management, the Commissioner of
the Department of Public Works of the State and the Co-chairpersons and the Ranking Minority
Members of the Joint Standing Committee on Finance, Revenue and Bonding of the General
Assembly. The Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management serves as secretary to the
Commission.

Agreement of the State

In consideration of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by purchasers or
subsequent holders of the Bonds, the 2001 Indenture provisions will constitute a contract among
the State, the Trustee, and the holders from time to time of all bonds issued under the 2001
Indenture, including the Bonds. The 2001 Indenture provisions, covenants and agreements to be
performed on behalf of the State will be for the equal benefit, protection and security of the
holders of any and all of the bonds issued under the 2001 Indenture, including the Bonds, all of
which, regardless of the time or times of their issue or maturity, will be of equal rank without
preference, priority or distinction, except as provided in the 2001 Indenture.
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THE BONDS

General

The Bonds will be issued in the principal amount, be dated, bear interest at the rates per
annum and mature on the dates, subject to earlier redemption as described herein, all as set forth
on the cover page and the inside cover page of this Official Statement. Interest on the Bonds will
be paid on each April 1 and October 1 (each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing October
1, 2001, in the manner described below. Interest on the Bonds will be computed on the basis of a
360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months.

The Bonds will be issued in fully registered form only in denominations of $5,000 and
any integral multiple thereof, and will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of
DTC. Purchases of beneficial interests in the Bonds initially will be made in book-entry-only
form (without certificates) in denominations of $5,000 and any integral multiple thereof and,
under certain circumstances, such beneficial interests are exchangeable for one or more fully
registered bonds of the same series, maturity and principal amount in such denominations.

So long as any of the Bonds are in book-entry form, the registered owner of the Bonds
will be Cede & Co. for all purposes of the 2001 Indenture and the principal of and interest and
any premium on the Bonds will be payable as described under "Book-Entry-Only System"
below.

If the book-entry-only system is discontinued with respect to the Bonds, thereafter, (i)
principal of and any premium on the Bonds will be payable upon presentation and surrender
thereof at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee or at the office of any paying agent
designated by the Trustee and (ii) interest on the Bonds will be paid on each Interest Payment
Date by check or draft mailed by the Trustee on the Interest Payment Date to the registered
owners of the Bonds as of the close of business on the March 15 or September 15 (the "'Regular
Record Date") immediately preceding the Interest Payment Date.

If and to the extent that the State fails to make payment or provision for payment of
interest on any Bonds on any Interest Payment Date, that interest will cease to be payable to the
registered owner of that Bond as of the applicable Regular Record Date and, when moneys
become available for payment of the interest, the Trustee will establish a Special Record Date
pursuant to the 2001 Indenture for the payment of that interest which Special Record Date will
be not more than 15 nor fewer than 10 days prior to the date of the proposed payment. The
Trustee will cause notice of the proposed payment and the Special Record Date to be mailed by
first class mail, postage prepaid, to each registered owner at its address as it appears on the
register not fewer than 10 days prior to the Special Record Date and, thereafter, the interest will
be payable to the registered owner of the Bonds at the close of business on the Special Record
Date.

So long as any of the Bonds remain outstanding, the State will cause books for the
registration and transfer of Bonds, as provided in the 2001 Indenture, to be maintained and kept
at the designated office of the Trustee, as Registrar. The Bonds may be exchanged, at the option
of the registered owner, for Bonds of the same series and maturity, in any authorized
denomination or denominations in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unmatured and
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unredeemed principal amount of, and bearing interest at the same rate and maturing on the same
date or dates as, the Bonds being exchanged. Any Bonds may be transferred upon the register.
Any transfer or exchange will be made upon presentation and surrender of the Bonds being
exchanged at the designated office of the Registrar or at the designated office of any
authenticating agent together with an assignment duly executed by the registered owner or its
duly authorized attorney in any form which is satisfactory to the Registrar or the authenticating
agent, as the case may be. Upon transfer of any Bonds and on request of the Registrar or the
authenticating agent, the State will execute in the name of the transferee, and the Registrar or the
authenticating agent, as the case may be, will authenticate and deliver, a new Bond or Bonds, of
the same series and maturity, in any authorized denomination or denominations in an aggregate
principal amount equal to the unmatured and unredeemed principal amount of, and bearing
interest at the same rate and maturing on the same date or dates as, the Bonds presented and
surrendered for transfer. The exchange or transfer will be made without charge; provided, that
the State and the Registrar or the authenticating agent, as the case may be, may make a charge
for every exchange or transfer of Bonds sufficient to reimburse them for any tax or excise
required to be paid with respect to the exchange or transfer. Such reimbursement must be paid
by the registered owner before a new Bond is delivered.

Redemption

Series 2001A Bonds. The Series 2001A Bonds will be subject to redemption prior to
maturity as follows:

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption. The Series 2001A Bonds maturing on October 1,
2026 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption prior to maturity at a redemption price of
1000/0 of the principal amount redeemed plus interest accrued to the redemption date on the dates
and in the principal amounts set forth below:

Mandatory
Redemption Date

October 1, 2023
October 1, 2024
October 1, 2025
October 1, 2026*

*final maturity

Principal Amount
to be Redeemed

$7,275,000
7,660,000
8,060,000
8,485,000

The Series 2001 A Bonds maturing on October 1, 2031 are subject to mandatory sinking
fund redemption prior to maturity at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount
redeemed plus interest accrued to the redemption date on the dates and in the principal amounts
set forth below:

7



Mandatory
Redemption Date

October 1, 2027
October 1,2028
October 1, 2029
October 1, 2030
October 1,2031 *

*final maturity

Principal Amount
to be Redeemed

$8,930,000
9,400,000
9,895,000

10,415,000
10,965,000

Optional Redemption. The Series 2001 A Bonds that mature on or after October 1, 2011,
are subject to redemption prior to maturity on or after April 1, 2011, by and at the option of the
State, in whole or in part on any date and in integral multiples of $5,000 at the applicable
redemption prices (expressed as a percentage of principal amounts of Series 2001 A Bonds
redeemed), set forth below opposite the applicable redemption period, plus interest accrued to
the redemption date:

Optional
Redemption

Dates

April 1, 2011 through March 31 , 2012
April 1, 2012 and thereafter

Redemption
Price

If optional redemption is to occur as of a Mandatory Redemption Date, the Series 2001 A
Bonds, or portions thereof to be optionally redeemed, will be selected prior to the selection by lot
of the Series 2001 A Bonds to be redeemed on the same date by operation of the Mandatory
Sinking Fund Requirements.

Series 2001B Bonds. The Series 2001 B Bonds are not subject to mandatory sinking
fund redemption or optional redemption prior to maturity.

Extraordinary Optional Redemption of all Bonds. The Series 200 IA Bonds and the
Series 200 IB Bonds are subject to extraordinary optional redemption prior to maturity, by and at
the option of the State, in whole on any date, at a redemption price of 100% of the principal
amount redeemed plus interest accrued to the redemption date, in the event (i) of damage or
destruction of all or substantially all of the Airport to such an extent that the Airport is expected
to be out of service, in whole or in part, for a period of six months or more, (ii) of condemnation
of all or substantially all of the Airport to such an extent that the Airport is expected to be out of
service, in whole or in part, for a period of six months or more, or (iii) that the Airport ceases to
function as an airport for general commercial traffic for a period of 120 consecutive days or
more.
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Notice of Redemption; Effect. Except in the case of redemption pursuant to any
Mandatory Sinking Fund ·Requirement, Bonds will be redeemed only after written notice from
the State to the Trustee. The notice of the call for redemption of Bonds must identify (i) by
designation, letters, numbers or other distinguishing marks, the Bonds or portions thereof to be
redeemed, (ii) the redemption price to be paid, (iii) the date fixed for redemption, and (iv) the
place or places where the amounts due upon redemption are payable. The notice will be given
by the Trustee on behalf of the State by mailing a copy of the redemption notice by first class
mail, postage prepaid, at least 30 days prior to the date fixed for redemption, to the registered
owner of each Bond subject to redemption in whole or in part at the registered o\\'ner's address
shown on the register on the fifteenth day preceding that mailing. Failure to receive notice by
mailing or any defect in that notice regarding any Bond, however, will not affect the validity of
the proceedings for the redemption of any Bond.

If, at the time of mailing of the notice of any optional redemption, there has not been
deposited with the Trustee moneys sufficient to redeem all the Bonds called for redemption, the
notice may state that it is conditional on the deposit of the redemption moneys with the Trustee
not later than the opening of business on the redemption date. Such notice will be of no effect
and the redemption price for such optional redemption will not be due and payable unless such
moneys are so deposited.

If (a) unconditional notice of redemption has been duly mailed or sent in the manner
provided by the 2001 Indenture, or duly waived by the registered owners of all Bonds called for
redemption, or (b) conditional notice of redemption has been duly mailed or sent in the manner
provided by the 2001 Indenture, or waived, and the redemption moneys have been duly
deposited with the Trustee, then in either case, the Bonds or portions thereof called for
redemption will become due and payable on the redemption date, and upon presentation and
surrender thereof at the place or places specified in that notice, will be paid at the redemption
price, plus interest accrued to the redemption date. If money for the redemption of all of the
Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, together with interest accrued thereon to the
redemption date, is held by the Trustee or any paying agent on the redemption date, so as to be
available therefor on that date, and if notice of redemption has been deposited in the mail as
required in the 2001 Indenture, then from and after the redemption date those Bonds or portions
thereof called for redemption will cease to bear interest and no longer will be considered to be
outstanding under the 2001 Indenture.

Partial Redemption. If fewer than all of the Bonds of a series which are subject to
mandatory sinking fund redemption on the applicable Mandatory Redemption Date are to be
redeemed, the selection of Bonds of such 'series, or portions thereof in authorized denominations,
to be so redeemed will be made by lot by the Trustee in any manner which the Trustee may
determine. In the case of any other redemption, if fewer than all of the Bonds of a series arc to
be redeemed, the selection of Bonds of such series, or portions thereof in authorized
denominations, to be so redeemed will be made in such amounts, within such maturities as
determined in writing by the State. Within such maturities, the selection will be made by lot by
the Trustee in any manner which the Trustee may detenl1ine.
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Book-Entry-Only System

Portions of the folloyving il~formation concerning DTC and DTC's book-entry-only
system have been obtainedfrom DTC. The State, Co-Bond Counsel and the Underwriters make
no representation as to the accuracy ofsuch information.

Initially, DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds and the Bonds initially will
be issued solely in book-entry-only form to be held under DTC's book-entry-only system,
registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC's partnership nominee). One fully registered bond
certificate for each series of the Bonds will be issued for each maturity of the Bonds of such
series, in the aggregate principal amount of such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC.

DTC is a limited purpose trust company organized under the New York Banking Law, a
"banking organization" within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of the
Federal Reserve System, a "clearing corporation" within the meaning of the New York Uniform
Commercial Code, and a "clearing agency" registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. DTC holds securities that its participants
(the "Participants") deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the settlement among Participants of
securities transactions, such as transfers and pledges, in deposited securities through electronic
computerized book-entry changes in Participants' accounts, thereby eliminating the need for
physical movement of securities certificates. "Direct Participants" include securities brokers and
dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other organizations. DTC is
owned by a number of its Direct Participants and by the New York Stock Exchange, Inc., the
American Stock Exchange, Inc., and the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Access
to the DTC system is also available to others such as securities brokers and dealers, banks, and
trust companies that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct Participant,
either directly or indirectly ("Indirect Participants"). The Rules applicable to DTC and its
Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Purchases of the Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct
Participants, which will receive a credit for the Bonds on the records of DTC. The ownership
interest of each actual purchaser of each Bond (the "Beneficial Owner") will be recorded on the
records of the Direct and Indirect Participants. Beneficial Owners will not receive a written
confirmation from DTC of their purchase but Beneficial Owners are expected to receive written
confirmations providing details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their
holdings, from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into
the transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the Bonds will be accomplished by entries
made on the books of the Participants acting on behalf of the Beneficial Owners. Beneficial
Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership interest in the Bonds, except in
the event that use of the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued.

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Participants with DTC are
registered in the name of DTC's partnership nominee, Cede & Co. The deposit of Bonds with
DTC and their registration in the name of Cede & Co. effect no change in beneficial ownership.
DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; DTC's records reflect
only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds are credited, which
mayor may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Participants will remain responsible for keeping
account of their holdings on behalf of their customers.
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So long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the Bonds, as nominee of DTC,
references herein to the Bondowners or registered owners of the Bonds will mean Cede & Co.,
and will not mean the Beneficial Owners of the Bonds.

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by
Direct Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to
Beneficial Owners will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Redemption notices will be sent
to Cede & Co. If less than all of the Bonds are being redeemed, DTC's practice is to determine
by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such issue to be redeemed.

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. will consent or vote with respect to the Bonds. Under its
usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the State as soon as possible after the record
date. The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co. 's consenting or voting rights to those Direct
Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on the record date (identified in a listing
attached to the Omnibus Proxy).

Principal and interest paYments on the Bonds will be made to DTC. DTC's practice is to
credit Direct Participants' accounts on each payment date in accordance with their respective
holdings shown on DTC's records unless DTC has reason to believe that it will not receive
payment on such payment date. PaYments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed
by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with securities held for the
accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in "street name," and will be the responsibility
of such Participant and not of DTC, the Trustee, the Paying Agent or the State, subject to any
statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of principal
and interest to DTC is the responsibility of the Trustee, disbursements of such paYments to
Direct Participants will be the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such paYments to the
Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants.

In the event that (a) DTC determines to discontinue providing its service with respect to
the Bonds of either or both series by giving reasonable notice to the State and discharging its
responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law and the State fails to appoint a
successor securities depository for the Bonds of the affected series, or (b) the State determines to
discontinue the system of the book-entry transfer through DTC (or a successor securities
depository), bond certificates are required to be delivered as described in the Bonds. The
Beneficial Owner, upon registration of certificates held in the Beneficial Owner's name, will
become the registered owner of the Bonds.

THE STATE, THE TRUSTEE AND THE PAYING AGENT WILL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY OR OBLIGATION TO ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT, INDIRECT
PARTICIPANT OR ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER OR ANY OTHER PERSON NOT SHOWN
ON THE REGISTRATION BOOKS OF THE TRUSTEE AS BEING A REGISTERED
OWNER WITH RESPECT TO: (1) THE ACCURACY OF ANY RECORDS MAINTAINED
BY DTC OR ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANT; (2) THE
PAYMENT OF ANY AMOUNT DUE BY DTC TO ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR BY
ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANT TO ANY BENEFICIAL
OWNER IN RESPECT OF THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OR REDEMPTION PRICE OF OR
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INTEREST ON THE BONDS; (3) THE DELIVERY OF ANY NOTICE BY DTe TO ANY
DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR BY ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT
PARTICIPANT TO ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER WHICH IS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED
TO BE GIVEN TO REGISTERED OWNERS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE 2001
INDENTURE; (4) THE SELECTION OF THE BENEFICIAL OWNERS TO RECEIVE
PAYMENT IN THE EVENT OF ANY PARTIAL REDEMPTION OF THE BONDS; OR (5)
ANY CONSENT GIVEN OR OTHER ACTION TAKEN BY DTC AS REGISTERED
OWNER.

The State and the Trustee cannot and do not give any assurances that DTC will distribute
payments on the Bonds made to DTC or its nominee as the registered owner or any redemption
or other notices, to the Participants, or that the Participants or others will distribute such
payments or notices to the Beneficial Owners, or that they will do so on a timely basis, or that
DTC will serve and act in the manner described in this Official Statement.

SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS

Special Obligations of the State

The Bonds are special obligations of the State and are payable only from the Pledged
Revenues (which includes certain pledged passenger facility charge revenues) and other receipts,
funds or moneys pledged therefor pursuant to the 2001 Indenture, subject to a prior lien on
Airport revenues securing certain outstanding Airport Revenue Bonds of the State. Neither the
State nor any political subdivision thereof is subject to any liability for the Bonds except to the
extent of such Pledged Revenues and the receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor pursuant to
the 2001 Indenture. The issuance of the Bonds will not directly or indirectly or contingently
obligate the State or any political subdivision thereof to levy or to pledge any form of taxation
\vhatsoever therefor or to make any appropriation for their payment. The Bonds will not
constitute a charge, lien or encumbrance, legal or equitable, upon any property of the State or of
any political subdivision thereof, except as described in the 2001 Indenture.

Bonds Outstanding Under the 1982 Indenture

The State issued the 1992 Refunding Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of
$94,065,000 on September 30, 1992 under the 1982 Indenture. The 1992 Refunding Bonds are
currently outstanding, in the aggregate principal amount of $71,215,000, have a final maturity
date of October 1, 2012, and are first callable for optional redemption on October 1, 2004, at a
redemption price of par. On February 1, 2001, the State called for early redemption and
redeemed the remaining $3,020,000 of its S3,R55,000 Airport Revenue Taxable Subordinated
Refunding Bonds, Bradley International Airport, Series 1989 (the" 1989 Bonds") dated August
1, 1989. Therefore, the only bonds outstanding under the 1982 Indenture are the 1992 Refunding
Bonds.

The Series 2001 B Bonds are being used to advance refund $16,600,000 of the 1992
Refunding Bonds for redemption on October 1, 2004. Under the 2001 Indenture, the Bonds will
be secured by a parity senior lien and pledge on the Pledged Revenues (including certain pledged
passenger facility charge revenues) of the Airport subject to the prior lien on the Airport's gross

12



operating revenues securing the $54,615,000 of remaining 1992 Refunding Bonds outstanding.
For so long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding, (i) the payment of all principal,
interest or redemption premium, if any, due on the Bonds is subject to the prior deposits required
under the 1982 Indenture, including the prior payment of all principal, interest or redemption
premium, if any, due on the 1992 Refunding Bonds, and (ii) the State and the Airport will remain
subject to the terms and provisions of the 1982 Indenture, including the requirement that
revenues of the Airport be deposited in accordance with the provisions of the 1982 Indenture.
Upon payment (at maturity or earlier redemption) or defeasance of the remaining 1992
Refunding Bonds, the lien of the 1982 Indenture will be discharged and the 1982 Indenture will
no longer be of any force or effect. The State has covenanted under the 2001 Indenture not to
issue any additional bonds under the 1982 Indenture.

Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and Application of Parking Revenues

As discussed under "INTRODUCTION - Security for the Bonds," the State issued its
Parking Garage Revenue Bonds on April 6, 2000 to finance the costs of the Parking Garage.
Upon compliance with certain conditions set forth in the Trust Indenture securing the Parking
Garage Revenue Bonds, the State may issue additional Parking Revenue Bonds on a parity with
the outstanding Parking Garage Revenue Bonds issued in 2000. In connection with the issuance
of the Parking Garage Revenue Bonds, the State entered into the Parking Lease with the Parking
Operator. Under the Parking Lease, the Parking Operator is obligated to construct and to operate
the Parking Garage and to operate all of the State-owned surface parking facilities at the Airport
through April 6, 2025. The Parking Lease provides that the Parking Operator make certain
scheduled minimum annual payments to the State (the "State Minimum Guarantee Payment").
The State Minimum Guarantee Payment is payable monthly, with annual amounts beginning at
approximately $8.2 million for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001 and increasing to
approximately $13.2 million for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. The Parking Operator's
sole corporate member is APCOA/Standard Parking, Inc., a national parking operator
("APCOA"). So long as the Parking Lease remains in effect, APCOA has guaranteed payment
of the deposits required under the Parking Lease, including debt service on the Parking Garage
Revenue Bonds and the State Minimum Guarantee Payment. During the term of the Parking
Lease, all gross parking revenuesfrom the Parking Garage and surface parkingfacilities will be
deposited in accordance with the provisions ofthe Parking Lease. Parking Garage and surface
parking facilities revenues will be Released Revenues and will not be treated as revenues of the
State under the 1982 Indenture or the 2001 Indenture. Amounts paid to the State as the State
Minimum Guarantee Payment and additional amounts under the Parking Lease will be deposited
as gross operating revenues under the 1982 Indenture and, (i) while the 1982 Indenture is in
effect, will first be applied to make all required deposits to the funds established under the 1982
Indenture, and then will be available to be deposited as Revenues under the 2001 Indenture, and
(ii) after discharge of the 1982 Indenture, will be deposited as Revenues under the 2001
Indenture. See "Revenues - Released Revenues Relating to the Parking Lease" below.

Revenues

General. Under the 2001 Indenture, the term "Revenues" means: (i) all revenues,
income, receipts and money derived from the ownership and operation of the Airport, including
all rentals, charges, landing fees, use charges, concession revenue and PFC Revenues received
by or on behalf of the State, (ii) investment earnings on amounts deposited in funds and accounts
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under the 200 1 Indenture or otherwise maintained with respect to the Airport, and (iii) all
unrestricted gifts or grants. Revenues will be calculated on an accrual basis of accounting.

While the 1982 Indenture remains in effect, generally all Revenues initially will be
deposited in accordance with the provisions of the 1982 Indenture. See "Deposit of Revenues
and Application of Funds - Application of Funds Under the 1982 Indenture" herein. In
accordance with the 1982 Indenture, after all required deposits are made to the funds established
thereby, all renlaining amounts are deposited into the General Airport Fund (the "1982 General
Airport Fund") held by the tnlstee under the 1982 Indenture (the" 1982 Indenture Trustee").
Under the 200 1 Indenture, the State will covenant that, for so long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds
remain outstanding, it will cause from time to time (but in sufficient time to allow the Trustee to
timely make the payments required under the 200 1 Indenture) the 1982 Indenture Trustee to
withdraw and pay to the Trustee all moneys then on deposit in the 1982 General Airport Fund
and available for withdrawal pursuant to the 1982 Indenture. All such amounts will be deposited
into the Revenue Fund held by the Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture and applied as provided
therein. See "Deposit of Revenues and Application of Funds - Application of Funds Under the
200 1 Indenture" herein.

Pledged Revenues. Upon the deposit of Revenues into the Revenue Fund under the 200 1
Indenture, such Revenues become Pledged Revenues under the 200 1 Indenture, subject to
application of those revenues to pemlitted purposes. Use of PFC Revenues is limited to the
allowable costs of approved PFC Facilities.

Under the 200 1 Indenture, "Pledged Revenues" means all Revenues and all moneys paid
or required to be paid into, and all moneys and securities on deposit from time to time in, the
following funds and accounts: (i) the Revenue Fund, including the General Revenue Account,
and the General Revenue Enhancement Account, but excluding the Released Revenue Account
and amounts in the Revenue Fund required to be used to pay Operating Expenses, (ii) the PFC
Revenue Fund, including the PFC Coverage Account, but excluding the PFC Escrow Account,
(iii) the Debt Service Fund, including the Bond Service Account, the Payments Account, the
Capitalized Interest Account and the Debt Service Reserve Account, (iv) the Construction Fund,
including the Series 200 1 Project Account, and (v) the Cost of Issuance Fund, including the
Series 200 1A Account and the Series 2001 B Account. In addition to the exclusions identified in
the preceding sentence, "Pledged Revenues" does not include (i) moneys and securities from
time to time on deposit in the General Airport Fund, including the Deposit Account therein, (ii)
moneys and securities from time to time on deposit in the Improvement Fund, including the
Deposit Account therein, and (iii) any amounts required under the 200 1 Indenture to be set aside
pending, or used for, rebate to the United States government pursuant to Section 148( f) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), including, but not limited to, amounts
in the Rebate Account.

PFC Revenues. The 200 1 Indenture requires that PFC Revenues be deposited into the
PFC Revenue Fund. Funds deposited into the PFC Revenue Fund will initially be deposited into
the PFC Coverage Account in each Fiscal Year until an amount has been deposited therein equal
to 1250/0 of the PFC Component of the Debt Service Requirements for the current Fiscal Year on
the Series 200 1A Bonds. The "PFC Component" is that portion of the Debt Service
Requirements on the Series 200 1A Bonds allocated to the PFC Facilities and expected to be paid
from PFC Revenues. Amounts on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account will be Pledged
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Revenues under the 2001 Indenture. The amount on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account will
be transferred from time to time by the Trustee, at the direction of the State, to the Bond Service
Account to be applied to pay the PFC Component of the Debt Service Requirements on the
Series 2001A Bonds. Use of PFC Revenues is litnited to the allowable costs of approved PFC
Facilities. See "Deposit of Revenues and Application of Funds - The 2001 Indenture - PFC
Revenue Fund; PFC Coverage Account" and "PFC Program - Airport PFC Approvals" herein.

Released Revenues Relating to the Parking Lease. Under the 2001 Indenture, Revenues
relating to the Parking Lease are Released Revenues and are to be deposited and applied as set
forth in the Parking Lease. As Released Revenues, such amounts are not deposited into the
funds and accounts under the 2001 Indenture and are not Pledged Revenues. The Parking Lease
is also treated as a "Special Facility Lease" under the 1982 Indenture and, as a result thereof, the
revenues derived from the Parking Lease are not deposited into the funds and accounts under the
1982 Indenture.

The Parking Lease and the trust indenture securing the Parking Garage Revenue Bonds
provide for separate application of amounts derived from the Airport's surface parking facilities
and the Parking Garage (collectively, the "Parking Facilities"). Surface parking revenues are to
be applied to pay expenses and certain other required deposits relating to the surface parking;
Parking Garage revenues are to be applied to pay debt service on the Parking Garage Revenue
Bonds and expenses and certain other required deposits relating to the Parking Garage. Surface
parking revenues and Parking Garage revenues remaining after such deposits are made in each
month are to be applied, on an aggregate basis, to make the monthly State Minimum Guarantee
Payment. Additional surface parking revenues and Parking Garage revenues remaining on
deposit are to be applied annually, on an aggregate basis, to pay specified amounts to the Parking
Operator and the State. All State Minimum Guarantee Payments and payments of such
additional amounts received by the State in accordance with the Parking Lease are gross
operating revenues to be deposited in accordance with the 1982 Indenture and, after discharge of
the 1982 Indenture, are Revenues to be deposited in accordance with the 2001 Indenture. See
"Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and Application of Parking Revenues" herein.

Upon the occurrence of certain events, including the Parking Operator's failure to pay
amounts due under the Parking Lease, including amounts sufficient to pay debt service on the
Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and to make the monthly State Minimum Guarantee Payment,
the Parking Lease provides that the State may re-enter and take possession of the Parking
Facilities, sublease the Parking Facilities, operate the Parking Facilities or take any action that
the State deems necessary or desirable. However, in the event that the Parking Operator or its
affiliates or assigns become the subject of a federal bankruptcy proceeding, operation of the
automatic stay provisions of the Bankruptcy Code under certain circumstances may require the
Parking Garage Trustee, the Custodian and the State to obtain bankruptcy court approval prior to
taking any action to enforce the Parking Lease, including terminating the Parking Lease or
enforcing any of the remedies provided for in the Parking Lease. There is no assurance that the
bankruptcy court would grant such approval, or that such approval would be granted on a timely
basis. Accordingly, if the Parking Operator or its affiliates or assigns become the subject of a
federal bankruptcy proceeding, the treatment of the Parking Lease under the Bankruptcy Code
could result in long delays in the State's receipt of Parking Facilities' revenues and possibly in
reductions in the amounts available for the Debt Service Requirements on the Bonds. See
"Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and Application of Parking Revenues" herein.
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The State has been advised that an independent affiliate of APCOA filed for bankruptcy
protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on January 31, 2000, which resulted in
certain debt restructurings of APCOA' s parent corporation. The State has been advised that the
assets of the independent affiliate were sold by the parent corporation and, according to a Report
on Form 8-K dated March 5, 2001 and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
APCOA reported that the debt restructurings were completed on March 5, 2001. To date, the
State is not aware of any adverse impact as a result of such bankruptcy filing or such debt
restructurings on the operations at the Airport of APCOA or the Parking Operator. Pursuant to a
Continuing Disclosure Agreement executed in connection with the issuance of the Parking
Garage Revenue Bonds, APCOA and the Parking Operator have agreed to file their annual
financial statements with the nationally recognized municipal securities information repositories.
(The current repositories are identified in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement of the State
attached hereto as Appendix E.)

Covenants as to Rates and Charges

Upon the issuance of the Bonds, the State will covenant under the 2001 Indenture to
establish rates for the services and facilities furnished by the Airport in an amount sufficient to
pay debt service on the Bonds, operating expenses of the Airport and certain other amounts and
charges. In addition, until the 1992 Refunding Bonds have been paid or legally defeased and the
1982 Indenture discharged, the State has covenanted under the 1982 Indenture to establish rates
for the services furnished by the Airport in an amount sufficient to pay debt service on the 1992
Refunding Bonds, operating expenses of the Airport and certain other amounts and charges.
Accordingly, upon issuance of the Bonds, the State will have to comply with the rate covenants
under both the 1982 Indenture and the 2001 Indenture.

1982 Indenture. (All capitalized terms used below relating to the flow of funds under the
1982 Indenture and not otherwise defined, are used as defined under the 1982 Indenture.) For as
long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding, the State has covenanted under the 1982
Indenture to fix and charge rates, fees and charges to the extent possible for the use and services
of the Airport so as to provide Gross Operating Revenues sufficient (a) to pay the principal of
and interest and premium, if any, on the 1992 Refunding Bonds as the same shall become due
(whether at maturity, upon required redemption prior to maturity or otherwise), (b) to create and
maintain all reserves and sinking funds and make all other payments provided for under the 1982
Indenture, and (c) to pay as they come due the Current Expenses or to provide for such payment;
provided, that nothing in the 1982 Indenture prohibits the State from entering into long-term
agreements for the use of the services and facilities of the Airport.

The State has also covenanted pursuant to the 1982 Indenture to impose, to the extent
possible, such rates, rents, fees and charges as will yield Gross Operating Revenues (including,
for such purpose, moneys held in the Airport Coverage Account and the Interim Reserve
Account, each established by the 1982 Indenture), with respect to the immediately ensuing Fiscal
Year, after deducting Current Expenses and payments for reserves and sinking funds required
under the 1982 Indenture, computed as of the final business day of such Fiscal Year, in an
amount at least equal to 125% of the sum of (a) the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay
interest on the 1992 Refunding Bonds as and when the same becomes due and payable and (b)
the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay the principal of the 1992 Refunding Bonds as and
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when the same shall become due and payable (whether at maturity, upon required redemption
prior to maturity or otherwise). See Appendix D-2 - Summaries of Principal Financing
Documents, Bradley International Airport 1982 Indenture for additional information on the
1982 Indenture.

Upon the payment or legal defeasance of the 1992 Refunding Bonds and the release of
the lien of the 1982 Indenture, all covenants of the State contained in the 1982 Indenture will no
longer be of any force or effect.

2001 Indenture. Under the 2001 Indenture, the State will covenant with the holders of
all bonds Outstanding under the 2001 Indenture that it will at all times prescribe, fix, maintain
and collect rates, fees and other charges for the services and facilities furnished by the Airport in
an amount sufficient to:

(a) (i) pay all of the Airport's Operating Expenses as they become due and payable,
(ii) pay all Debt Service Requirements on bonds Outstanding under the 2001 Indenture
(including the Bonds) when due and payable, (iii) make all required deposits, if any, into
the Debt Service Reserve Account and the Rebate Account, (iv) pay amounts required to
be paid under any Contract or Other Airport Obligation when due and payable, and (v)
remedy all deficiencies in required payments or deposits into the funds and accounts
created hereunder;

(b) provide Net General Revenues in each Fiscal Year equal to at least:

(i) 120% of the Debt Service Requirements on all bonds Outstanding under
the 2001 Indenture (including the Bonds) secured by a Senior Lien on General
Revenues (including as Net General Revenues amounts on deposit in the General
Revenue Enhancement Account and, for so long as any such bonds also are
secured by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, amounts on deposit in the PFC
Coverage Account) and

(ii) 110% of the Debt Service Requirements on all bonds Outstanding under
the 2001 Indenture (including the Bonds) secured by a Senior Lien on General
Revenues (including as Net General Revenues, for so long as any such bonds also
are secured by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, amounts on deposit in the PFC
Coverage Account, but not including amounts on deposit in the General Revenue
Enhancement Account); and

(c) provide PFC Revenues in each Fiscal Year equal to at least 100% (or such other
percentage which may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture with respect to
Outstanding PFC Revenue Bonds) of the Debt Service Requirements on PFC
Revenue Bonds secured only by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues.

In connection with the issuance of bonds under the 2001 Indenture which are not secured
by a Senior Lien on General Revenues and/or PFC Revenues, the Supplemental Indenture
authorizing such bonds shall specify the applicable rate covenant required to be met with respect
to the related Revenues. In connection with the issuance by the State of PFC Revenue Bonds
secured only by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, the State shall specify in the related
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Supplen1ental Indenture the rate covenant provision to be applicable with respect to such Bonds
in accordance with clause (c) above; provided that, each Rating Agency with a Rating then in
effect with respect to the Airport (without regard to any Credit Facility then in effect with respect
to any Outstanding Bonds) shall indicate in \\Titing to the State that the use of such rate covenant
provision for purposes of clause (c ) above \vill not, by itself, result in a reduction or withdrawal
of such Rating. In no event shall this Section be construed as requiring the Airport to impose
passenger facility charges in excess of amounts pennitted pursuant to the PFC Act.

If the State fails to prescribe, fix, maintain, and collect rates, fees, and other charges, or to
revise such rates, fees, and other charges, in accordance with the provisions of the 2001
Indenture in any Fiscal Year, but the State in the next Fiscal Year has promptly taken all
available measures to revise such rates, fees and other charges as advised by an Airport
Consultant, there will be no Event of Default as described in the 200 I Indenture until at least the
end of such next Fiscal Year and only then if Net General Revenues are less than the amount
required by the rate covenant provisions of the 2001 Indenture described above. See Appendix
D-l - Summaries of Principal Financing Documents, Bradley International Airport 2001
Indenture - Defaults and Renledies for additional infonnation regarding Events of Default
under the 2001 Indenture.

Deposit of Revenues and Application of Funds

The 2001 Indenture provides for the application of Revenues received by the State. In
addition, for as long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding under the 1982 Indenture,
Gross Operating Revenues under the 1982 Indenture are to be applied to the funds and accounts
specified in the 1982 Indenture for the purposes set forth therein. Any moneys remaining after
the application of the Gross Operating Revenues as specified in the 1982 Indenture are to be
applied to the funds and accounts speci fied in the 200 1 Indenture for the purposes set forth
therein. Upon the payment or legal defeasance of the 1992 Refunding Bonds, the Revenues will
no longer be subject to application pursuant to the 1982 Indenture.

Application of Fund.\' Under the 1982 Indenture. (All capitalized tenns used below
relating to the flow of funds under the 1982 Indenture and not otherwise defined, are used as
defined under the 1982 Indenture.) For as long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding
under the 1982 Indenture, the 1982 Indenture Trustee is required to deposit in the Revenue Fund
created under the 1982 Indenture all Gross Operating Revenues. Until used and applied as
described below, all moneys deposited in the Revenue Fund pursuant to the 1982 Indenture are
held in trust for the equal and ratable benefit of all of the 1992 Refunding Bonds and are subject
to the liens, pledges and charges created thereunder for the security and benefit of the holders of
the 1992 Refunding Bonds.

On or before the 20th day of each month, the 1982 Indenture Trustee is required to
\vithdraw from the Revenue Fund all moneys then held to the credit of the Revenue Fund (but
not including 1110neys held to the credit of the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account
within the Revenue Fund) and deposit the sum so withdrawn to the credit of the following
accounts or funds in the follovling order:

(i) (A) to the Bond Service Account, to pay 1/12th of the principal of the 1992
Refunding Bonds due and payable within the next 12 months and 1/6th of the interest on the
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1992 Refunding Bonds due and payable within the next six months and (B) to the Redemption
Account, to pay 1/12th of the principal and premium, if any, due within the next 12 months for
each of the tenn 1992 Refunding Bonds then outstanding;

(ii) to the Reserve Account, 1/12th of the amount, if any, necessary to make the
amount deposited to the Reserve Account in such Bond Year equal to the maximum amount of
principal and interest requirements for the current or any succeeding Bond Year for the 1992
Refunding Bonds;

(iii) to the State, such amount, if any, to make the amount then held by the State for
the paYment of Current Expenses (excluding any amount then held by the State as a reserve for
the payment of expenses not annually recurring and for the replacement of depreciable
equipment) equal to such amount as is necessary for Current Expenses during the next two
months as shown on the Annual Operating Budget;

(iv) to the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account, 1/12th of the amount, if any,
necessary to make the amount deposited to the credit of the Operation and Maintenance Account
equal to not less than 25°iO of the budgeted Current Expenses for the then current Fiscal Year (the
"'O&M Account Requirement"), subject to increase or decrease as specified fron1 tilne to time by
the State Bond Commission; provided that such amounts shall not be reduced to less than the
O&M Account Requirement;

(v) to the 1982 Improvement Fund, such amount, if any, as detem1ined by the State
Bond Commission to pay costs of any additions, expansions or improvements of or to the
Airport;

(vi) to the Airport Coverage Account, the amount, if any, necessary to make the
amount deposited to the credit of the Airport Coverage Account equal to 25°iO of the sum of
(a) the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay interest on the 1992 Refunding Bonds when
due and payable and (b) the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay the principal of the 1992
Refunding Bonds as and when the same shall become due and payable (whether at maturity,
upon required redemption prior to maturity, or otherwise);

(vii) to the 1982 General Airport Fund, the balance, if any, remaining after making the
transfers described above.

Amounts on deposit in each of the funds under the 1982 Indenture will be applied as
described in Appendix D-2 - Summaries of Principal Financing Documents - Bradley
International Airport 1982 Indenture, provided that amounts on deposit in the 1982 General
Airport Fund will be transferred to the Revenue Fund under the 200 1 Indenture as described in
the following paragraph.

Application of Funds Under the 2001 Indenture. For so long as the 1992 Refunding
Bonds are outstanding, the State will cause from time to time (but in sufficient time to allow the
Trustee to timely make the payments required under the 200 1 Indenture) the 1982 Indenture
Trustee to withdraw and pay to the Trustee all moneys then on deposit in the 1982 General
Airport Fund under the 1982 Indenture (and available for withdrawal thereunder) for deposit into
the Revenue Fund under the 200 1 Indenture.
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All Revenues (other than PFC Revenues, Released Revenues relating to the Parking
Lease and Special Purpose Revenues) will be deposited by the State, from time to time and as
received, in the Revenue Fund created under the 2001 Indenture. PFC Revenues will be
deposited in the PFC Revenue Fund.

The 2001 Indenture - Revenue Fund. The amounts deposited into the Revenue Fund
immediately will be allocated to the account within the Revenue Fund designated therefor:

(i) General Revenues will be deposited to the General Revenue Account;

(ii) Released Revenues will be deposited to the Released Revenue Account,
provided that, (A) Released Revenues relating to the Parking Lease will be deposited and
applied as set forth in the Parking Lease (see "Parking Garage Revenue Bonds and
Application of Parking Revenues" herein) and (B) to the extent so provided in the
Supplemental Indenture or other agreement establishing additional categories of Released
Revenues, such Released Revenues may be deposited as set forth therein without being
deposited in the Revenue Fund; and

(iii) Special Purpose Revenues will be deposited and applied as set forth in the
agreements establishing the related Special Purpose Facilities.

Moneys in the Revenue Fund will be applied by or at the direction of the State from time
to time to the following purposes and, prior to the occurrence and continuation of an Event of
Default, in the order of priority determined by the State in its sole discretion:

(i) to pay Operating Expenses (including amounts transferred from time to
time to DOT to pay Operating Expenses in accordance with the requirements of
the Act), provided that (A) amounts in the Revenue Fund may be applied to pay
Operating Expenses, but only to the extent that such Operating Expenses have not
been paid in accordance with the provisions of the 1982 Indenture and (B)
amounts in the Released Revenue Account shall be used only for Operating
Expenses of the related Released Revenue Facilities;

(ii) to deposit into the Debt Service Fund the amounts required by the 2001
Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account shall be used
only for deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to bonds Outstanding under
the 200 1 Indenture vv'hich have a lien on any Released Revenues or for other
purposes permitted pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture;

(iii) to deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Account the amounts required by
the 200 1 Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account
shall be used only for deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to bonds
Outstanding under the 200 1 Indenture which have a lien on any Released
Revenues or for other purposes pemlitted pursuant to the 2001 Indenture;

(iv) to deposit into the Rebate Account the amounts required by the 200 1
Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account shall be used
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only for deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to bonds Outstanding under
the 2001 Indenture which have a lien on any Released Revenues or for other
purposes pennitted pursuant to the 200 I Indenture;

(v) to pay to any party to a Contract the amounts due thereon, including
Additional Interest, continuing commission or commitment fees, remarketing
agent fees and repayment of amounts equivalent to principal on related bonds
Outstanding, provided that, for any payments on a Contract, amounts may be
drawn only from the accounts or subaccounts relating to the Revenues securing
the bonds related to such Contract, and, unless otherwise provided in the related
Supplemental Indenture because a Credit Facility is intended to be drawn on for
payments on bonds, only after all payments then due with respect to the related
bonds Outstanding have been made;

(vi) to pay amounts required to be paid with respect to any Other Airport
Obligations, provided that, for any payments with respect to any Other Airport
Obligations, if such Other Airport Obligations relate to Released Revenue
Facilities, then such paYments shall be made from available amounts in the
Released Revenue Account and otherwise, such payments shall be made from the
General Revenue Account;

(vii) for transfer to the General Revenue Enhancement Account, the General
Airport Fund or the Improvement Fund: and

(viii) for any other lawful purpose related to the Airport.

See Appendix D-1 -Summaries of Principal Financing Documents - Bradley
International Airport 2001 Indenture, for a description of certain limitations applicable under
the 200 I Indenture to such uses by the State.

The 2001 Indenture - PFC Revenue Fund; PFC Coverage Account. PFC Revenues
will be deposited initially into the PFC Coverage Account of the PFC Revenue Fund in each
Fiscal Year until an amount has been deposited therein equal to 125°,10 of the PFC Component of
the Debt Service Requirements for the current Fiscal Year on the Series 200 IA Bonds, as set
forth in the First Supplemental Indenture. Thereafter, PFC Revenues received during such Fiscal
Year will be deposited into the PFC Escrow Account of the PFC Revenue Fund. In connection
with the subsequent issuance of Additional PFC Revenue Bonds payable in whole or in part by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, the related PFC Revenues will be deposited into the PFC
Coverage Account and shall secure, on a parity basis, all PFC Revenue Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues; provided that the State may specify in the related Supplemental
Indenture a different flow of funds for the related PFC Revenues consistent with the then
applicable law relating to the application of PFC Revenues. In the event that the State is unable
to deposit into the PFC Coverage Account in any Fiscal Year the amount specified above, such
inability will not be an Event of Default under the 200 I Indenture. See Appendix D-1 ­
Summaries of Principal Financing Documents - Bradley International Airport 2001
Indenture - Defaults and Remedies.
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The amount on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account will be transferred from time to
tin1e by the Tnlstee, at the direction of the State, to the Bond Service Account to be applied to
pay the PFC Component of the Debt Service Requirements on the Series 2001 A Bonds and any
Additional PFC Revenue Bonds. Amounts in the PFC Coverage Account shall be used only for
deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to bonds which have a lien on PFC Revenues.
Amounts in the PFC Escrow Account may be (i) transferred by the State to the Deposit Account
of the Improvement Fund to pay allowable costs of PFC Facilities, (ii) transferred to the Bond
Service Account or the Payments Account to be used for payments on related bonds and
Contracts or (iii) used for such other purposes as may be permitted pursuant to applicable law.
See Appendix D-l - Summaries of Principal Financing Documents - Bradley International
Airport 2001 Indenture - Revenue Fund and PFC Revenue Fund, for a description of certain
limitations applicable under the 2001 Indenture to such uses by the State.

The 2001 Indenture - Debt Service Reserve Account. The 2001 Indenture establishes
the Debt Service Reserve Account within the Debt Service Fund, together with separate
subaccounts for each series of bonds under the 2001 Indenture. There will be deposited into the
Series 2001 A Bonds and Series 2001 B Bonds subaccounts, respectively, of the Debt Service
Reserve Account, amounts as set forth in '"SOURCES AND USES OF BOND PROCEEDS"
herein.

Whenever, for any reason, the amount in the Bond Service Account available to make the
payment of principal or interest on bonds Outstanding (including the Bonds) under the 2001
Indenture, including amounts to be received from the Capitalized Interest Account and the PFC
Coverage Account for such payment, is insufficient to pay all such principal or interest coming
due on any General Revenue Bonds within the next seven calendar days, the State is required to
make up any deficiency by transfers from the General Airport Fund. Whenever, on the date that
such principal or interest is due on any Senior Lien Bonds, there are insufficient moneys in the
Bond Service Account available to make such payment, the Trustee is required, without further
instructions, to apply so much as may be needed of the moneys in the related subaccount of the
Debt Service Reserve Account to prevent default in the payment of such interest or principal,
with priority to interest payments. Whenever by reason of any such application or otherwise the
amount remaining to the credit of the related subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account is
less than the amount then required to be in such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve
Account, such deficiency is required to be remedied by not more than 12 equal monthly deposits
from the related account or accounts of the Revenue Fund, to the extent funds are available in the
related account or accounts of the Revenue Fund for such purpose after all required transfers
pursuant to the 2001 Indenture have been made. See Appendix D-l - Summaries of Principal
Financing Documents - Bradley International Airport 2001 Indenture - Debt Service
Reserve Account.

Additional Bonds

Pursuant to the terms of the 2001 Indenture, the State may issue additional bonds under
the 2001 Indenture that are: (i) equally and ratably secured by the General Revenues or PFC
Revenues under the 2001 Indenture on a parity with the Bonds ("Senior Lien Bonds"); (ii)
subordinate to the Bonds ("'Subordinate Lien Bonds"); (iii) secured by a Senior Lien on Special
Purpose Revenues ("Special Purpose Revenue Bonds"): (iv) secured by a separable category or
portion of revenues. income, receipts and money relating to a definable service, facility or
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program of the Airport withdrawn from General Revenues ("Released Revenue Bonds"); and (v)
not Subordinate Lien Bonds and either (a) have no Senior Lien on any Revenues, (b) have no
lien on any Revenues or (c) have a Senior Lien on some Revenues in addition to a Subordinate
Lien on some Revenues ("Hybrid Bonds"). The State will covenant in the 2001 Indenture not to
issue any additional bonds under the 1982 Indenture.

The 200 I Indenture has various requirements for the issuance of Additional Bonds.
Among these requirements is the requirement that for Additional Senior Lien Bonds issued on a
parity with Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds (other than certain refunding bonds), there must be
filed either:

(A) a report by an Independent Certified Public Accountant to the effect that
the historical related Net Revenues (for General Revenues, without consideration of (i)
amounts in the General Revenue Enhancement Account, or (ii) gifts or grants or
expenditures of such gifts or grants) for each of the two most recent audited Fiscal Years,
were equal to at least 120% (for PFC Revenue Bonds secured only by a Senior Lien on
PFC Revenues, 1000/0 or such other percentage which may be specified in a Supplemental
Indenture with respect to Outstanding PFC Revenue Bonds) of the Maximum Annual
Debt Service Requirement on all related Senior Lien Bonds which will be Outstanding
immediately after the issuance of the proposed Additional Bonds and secured on a parity
therewith, or

(B) a report by an Airport Consultant to the effect that in each Fiscal Year of
the Forecast Period the forecasted related Net Revenues (for General Revenues, without
consideration of (i) any amounts in the General Revenue Enhancement Account, or (ii)
gifts or grants or expenditures of such gi fts or grants) are expected to equal at least 125~'O

(for PFC Revenue Bonds secured only by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, 1OO~) or such
other percentage which may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture with respect to
Outstanding PFC Revenue Bonds) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement
on all Senior Lien Bonds which will be Outstanding immediately after the issuance of the
proposed Additional Bonds and secured on a parity therewith.

The report by the Independent Certified Public Accountant that is required by (A) above
lllay contain pro forma adjustments to historical related Net Revenues equal to 100~'O of the
increased annual amount attributable to any revision in the schedule of rates, fees, and charges
for the services and facilities furnished by the Airport, imposed prior to the date of deli"very of
the proposed Additional Bonds and not fully reflected in the historical related Net Revenues
actually received during such historical period used.

In connection with the issuance by the State of PFC Revenue Bonds secured only by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, the State shall specify in the related Supplemental Indenture the
percentage applicable to the issuance of additional PFe Revenue Bonds for purposes of clauses
(A) and (B) above: provided that, each Rating Agency with a Rating then in effect \vith respect
to the Airport (without regard to any Credit Facility then in effect with respect to any bonds
Outstanding) shall indicate in writing to the State that the use of such percentage for purposes of
clauses (A) and (B) above will not, by itself, result in a reduction or withdrawal of such Rating.
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Additional Senior Lien Bonds may be issued to refund any portion or all of the
outstanding Series 1992 Bonds upon con1pliance with various requirements, and the bonds so
issued shall be Senior Lien Bonds secured on a parity with the Bonds, if:

( 1) the State shall have obtained and delivered to the Trustee a report from an
Independent Certified Public Accountant demonstrating that the refunding will reduce the
total aggregate debt service paytnents on Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on General Revenues and on the Series 1992 Bonds (if any) to remain
outstanding under the Prior Indenture, including payments on related Contracts, all on a
present value basis; or

(2) as an alternative to, and in lieu of, satisfying the requirements of (1), all
Series 1992 Bonds are being refunded under arrangements which immediately result in
making provision for the payment of such Series 1992 Bonds.

For additional information regarding the issuance of Additional Bonds under the 2001
Indenture, see Appendix D-1 - Summaries of Principal Financing Documents - Bradley
International Airport 2001 Indenture - Additional Bonds.

Airline Operating Agreements

The State is a party to individual Air Carrier Operating Agreements (the "Agreements")
with seven signatory airlines, which are airlines that conduct regularly scheduled commercial
flights at the Airport, utilize the passenger terminal complex, and executed Agreements in 1982,
which expire on June 30, 2011 (the "'Signatory Airlines"). Additionally, the Airport has
Agreements with other air carriers operating at the Airport (the "Air Carriers"), that have various
expiration dates. All of the rates, rents, fees and charges described below are Gross Operating
Revenues under the 1982 Indenture and are deposited into the Revenue Fund under the 1982
Indenture.

The State imposes rates, rents, fees and charges for the use of the terminal building, the
airfield and the aircraft apron areas in four categories:

(a) Terminal Building Rental. Each Signatory Airline and Air Carrier pays
rent on a square footage basis for the space leased by them within the
terminal building. The rate per square foot is derived annually by dividing
the gross square footage space in the terminal building into the Airport
operating expenses allocated to the terminal building and then adding the
annual debt service per square foot associated with each area of the
tenninal complex;

(b) Landing Fees. Each Signatory Airline and Air Carrier pays a fee for
landing aircraft at the Airport. The fee is the percentage of the Airport's
expenses plus annual debt service allocable to the airfield multiplied by a
""landing fee coefficient." The landing fee coefficient is derived by
detern1ining a "frequency factor" based on total aircraft arrivals for all
Signatory Airlines as a percentage of total aircraft arrivals for all users of
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the Airport, plus a "weight factor" based upon the gross landed weight for
all Signatory Airlines as a percentage of the total gross landed weight for
all users of the Airport. The expenses of the airfield area are multiplied by
the sum of 35% of the weight factor and 65% of the frequency factor to
determine each Signatory Airline's Landing Fee. The landing fee for each
Air Carrier is set by agreement at a rate that ranges from the rate for a
Signatory Airline to 1.4 times the Signatory Airline rate;

(c) Baggage Claim Area Charges. Each Signatory Airline and Air Carrier
pays a baggage claim area charge. These charges are determined by
utilizing the Terminal Building rate per square foot multiplied by the total
square footage of the baggage claim area allocable to the Air Carriers as
follows: 20% of the total costs are divided equally among all users of the
baggage claim area and the remaining 80% of such costs are allocated to
each user in proportion to the number of their enplaning passengers to the
total number of enplaning passengers for all such users; and

(d) Apron Area Rentals. Each Signatory Airline and Air Carrier pay aircraft
apron area rentals, which are determined by dividing the total linear feet of
apron area along the terminal building into the budgeted annual operating
expenses and annual debt services of the apron area, which is then
multiplied by the actual linear feet of apron area utilized by the Signatory
Airline or Air Carrier.

Consistent with and in support of the Project being funded by the Bonds, the State is
negotiating with the Signatory Airlines to amend the Agreements to provide rates, rents, fees and
charges that will continue to provide Gross Operating Revenues under the 1982 Indenture and,
upon the payment (at maturity or earlier redemption) or defeasance of the 1992 Refunding
Bonds, are subject to the terms and conditions of the 2001 Indenture. The requisite Majority-in­
Interest of the Signatory Airlines (50% in number of the Signatory Airlines which account for
more than 500/0 of aggregate revenue aircraft arrival weight landed at the Airport during the
immediately preceding calendar year) have approved the Project. This allows the State to charge
the Signatory Airlines the allocable costs and expenses incurred in completing the Project.

Under the amended Agreements (the "Amended Agreements") the State expects to
continue to impose rates, rents, fees and charges in the same categories as under the current
Agreements with a change only in the computation of the Terminal Building Rentals. The State
will recompute the Terminal Building Rentals to reflect a blended rate once the new terminal
building and new concourse are beneficially occupied by one or more of the Signatory Airlines.
This blended rate will reflect the properly allocable operating expenses of the entire terminal
building, including debt service on the 1992 Refunding Bonds and the Bonds.

For additional information regarding the Agreements as they are currently in effect, see
Appendix C - Summary of Airline Operating Agreements.
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Remedies

For a description of the events of default under the 200 I Indenture and the remedies
available to the Trustee, on behalf of the holders of the Bonds, see Appendix D-l - Summaries
of Principal Financing Documents, Bradley International Airport 2001 Indenture ­
Defaults and Remedies.

The exercise of any remedies may require judicial actions, which are often subject to
discretion and delay and which may be difficult to pursue. The enforceability of rights or
remedies with respect to the Bonds may be limited by state and federal laws, rulings, and
decisions affecting remedies and by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other laws affecting creditors'
rights or remedies heretofore or hereafter enacted.

Under the 200 I Indenture, the Bond Insurer has certain rights to consents, notices and to
control certain procedures, including without limitation the right to control enforcement
proceedings without the consent of Bondholders following an event of default under the 200 I
Indenture. While the Bond Insurer has agreed to issue its Bond Insurance Policy (see ""BOND
INSURANCE"), neither the Bond Insurer nor the State make any representations that the Bond
Insurer will exercise any or all rights available to the Bond Insurer, or that the Bond Insurer will
act in such a manner as to promote and protect the interests of Bondholders. See Appendix D-l
- Summaries of Principal Financing Documents, Bradley International Airport 2001
Indenture - Special Provisions Relating to the Bond Insurer.

BOND INSURANCE

The follol,ving il~rormation has been filrnished by Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company ("Financial Guaran(}' ") for lise in this Official Statement relating to the Bonds.
Reference is made to Appendix Cfor a specimen ofFinancial Guaranty's polic.v.

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Financial Guaranty Insurance Company
(Financial Guaranty) will issue its Municipal Bond New Issue Insurance Policy for the Bonds
(the Policy). The Policy unconditionally guarantees the payment of that portion of the principal
of and interest on the Bonds which has become due for payment, but shall be unpaid by reason of
nonpayment by the issuer of the Bonds (the ""Issuer"). Financial Guaranty will make such
payments to State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., or its successor as its agent (the "Fiscal
Agent"), on the later of the date on which such principal and interest is due or on the business
day next following the day on which Financial Guaranty shall have received telephonic or
telegraphic notice, subsequently confirmed in writing, or written notice by registered or certified
mail, from an owner of Bonds or the Paying Agent of the nonpayment of such amount by the
Issuer. The Fiscal Agent will disburse such amount due on any Bond to its owner upon receipt
by the Fiscal Agent of evidence satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent of the owner's right to receive
payment of the principal and interest due for payment and evidence, including any appropriate
instruments of assignment, that all of such owner's rights to payment of such principal and
interest shall be vested in Financial Guaranty. The term "nonpayment" in respect of a Bond
includes any payment of principal or interest made to an owner of a Bond which has been
recovered from such owner pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code by a trustee in
bankruptcy in accordance with a finaL nonappealable order of a court having competent
jurisdiction.
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The Policy is non-cancellable and the premium will be fully paid at the time of delivery
of the Bonds. The Policy covers failure to pay principal of the Bonds on their respective stated
maturity dates or dates on which the same shall have been duly called for mandatory sinking
fund redemption, and not on any other date on which the Bonds may have been otherwise called
for redemption, accelerated or advanced in maturity, and covers the failure to pay an installment
of interest on the stated date for its payment.

Generally, in connection with its insurance of an issue of municipal securities, Financial
Guaranty requires, among other things, 0) that it be granted the power to exercise any rights
granted to the holders of such securities upon the occurrence of an event of default, without the
consent of such holders, and that such holders may not exercise such rights without Financial
Guaranty's consent, in each case so long as Financial Guaranty has not failed to comply with its
payment obligations under its insurance policy; and (ii) that any amendment or supplement to or
other modification of the principal legal documents be subject to Financial Guaranty's consent.
The specific rights, if any, granted to Financial Guaranty in connection with its insurance of the
Bonds are set forth in the description of the principal legal documents appearing elsewhere in
this Official Statement. Reference should be made as well to such description for a discussion of
the circumstances, if any, under which the Issuer is required to provide additional or substitute
credit enhancement, and related matters.

This Official Statement contains a section regarding the ratings assigned to the Bonds and
reference should be made to such section for a discussion of such ratings and the basis for their
assignment to the Bonds. Reference should be made to the description of the State for a
discussion of the ratings, if any, assigned to such entity's outstanding parity debt that is not
secured by credit enhancement.

The Policy is not covered by the Property/Casualty Insurance Security Fund specified in
Article 76 of the New York Insurance Law.

Financial Guaranty is a wholly-owned subsidiary of FGIC Corporation (the
"Corporation"), a Delaware holding company. The Corporation is a subsidiary of General
Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"). Neither the Corporation nor GE Capital is
obligated to pay the debts of or the claims against Financial Guaranty. Financial Guaranty is a
monoline financial guaranty insurer don1iciled in the State of New York and subject to regulation
by the State of New York Insurance Department. As of December 31, 2000, the total capital and
surplus of Financial Guaranty was approximately $1.089 billion. Financial Guaranty prepares
financial statelnents on the basis of both statutory accounting principles and generally accepted
accounting principles. Copies of such financial statements may be obtained by \'Hiting to
Financial Guaranty at 115 Broadway, New York, Ne\\· York 10006, Attention: Communications
Department (telephone number: 212-312-3000) or to the New York State Insurance Dep311ment
at 25 Beaver Street, New York, New York 10004-2319, Attention: Financial Condition
Property/Casualty Bureau (telephone number: 212-480-5187).
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~~~-------------- .__.~-------

BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

For further information regarding the Airport. see the Feasibility Report attached hereto
as Appendix A. See also the rendering ofthe Airport in this Official Statement.

Introduction

Bradley International Airport is New England's second largest airport, servicing most of
Connecticut, western Massachusetts, eastern New York, southern Vermont and western New
Hampshire. The Airport is situated on approximately 2,358 acres of land located 12 miles from
Hartford, Connecticut and 12 miles from Springfield, Massachusetts. In addition to the Hartford
and Springfield areas, the Airport is within one hour and fifteen minutes of driving time from
numerous other Connecticut and Massachusetts cities, including New Haven, Bridgeport,
Danbury, New London, Worcester and Pittsfield. It is equidistant between New York City and
Boston. The Airport serves as an alternative landing site for Concord, New Hampshire and other
flights into the Boston and New York City Airports.

In 1999, the Airport was ranked by Airports Council International-North America as the
55 th busiest airport in North America in terms of passenger volume and 36th busiest in terms of
air cargo. The Airport's passenger makeup consists of 50% leisure travel and 50% business
travel. Over 97% of the passenger activity at the Airport is from passengers who are beginning
or ending their flight at the Airport, therefore the Airport is designated an Origin/Destination
Airport. Total passenger traffic at the Airport in 1999 \vas over 6.3 million passengers. This
represented an increase of 12% over 1998 passenger activity. The daily number of flights
averaged 465, including commercial, private and military departures and arrivals. For the year
2000, 7.3 million passengers were served at the Airport, an increase of 15.8% above the 1999
level of 6.3 million passengers, and an increase of 30.4% above the 1998 level of 5.6 million
passengers.

The Airport is served by 20 air carriers, including America West, American, Continental,
Delta, Delta Express, MetroJet, Midway, Midwest Express, Northwest, Southwest, TWA,
United, US Airways and seven regional airlines, currently providing non-stop service to and
fron1 38 major cities including Atlanta, Charlotte, Chicago, Columbus, Dallas, Denver, Detroit,
Houston, Las Vegas, Los Angeles, Minneapolis, Nashville, Phoenix, St. Louis, San Francisco,
San Juan, six cities in Florida, Montreal and Toronto. One-stop (no plane change) service is also
available to and from 37 additional cities including the transcontinental markets, Mexico and the
Caribbean. In addition to scheduled service, various charter airlines offer seasonal service to the
Bahamas, the Caribbean, Mexico, and other popular tourist destinations.
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For the year 2000, the five top air carriers at the Airport carried 77.1 % of the total
passenger activity of 7.3 million passengers; US Airways represented 22.9°/", n~1ta represented
21.6%, American represented 12.4%; Southwest represented 10.50/0; and United represented
9.7%.

There are ten cargo operators at the Airport. For the year 2000, over 189,000 tons of
cargo were shipped through the Airport, a 2.1 % decrease from the approximately 193,000 tons
shipped in 1999. This is a 4.2~/0 increase over 1998 and a 48% increase over 1990. The cargo
operators are United Parcel Service, Federal Express, Airborne Express, Bax Global, DHL,
Emery, Express One, Kitty Hawk, Tradewinds and Airnet. Currently there are 16 daily flights by
these cargo operators. On-Airport air cargo warehouse space totals 446,000 square feet.

Air Service Area
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The Airport is located between Hartford, Connecticut and Springfield, Massachusetts and
adjacent to Interstate 91. Airport passenger surveys from previous studies performed by the
Airport Consultant indicate that the Airport air service area is centered on Hartford County, the
ground travel origin of 44% of enplaned air carrier passengers. Beyond Hartford County, the
larger air service area is defined by most of the State of Connecticut as well as southwestern
Massachusetts.

Survey findings show roughly 89% of passengers enplaning at the Airport originated in
an area comprising the entire State of Connecticut minus Fairfield County, plus the two
Massachusetts counties of Hampden and Hampshire. For the purposes of forecasting activity at
the Airport, this area is defined as the Airport's Air Service Area. Other than Massachusetts,
out-of-state passengers come from eastern New York, southern Vermont and western New
Hampshire. These non-Massachusetts out-of-state passengers make up only a small proportion
of total passenger volume, accounting for just over 1% of enplanements.

The existing Air Service Area may expand with the recent introduction of low fare
service by Southwest Airlines. The service area could expand to include Fairfield County, and
the Interstate 84 corridor deeper into eastern New York State. Service area expansion into
further outlying regions may also occur depending on the route structures and fares available at
the airports serving such regions. However, the existing service by Southwest at Providence,
Rhode Island and Manchester, New Hampshire, and its recently initiated service at Albany, New
York, may preclude service area expansion in those directions.

It should also be noted that the Southwest strategy of low fare service has tended to
deepen airport service areas (i.e., increase the number of passengers from an area) more than
expand the service area geographically. This deepening occurs through the attraction of
passengers from alternate modes of transportation and the attraction of passengers that \vould not
have traveled in the absence of the low fare service.

The Economy, Population, Income and Employment

The State is a highly developed and urbanized state. It is situated directly between the
financial centers of Boston and New York. The State is located on the northeast coast and is the
southernmost of the New England States. It is bordered by Long Island Sound, New York,
Massachusetts and Rhode Island. More than one-quarter of the total population of the United
States and approxin1ately 60% of the Canadian population live within 500 miles of the State.
The State's population grew at a rate which exceeded the United States' rate of population
growth during the period 1940 to 1970, and slowed substantially during later decades. The State
has extensive transportation and utility services to support its economy.

The State's economic performance is measured by personal income which has been and
is expected to remain among the highest in the nation; gross state product (the market value of all
final goods and services produced by labor and property located within the State) which
demonstrated stronger output growth than the nation in general during the 1980s, slower growth
for a few years in the early 1990s, and steadily increasing growth during the rest of the 1990s;
employment which fell during the early 1990s but rose steadily during the rest of the decade to
the levels achieved in the late 1980s; and the unemploynlent rate, which is the lowest in a decade
and lower than the regional and national ratc.

30



LEGEND

- - - - - - - SECUR ITY FENCE

AIRPORT

==.J

8 TERMINAL A

.. G) TERMINAL B

~ NEW TERMINAL BLDG.

~ PARKING GARAGE

o HOTEL

~ RONCARI AIR CARGO

(2) U. S. POSTAL FACILITY

o TAC AIR 1

~ FIRE STATION 1

~ EXIST. MAINT. FACILITY

(0 TAC AIR 2

~ UNITED PARCEL SERVICE

@ AETNA

o CITY CORP.

~ CANADAIR/BOMBARDIER

~ PROPOSED MAINT. BLDG.

o AIR EXCHANGE

~ ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

o FUTURE CARGO

~ FIRE STATION 2

~ CT. FIRE ACADEMY

(§) A. T. C. TOWER

~ N.E. AIR MUSEUM

~ FUTURE AIR CARGO

o AVIATION FAC. CO. INC.

@ SIGNATURE

~ CT. AIR NAT. GUARD

~ REMOTE DEICING FACILITY

~ FUTURE F. I.S.

I

1
I

_1-

\.---\

\

l!S>~~

~

'"I

~~~

I

I

I' \
I "" \

___ I l \
----~I --- ' /

LAYOUT PLAN





The financial operations of the Airport are impacted by population, income and
employment trends. The United States Bureau of the Census estimated the population of the
State to be 3,274,000 persons in 1998. The air service area was somewhat lower at 3,025,000
people. In 1998 approximately 2,800,000 total enplanements were recorded at the Airport.
Income in the air service area is also largely deternlined by trends in the State. The United States
Bureau of the Census estimate for 1998 placed the State first among the 50 states in terms of per
capita personal income at $37,600, 11 % higher than New Jersey, the second ranking state, and a
full 420/0 above the national average. The unemployment rate in the State, at 3.5% in early 1999,
was well below the national rate of 4.70/0, and employment growth in 1998 was nearly equal to
40,000 jobs, or 2.20/0 actual growth from 1997. A reason for favorable prospects for the area is
the high skill level of the workforce. The State of Connecticut ranks third and Massachusetts
first, in the proportion of state populations that have obtained college degrees.

Current Facilities

The Airport currently consists of two passenger terminals, three concourses and an
international arrivals building, with 24 passenger gates. Please refer to the fold out Bradley
International Airport - Layout Plan for an overview of the existing facility and reference
nUlnbers.

The Terminal Buildings. Terminal A, Tenllinal B (also known as the Murphy
Terminal), and an International Arrivals Building ("lAB") within Terminal B are shown on the
Layout Plan as reference numbers 1 and 2. Interior walkways, covering more than 1,600 linear
feet, connect the three buildings.

Approaching from the southeast on the eXlstmg roadway network, the first building
encountered is Terminal A. Terminal A is the newest of the three terminals. Dedicated in May
1986, Terminal A is a two level facility containing three primary functional elements: passenger
processing and service, baggage handling and processing, and aircraft servicing. Its design
reflects a simple single pier concept; in this case a single passenger concourse loading passengers
from both sides (designated as Concourse C). US Airways, Continental Airlines, and United
Airlines are the major carriers occupying Terminal A. The upper (second level) of Terminal A
contains the main elements required for processing departing passengers: access from the upper
level roadway, including provision for curbside check-in conveyors; airline ticket counters and
support offices; a main lobby with passenger services; airport concessions; and security facilities
at the entrance to the concourse. Concourse C is capable of supporting ten aircraft parking
positions, accessed from the concourse by passenger loading bridges. The lower level of the
terminal contains inbound baggage claim, baggage service offices and the ground transportation
otTice. Between Terminal A and the lAB is an existing Sheraton Hotel that connects through
non-secure waikways to the lobbies of the three terminals.

The lAB is the second facility encountered on the roadway. It is presently being used by
Southwest Airlines and Continental Airlines. Southwest Airlines also leases space in the
Murphy Telminal. The lAB represents a linear concept, housing both tenninal and concourse
clements in a single structure. The concourse is single loaded. The lAB contains two upper
level holdrooms, one historically dedicated to international flights, and an upper level
customs/baggage claim area. The lower level includes other immigration processing service
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facilities and Federal Inspection Station ("FIS") offices, as well as a second baggage claim area.
The lAB has also accommodated small commuter airlines and the charter airlines. It also
functions as a connector linking Terminals A and B.

The last of the three buildings is Terminal B (Murphy Terminal). Dedicated in 1951, it is
the oldest continuously in-use airport passenger terminal in the United States today. Originally
built as a single level terminal reflecting a simple linear concept, it has been added to and
expanded over the years with the addition of two piers, Concourses A and B, and three additional
floors. It is now a multi-level facility with departures and arrivals separated on the second and
first floors, respectively. Airport administration occupies the third floor, and the main
mechanical and electrical rooms are in a basement level. The terminal supports both apron level
and concourse level holdrooms.

American, Delta, Northwest, TWA, Midway/Midwest, Shuttle America and Air Canada
operate from the Murphy Terminal. The Murphy Terminal has reached its maximum passenger
capacity level due to increased aircraft passenger loads. The limitations of the original designs,
for a smaller facility, have resulted in spatial conflicts and passenger congestion in almost all
public areas of the building. Additionally, the mechanical systems are antiquated and ad hoc,
with two of its three boilers dating from 1951 and second floor air conditioning provided by
window units.

Runways and Ta.:'<iways. The Airport has three nmways and 17 taxiways. Runway 6-24
is the main precision instrument approach runway utilized at the Airport. It has a length of 9,50 1
feet, a width of 200 feet and is oriented in a northeast - southwest configuration. The runway
has the capacity to accommodate all types of commercial aircraft flown by the major airlines. Its
last major reconstruction was completed in 1990. Runway 15-33 is the crosswind-utility
instrument approach runway. It has a usable length of 6,846 feet, width of 150 feet and is
oriented in a northwest - southeast configuration. The runway has the capacity to handle most
types of commercial aircraft flown by the major airlines, with the exclusion of larger long-range
models, i.e. Boeing 747s and 767s. Its last major reconstruction was completed in 1991. Runway
1-19 is a utility runway with a usable length of 5,246, a width of 100 feet and is oriented in a
north-south configuration. This runway has the capacity to handle smaller corporate jets as well
as commuter aircraft. The Airport's Capital Improvement Program includes reconstruction of
Runway 6-24 in fiscal year 2008 and Runway 15-33 in fiscal year 2011. Both projects are
programmed for future Airport Improvement Program (AlP) funding coupled with AlP
Discretionary Funds and/or additional future PFC funds.

Parking Facilities. There are nine on-Airport surface parking facilities shown in red on
the Airport Layout Plan. These facilities provide 780 short-term parking spaces, 3,536 long-term
parking spaces and 830 employee parking spaces. The Parking Garage is currently under
construction at the Airport (reference number 4). The Parking Garage will contain
approximately 3,450 parking spaces on five levels and will be located immediately across from
the existing roadway in front of the Airport terminal complex. Overhead walkways will connect
the Parking Garage and the terminal complex. Upon completion, the Parking Garage is expected
to initially provide approximately 1,080 short-term spaces and 2,370 long-term spaces, although
the design of the Parking Garage will allow that allocation to be adjusted to service parking
demand. The Parking Lease requires that the Parking Garage be substantially complete by May,
2002.
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The Airport is also served by eight off-Airport parking facilities which provide over
14,000 long-tenn parking spaces for Airport users. Each of these facilities provides shuttle
service to and from the Airport's passenger tenninals.

Other Facilities. The Airport recently completed the construction of a three station
deicing facility at the end of Runway 6-24 (reference number 28 on the Layout Plan). This will
provide for the deicing of aircraft just prior to their takeoff. The facility is integrated into the
Airport's new glycol recovery and treatment system.

There are two fire stations located on the Airport (reference numbers 9 and 20 on the
Layout Plan); a general airport maintenance facility (reference number 10); and a new FAA air
traffic control tower (reference number 22).

There is a full service, eight story Sheraton Hotel at the Airport, located within Tem1inal
A (reference number 5). The hotel was constructed in 1986 and has 237 guestrooms, an
underground 261-space parking garage, conference/meeting facilities and a full service
restaurant. The hotel's occupancy levels have averaged around 80%, with midweek (Tuesday
through Thursday) occupancy at or near 100% and weekend occupancy around 70%.

Selected Financial Information

The following revenues and expenses for the five years ending June 30, 1996 - 2000,
reflect the figures as presented in the Airport's audited financial statements which are prepared
on the accrual basis of accounting.
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year ended June 30,
OPERATING REVENUES 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

AIRLINE REVENUE
Terminal building - Airline $ 4,127,718 $ 3,959,285 $ 3,752,223 $ 3,878,266 $ 4,149,135
Passenger terminal apron 1,936,625 1,576,880 1,974,486 1,588,346 1,476,658
Baggage claim rent 948,198 881,579 864,474 879,963 897,652
Landing fees 7,895,650 6,424,882 7,963,794 6,439,810 6,159,240
Ramp Parking 211,167 271,625 31,728 264,266 259,112
Sub Total $ 15,119,358 $ 13,114,251 $ 14,586,705 $ 13,050,651 $ 12,941,797

NON AIRLINE REVENUE
Rental cars $ 6,790,804 $ 5,663,030 $ 4,973,101 $ 4,511,155 $ 4,114,640
Terminal building - Non Airline 89,407 189,270 183,804 181,783 181,980
Restaurants 2,599,846 2,313,132 2,265,588 2,228,651 2,231,491
Hotel concessions 453,772 406,017 400,538 400,000 400,000
Other concessions 2,918,834 2,453,951 2,192,443 2,171,674 2,086,609
Fixed base operations 668,475 650,539 614,331 397,678 659,715
Land and building rentals 2,152,759 1,990,143 1,942,985 1,907,371 1,867,444
Auto parking 10,029,716 9,073,162 7,974,156 7,408,538 6,897,191
Other operating revenue 484,220 505,403 512,326 473,542 438,598
Sub Total $ 26,187,833 $ 23,244,647 $ 21,059,272 $ 19,680,392 $ 18,877,668

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 41,307,191 $ 36,358,898 $ 35,645,977 $ 32,731,043 $ 31,819,465

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries and wages $ 6,057,824 $ 5,808,852 $ 5,255,917 $ 5,218,271 $ 4,798,232
Overtime 631,179 757,854 674,452 589,046 1,008,288
Shift differential 25,493 26,669 26,660 26,590 25,626
Other pay 121,803 126,341 126,880 114,935 117,494
Fringe benefits 2,853,851 2,552,628 2,319,653 2,257,156 2,388,935
Indirect cost allocation 302,891 290,442 262,793 260,914 239,891
Other personal services 91,360 151,600 171,391 125,883 115,442
Sub Total $ 10,084,401 $ 9,714,386 $ 8,837,746 $ 8,592,795 $ 8,693,908

OTHER EXPENSES
Contractual services $ 9,101,443 $ 8,999,508 $ 7,871,806 $ 8,405,724 $ 8,803,998
Commodities 746,210 632,689 652,369 623,404 815,232
Utilities 1,828,913 1,849,479 1,982,458 2,055,002 2,069,999
Other 54,240 46,420 50,891 68,743 192,350

Sub Total $ 11,730,806 $ 11,528,096 $ 10,557,524 $ 11,152,873 $ 11,881,579

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 21,815,207 $ 21,242,482 $ 19,395,270 $ 19,745,668 $ 20,575,487

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS $ 19,491,984 $ 15,116,416 $ 16,250,707 $ 12,985,375 $ 11,243,978

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Gain from litigation $ $ $ 658,819 $ $
Investment income 3,559,686 2,977,617 3,413,468 3,156,390 3,053,373
Amortization of discount (premium) on 9 (3,625) (3,625)
investments
Depreciation (8,487,629) (8,151,583) (7,935,717) (7,667,542) (7,474,407)
Amortization:

Deferred planning and studies costs (183,719) (211,048) (115,889) (108,832) (115,192)
Deferred bond issuance costs (116,382) (126,633) (137,423) (149,032) (161,822)
Deferred lease costs (75,730) (75,730) (75,730) (56,797)

Bad debt (expense) recovery (26,651) (10,231) (44,544) (21,707) (17,328)
Revenue bond interest expense (5,728,354) (5,968,680) (6,191,162) (6,397,463) (6,588,408)
Subordinated refunding bond interest expense (289,301 ) (300,631) (311,087) (321,048) (330,097)
(Loss) gain on disposal of equipment 62,650 (1,321) 10,912
Loss on sale of investment (18,657)

Total net non-operating expense $ (11,285,430) $ (11,868,240) $ (10,739,256) $ (11,577,401) $ (11,637,506)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PFC REVENUE $ 8,206,554 $ 3,248,176 $ 5,511,451 $ 1,407,974 $ (393,528)

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE REVENUE $ 10,985,445 $ 8,808,117 $ 6,758,482 $ 2,939,398 $ 3,461,899

NET INCOME $ 19191 999 $ 12056293 $ 12269933 L-4347372 $ 3068371

PASSENGER ENPLANEMENTS 3,476,803 2,968,267 2,727,407 2,665,376 2,657,393
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The Operating Revenues can be categorized as Airline Revenues and Non-Airline
Revenues. Airlines Revenues are comprised of terminal building rent, baggage area charges,
apron area rental, landing fees and ramp parking. Airline Revenues accounted for 370/0, 360/0 and
41 % of the Airport's revenues for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively. Non-Airline Revenues are those revenues generated from concessions such as
rental cars, restaurants, the hotel, fixed base operations, land and building rentals, auto parking
lots and other miscellaneous Operating Revenue activities.

Airline Revenues have increased 17% during the five-year period ending June 30, 2000.
The increased revenues in the fiscal year ended June 30, 1998 were due to increased rates which
reflected the impact of a significant prior year adjustment/surcharge of $1.4 million due to the
severity of the winter season experienced in the fiscal year ended June 30, 1996, and an
increased level of security mandated by the FAA during the fiscal year. Airline Revenues for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2000 were higher due to an increase in the rates as well as increased
airline presence and activity.

Non-Airline Revenues are paid to the Airport in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the applicable lease agreements. During the five-year period ending June 30, 2000,
Non-Airline Revenues have increased 38.7%.

Rental car and auto parking revenues have grown steadily over the last five years as a
result of the increased activity at the Airport. Rate increases for parking at the Airport have also
contributed to the increased revenues. Short-term rates were increased in May, 1996 and
September, 1999 and long-term parking rates were increased in September, 1999.

Restaurant revenues include the commissions on food and beverage sold at the Airport as
well as the in-flight caterers. The significant increase for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000,
was due to a higher annual minimum guarantee to be paid by the food/beverage concessionaire.
Effective January 1, 2000, the monthly minimum increased by 20%, or $42,000. The annual
minimums will increase by less than 1% through the balance of the concessions agreement,
which expire on March 31, 2004.

Other concessions comprise a myriad of concession activities, such as advertising, gift
shop, candy shop, off-airport valet parking, ground transportation fees, ground handling (aircraft)
services, shoeshine, luggage carts, banking, insurance, etc. The gift shop, the off-airport valet
parking and the advertising concessions have shown significant growth since the fiscal year
ended June 30, 1998 due primarily to increased activity at the Airport.

As discussed in "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS ­
Revenues," the State has entered into the Parking Lease. Phase One of the Parking Garage,
consisting of approximately 1,700 parking spaces, is anticipated to open on May 1, 2001, and
Phase Two of the Parking Garage, consisting of the remaining parking spaces, is anticipated to
open in December, 2001. The Parking Operator is responsible for all of the surface and garage
parking operating expenses, debt service on the Parking Garage Revenue Bonds, and capital
improvements over the 25 year term of the Parking Lease. The Parking Lease requires that the
State Minimum Guarantee Payment be paid by the Parking Operator to the State on a monthly
basis. The annual State Minimum Guarantee Payment ranges from approximately $8.2 million
in the first full year of the Parking Lease to approximately $13.2 million in the last full year of
the Parking Lease. The State Minimum Guarantee Payment is guaranteed by APCOA/Standard
Parking, Inc. Additional payments to the Airport and the Parking Operator, at the end of each
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Parking Lease year and after Airport acceptance of the annual independent audit of parking
revenues and expenses, are as follows: (i) the first $1 million of surplus moneys are paid to the
Parking Operator; (ii) the next $2 million is split 50/50 between the Airport and the Parking
Operator; and (iii) any remaining surplus balance is distributed 850/0 to the Airport and 15% to
the Parking Operator. The State Minimum Guarantee Payment for the Airport's fiscal year
ending June 30, 2001 is $8.2 million and is the amount budgeted for that fiscal year.

The Airport's Operating Expenses have increased by 6% during the five-year period
ended June 30, 2000. Personal services reflects the costs associated with the 122 authorized
State positions at the Airport. Wage increases are governed by various collective bargaining
agreements and include cost of living and annual salary increases. The fringe benefit costs are
developed using rates that have been developed by the State of Connecticut, Comptroller's
Office. The fringe benefits are broken down into two categories: hazardous duty and non­
hazardous duty positions. For the fiscal years ended June 30, 1998, 1999 and 2000, the
percentages have ranged from 36~/o to 43% of covered payroll for hazardous duty and 35% to
42% of covered payroll for non-hazardous duty. The amount of overtime generally increases
depending on the severity of the winter season. Regular overtime is managed carefully with
vacancies responsible for the majority of the overtime incurred. Personal Services for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2001 is budgeted at $11,178,323, or 10% above the prior year's budgeted
amount. Budgets are based on full staffing with salaries reflecting collective bargaining
mcreases.

Contractual services covers numerous types of services, including payments to State
Police Troop W (the security services at the Airport), payments in lieu of taxes made to
surrounding municipalities ("PILOT Payments"), and all other contracted services required at the
Airport including janitorial, window and carpet cleaning, glycol recovery, rental of snow
equipment, insurance, marketing consultants, advertising and air service, taxi cab starters, and
trash pickup. Contractual services for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000 totaled $9.1 million
with $3.9 million (43%) for Troop W services, $2 million (22%) for PILOT Payments and $3.2
million (35%) on all other contractual services. Contractual services for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2001 are budgeted at $10.7 million, an 18% increase over the prior fiscal year. Twenty­
one percent (21 %) of the increase is attributable to the Troop W services, 22% is attributable to
contractual increases for building and grounds expenses and 57% is attributable to increased
emphasis on marketing and planning efforts.

Two areas of operating expenses which will cause slight increases in the Airport's
expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, and more significant increases in the years
ahead, involve glycol recovery processing and janitorial services.

A new Glycol Collection Facility has been constructed. This system has established three
new aircraft deicing positions and has converted the drainage of the existing remote deicing
facility into a central collection system. The system's new capture rate is estimated to be from
10 to 20 million gallons per \vinter season, compared to the previous highest capture rate,
through the use of vacuum/scrubbers, of 850,000 gallons. The associated stormwater processing
system, in addition to reducing deicing fluid concentrations to allowable levels for discharge into
the sanitary sewer system, will also provide for the recovery of deicing fluid for possible resale.
Glycol processing expense for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000 was $126,000. For the next
fiscal year, $175,000 was budgeted. However, with the new collection system operational for
half of the 2000-2001 winter season, treatment costs are estimated at $316,000 which, when
offset by credits from the sale of the deicing agent, will reduce the anticipated net expense to
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$250,000. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002, the processing costs will increase as system
maintenance and overhaul costs will be added, bringing the net estimated expense to $500,000
annually.

Another area that will likely increase in cost is janitorial services. The current janitorial
contract expires on February 28, 2002. However, Airport management is evaluating the
necessity of canceling the contract prior to its stated expiration date due to performance
problems. If these performance issues cannot be resolved and the contract is terminated, a new
contract will be subject to a State law that requires a level of compensation to the janitorial
employees that is higher than what is in effect under the existing contract. Airport management
is also considering changing to a performance-based contract. If these changes are implemented,
janitorial costs may increase by 50% to 1000/0 over the current levels. The budget for janitorial
services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001 is $1 million. With the proposed changes,
annual janitorial services could increase by $500,000 to $1 million.
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MASTERPLAN

The Airport Master Plan presented below was prepared in 1993 by Thompson
Consultants International in association with Maguire Group Connecticut, Inc. That plan, which
is currently being updated by Parsons, Brinckerhoffer, Quade & Douglas, Inc., provides for the
staged development of additional terminal capacity, incremental upgrading of on-airport parking,
construction of a remote deicing area and additional operational improvements to the Airport.
With completion of the construction of the Parking Garage, there will be over 8,000 on-airport
parking spaces. The remote deicing area has been constructed. A new firestation and a new
FAA control tower were constructed on the north side of the Airport. The Airport crash, rescue,
and maintenance equipment have been upgraded. The Project is the initial phase of the terminal
expansion Program.

. -----_.....-_., ...,---_ ....~ ..,.-- -------- ~.- .._--_ •. __..... _.... -
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THE PROJECT

The proposed Tenninal Improvement Project (the "Project") includes constructing a new
tenninal and 12-gate concourse, constructing and renovating the aircraft apron areas, renovating
the existing Tenninal A, Concourse C and lAB, renovating a portion of existing Tenninal B
(also known as the Murphy Tenninal) and its attached Concourse B, constructing a new federal
inspection building, making roadway improvements, demolishing the old maintenance building
and purchasing and installing new jet bridges, baggage belts and other airline equipment. The
Project is estimated to cost approximately $201.8 million.

The new Tenninal Expansion ("New Tenninal") and 12-gate New Concourse ("East
Concourse") will be constructed immediately adjacent to the east side of Tenninal A and
Concourse C, which were opened in May, 1986. This will create a unified tenninal complex
with 23 gates to be used by US Airways, Delta, American, United, Continental and Northwest
Airlines. Approximately 750/0 of passenger traffic will use this unified complex. Tenninal A
and Concourse C will be renovated to blend architecturally with the new facility.

The interior of the unified tenninal complex will consist of new ticket counters and
airline offices. Where required, new inbound and outbound baggage claim devices will be
installed in Tenninal A and the New Tenninal, and new passenger waiting areas will be added to
Concourse C. Public restrooms, airline club space and other amenities will be provided. The
New Tenninal and renovated Tenninal A will include a new centralized security checkpoint
serving both concourses. New signage, security system and a multiple use flight infonnation
display system (MUFIDS) will be provided. Exterior improvements will included new signage,
curbside baggage check-in positions, exterior lighting, apron lighting, new passenger loading
bridges including fixed ground power systems and pre-conditioned air systems.

A mall-like concession area will be included in the New Tenninal. This will include a
food court and news, gifts, clothing, variety, and specialty vendor concessions. A professional
airport management finn is proposed to run the retail operation in order to maximize Airport
revenues, passenger convenience and customer satisfaction.

The existing Murphy Tenninal will remain, but only Concourse B adjacent to the lAB
and a small section of the east end of Murphy Tenninal will remain open. The gates remaining
open in Concourse B will be occupied by the regional air carriers, America West and TWA.
Renovations to the floors and walls will be undertaken and a new elevator and escalator installed.
The lAB will continue to be occupied by Southwest Airlines. The floors and walls of the public
corridor area of the lAB will be cosmetically upgraded.

The aircraft apron will be reconstructed and an at-gate deicing fluid runoff collection
system will be installed around the new concourse and Concourse C.

The existing FIS in the lAB will be relocated to a new two-gate, 25,000 square foot
facility to the south of existing Concourse A. Future development plans will incorporate this
building into a new concourse proposed for this area of the Airport. (See "MASTER PLAN")
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The Airport access roadway system will be reconstructed to accommodate the New
Terminal, including extending the existing upper level viaduct to the east, adding an additional
traffic lane on the lower level and installing new signage. Canopies will be installed above the
arrival roadway to connect with the two pedestrian bridges from the new approximately 3,450
space parking garage, which is currently under construction adjacent to the new unified terminal
complex.

When completed, a total of 34 aircraft gates will be available at the Airport including 12
at the new East Concourse, 11 at Concourse C, four at the lAB, five at Concourse B, and two
international gates at the new FIS facility.

Management Discussion of Project Design and Construction Approach

Under the supervision of DOT, Project design was undertaken by the consulting
engineering firm of HNTB Incorporated (the "Designer"), a national airport consulting firm.
DOT has retained the services of O&G Industries, Inc., of Torrington, Connecticut (the
"Construction Manager"), as the construction manager for the Project.

The Designer, working with the Construction Manager, separated the overall design
package into eleven separate projects to allow construction to start early on the initial elements,
while the building design was being fully completed on later elements. The Designer and the
Construction Manager then developed staging and phasing plans to minimize inconveniences to
the traveling public and allow the Airport to operate to the fullest extent possible during
construction. Airline moves have been limited to once for each airline and construction impacts
will be minimal due to the use of the existing facilities during construction. The Construction
Manager, with input from DOT and the Designer, developed a critical path schedule for the
Project. DOT and the Designer will use this schedule to monitor progress to keep the Project on
schedule.

Construction of the New Terminal and East Concourse began in May 2000. The outer
building materials and the glass enclosures will then be installed to enclose the new buildings.
The East Concourse interior work will be completed to a point where US Airways can relocate
its passenger gate operations from Concourse C to the East Concourse in the summer of 2002.
The contractor will then construct the new passenger waiting space at the end of Concourse C
and the concrete apron will be constructed in this vacated ramp area. Delta and US Airways will
relocate their full operations to the New Terminal and East Concourse by the end of 2002. Once
work has been completed on the new holdroom space, United Airlines will relocate within
Concourse C to its new gates. Continental will also relocate to a new gate and the work within
Concourse C will then be completed. Once US Airways relocates to the New Terminal, work for
the renovations to Terminal A will begin. Upon completion of the New Terminal and East
Concourse, American Airlines and Northwest Airlines will relocate to their new locations by the
fall of 2003. Work will then begin on Terminal B/Concourse B. The new elevator and escalator
will be installed in Terminal B and the remaining renovations to Terminal B, Concourse Band
the lAB corridor will be completed in December 2003.
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The concrete apron project will begin in April 2001 and will be constructed in various
phases so that the construction does not interfere with the airline ramp operations. It will be fully
completed in the summer of 2003. This project includes the installation of a glycol collection
system around the East Concourse and Concourse C.

The roadway project began in October 2000 and will be completed in November 2002.
The contract requires that one lane of traffic for the upper and lower roadways must be retained
at all times.

Project Cost Estimate

As noted above, the Project is estimated to cost approximately $201.8 million. This cost
includes design, engineering, construction, construction contingency, construction management
and other services. Construction began in calendar year 2000 and will be completed in 2003,
\vith n10st of the construction costs occurring in 2001 and 2002. The Project cost estimate has
been itemized into the primary components as shown below.

In developing the Project costs and financing, all of the needs at the Airport \vere
reviewed and a financial plan was developed utilizing existing and anticipated Airport
Improvement Program (AlP) funding and projected General Airport Revenues to address all
anticipated Airport needs throughout the Project financing period. The Airport met with
representatives of the FAA to determine the eligibility for PFC financing for the Project. To
minimize financing costs, the Airport obtained $8,655,840 in Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) funding for the roadway improvements and established a multi-year AlP project to
provide S11,198,265 for the required apron work. In addition, the Airport has committed
S7,128,300 in available cash to the Project, leaving $174,773,431, or 86.60/0, of the Project cost
to be financed from the Bond proceeds. The table below summarizes the financing for the
Project.
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Sources of Project Funding

Item Total Cost General PFC Revenues Airport Federal
Airport Improvement Highway

Revenues Funds Funds

Tenninallmprovements $140,239,OR 1 $66,001,422 $74,237,659

Apron Improvements 26,780,150 2,337,823 13,244,062 SII,198,265

Roadway Improvements 13,298,405 1,255,849 3,386,716 $8,655,840

Jet Bridges 10,890,000 495,000 10,395,000

FIS Facility 6,500,000 6,500,000

Other 4,048,200 4,048,200

TOTAL S20l,755,R36 $80,638,294 $101,263,437 $11,198,265 $8,655,840

Less:
Costs Paid From Cash or 26,982,405 7,128,300 11,198,265 8,655,840
Other Sources

Project Costs From
Bond Proceeds $174773 431 $73 509,994 $101.263437

The estimated costs o( and the projected schedule for, the Project are subject to a number
of uncertainties. The ability of the State to complete the Project may be adversely affected by
various factors including: (i) errors in certain projections and estimates, (ii) design and
engineering errors, (iii) changes to the scope of the Project, (iv) delays in contract awards, (v)
material and/or labor shortages, (vi) unforeseen site conditions, (vii) adverse weather conditions,
(viii) contractor defaults, (ix) labor disputes, (x) unanticipated levels of inflation and (xi)
environmental issues. Any schedule delays or cost increases could result in the need to issue
Additional Bonds and may result in increased costs per enplaned passenger to the airlines.
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PLAN OF FINANCE

General

The sources of funds for the Project includes $26,982,405 available through Airport
Improvement Program Grants, Federal Highway Administration Grants, and Airport funds, and
SI74,773,431 of Series 2001A Bond proceeds secured by a pledge of General Airport Revenues
("GAR") and PFCs.

AlP Grants

The Airport is eligible for and receives entitlement grants through the federal Airport
Improvement Program ("AlP") administered by the FAA. Based on past and anticipated funding
levels, and the status of the Airport's grant spending, $11,198,265 in AlP entitlement grants are
being dedicated to the portion of the Project representing apron construction at the new
concourse. This includes $8.5 million in available federal fiscal year 2001 and prior year funds,
and $2,698,265 in available federal fiscal year 2002 funds. The remaining costs of the apron
projects will be financed through bond proceeds.

FHWA Grants

The components of the Project representing reconstruction and extension of the Airport
access roadway system are eligible for grant funding by the Federal Highway Administration.
The State has executed a Federal Aid Agreement providing $8,655,840 for the roadway projects.
The remaining cost of the roadway projects will be financed through bond proceeds.

Airport Funds

The 1982 General Airport Fund will provide $7,128,300 in available cash to finance the
cost of the design and construction of the FIS Building ($6.5 million) and the construction of the
conlmercial vehicle lot ($628,300).

Bond Proceeds

The remaining $174,773,431 of the Project costs will be bond financed. This includes
the terminal building and concourse expansion and renovation totaling $140,239,081,
S15,581 ,885 of apron and $4,642,565 of roadway project costs remaining after allocation of
grants as discussed above, acquisition and installation of jet bridges totaling $10,890,000, and
construction management, public relations services and other costs totaling $3,419,900. A single
30-year bond issue has been structured in support of the Project's financing requirements, backed
by a pledge of GAR and PFCs. In structuring the financing plan, the State has sought to
maximize the use and leveraging of PFCs at the $4.50 level based on applicable Project
eligibility criteria, and to support the remainder of the Project through its GAR. The financing
plan provides annual debt service based on a 30-year GAR bond. For administrative and
payment purposes the bond will be treated as a 30-year PFC bond, wrapped around a 20-year
GAR component. The administrative GAR component has been divided into a portion
chargeable to the airlines, through rates and charges, and a portion that will be repaid through
Airport non-airline revenues. This configuration maximizes the use of eligible PFC revenue,
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fairly charges the airlines for the benefits they receive, and minimizes the GAR debt service
requirements.

PFC Program

The United States Congress enacted the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of
1990, as amended from time to time (the "PFC Act") in 1990. The PFC Act allows a public
agency, such as the State, \vhich controls a commercial service airport to charge each paying
passenger enplaning at the airport (subject to limited exceptions) a passenger facility charge of
$1.00, $2.00, $3.00, 4.00 or $4.50 (the "PFC"). The purpose of the PFC Act is to provide
additional capital funding for the expansion of the national airport system. The proceeds from
PFCs are to be used to finance eligible airport-related projects that preserve or enhance safety,
capacity or security of the national air transportation system; reduce noise from an airport that is
part of such system; or furnish opportunities for enhanced competition between or among air
carriers. Before imposing and using PFCs, a public agency must apply to the Federal Aviation
Administration ("FAA") for approval. PFCs are collected on behalf of airports by air carriers
and their agents (the '"Collecting Carriers").

Certain passengers are not subject to collection of a PFC by Collecting Carriers. PFCs
may not be collected fronl a passenger enplaning at an airport if the passenger did not pay for the
ticket (including tickets obtained \vith frequent flyer coupons). A PFC may be collected from a
passenger (i) on a one-way trip only for the first two airports on the air travel itinerary where
PFCs are imposed and (ii) on a roundtrip only for the first two and last two airports where PFCs
are imposed. No PFC may be imposed on any passenger on any flight (i) to a point receiving
essential air service compensation, (ii) to an airport receiving scheduled passenger service and
having fewer than 2,500 passenger hoardings each year, or (iii) to a community that has a
population of less than 10,000 and is not connected by a land highway or vehicular way to the
land-connected national highway system within a state.

The public agency may request exemption from the requirement to collect PFCs for a
class of air carriers if the number of passengers enplaned by the air carriers in the class
constitutes no more than 1% of the total enplaned passengers annually at the airport at which the
PFC is imposed. An exemption from the requirement to collect PFCs for "on-demand air taxi
commercial operators" (ATCO) was requested by the State on the basis that (i) the number of
enplaned passengers within this class is \vell below the 1(~/o of total annual enplaned passengers at
the Airport and (ii) the minimal PFC revenues to be collected from the excluded class does not
justify the administrative burden \vhich \vould be imposed on the air carriers and the Airport in
collecting and accounting for the rev'enues.

The duration of a public agency's authority to impose PFCs is governed by the
regulations issued under the PFC Act (the '"PFC Regulations"). The duration of authority to
impose a PFC after project implementation extends until (i) the charge expiration date is reached,
(ii) PFCs collected and interest thereon equals the allowable cost of the approved project, (iii) the
FAA terminates the authority to collect PfCs if it determines that the PFCs are not being used
for the approved project in accordance \vith the terms of the PFC Act, the PFC Regulations and
the FAA approval (which approved project includes debt service or costs attributable to an
approved project), or (iv) the FAA determines that the public agency is violating noise and
access requirements under the Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990, as amended (the "Noise
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Act"). The PFC Regulations define "project implementation," with respect to construction, as
the issuance to a contractor of a notice to proceed or the start of physical construction. A Notice
to Proceed, directing the contractor to begin work on the Project, was issued by the State on May
16,2000.

A PFC may be amended by a public agency without consultation or approval by the FAA
to decrease the level of PFC collected, decrease the total PFC revenue, or increase the total
approved PFC revenue by 15% or less, provided that the air carriers and the FAA are notified in
writing. A PFC amendment that increases the dollar amount of the PFC, increases the total
approved PFC revenue by more than 15%, materially alters the scope of the approved project, or
changes or establishes a new class of air carrier for exemption, requires FAA notification
showing consultation with and agreement or disagreement by the air carriers, justification for the
amendment, and other information as required by the FAA. In this case, if no air carrier certifies
its objection, the amendment may be instituted unless, within 30 days after notification, the FAA
notifies otherwise. If an air carrier certifies its disagreement with the proposed amendment, the
public agency must request approval from the FAA. Such request must, in addition to the
written evidence required above, contain the reasons for air carrier objection, the reasons for
requesting the amendment in light of the air carrier objections, and other information requested
by the FAA. The FAA then has 120 days to approve or disapprove the amendment. If the
request is for an increase in the PFC level above $3.00, the FAA must insure that additional
requirements applicable to PFCs above the $3.00 level and competition plan requirements at
applicable covered airports are met.

Any new PFC charge is effective on the first day of a month that is at least 60 days after
the Collecting Carriers are notified. The PFC Regulations require the Collecting Carriers to
remit PFC collections, net of a collection fee of $.08 per PFC remitted, to the State no later than
the last day of the calendar month following the month in which the PFC collections are recorded
in the Collecting Carriers' accounting system. The Collecting Carriers are allowed to retain the
interest earned on the PFC collections during this "hold" period.

Airport PFC Approvals

On July 9, 1993, the FAA issued the initial PFC approval that authorized the State to
impose PFCs at the Airport at the rate of $3.00 per eligible enplaned passenger beginning
October 1, 1993. The State has received FAA approval to impose and use $42,549,716 in PFCs
for the following projects: Glycol Collection Facility, $16,659,913; Snow Removal Equipment
Maintenance & Storage Building, $6,257,923; Taxiways, $5,443,000; Snow Ren10val Equipment
and other Equipment, $5,114,880; Terminal B Roadway Improvements, $3,073,000; Instrument
Landing System, $2,500,000; Aircraft Ramps, $2,090,000; Obstruction Lights, $716,000; Fire
Station, $360,000; and Security Fencing, $335,000. As of August 1, 2000, all authorized
collections had been completed; therefore the Airport is not currently collecting PFCs.

On July 7, 2000, the Airport notified air carriers, foreign air carriers, and the FAA of its
intent to submit a PFC application at the $4.50 level to undertake, in part, a portion of the Project
and its financing costs. The Airport met to formally consult with the air carriers on the PFC
proposal on August 15, 2000. The air carriers had until September 14, 2000 to submit
certifications of agreement or disagreement. Of all air carriers responding, only Southwest
Airlines disagreed with the Project because of the increased PFC collection level from $3.00 to
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$4.50. The Airport addressed Southwest's concerns in the Airport's PFC application filed with
the FAA on October 30, 2000. On February 27, 2001, the FAA advised the Airport of its
approval of the application. The Airport notified the Collecting Carriers on February 28, 2001,
and the Collecting Caniers will begin charging the $4.50 PFC on May 1, 2001.

In its October 30, 2000 application, the Airport requested authority for a total of
$231,947,428 in new PFC funding, including $130,683,991 to pay interest on the Bonds. The
Airport estimates collections to be achieved by February 2015.

Any PFC Revenues not deposited in the PFC Coverage Account will be deposited in the
PFC Escrow Account established under the 2001 Indenture and held and administered by the
State, and used to pay for projects approved by the FAA for PFC funding ('"Approved Projects"),
to fund debt service related to such projects or to provide for the redemption of the Series 2001 A
Bonds prior to their maturity. The FFA approval provides that bond documents, such as the
2001 Indenture, may define pledged airport revenues in a manner that would include PFC
Revenues. However, the FAA approval also provides that the use of PFC Revenues is limited to
the allowable costs of approved PFC projects and may not be used to pay debt service on any
bonds issued to finance other than approved PFC projects. The use of PFC Revenues deposited
in the PFC Escrow Account for any project not identified in the existing PFC approvals would
require further FAA approval.

Termination of Authority to Impose PFes

General. As noted above, termination of authority to collect PFC revenue may result
from violation of the PFC Act, the PFC Regulations or the FAA approval or the Noise Act.

The PFC Regulations require that the FAA undertake informal resolution of a PFC
termination if the FAA cannot determine that PFC revenue is being used for approved projects in
accordance with the PFC Act, the PFC Regulations and the FAA approval. Approved projects
include debt service and any costs applicable to the portion of any bonds issued for an approved
project.

Temlination proceedihgs begin only after the FAA detemlines that informal resolution is
not successful. A notice of proposed tennination is published in the Federal Register. This
notice contains the scope of the proposed termination, the basis for such action, and the date for
filing comments. The due date for comments and corrective action is not less than 60 days after
publication of the notice.

If corrective action has not been taken, the FAA holds a public hearing giving notice and
publication in the Federal Register at least 30 days prior to the hearing. The FAA then publishes
its final decision in the Federal Register. This decision may contain additional corrective action
that the public agency may yet take. Within 10 days of the date of publication of the notice, the
public agency must either advise the FAA that it will complete any corrective action prescribed
or provide the FAA with a list of air carriers operating at the Airport and all other carriers that
have remitted PFC revenue to the public agency \vithin the preceding 12 months. When the
FAA's notice does not provide for corrective action or the public agency fails to complete such
action, the FAA notifies each air carrier. Those carriers then terminate collections no later than
30 days after the date of notification by the FAA.

46



Noise Act Violation. If the State violates the provisions of the Noise Act, there are
procedural safeguards to ensure that the State's authority to impose PFCs at the Airport would
not be summarily terminated. Most significantly, the State under any circumstance can prevent
termination of its PFC authority by suspending the effectiveness of any noise or access
restriction in question, until the legal sufficiency of the restriction, and its impact on the State's
authority to impose PFCs at the Airport, has been determined.

Treatment of PFCs in Airline Bankruptcies. The PFC Regulations require Collecting
Carriers to account for PFC collections separately and indicate that such funds are to be regarded
as trust funds held by the Collecting Carriers for the beneficial interest of the State. Collecting
Carriers must disclose the existence and amount of funds regarded as trust funds in financial
statements. However, Collecting Carriers are allowed to commingle PFC collections with the
carriers' other sources of revenue and are also entitled to retain interest earned on PFC
collections until such PFCs must be remitted to the State. Despite the language in the PFC
Regulations, at least one bankruptcy court in an unpublished opinion has indicated that PFCs
held by a Collecting Carrier in bankruptcy would not be treated as being held in trust for the
eligible agency imposing the PFCs, but that such PFCs would instead be subject to the general
claims of such Collecting Carrier's creditors. There is no assurance that a similar finding would
not be made by other bankruptcy courts in the future.

PFC Funding Issues

The Plan of Finance and the Feasibility Report assume that (i) PFC Revenues will be
available in the amounts required for payment of the PFC Component on the debt service on the
Series 2001 A Bonds, and (ii) federal grants will be received in certain amounts and at certain
times to pay certain capital project costs. See Appendix A - Feasibility Report, for more
information regarding these assumptions.

To the extent that any portion of the funding assumed in the Plan of Finance is not
available as anticipated, the State may be required to issue Additional Bonds to pay the
costs of the Project and increase airline rates and charges to pay debt service on the Bonds
and to fund the required coverage thereon. The State's ability to raise such rates and
charges may be limited by various contractual obligations. See "SECURITY AND
SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS-Airline Operating Agreements" herein.
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SOURCES AND USES OF BOND PROCEEDS

It is anticipated that the proceeds of the Series 2001 A Bonds will be used as follows:

Sources

Principal amount of the Series 2001 A Bonds .
Accrued interest .
Original Issue Premium .
Total Sources ..

Uses

Deposit to Construction Fund .
Capitalized interest (net of investment proceeds)( I) ..

Deposit to Debt Service Reserve Account .
Underwriters' discount, costs of issuance and bond insurance

policy premium ..
Total Uses .

$194,000,000
699,352
725,481

$195 424,833

$174,773,431
4,440,940

13,257,960

2,952,502
$195.424,833

It is anticipated that the proceeds of the Series 2001 B Bonds will be used as follows:

Sources

Principal amount of the Series 2001 B Bonds .
Accrued interest .
Funds released from 1982 Indenture ..
Original Issue Discount .
Total Sources ..

Deposit to Refunding Escrow .
Deposit to Debt Service Reserve Account ..
Underwriters' discount, costs of issuance and bond insurance

policy premium .
Total Uses .

$ 19,180,000
58,327

1,906,455
(66,917)

$ 21.077,865

$ 18,885,118
1,918,000

274,747
~21 ,077,865

(1) Capitalized interest on a portion of the Series 2001 A Bonds is funded to October I, 2003. Amounts on deposit
in the Funds established under the 200 I Indenture relating to the Series 200 IA Bonds will be invested in an
Investment Agreement with Trinity Plus Funding Company, LLC.
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DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BONDS

r .~ following table sets forth the annual debt service requirements for the Bonds and the outstanding 1992 Refunding Bonds:

The Series 200lA Bonds The Series 2001 B Bonds Debt Service on
Total Total Outstanding Total

Period Endinl! Princioal Interest Debt Service Principal Interest Debt Service 1992 Refundinl! Bonds Debt Service

June 30, 200 I $2,066,496 $2,066,496
June 30, 2002 $0 $10,490,274 $10,490,274 $0 $874,901 $874,901 $7,851,138 $19,216,313
~une 30, 2003 $1,390,000 $9,659,005 $11,049,005 $235,000 $803,783 $1,038,783 $7,845,733 $19,933,520
June 30, 2004 $1,440,000 $9,609,480 $11,049,480 $245,000 $795,799 $1,040,799 $7,832,348 $19,922,626
June 30, 2005 $3,740,000 $9,516,960 $13,256,960 $255,000 $787,171 $1,042,171 $7,820,468 $22,119,599
June 30, 2006 $3,880,000 $9,376,890 $13,256,890 $260,000 $778,029 $1,038,029 $7,801,818 $22,096,736
June 30, 2007 $4,045,000 $9,208,535 $13,253,535 $270,000 $768,286 $1,038,286 $7,783,690 $22,075,511
June 30, 2008 $4,225,000 $9,028,430 $13,253,430 $285,000 $757,702 $1,042,702 $7,769,389 $22,065,521
June 30, 2009 $4,400,000 $8,853,730 $13,253,730 $295,000 $746,280 $1,041,280 $7,746,619 $22,041,629
June 30, 201O $4,600,000 $!(650,550 $13,250,550 $305,000 $734,128 $1,039,128 $7,732,703 $22,022,380
June 30, 2011 $4,835,000 $8,417,515 $13,252,515 $320,000 $72 l,l 55 $1,041,155 $7,714,580 $22,008,250
June 30, 2012 $5,090,000 $8,167,960 $13,257,960 $8,190,000 $540,398 $8,730,398 $5,191 $21,993,549
June 30, 2013 $5,355,000 $7,902,691 $13,257,691 $8,520,000 $183,180 $8,703,180 $21,960,871
June 30,2014 $5,635,000 $7,619,004 $13,254,004 $13,254,004
June 30, 2015 $5,935,000 $7,315,291 $13,250,291 $13,250,291
June 30, 2016 $6,260,000 $6.995,173 $13,255,173 $13,255,173
June 30, 2017 $6,595,000 $6,657,729 $13,252,729 $13,252,729
June 30, 2018 $6,955,000 $6,302,041 $13,257,041 $13,257,041
June 30, 2019 $7,315,000 $5,936,598 $13,251,598 $13,251,598
June 30, 2020 $7,690,000 $5,559,550 $13,249,550 $13,249,550
June 30, 2021 $8,095,000 $5,157,943 $13,252,943 $13,252,943
June 30, 2022 $8,525,000 $4,730,990 $13,255,990 $13,255,990
June 30, 2023 $6,910,000 $4,333,539 $11,243,539 $11,243,539
June 30, 2024 $7,275,000 $3,969,184 $11,244,184 $11,244,184
June 30, 2025 $7,660,000 $3,586,475 $11,246,475 $11,246,475
June 30, 2026 $8,060,000 $3,183,650 $11,243,650 $11,243,650
June 30, 2027 $8,485,000 $2,759,684 $11,244,684 $11,244,684
June 30, 2028 $8,930,000 $2,313,425 $11,243,425 $11,243,425
June 30, 2029 $9,400,000 $1,843,719 $11,243,719 $11,243,719
June 30, 2030 $9,895,000 $1,349,284 $11,244,284 $11,244,284
June 30, 2031 $10,415,000 $828,841 $11,243,841 $11,243,841
June 30, 2032 ~JJt20LQQQ $280,978 $11,245,978 $11,245.978

Totals $194,000.000 $189,605,118 $383,605.118 $19,180,000 $8,490,811 $27,670,811 $79,970,170 $491,246,099
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTl\1ENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The State Transportation System

The State's transportation system includes the Airport and five other smaller State-owned
airports; approximately 19,800 miles of improved roads (of which approximately 3,740 miles are
maintained by the Department of Transportation) and 5,400 state and local bridges; rail
commutcr service bet\vcen Nc\'.' Haven and Nevl York City and related points, provided by
Metro-North Commuter Railroad Company \\ihich operates 250 trains daily; Shoreline East Rail
Commuter Service benveen New London and New Haven which operates 18 trains daily;
pubIiely and privately owned bus systems which operate 1,096 vehicles; two ferry services; and
the State Pier in New London.

Department of Transportation - Organization and Responsibilities

Bl,realJ of AVlat~on
a,1d Ports

The Connecticut Depatiment of Transportation ("DOT") was established in 1969 and
replaced the Connecticut Higlnvay Department. DOT's major responsibility is to provide
transportation services and f:lCilities to meet the Statc's mobility needs. DOT is headcd by a
Commissioner appointed by and directly' responsible to the Goven1or.

The Commissioner exercises direct supervision of all DOT activities. As head of DOT,
the Commissioner acts as the executive officer of the Governor for achieving the purposes, and
super\'ising the activities, of DOT. The Commissioner, in order to provide economy and
efficiency, may organize DOT and any agency therein into such divisions, bureaus, or other units
as necessary and may from time to time abolish, transfer, or consolidate such divisions, bureaus,
or other units within DOT. Among other functions, the Commissioner has the power, duty, and
responsibility (i) to provide for the planning and construction of facilities that may be required
for the development and operation of a safe and efficient transportation system, (ii) to study the
operations of existing transportation hlcilities to detennine the need for changes in such facilities,
(iii) to formulate and implement plans and programs to improve transportation facilities and
services, and (iv) to report annually to the Legisbture regarding such matters.

l'vlr. J3.IllCS F. Sullivan has been serving as Commissioner of DOT since February 1, 1997.
Prior to that time, Mr. Sullivan, \-vho began his career with DOT in 1963, served in various
executive positions, including Planning Director, Chief of Planning, Deputy Commissioner of
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the Bureau of Planning, and Deputy Commissioner/Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Engineering
and Highway Operations.

Mr. James A. Adams was appointed Deputy Transportation Commissioner of DOT on
August 15, 1997 and previous to that served as Deputy Commissioner of the Bureau of
Engineering and Highway Operations. Prior to joining DOT, Mr. Adams served in various
executive positions in the heavy and highway construction industry, and the building
construction industry. As Deputy Commissioner of Transportation he is responsible for the
operation of its five bureaus.

DOT is currently composed of the Bureau of Engineering and Highway Operations, the
Bureau of Finance and Administration, the Bureau of Policy and Planning, the Bureau of Public
Transportation and the Bureau of Aviation and Ports.

Bureau of Aviation and Ports

The Bureau of Aviation and Ports is responsible for the operation and management of the
Airport and the five other State-owned airports, the regulation of the State's harbor masters and
harbor pilots, the operation and management of the Connecticut River ferries and the operation
of the State Pier in New London.

Mr. Louis S. Cutillo was appointed to the posItIon of Deputy Commissioner of the
Bureau in January, 1999. From October, 1997 to January, 1999, Mr. Cutillo served as Executive
Assistant to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Information Technology. For
the previous 17 years, Mr. Cutillo was self-employed as a government consultant and legislative
liaison for a variety of diversified clients active in the Connecticut business community. Prior to
that, he served for 14 years as a member of the Connecticut Legislature, holding leadership
positions in both the Senate and the House of Representatives. For 14 consecutive years he was
chairman, ranking member or member of the Legislature's Finance Committee.

Mr. Robert F. Juliano served as Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Aviation and Ports from
February 14, 1995 until his death on March 1, 2001. Prior to that time, Mr. Juliano, \vho began
his career with DOT in 1958 in the engineering division, served as the Airport Administrator of
Bradley International Airport from 1982-1995 and as the Airport Operations Manager for the six
State-owned airports, including the Airport, from 1974 to 1982. Previous to this, Mr. Juliano
served as special assistant to the Commissioner of Aeronautics. Mr. Juliano was an accredited
Airport Executive and was past president of the Northeast Chapter of the American Association
of Airport Executives. He also served on the National Board of Directors of the Washington­
based American Association of Airport Executives.

Since Mr. Juliano's death, Mr. Kenneth J. Robert has been performing the functions of
the Bureau Chief.

Airport Operations

Mr. Kenneth 1. Robert has been the Bureau's Transportation Aviation Administrator
since 1992. Prior to that time, Mr. Robert, who joined DOT in 1974, has served in various
positions, including interilTI Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Aviation and Ports, Airport
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Administrator of Bradley Intenlational Airport, and Assistant Airport Administrator of the
Airport. Mr. Robert received a Bachelor of Science degree in Aviation Management from
Enlbry-Riddle Aeronautical University. He attended New York University Graduate School
graduating in Advanced Airport Management. In 1987, Mr. Robert became an accredited
Airport Executive and is a licensed pilot. As Aviation Administrator, Mr. Robert participates in
development and maintenance of the Airport Master Plan, the selection of Airport consultants,
and contract negotiations with concessionaires, tenants, and service providers. He plays a
leadership role in policy development and decision making with respect to personnel matters,
environmental and ADA issues, planning and coordination among consultants, tenants, State
agencies, and federal agencies.

Mr. Stephen E. Korta was named the Bureau's Airport Administrator (Acting) for the
Airport on August 27, 1998. He is the manager in charge at the Airport. He is responsible for
the day-to-day management of all aspects of the Airport's operations including overall airport
operations; maintenance of run\vays, taxi\vays, ground aircraft directional signal systems and
signing, tenninals, parking facilities; Airport security; fire and rescue personnel and services;
enforcement of all tenant and service provider contract temlS and provisions; and directs special
services; i.e. Presidential visits, visits by dignitaries, and other special operations. Mr. Korta is a
member of American Association of Airport Executives; he serves as a founding member of the
Association's Training Identification and Standardization Committee. He is a candidate for
designation as an Accredited Airport Executive. Immediately prior to his appointment, Mr.
Korta served as the Director of Leasing Revenue and Concessions for the Bureau, a position he
held from 1997. As Director, he was responsible for managing contractual matters at all six
State airports. In 1994 Mr. Korta was appointed Chainnan of the Bradley International Airport
Commission, a position he held until 1997. Prior to joining the Bureau, Mr. Korta was President
and CEO of a privately held company providing extensive management services to govenlmental
entities. Mr. Korta holds a Bachelor of Science degree and is a cum laude graduate of the Boston
College School of Management Honors Program. He is also a licensed pilot.

The Bureau organization in fiscal year 2001 includes 122 authorized staff positions
funded by the Airport. As of January, 200 I, five positions were vacant: three in the Fire and
Crash Rescue Unit, one in the Marketing Unit and one in the Leasing Unit. The Bureau's
authorized staffing level has remained unchanged since July I, 1993. Below is an organizational
chart for the Airport:

Alrporl

Md','ltenance
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AIRLINE INDUSTRY ISSUES

In addition to other infonnation contained in this Official Statement, key factors that may
affect airline traffic at the Airport are described below.

General Issues Affecting Revenues

The State's ability to derive Revenues from its operation of the Airport will depend on
many factors, many of which are not subject to the control of the State or management of the
Airport. Revenues could be affected by the ability of the Signatory Airlines, individually and
collectively, to meet their respective obligations under the Agreements. The financial strength
and stability of the airlines serving the Airport will be key detenninants of future airline service
and passenger traffic. Accordingly, no assurance can be given as to the levels of aviation activity
that will be achieved at the Airport.

Weak passenger demand, economic recessions, increases in fueL security, and other
operating costs and fare discounting, has in the past generated record financial losses in the
United States airline industry. The industry has undergone significant changes including a
number of airline mergers, acquisitions, bankruptcies and closures. Financially weak or highly
indebted airlines could be susceptible to seeking protection from their creditors, selling
productive assets, reducing service, or discontinuing operations.

National and International Economic and Political Conditions

Historically, airline passenger traffic nationwide has correlated closely with the state of
the United States economy and levels of real disposable income. Sustained future growth in
domestic airline passenger traffic will depend largely on the ability of the nation to sustain
econOlnic growth.

As international trade and air travel has increased, international economics, currency
exchange rates, trade balances, political relationships, and conflicts within and between foreign
countries have become important influences on passenger traffic at major United States airports.
Aviation security precautions and safety concerns arising from international political conflicts
can also affect airline travel demand.

Airline Service and Routes

While passenger demand at an airport depends on the population and the economy of the
region served, airline service and the number of passengers enplaned also depend on the route
networks of the airlines serving that airport. Domestic airlines are free to enter or leave
indi"vidual air traffic markets, and to increase or decrease service, at will. Most major airlines
have developed "hub-and-spoke" route networks as a means of increasing their service
frequencies, passenger volumes, and profitability. Almost all of the passenger travel at the
Airport is characterized as "origin-destination." This means that for most passengers, the Airport
is either the origin or destination of their travel.

There has been no shortage of aviation fuel since the "fuel crisis" of 1974, but the price
of aviation fuel continues to be an important and uncertain detenninate of an airline's operating
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economics. Fluctuating fuel prices have caused corresponding fluctuations in airfares and airline
operating results. Although the average price of aviation fuel has been generally stable since
1992, future fluctuations could affect air service and passenger numbers at the Airport. Fuel
prices have increased rapidly since 1999.

Airline Econonlics, Competition, and Airfares

Airline fares have an important effect on passenger demand, particularly for relatively
short trips where the automobile or other travel modes are alternatives and for price-sensitive
"discretionary" travel, such as vacation travel. Airfares are influenced by airline operating costs
and debt burden, passenger demand, capacity and yield management, market presence and
competition.

In particular, price competition is provided by new entrants and other airlines with lower
cost structures. The start of service by South\vest Airlines at the Airport has provided such
competition. \Vhile the nature and extent of such "low-fare" competition varies from airport to
airport, most large origin-destination passenger markets have attracted low-fare airline service
and passenger traffic has increased as a result. Continued increases in passenger traffic at the
Airport will depend to some extent on the continued availability of competitive airfares.

Capacity of ~ ational Air Traffic Control and Airport Systems

Demands on the nation's air traffic control system continue to cause aircraft delays and
restrictions, both on the number of aircraft movements in certain air traffic routes and on the
number of landings and takeoffs at certain airports. These restrictions affect airline schedules
and passenger traffic nationwide. In addition, increasing demands on the national air traffic
control and airport systems could cause increased delays and restrictions in the future.

Additional Information

Certain Signatory Airlines and Air Carriers (or their respective parent corporations) are
subject to the information reporting requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the "Exchange Act"), and, in accordance therewith, certain information, including
financial information concerning such domestic airlines or their parent corporations, is disclosed
in certain reports and statements filed with the SEC. Such reports and statements can be
inspected at the SEC's Public Reference Room, 450 Fifth Street, N.W., \Vashington, D.C. 20549,
and the public may obtain certain infonnation by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330. The SEC
also maintains an Internet site (W\\'\v.sec.gov) that makes available reports, proxy statements and
other information regarding these companies. In addition, the principal domestic airlines serving
the Airport file periodic reports of financial and operating statistics with the United States
Department of Transportation. Such reports can be inspected at the following location: Office of
Aviation Information Management, Data Requirements and Public Reports Division, Research
and Special Programs Administration, Department of Transportation, Room 4201, 400 Seventh
Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20590, and copies of such reports can be obtained from the
Department of Transportation at prescribed rates. Foreign airlines also provide certain
inforn1ation concerning their operations and financial affairs, which may be obtained from the
respective airlines. The State makes no representation with respect to, and assumes no
responsibility for, the accuracy or completeness of, any information filed by the airlines.
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REVIEW OF AIRPORT GOVERNANCE, ll\lPROVEl\lENTS AND OPERATIONS

In 2000, the Connecticut Legislature's Program Review and Investigations Committee
(the "Committee") undertook a study of the Airport to determine if the Airport is optimally
meeting the economic development objectives of the State, and if not, to identify the reasons
why and make recomn1endations for realizing the Airport's economic development potential.
The Committee issued its report dated December 15, 2000. The report makes various findings
and recommendations in the areas of planning, management and operations, and governance.

In rvtay 2000, the Governor, through Executive Order No. 18, created the Bradley
International Airport Executive Council (the "Council") which is comprised of six members
appointed by the Governor and chaired by the Commissioner of DOT. The Council is to \vork
with DOT to help the AirpOlt establish a long-tern1 strategic plan and to develop long-ternl goals
to guide the Airport's future growth and development. The Council issued its Interim Report
dated February 2, 2001. The Council has recommended that the nlanagement structure of the
Airport be modified in a way that will allow it the flexibility to enhance its competitiveness. The
Council believes that the management of the day to day operations of the Airport should remain
fundamentally unchanged, but that a more entrepreneurial spirit should be introduced into the
long range planning and goal setting.

The Governor has endorsed the concept of a more flexible management structure at the
Airport. The Council has proposed the creation of a Board of Directors, consisting of nine
members: the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation, the Commissioner of the
Department of Economic and Community Development, the Co-Chairs of the Legislature's
Transportation Committee, and five senior business leaders appointed by the Governor.

The current legislative session convened on January 3, 2001 and is scheduled to adjourn
on June 6, 2001. It is expected that the Legislature will consider legislation concerning the
Airport's governance during its current session. While it is reasonably expected that there \\'ill
be changes made to the management structure of the Airport, the changes cannot be determined
at this time.

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

Sections 3-20 and 3-20e of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended, give the State
and political subdivisions of the State the specific authority to enter into continuing disclosure
agreements in accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule
15c2-12 (the "Rule') The State will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement with respect
to the Bonds for the benefit of the beneficial owners of the Bonds, substantially in the form
included in Appendix E - Continuing Disclosure Agreement to this Official Statement (the
"Continuing Disclosure Agreement"), pursuant to which the State will agree to provide or cause
to be provided, in accordance with the requirements of the Rule, (i) certain annual operating data
for the Airport and certain annual financial information, (ii) timely notice of certain material
events relating to the Bonds and (iii) timely notice of a failure by the State to provide the
required annual inforn1ation on or before the date specified in the Continuing Disclosure
Agreement.
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A default by the State under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement will not be a default
under the 200 1 Indenture.

The State has previously undertaken in continuing disclosure agreements entered into for
the benefit of holders of other bonds to provide certain annual financial information and event
notices with respect to those bonds pursuant to the Rule. The State has not defaulted in its
obligations to provide the annual financial information pursuant to such continuing disclosure
agreen1ents.

The Underwriters' obligation to purchase the Bonds will be conditioned upon their
receipt, at or prior to the delivery of the Bonds, of executed copies of the Continuing Disclosure
Agreement.

TAX MATTERS

In the opinion of Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. and Shipman & Goodwin LLP, Co­
Bond Counsel, under existing law, interest on the Bonds is (i) excluded from gross income for
federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code, except for interest on any Series
2001 A Bond for any period during which it is held by a "substantial user" or a "related person",
as those terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code, and (ii) excluded from the Connecticut
income tax on individuals, tnlsts and estates and from amounts on which the net Connecticut
minin1um tax is based in the case of individuals, trusts and estates required to pay the federal
alternative minimum tax. Interest on the Bonds is included in gross income for purposes of the
Connecticut corporation business tax. The Series 200 IA Bonds are "private activity bonds"
within the meaning of Section 141 (a) of the Code, and therefore the interest on the Series 200 1A
Bonds is an item of tax preference for purposes of the alternative minimum tax imposed on
individuals and corporations under the Code. The Series 2001 B Bonds are not "private activity
bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 (a) of the Code, and therefore the interest on the Series
2001 B Bonds is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the alternative minimum tax
imposed on individuals and corporations under the Code. Co-Bond Counsel will express no
opinion as to any other tax consequences regarding the Bonds, such as, among others, the
consequences of the existence of market discount to purchasers of the Bonds subsequent to their
original issuance or at other than their prices or yields stated on the inside of the cover page of
this Official Statement.

The opinion on federal tax matters \\/ill be based on and will assume the accuracy of
certain representations and certifications, and compliance with certain covenants, of the State to
be contained in the transcript of proceedings and that are intended to evidence and assure the
foregoing, including that the Bonds are and will remain obligations the interest on which is
excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. Co-Bond Counsel will not
independently verify the accuracy of those certifications and representations.

The Code prescribes a number of qualifications and conditions for the interest on state
and local obligations to be and to remain excluded from gross income for federal income tax
purposes, some of \vhich require future or continued compliance after issuance of the obligations
in order for the interest to be and to continue to be so excluded from the date of issuance.
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Noncompliance with these requirements by the State may cause the interest on the Bonds to be
included in gross income for federal income tax purposes and thus to be subject to federal
income tax retroactively to their date of issuance. The State has covenanted in the 2001
Indenture to take the actions required of it for the interest on the Bonds to be and to remain
excluded fron1 gross income for federal income tax purposes, and not to take any actions that
would adversely affect that exclusion.

Under Code provisions applicable only to certain corporations (as defined for federal
income tax purposes), a portion of the excess of adjusted current earnings (which includes
interest on all tax-exempt obligations, including the Bonds) over other alternative minimum
taxable income is included in alternative minimum taxable income that may be subject to a
corporate alternative minimum tax. In addition, interest on the Bonds may be subject to a branch
profits tax imposed on certain foreign corporations doing business in the United States and to a
tax imposed on excess net passive income of certain S corporations.

Under the Code, the exclusion of interest from gross income for federal income tax
purposes may have certain adverse federal income tax consequences on items of income,
deduction or credit for certain taxpayers, including financial institutions, certain insurance
companies, recipients of Social Security and Railroad Retirement benefits, those that are deemed
to incur or continue indebtedness to acquire or carry tax-exempt obligations and individuals
otherwise eligible for the earned income tax credit. The applicability and extent of these or other
tax consequences will depend upon the particular tax status or other tax items of the owner of the
Bonds or of book-entry interests. Co-Bond Counsel will express no opinion regarding those
consequences.

Purchasers of the Bonds at other than their original issuance at the respective prices or
yields indicated on the inside cover of this Official Statement should consult their own tax
advisers regarding other tax considerations such as the consequences of market discount.

From time to time, there are legislative proposals in Congress or regulatory actions that,
if enacted, could alter or amend one or more of the federal tax matters described herein or
adversely affect the market value of the Bonds. It cannot be predicted whether or in what form
any such proposal may be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to obligations (such as
the Bonds) issued prior to enactment.

Original Issue Discount and Premium

Certain of the Bonds ("Discount Bonds") have been offered and sold to the public at an
original issue discount ("OlD"). OlD is the excess of the "stated redemption price at maturity"
(the principal amount) of a Discount Bond over the "issue price" of such Bond. The issue price
of a Discount Bond is the initial offering price to the public (other than the bond houses, brokers
or similar persons acting in the capacity of underwriters or wholesalers) at which a substantial
amount of the Discount Bonds of the same maturity are sold pursuant to that offering. For
federal income tax purposes, 010 accrues to the o\vner of a Discount Bond over the period to
maturity based on the constant yield method, compounded semiannually (or over a shorter
permitted compounding interval selected by the owner). The portion of 010 that accrues during
the period of ownership of a Discount Bond (i) is interest excludable from the owner's gross
income for federal income tax purposes to the same extent, and subject to the same
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considerations discussed above, as other interest on the Bonds, and (ii) is added to the owner's
tax basis for purposes of detennining gain or loss on the maturity, redemption, prior sale or other
disposition of that Discount Bond. A purchaser of a Discount Bond at its issue price in the initial
public offering who holds that Bond to maturity will realize no gain or loss upon the retirement
of that Bond.

Certain of the Bonds ("Premium Bonds") have been offered and sold to the public at a
price in excess of their stated redemption price (the principal amount) at maturity. That excess
constitutes bond premium. For federal income tax purposes, bond premium is amortized over
the period to maturity of a Premium Bond, based on the yield to maturity of that Premium Bond
(or, in the case of a Premium Bond callable prior to its stated maturity, the amortization period
and yield must be detennined on the basis of the earliest call date that results in the lowest yield
on that Premium Bond), compounded semiannually. No portion of that bond premium is
deductible by the owner of a Premium Bond. For purposes of detennining the owner's gain or
loss on the sale, redemption (including redemption at maturity) or other disposition of a Premium
Bond, the owner's tax basis in the Premium Bond is reduced by the amount of bond premium
that accrues during the period of ownership. As a result, an owner may realize taxable gain for
federal income tax purposes upon the sale or other disposition of a Premium Bond for an amount
equal to or less than the amount paid by that owner for that Bond. A purchaser of a Premium
Bond at its issue price in the initial public offering who holds that Bond to maturity (or, in the
case of a callable Premium Bond, the earliest call date that results in the lowest yield on that
Bond), will realize no gain or loss upon the retirement of that Bond.

Owners of Discount or Premium Bonds (or book-entry interests in them) should consult
their own tax advisers as to the detennination for federal income tax purposes of the amount of
OlD or bond premium properly accruable in any period with respect to the Discount or Premium
Bonds and as to other federal tax consequences and the treatment of 010 and bond premium for
state and local tax purposes.

ABSENCE OF LITIGATION

Upon delivery of the Bonds, the State will furnish a certificate of the Attorney General of
the State, dated the date of deliv'ery of the Bonds, to the effect that there is no controversy or
litigation of any nature pending or threatened to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale, execution or
delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the
Bonds or any of the proceedings taken \vith respect to the issuance and sale thereof or the
application of moneys to the payment of the Bonds.

RATINGS

At the time of issuance, the Bonds are expected to be rated "Aaa" by Moody's Investors
Service, Inc., "AAA" by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, and "AAA" by Fitch, Inc., with
the understanding that upon delivery of the Bonds a policy insuring the payment when due of the
principal of and interest on the Bonds will be issued by the Bond Insurer. Such ratings reflect
only the view of such organizations, and an explanation of the significance of such ratings can
only be obtained from the rating agency furnishing the same. There is no assurance that such
ratings will continue for any given period of time or that they will not be revised downward or
withdrawn entirely by any such rating agency, if, in the judgment of such rating agency,
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circumstances so warrant. Any such downward revision or withdrawal of a rating may have an
adverse effect on the market price of the Bonds.

VERIFICATION OF MATHEl\lATICAL COMPUTATIONS

McGladrey & Pullen LLP will verify from the information provided to them the
mathematical accuracy as of the date of the closing on the Bonds of (I) the computations
contained in the provided schedules to determine that the anticipated receipts from the securities
and cash deposits listed in the schedules, to be held in escro\\/, will be sufficient to pay, \\/hen
due, the principal, interest and call premium payment requirements, if any, of the 1992
Refunding Bonds to be advance refunded, and (2) the computations of yield on the Bonds
contained in the provided schedules used by Co-Bond Counsel in their detem1ination that the
interest on the Bonds is not included in gross income for federal income tax purposes.
McGladrey & Pullen LLP will express no opinion on the assumptions provided to them, nor as to
the exemption from taxation of the interest on the Bonds.

CONSULTANT'S REPORT

The economic feasibility of the Project is based upon certain forecasts prepared by the
State \\/ith respect to the expected revenues and costs of the Project and by the Airport Financial
Consultant with respect to enplanements at the Airport, all as of Febnlary 28, 2001. In addition,
certain assumptions were made with respect to general business and economic conditions \vithin
the Airport's air service area and with the airline industry generally. These assumptions, as well
as all other assumptions used in the forecasts, are inherently subject to significant uncertainty,
and the actual results of the Airport's operations may differ, perhaps materially, from the
forecasts. Therefore, no representation is made, or intended to be made, nor should any be
inferred, with respect to the likely existence or occurrence of any particular set of future facts
and circumstances. If actual results are less favorable than those projected or if the assumptions
used in fom1ulating the forecasts prove to be incorrect the operation of the Project and its ability
to generate sufficient revenues to pay debt service on the Bonds may be adversely affected. See
Appendix A - Feasibility Report.

FINANCIAL ADVISORS

Lamont Financial Services Corporation and Public Resources Advisory Group
(collectively, the "Financial Advisors") have served as the Financial Advisors to the State \\'ith
respect to the sale of the Bonds. The Financial Advisors have assisted in various mJtters relating
to the planning, structuring and issuance of the Bonds and have assisted in the preparation of the
Official Statement. Neither of the Financial Advisors has undertaken to make an independent
verification of, or to assume responsibility for, the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the
information contained in the Official Statement.

UNDER'VRITI~G

The aggregate initial offering price of the Series 2001 A Bonds to the public is
S194,725,480.95, plus accrued interest, and the Underwriters named on the cover of this Official
Statement have agreed, subject to certain conditions precedent to closing, to purchase the Series
2001 A Bonds from the State at an aggregate purchase price of $193,207, 101.58, plus accrued
interest. The aggregate initial offering price of the Series 2001 B Bonds to the public is
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$19,113,082.75, plus accrued interest, and the Underwriters named on the cover of this Official
Statement have agreed, subject to certain conditions precedent to closing, to purchase the Series
2001B Bonds from the State at an aggregate purchase price of $18,962,752.71, plus accrued
interest. The Underwriters will be obligated to purchase all of the Bonds, if any Bonds are
purchased. The Bonds may be offered and sold to certain dealers (including unit investment
trusts and other affiliated portfolios of certain underwriters and other dealers depositing the
Bonds into investment trusts) at prices lower than such initial public offering prices, and such
initial public offering prices may be changed, from time to time, by the Underwriters.

LEGAL MATTERS

Legal matters incident to the issuance of the Bonds and with regard to the status of the
interest thereon are subject to the legal opinions of Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P., New
York, New York, and Shipman & Goodwin LLP, Hartford, Connecticut, Co-Bond Counsel.
Signed copies of the opinions, dated and speaking only as of the date of original delivery of the
Bonds, will be delivered to the Undef\vriters at the time of such original delivery and the form of
the opinion is set forth as Appendix F to this Official Statement. Certain legal matters will be
passed upon for the Underwriters by Nixon Peabody LLP, Hartford, Connecticut, and Rome
McGuigan Sabanosh, P.C., Hartford, Connecticut as Co-Underwriters' counsel.

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P., Co-Bond Counsel, also represents one or more of the
Underwriters from time to time as its counsel on other unrelated transactions. Nixon Peabody
LLP, Co-Underwriters' counsel, also serves as one of the State's bond counsel in certain other
transactions.
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ADDITIONAL MATTERS

The references herein to and summaries of federal, State and local laws, including but not
limited to the Code, and laws of the State, the Act, and documents, agreements and court
decisions, including but not limited to the 2001 Indenture, are summaries of certain provisions
thereof. Such summaries do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by
reference to such acts, laws, documents, agreements or decisions.

Any statements in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not
expressly so stated, are intended as such and not as representations of fact. Neither this Official
Staten1ent nor any statement that may have been made orally or in writing shall be construed as a
contract or as a part of a contract with the original purchasers or any holders of the Bonds.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

By: /s/ Denise L. Nappier
Hon. Denise L. Nappier
Treasurer of the State of Connecticut

By: /s/ Marc S. Ryan
Hon. Marc S. Ryan
Secretary of the Office of Policy and

Management

By: /s/ James F. Sullivan
Hon. James F. Sullivan
Commissioner of the Departn1ent

of Transportation

Dated at Hartford, Connecticut
this 15th day of March, 2001
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ApPENDIX A: REPORT OF THE AIRPORT FINANCIAL CONSULTANT

Feasibility Report
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project

PREPARED FOR:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
2800 BERLIN TURNPIKE

NEWINGTON, CT 06111

PREPARED By:

THE LOUIS BERGER GROUP, INC.
100 HALSTED STREET

EAST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07019

FINAL REPORT: FEBRUARY 28, 2001

The LOllis Berger Grollp. Inc. Bradley IfIlenllltioJ/al,4i,port TermiJ/allm/Jrol'ement Pf"(~iect



February 28, 200 I

Robert F. Juliano
Bureau Chief
Bureau of Aviation and Ports
Connecticut Department of Transportation
2800 Berlin Turnpike
Ne\vington, CT. 06111

Charles E. Canane, Jr.
Bureau Chief
Finance and Administration
Connecticut Department of Transportation
2800 Berlin Turnpike
Ne\vington, CT. 06111

Dear Sirs,

The Louis Berger Group, Inc. is pleased to enclose its final report concerning the Financial Feasibility of
the Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Project. Berger's conclusions, documented and
supported in the Report, are that the Terminal Improvement Project is financially feasible, economically
justified by strong passenger demand and well timed to facilitate anticipated growth. These conclusions
are based on analyses and assumptions concerning Airp0l1 demand forecasts and financial projections as
presented in the Report which mayor may not occur in the future but that are, in Berger's opinion,
reasonable for the purposes indicated.

In order to reach these conclusions, Berger revie\\'ed the underlying economics of the Airport service area
and its base of passenger demand. A grc)\ving population, high income and employment are key indicators
of the strength of the Airport Service Area and the base of Airport passenger traffic. Connecticut's
population is highly educated, diverse and growing. The State has consistently enjoyed among the
highest per capita income in the nation, and its unemployment is consistently lower than the regional and
national rates. This strength is exhibited in grc)\vth of the Airport's enplaned passengers. Enplaned
passengers have grovm at an average annual rate of 3.8% from 1979 through 2000. In 2000, Bradley's
enplaned passengers rose 16% to 3.7 million. virtually all of \\'hich are origin and destination (0&0)
passengers. Today, the Airport offers diverse service to 38 non-stop destinations served by US Airways
and Delta Airlines with 23% and 22°k of total enplanements, respecti\'ely, followed by American and
United with 12% and 10%, respectively. Southwest Airlines, \vhich introduced its low fare service in late
1999, now accounts for 10% of enplanements. No other major carrier represented more than 10% of
enplanements in 2000.

The strength of the service area economy, diversity of the aIr service offered and 0&0 nature of
passenger demand indicate a secure foundation and provide the opportunity for growth in passenger
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demand. While Berger's selected forecast of future passenger demand reflects these attributes, the
forecast remains conservative in that it discounts the "South\vest Effect" experienced at the Airport over
the past year. The passenger forecast, used extensively in the preparation of financial forecasts,
represents an average annual growth rate of only 1.7% over the next 30 years, with higher gnnvth rates
expected in the more predictable early years in the forecast. Total enplaned passengers are forecast to
increase from 3.4 million in 2001 to 5.2 million by 2030. By discounting the South\\'est Effect, the
forecast of passenger traffic in 2001 is 7.6% lower than actual 2000 enplaned passengers of 3.7 million.

Berger also reviewed the Airport's compensatory rate setting methodology and its historic financial
performance. We found that the Airport's compensatory rate methodology has worked well, and has
successfully positioned the Airport very strongly to undertake the Terminal Improvement Project. The
Airport has been successful in reducing its charges to the airlines on a per passenger basis; \vhile at the
same time increasing non-airline revenues and operating income. In 1994, operating income \vas $9
million. By 2000, actual operating income had increased to $19.5 million, while total outstanding debt per
enplaned passenger was only $21.35. The FY 200 1 Budget, \vith operating income of $15.7 million,
represents a conservative base year from which the Airport's financial performance has been projected.

The Airport's financial performance has been projected consistent with the compensatory rate setting
approach. Operating expenses are projected to increase at annual rates of 2.0% to 3.7% and have been
allocated, together with existing debt service and amortization expenses, to the airline cost centers
including the Terminal Building, Landing Area and Apron Area consistent \vith the established
methodology. Incremental operating expenses, debt service and amortization associated with the
Terminal Improvement Project have also been assessed and allocated to the airline cost centers. Airline
revenues are projected to increase from $15.7 million in the FY 2001 Budget to $38.9 million by 2030
including all incremental rents and fees associated with the Terminal Improvement Project. Non-airline
revenues are projected to increase from $24.6 million to $52.6 million during this same period. The non­
airline revenues are projected consistent with the terms and conditions of the leases and concession
agreements governing use of the Airport by the non-airline users. Concessionaire gross receipts are
projected consistent \vith the enplaned passenger forecast and inflation. The key terms and conditions
observed in preparing the projection include the established percentage of gross receipts fees, minimum
annual guarantees and other rental rates. Based on these analyses, the Airport's operating income is
projected to increase from $15.7 million in the FY 2001 Budget to $22.6 million in 2012. Consistent \\'ith
the Airport's compensatory rate setting approach, existing and new debt service reduction that occurs in
FY 2012 and 2022, respectively, is reflected in airline revenues and operating income. Operating income
is expected to fluctuate between $18 million and $21 million annually from 2014 through 2030.
Operating income, together with non-PFC interest income and the Coverage Account established in the
Airport's 1982 Revenue Bond Indenture, provide minimum coverage of 2.17, occurring in FY 2001, on
the Airport's existing 1992 Bond debt service. This is well above the minimum of 1.25 required in the
1982 Indenture. Coverage increases steadily from FY 2002 to the final maturity date of October I, 2012
for the 1992 Bonds.

The source of funds for the $198.3 million Terminal Improvement Project include $26.9 million in FAA
and FHWA grants and Airport reserve funds, and $171.4 million financed by the Airport's ne\v Series
2001 A General Airport Re\'enue Bonds, issued and secured \vith the new 2001 Indenture. The 200 I
Bonds are payable only from a pledge of Airport revenues released by the 1982 Indenture Trustee after
satisfaction of the 1982 Bond Indenture requirements, and from a pledge of a portion of the Airport's
Passenger Facility Charges. The financing plan includes separate calculations of annual debt service
attributable to the PFC eligible and non-eligible project costs. Non - eligible debt service is further
segregated into airline and non-airline portions in order to facilitate the appropriate charge back of debt to
the airlines. The airline portion of the debt service is capitalized through completion of construction in FY
2004.
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The Airport's net revenue for 200 I Bond debt service, after payment of the 1992 Bond debt service, is
projected to increase from $8.9 million based on the FY 200 I Budget to $13.5 million in FY 2005 after
the period of capitalized interest. Net Airport revenue continues to increase steadily through 2030. PFC
revenues are projected consistent with the enplaned passenger forecast, a net charge of $4.42 per enplaned
passenger, PFC-paying passengers equivalent to 95% of total enplanements, and a charge effective date of
May I, 200 I. PFC revenues are projected to increase from $14.5 million in FY 2002 to $18.8 million in
2013, \vell above the pledged PFC revenues equi valent to 1.25 times debt service attributable to the PFC­
eligible project costs. It is projected that all PFC-eligible debt service \vill be collected by March 30,
2013.

Coverage on the 200 I Bond debt service is determined by dividing the sum of net Airport revenue for
200 I Bond debt service, pledged PFC revenue and interest earnings on the non-PFC 2001 Bond reserve
and construction funds by total 200 I Bond debt service. Coverage of 2.24 is achieved in FY 2002, which
declines to a low of 1.64 in FY 2005, far above the requirements of the 200 I Indenture. Coverage then
increases steadily through 2030.

Strong coverage, clearly demonstrated pursuant to the 1982 and 200 I indentures based on conservativ'e
assumptions for passenger traffic and Airport revenues, forms the basis for concluding that the Terminal
Improvement Project is financially feasible. Economic prosperity, the advent of low fare service by
Southwest Airlines, very strong passenger growth in the past several years, capacity issues presented by
the age of the Murphy Terminal, and support of the project from the airlines also clearly demonstrate that
the project is economically justified by passenger demand and viell timed to facilitate anticipated growth.

It has been a pleasure working \vith you, the DOT management and staff on this project. I am confident
the Airport will enjoy continued operational and financial success in the years to come.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

THE LOUIS BERGER GROUP, INC.

Mark T. Daley
Manager, Airport Financial Services
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The Louis Berger Group. Inc, Bradley International Airport TerminalllJlprovement Project

I. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bradley International Airport is a medium hub owned by the State of Connecticut and operated by its Bureau
of Aviation and Ports. The Airport is situated on 2,358 acres of land 12 miles north of Hartford, Connecticut.
The Airport primarily serves the State of Connecticut, a highly developed, urbanized State located bet\\'een the
financial centers of New York and Boston. The Airport enplaned 3.7 million passengers in 2000. The majority
of Airport passengers (99.5%) are origin and destination passengers in contrast to transfer passengers
associated with an airline hub.

The State is embarking upon a $198.3 mil~ion terminal expansion and improvement program for the Airport
referred to in this Report as the "Terminal Improvement Project". The Terminal Improvement Project includes
constructing a new terminal building and 12-gate concourse, refurbishing the existing terminal complex,
constructing and renovating the aircraft apron areas, constructing a new federal inspection service building.
making roadway improvements, and purchasing and installing new jet bridges, baggage conveyor belts and
other airline equipment. The project is the culmination of a thorough revie\\' and analysis of various
development alternatives including consultations with the airlines and appropriate State officials over a multi­
year planning, design and engineering review period. The purpose of this Report is to assess the financial
feasibility of the Terminal Improvement Project. The Louis Berger Group, Inc. (Berger) has independently'
prepared this Report, in association with Trinity International Partners, Inc. Established in 1953, Berger is
recognized globally as a leader in transportation consulting. Engineering News Record recently ranked Berger
3 rJ in transportation consulting and 5th in airport consulting. With a professional staff of 3,000 and more than
80 offices worldwide including 30 in the United States. Berger is one of the world's largest transportation
consulting firms.

Based on the analyses, assumptions and limiting conditions stated herein, Berger concludes
that the Terminal Improvement Project is financially feasible, economically justified by
strong passenger demand and well timed to facilitate anticipated growth.

Bradley International Airport was established as an enterprise fund of the State in 1982. At that point in time.
new airline agreements were signed and Airport revenue bonds were issued to fund a 1982 improvement
program that included expansion of the Airport's main terminal building, then 3 I-years old and known as the
"Murphy Terminal", to include a new Terminal A and Concourse C. Dedicated in 1986, the new Terminal A
and Concourse C expansion facilitated over a 100% increase in enplaned passengers, including 47% growth
over the last six years alone. In these six years, airline departures per aircraft gate position per day increased
from 3.7 to 5.5. Consultant engineer evaluations indicate that current passenger demand levels have begun to
exceed the design capacity of various components of the existing terminal complex. In addition, the Traffic
Analysis and Projection included in Chapter II of this Report concludes that enplaned passengers will reach 4.3
million by 2010, which excludes the positive effects of the October 1999 initiation of air service at the Airport
by Southwest Airlines. Including the "Southwest Effect" (i.e .. extraordinary growth stimulated by lower
airfares and enhanced airline competition) results in the conclusion that enplaned passengers would reach 5
million by 2010. The evolution and age of the existing terminal complex, coupled with historic growth and a
very positive outlook for future growth, clearly indicates the Terminal Improvement Project is economically
justified by current passenger demand and well timed to facilitate anticipated growth.

Berger also concludes that the Terminal Improvement Project is financially feasible. This means that Bradley
International Airport is projected to fully fund its operating, maintenance and capital improvement costs.
including debt service on its 1992 Refunding Bonds and debt service on the new Series 200 1 A Bonds being
issued to undertake the Terminal Improvement Project, through Airport user charges and the capital financing
mechanisms available to the Airport. The Terminal Improvement Project financing plan and the financial
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projections supporting this conclusion are summarized in this Introduction and Executive Summary and
addressed in detail in the balance of this Report.

U Financing Plan

The Terminal Improvement Project is estimated to cost a total of $198.3 million including design ($19.2
million), engineering (S 12.0 million). construction ($148.2 million) and construction contingency ($18.9
million). The source of funds for the project includes $26.9 million in cash available through Airport
Improvement Program Grants. Federal Higlnvay Administration Grants and thc Airport's rcserve funds, and
S171.4 million financed \\'ith the Series 200 I A Gencral Airport Revenue Bonds. The 200 I Bonds are payable
only from a plcdge of Airport revenues transferred by thc 1982 Indcnturc Trustee aftcr satisfaction of the 1982
Bond Indenture requirements. and from a pledge of a portion of the Airport's Passcnger Facility Charges.

In structuring the financing plan, the State first sought to maximize the usc and lcveraging of the Airport's PFC
IT\'Cnues based on a charge of $4.50 per enplaned passenger and applicable projcct cligibility critcria, and to
support the non PFC eligible project costs through General Airport Rcvenues. Based on the applicable project
eligibility criteria, the Terminal Improvement Project includes S101.2 million in PFC - cligible project costs
and S70.1 million in non-eligible project costs. The financing plan includes separate calculations of annual
debt service attributable to the PFC eligible and non-eligible project costs. PFC - eligible debt service is
based on a 30-year bond term, \\Tapped around a 20-year bond term for the non-eligible debt service. The
pledge of PFC revenues has been established at 1.25 times PFC-eligiblc debt service, subject to the total PFCs
to be collected for the project of 5231.9 million included in the Airport's PFC Application. Non - eligible debt
service is further segregated into airline and non-airline portions in order to facilitate the appropriate charge
back of debt to the airlines. The airline portion includcs capitalized intcrest through completion of
construction. at \\'hich point in time debt service is charged back. Table I1L3 in Chapter III of this Report
includes the full schedule of PFC - eligible and non-eligiblc debt service.

u Pledged PFC Revenues

Passenger Facility Charges are collected by airlines from their passengers on behalf of the airports that charge
thcm pursuant to rules adopted and enforced by the federal Aviation Administration. These rules prescribe the
application process required to impose and use PFC revenue including the definition of allowable costs and
approved projects. Alltnvable costs include the reasonable and neccssary costs of carrying out an approved
project including costs incurred prior to and subsequent to the approval to impose a PFC. and making
payments for debt service on bonds and other indebtedness incurred to carry out such projects. PFC revenues
and interest earned on PFC revenues may only be spent on the all()\vable costs of an approved project. Eligible
projects specifically include construction of gates and related areas at \vhich passengers enplane or deplane
excluding restaurants, rental car. parking and other concessions. Thc Aviation Investment and Reform Act for
the 21 ,( Century (Air 21) permits airports to impose PFCs of up to $4.50 provided the project vv'ill make a
significant contribution to improving safety and security. increasing airline competition, reducing current or
anticipated congestion. or reducing noise. The Connecticut Department of Transportation has worked closely
\vith the FAA in order to document the components of the Terminal Improvement Project that are eligible for
PFC financing based on a charge of S4.50 per passenger. Based on these consultations, the PFC Application
submitted to the FAA for the Terminal Improvement Projcct on October 30. 2000 was for the authority to
impose and use $231.9 million including eligible project costs of $101.2 million plus associated financing
costs of $130.7 million (reserve funds. cost of issuance and interest. etc.).

It should be noted that the debt service schedules included with the PFC Application vv'ere updated on February
22. 200 I. The updatcd calculation of net debt service associated \vith PFC - cligible projcct costs (PFC gross
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debt less PFC interest earnings and reserve) is $230.7 million. The Airport's authority to impose and use

PFCs for the Terminal Improvement Project will ultimately reflect the final debt service schedules.

The PFC revenue projection is presented is Chapter IV.6 of this Report. It is based on a net charge after airline
collection fees of $4.42 per enplaned passenger. The projection uses the Base Case enplaned passenger
forecast presented in Chapter II, a collection rate of 95% of total enplaned passengers, a charge effective date
of May I, 200 I and excess PFC coIIections for prior projects to be transferred to the Terminal Improvement
Project of $3,557,718. The key determinant of PFC revenues, aside from the level of the charge, is the
passenger forecast. Use of the Base Case forecast results in enplaned passengers that arc forecast to increase
from 3.4 miIIion in 2001 to 5.2 million by 2030. By discounting the Soutl1\vest Effect, the forecast of
passenger traffic in 200 I is 7.6% Imver than actual 2000 enplaned passengers of 3.7 miIIion.

In FY 2002, the Base Case forecast includes 3.5% passenger grmvth, \vhich declines steadily to less than 2.5 clr
grov"th by FY 2008, less than 2Ck, by FY 20 II and less than I Sf by FY 2017. This produces the forecast that
enplaned passengers \viII increase from 3.33 miIIion in FY 200 I to 5.19 million by FY 2030. The enplaned
passenger forecast is summarized bel()\v along with total PFC revenue, PFC eligible debt service and the

pledged PFC revenue.

Fiscal Year Enplaned Total PFC PFC - Eligible Pledged
Ending 6/30 Passengers Revenue Debt Service PFCs

2001 3,331,301 $ 5,889,073 $ - $ -

2005 3,769,617 $ 15,828,622 $ 6,604,383 $ 8,255,479

2010 4,268,897 $ 17,925,099 $ 6,605,508 $ 8,256,885

2015 4,592,160 $ 19,282,480 $ 6,637,595 $ 8,296,994

2020 4,768,699 $ 20,023,765 $ 6,702,058 $ 8,377,573

2025 4,936,282 $ 20,727,448 $ 11,281,785 $ 14,102,231

2030 5,189,182 $ 21,789,373 $ 11,280,813 $ 14,101,016
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PFCs and interest earned on
prcs may only be coIIected for.
and spent on eligible, approved
projects. The Airport's annual
PFC revenue wiII far exceed the
Terminal Improvement
Project's PFC eligible debt
service. Accordingly, a PFC
eSCf(nv account is being
established. PFCs and PFC
interest not used to pay annual
PFC-eligible debt service \vill
be deposited into the PFC
escw\v account. When
sufficiently funded, the PFC
escrov..' account \viII be used to
pay the principal balance of PFC-eligible debt service. It may also be used to finance additional PFC-eligible
projects subject to further PFC Application requirements and additional authority to use PFCs as governed by
applicable FAA regulations. T\,\'o runway reconstruction projects are presently identified as candidates for
future PFC spending in the event that FAA discretionary grant funding is not available for those projects. It is
estimated later in this Report that the PFC escrow account \vould be sufficient to pay the principal balance of
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PFC eligible debt service in FY 20 I0 after also funding the tv\'o additional runway projects. It is also estimated
that. in the event the 30-year PFC-eligible debt service schedule Vias followed to completion in 2031, total PFC
collections and interest earnings v./ould reach total gross PFC-eligible debt service by 2014.

The conservative nature of the Base Case Traffic Forecast and the extent to which PFC revenues exceed
PFC-eligible debt service provides the basis for concluding that the PFC component of the Terminal
Improvement Project is financially feasible.

Bradley International Airport has collected PFCs since October I, 1993. Collections at the prior rate of $3.00
per enplaned passenger, made pursuant to five prior approved applications, have provided PFC revenues and
interest of 544.4 million from FY 1994 through 2000.

:J Airport Net Revenues

In addition to its PFCs, Bradley International Airport generates net revenues from airline and non-airline
sources that strongly support the non- eligible portions of the Terminal Improvement Project's debt service.
The Airport has adopted the compensatory rate setting methodology \\lith its signatory airlines (those that are a
party to the signatory airline agreement including American, Continental, Delta, Northwest, TWA, United and
US Airv.'ays). The signatory airline agreements signed in 1982 \\·ill continue in effect through June 30, 20 II, as
amended to incorporate various business terms required for PFC funding of the Tem1inal Improvement Project.
The compensatory rate setting methodology has enabled the Airport to position itself very strongly to

undertake the Terminal Improvement Project. In the compensatory approach to airport rate setting, airlines'
agree to fund only their allocated share of airport costs, but the airport reserves all concession and other
revenues unto itself to use for any authorized purpose. This contrasts with the residual rate setting approach
\\lhere the airlines agree to fund all airport costs net of concession and other revenues. The non-signatory
airlines at Bradley operate pursuant to a short term agreement, pay higher landing fees and have no "Majority­
in - Interest" approval rights over the Airport's operating budget and capital projects.
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The Connecticut DOT has been
very successful in reducing
operating expenses and airline
costs on a per passenger basis
while at the same time
increasing non-airline revenues,
operating income and the net
income available for capital
investment in the Airport. As
indicated in Section IVA.B of
this Report. Growth in airline
revenues has been relatively
moderate and, consistent \\lith
the compensatory rate setting
approach, retlective of the
Airport's ability to control costs.
The rate of growth in non-airline revenues has exceeded that of the airline revenues. All of these factors have
contributed to very strong gnnvth in the Airport's operating income. In 1994, operating income was $9
million. In 2000, operating income stood at $19.5 million. This has all occurred during a time of strong growth
in the Airport's enplaned passengers. In FY 1994, total enplaned passengers were 2.4 million. In FY 2000,
total enplaned passengers were 3.5 million. As a consequence of these trends, the Airport expenses passed on
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to the airlines have actually declined by 10% on a per passenger basis from 1994 through 2000. Outstanding
debt has been reduced significantly to the point of only S21.35 per enplaned passenger in FY 2000, and the
combined balance of indenture funds and accounts increased from $39 million to $54 million in the last 10

years.

Airline and non airline revenues, expenses, existing and future debt service and coverage are summarized
belov,·:

Airline Revenues

The FY 200 I Budget includes $15.7 million in airline revenue. The compensatory rate setting methodology in
effect for Bradley International Airport includes three airline cost centers (the Terminal Area, Apron Area and
Landing Area) and one non-airline cost center (Other). Operating expenses, debt service and amortization
expenses are allocated to each cost center. Allocated costs are then charged back to the airlines through
Terminal Building rent, Apron and Landing fees as discussed in Chapter IVA of this Report. Since airline
revenues are a function of Airport costs, projected airline revenues are a function of the operating and non­
operating expense projections made later in this Report. Airline revenues are projected to increase from S15.7
million in 200 I to $38.9 million by 2030 based on the projections summarized below:

Operating Expenses - Operating expenses are projected to increase at rates of 2.0% to 3.7% annually hased on
a review of prior rates of change experienced at the Airport considering comparisons to consumer and producer
price indices. Operating expenses are projected from the FY 200 I Budget as the base year. Cost center
allocation ratios established in the FY 200 I Budget were held constant during the forecast period. Based on
the applied rates of inflation, operating expenses are projected to increase from a total of $24.6 million in FY
200 I to $72.9 million by FY 2030. This projection includes incremental Terminal Building operating
expenses of approximately $2 million beginning in FY 2004 associated with the Terminal Improvement
Project.

Non-Operating Expenses - Projected non-operating expenses primarily include General Airport Fund
contributions to the Airport's additional capital improvement program. Over the next 30 years, it is anticipated
that the General Airport Fund will contribute $71 million to a total additional capital program of $173 million.
The balance of funding for the program will be attained through Federal entitlement grants received annually

pursuant to the FAA's Airport Improvement Program, and possihle discretionary FAA grants or PFCs in
excess of the Terminal Improvement Project's debt service requirements. The additional capital program is
addressed in detail in section IV.3 of this Report.

Debt Service - Debt senrice (other than PFC-eligible) is also allocated to the airline cost centers and included
in projected airline revenue. Existing deht service allocations estahlished for the 1992 Refunding Bonds are
continued for the remaining term of those bonds through 2012 except as modified based on a partial advance
refunding to occur in 200 I as discussed later in this Report. Non - eligible debt service associated with the
Terminal Improvement Project is also allocated to the airline cost centers based on an analysis of the areas
henefiting from the debt presented in Section IVA.F. The airline share of non-eligible debt is capitalized
through completion of the Terminal Improvement Project. By FY 2005, total non-eligible deht service is $6.6
million, $5.0 million of which is allocated to the airline cost centers.

Non Airline Revenue

The FY 200 I Budget also includes $24.6 million in non-airline revenue. The non-airline revenue sources
include auto parking, rental car, restaurants and other concessions, land and building rent. fixed base

Feasihility Report (~(the Airport Financial Consultant Page I - 5



The LOllis Berger Grollp, Inc. Brad!ey Intemotio/lo! Ai'l)()rt Termino!lmprovement Pn~ject

operations, other operating revenue and hotel commissions. Projected concession revenues, addressed in
Chapter IV.5 of this Report, are based on the minimum annual guarantees and percentage of gross receipts fees
established in agreements a\varded through the competitive bidding process. The restaurant concession has
typically yielded the minimum guarantee stated in the concession agreement. This is expected to continue
through expiration of the current agreement. In addition, no assumption has been made for revenues above the
minimum annual guarantees stated in the Construction, Financing and Operating Special Facility Lease
Agrecment effective April 7, 2000, providing for the construction (presently ongoing) and operation of an
approximately 3,450 space parking garage at the Airport. This is because parking garage gross receipts are
pledged to the Airport's Parking Garage Trustee for payment of debt service on the Airport's Special
Obligation Parking Revenue Bonds, Series 2000 A and B. There is a separate and distinct guaranty from
APCOA/Standard Parking, Inc. to make those minimum payments to the State should the revenue stream of
both the garage and surface parking operations be insufficient to make such payments. The minimum
guarantee, and any additional profit sharing pursuant to the parking agreement. is treated as gross operating
revenue pursuant to the Airport's 1982 Bond Indenture. With the exception of auto parking, the projection of
concession revenues is based on escalating concessionaire gross receipts consistent with the Base Case
passenger forecast and 2% annual inflation, and calculating Airport revenue consistent with applicable

percentage of gross receipts fees and minimum annual guarantees. In 1994, the Airport's actual concession
revenues totaled $14.0 million. In 2000, concessions yielded total revenues to the Airport of $22.8 million, an
increase of 63£'+. The FY 2001 budget includes $21.4 million in concession revenue. Concession revenues are
projected to increase to $46.8 million by FY 2030 consistent \vith the above stated assumptions and
methodologies.

Fixed base operator fees, land and building rent and other operating revenues are primarily based on
comparable rates and negotiations. In 1994, this other non-airline revenue totaled $2.6 million. It increased to
S3.3 million in 2000 and was budgeted at $3.2 million in FY 2001. These revenues are projected to increase to
$5.8 million by 2030. Chapter IV.5 of this Report also includes the detail descriptions of all non-airline

charges and revenue projections.

Net Airport Revenue

Airline and non-airline revenues, together v,"ith interest earnings on the non-PFC accounts, produce total
revenues that increase from $43.7 million in the FY 2001 Budget to $116.4 million by 2030. After deducting
operating expenses and required deposits to the Operation and Maintenance Reserve, that increase from $25.0
million in FY 2001 to S73.5 million by 2030. Airport net revenues for debt service increase from S18.7 in
2001 million to S42.8 million in 2030.

:J Application of Revenues

The application of revenues and calculation of debt service coverage is presented in Section IV. 7. To
summarize briefly, the Airport's 1992 Refunding Bonds represent a prior lien on the Airport's gross operating
revenues, as defined in the 1982 Indenture. As long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding, all deposit
requirements of the 1982 Indenture must be fulfilled before the State directs the 1982 Indenture Trustee to
transfer funds for the purpose of the 200 I Bond Indenture. When the 1992 Refunding Bonds are paid or
other\vise defeased, the 1982 Indenture vlill no longer be in effect. PFCs are not considered to be part of the
Airport's gross operating revenues under the 1982 Indenture. PFCs are considered as such under the 2001
Indenture and are "Pledged Revenues" to the extent of 1.25 times the annual PFC-eligible debt service. Two
debt service coverage tests are required based on this application of revenues, one for the 1982 Indenture and

one for the 2001 Indenture.

Femihility Report o( the Ai'l)()r! Fi/lo/lcia! CO/lsult{/Ilt Poge 1-6



The Louis Berger Group. Inc.

1982 Indenture

Bradley International Airport Ter1llinal11llprol'e1llent Project

Coverage pursuant to the 1982 Indenture is determined by dividing the Airport's gross operating revenues,
including funds in the Airport Coverage Account, less cunent expenses, by 1992 Refunding Bond debt service.
Based on the financial projections presented later in this Report, minimum coverage of 2.17 is realized in FY

2002, well above the 1.25 required in the 1982 Indenture. Coverage increases steadily through maturity of the
1992 Refunding Bonds in 2012.

2001 Indenture

Coverage pursuant to the 200 I Indenture is determined by dividing 1982 Indenture Funds transferred after
satisfaction of the 1982 Indenture deposit requirements, together with pledged PFC revenues and interest
earnings on the non-PFC 200 I Bond reserve and construction funds, by the 200 I Bond debt service. Based on
the financial projections presented later in this Report, minimum coverage of 1.64 is realized in FY 2005, \vell
above the requirements of the 200 I Indenture. Coverage increases steadily through maturity of the 2001
Bonds in 2031.

Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Project
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Strong coverage, clearly demonstrated pursuant to the 19~2 and 200 I indentures based on conservative

assumptions for passenger traffic and Airport revenues, forms the basis for concluding that the Terminal
Improvement Project is financially feasible. Economic prosperity, the advent of I(nv fare service by Southwest
Airlines, very strong passenger grmvth in the past several years, capacity issues presented by the age of the
Murphy Terminal, and support of the project from the airlines also clearly demonstrate that the project is
economically justified by passenger demand and \vell timed to facilitate anticipated growth.

Projected Terminal Building rental rates before and after the Terminal Improvement Project are shov·m belov,·.
The projected rental rates have been developed in accordance v·/ith the Airport's compensatory rate setting
methodology and applicable PFC regulations. To summarize brietly, project costs financed by PFCs may not
be included in the airline rate bases and the State may not charge less for a PFC-financed terminal than it does
for a comparable non-PFC-financed terminal. Accordingly, the State has agreed w'ith the airlines to blend non
PFC- eligible debt service allocated to Terminal A, Concourse C and the ne\\' terminal and concourse into a
single "Unified Terminal" rental rate. As indicated, use of the Unified Rate actually lowers the rental rate
charge for Terminal A and Concourse C.

Total Terminal BUilding Rental Rates

Terminal Rental Rate FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Cone A Delta $ 21.00 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Cone.A American $ 21.00 $ 22.65 $ - $ - $ -
Cone A Other $ 21.00 $ 22.65 $ - $ - $ -
Cone. B $ 21.00 $ 22.53 $ 25.88 $ 27.89 $ 28.55

Murphy Terminal $ 30.88 $ 33.24 $ 33.12 $ 34.27 $ 34.94

IntI. Terminal $ 28.22 $ 29.72 $ 29.05 $ 29.81 $ 30.47

Terminal A $ 44.38 $ 45.92 $ 45.68 $ 47.12 $ 47.78
New Terminal $ 20.03 S 21.71 $ 37.31 $ 41.84 $ 42.52
Unified Terminal S 20.03 $ 36.86 $ 40.73 $ 44.01 $ 44.68
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II. TRAFFIC ANALYSIS & PROJECTION
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Bradley International Airport primarily serves the State of Connecticut, a highly developed, urbanized State
located between the financial centers of New York and Boston. The State economy is strong, diverse and
resilient, providing both a secure foundation and the opportunity for gro\vth in Airport passenger traffic.
Personal income has been and is expected to remain among the highest in the nation. At $39,300 in 1999, the
State's per capita income was 37.6% greater than the US per capita income. The Gross State Product has
increased steadily since the early 1990s. In 1998, the latest year for w'hich information is available from the
United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA), the gross state product \vas
over S142 billion, representing 5.4%
growth from 1997. In 1999,
population increased for the fourth­
consecutive year to approximately 3.3
million. Employment in the State has
increased steadily since the early
1990s, and the unemployment rate has
declined steadily. At 1.9% in
December of 2000, the State is
experiencing its lowest unemployment
in a decade, lower than both the
regional and national rates.
Employment and the gross state
product offer diverse representation from the manufacturing, construction, agriculture, utilities, \vholesale and
retail trade, finance, services and government industries.

Three traffic projections have been produced for specific analytical purposes. These include Berger's selected
forecast referred to as the Base Case, Berger's aggressive forecast including the impact upon the Base Case of
lo\v fare service initiated by Southwest Airlines at the Airport on October 31, 1999, and the Conn DOT
conservative forecast of flat 1.5% growth. The Base Case Forecast, presented herein, includes enplaned
passengers by market segment (air carrier, commuter and charter), and cargo tonnage by market segment
(freight and mail). The Southwest Effect Forecast, also presented herein, determines the incremental enplaned
passengers over the Base Case with no impact upon the Base Case cargo forecast. In addition, general aviation
activity is expected to grow slowly - about 1.5% annually, similar to recent FAA national forecast rates, and
Military operations are expected to remain relatively constant or decrease in the future. In any case, general
aviation and Military activity will not significantly affect terminal use.

The purpose of the Traffic Analysis and Projection is to document the geographic area served by the Airport
(including its economic base and demographics) to quantify the Airport's historic traffic levels and to project
this traffic for a thirty year planning period. The Traffic Analysis and Projection directly affects revenues
forecast from such sources as the Airport Improvement Program, Passenger Facility Charges and concessions
and is a critical element in determining the financial feasibility of the proposed Terminal Improvement Project.
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1. AIR SERVICE AREA

Bradley International Airport is situated on approximately 2,35X acres of land located mainly in the to\vn of
Windsor Locks, Connecticut, approximately 12 miles north of Hartford Connecticut, and 12 miles south of
Springfield, Massachusetts, adjacent to Interstate 91. Airport passenger surveys from previous studies indicate
that the Airport service area is centered on Hartford County, the ground travel origin of 44 percent of enplaned
air carrier passengers. Beyond Hartford County, the air service area is primarily defined by most of the State
of Connecticut as well as southvvestern Massachusetts.

Survey findings have historically sho\vn that roughl; X9 percent of passengers enplaning at the Airport
originated in an area comprising the entire State of Connecticut minus Fairfield County, plus the t\VO
Massachusetts counties of Hampden and Hampshire. For the purposes of forecasting activity at the Airport.
this area (outlined in Figure 11.1) is defined as the Primary Airport Service Area. Other than Massachusetts,
additional passengers drmvn from beyond the Primary Airport Service Area come from eastern Ne\v York,
southern Vermont and \\'estern New Hampshire. These non-l\1assachusetts out-of-state passengers make up
only a small proportion of total passenger volume, accounting for barely' over one percent of enplanements.
It is anticipated that the Primary Airport Service Area outlined in Figure 11.1 may expand \vith the introduction
of low fare service by Soutlnvest Airlines and stepped up marketing efforts by the State. The service area
could expand to include Fairfield County, central l\lassachusetts and the Interstate ~4 corridor deeper into
eastern Ne\v York State. Recent survey findings released by the State indicated success in increasing use of the
Airport by Fairfield County residents. Senice area expansion into further outlying regions may also occur
dependent on the route structures and fares avai lable at the airports serving such regions. However, the
existing service by Soutlnvest at Providence and l\lanchester. and the recently initiated service at Albany, may
preclude service area expansion in those directions.

Figure 11.1 - Bradley International Airport: Primary Airport Service Area
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It should also be noted that the Southvv'est strategy of Imv fare service has tended to increase the number of
passengers derived from an existing service area more than expand the service area. This occurs because
passengers are attracted from alternate modes of transportation. and are attracted to travel \vhen they othef\vise
\\'ould not have traveled in the absence of the low' fare service.

2. POPULATION, INCOIVIE AND El\1PLOYMENT

A grmving population. high income and
employment are key indicators of the strength
of the Airport Service Area and the base of
Airport passenger traffic.

Table 11.1
Population Trends in Bradley Air service Area

Primary Service Connecticut
Year Area Population Population
1995 3,026,181 3,261,812
1996 3,023,394 3,263,910
1997 3,023,121 3,267,240
1998 3,024,700 3,274,069
1999 3,029,868 3,282,031

The United States Bureau of the Census
estimated the population of the State of
Connecticut to be 3.274.069 persons in 1998.
This increased slightly to 3.282,031 in 1999
and to 3A05.565 in 2000 representing the fifth­
consecutive annual increase. The State has a
relatively high population density of 677
persons per square mile as compared to the Sources: US Bureau of the Census; The Louis Berger Group, 1999

national rate of 77. The Primary Airport
Service Area is somewhat lo\ver at 3,024,700 in 1998 and 3.()29)~68 in 1999. Table 11.1 sho\\/s population
trends in the Air Service Area since 1995. Due to the exclusion of fast-gnnving Fairfield Count). population
trends in the air service area do not exactly mirror those of the State of Connecticut. It should be noted that
total annual enplanements in 2000 \vere 3,676,973.

Income in the Air Service Area is also largely determined by trends in the State of Connecticut. United States
Bureau of the Census estimates for 1998 place Connecticut first among the fifty states in terms of per capita
personal income at $37.600. II percent higher than Ne\\' Jersey. the second-ranking state. and a full 42 percent
above the national average!. Data from the BEA indicates that per capita income in Connecticut rose to
S39.300 in 1999, which was 37.6% greater that the United States per capita income.

Total employment in the State has also risen consistently since 1992. As indicated in Table 11.2. 1992
employment of 1,921 A02 rose to 2.070,064 by 1998. Data available from the US Department of Labor.
Bureau of Labor Statistics, demonstrates continued gro\vth in non-agricultural employment of 1.74\Ir in 1999.
The State' s unemployment rate has declined steadily, and at just 1.9(Yr in December 2000. \vas less than half
the ;\Jational rate of 4.0%.

Increased employment reflects improvement in the finance. insurance and real estate (FIRE) industries. v·lith
1998 job growth in that sector of 3.4 percent. Other fast-grov.ling sectors include services. which increased
employment by 3 percent, and construction, which increased by 3.4 percent. Connecticut's manufacturing
sector has essentially stabilized and still accounts for over 17 percent of the State's employment.

Personal income is comprised of net earnings hy place of residence. dividends. interest. rent and transfer payments.
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Table 11.2
Bradley International Airport
Employment Trends in the Bradley Air Service Area

Service-
AreaYear Connecticut

85 1,676,632 1,889,470
86 1,733,261 1,948,058
87 1,780,763 1,996,817
88 1,837,107 2,056,636
89 1,835,830 2,050,464
90 1,806,967 2,017,466
91 1,732,884 1,940,067
92 1,717,476 1,921,402
93 1,728,441 1,942,458
94 1,719,613 1,927,261
95 1,739,518 1,951,603
96 1,768,423 1,987,022
97 1,804,906 2,029,415
98 1,844,486 2,070,064

2,500,000

2,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000

Employment Trends

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98

~ Service Area -.- Connecticut

Sourcc: Connccticut Dcpartmcnt of Lahor: ]'vla~~achusctts Dcpartmcnt of Employmcnt and Training: Thc Louis Bergcr Group, Inc" 1999

3. ECONOMIC PROSPECTS

Significant employers in both the Air Service Area and the State of Connecticut include retail, government,
health services, and construction. The industries in \vhich Connecticut has an above-average presence include
business services, FIRE, transportation equipment, machinery and computer equipment, electronic and
electrical equipment, printing & publishing and chemicals - all industries that tend to generate above average
wages per employee,

The general consensus is that the prospects for the economies of both Connecticut and the Air Service Area are
good. State unemployment at 3.4 percent in 199H. 3.2 percent in 1999 and 1.9% as of December 2000 are all

well below the historic national rates.

A key reason for optimism regarding the area's prospects is the
high skill levels of the workforce. As discussed in a recent study
by the University of Connecticut's Center for Economic Analysis,
the State of Connecticut ranks third, and Massachusetts first in the
proportion of state populations that have obtained college degrees.
Such a highly educated \vorkforce is usually indicative of

productivity in the workplace as well as adaptability to ne\\'
technologies and management practices - all factors that bode
well for the area's economic prospects.

Table 11.3 outlines the forecasted annual growth in employment
for the Air Service Area, both for total employment and service
employment. The growth trends are based on forecasts for the
Connecticut economy that are produced by the BEA. These

Feasihility Report (~l the Airport Financial Consultant

Table 11.3
Employment Growth
in the Bradley Air Service Area

Total Service
Period Employment Sector

1998 - 2000 1.50% 2.40%
2001 - 2005 1.20% 2.00%
2006 - 2010 1.00% 1.50%
2011 - 2015 0.70% 1.10%
2016 - 2025 0.30% 0.60%
2026 - 2030 0.50% 0.70%
Sources: US Department of Commerce, BEA

The Louis Berger Group, 1999
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forecasts are particularly important since they playa vital role in the passenger forecasts produced hy' Berger.
While the BEA' s forecasts are undouhtedly conservative over the long term, they \vere used for the sake of
producing fairly conservative enplanement and operations forecasts.

4. AIR SERVICE HISTORY

The Airport opened in 1941, when it was developed as a military airport. In 1947, the airport inaugurated its
first commercial flight, and the following year the conversion to commercial use \vas formalized \\/hen the
federal government deeded the facility to the State of Connecticut. A major increase in terminal capacity
occurred \\'ith the completion of the Murphy Terminal in 1952. By the 1980' s, as annual enplanements \\'ere
\vell over one million, and capacity constraints necessitated a series of additional improvements, the most
notahle being the completion of a new Terminal A and Concourse C. Recent or ongoing improvements at the
Airport have included expanded cargo facilities, runway reconstruction, access roadways, a new control to\VCr.
and a new 3,500 space parking garage (now under construction).

Air service activity at the Airport includes air carriers, commuters, charter operators, some military flights and
a significant amount of all-cargo service. Major passenger markets during the 1990 to 1998 period consisted of
various Florida destinations (which by 1998 accounted for 20Ck percent of enplaned passengers), California,
Chicago, Washington, DC, Texas, Atlanta, Pennsylvania and Ohio destinations. By 2000, the air carriers
represented approximately 94% of total enplaned passengers. The dominant air carriers were US Ainvays and
Delta with approximately 23% and 22%, respectively, of total enplanements each, followed by American and
United with 12% and 10%, respectively. Southwest Airlines, \vhich introduced service in late 1999, accounted
for 10% of annual 2000 enplanements. No other major carrier represented more than I(Y'/r of enplanemcnts.
America West, Continental, Midway, Midwest Express, Northwest and TWA all comhined for 17% of total
enplanements. It is expected that competition within the airline industry will continue to he closely monitored
hy the US Department of Transportation with the goal of maintaining continued downward pressure on fares.
The airlines are becoming increasingly sensitive to the US DOT concerns over airline competition as
demonstrated by the structuring of the United / US Airways merger and the TWA bankruptcy and takeover hy
American. For example, the agreement between United and US Airways includes the spin off of DC Air \vith
American Airlines as its partner. United and American will also share the US Airways Boston, Ne\v York,

Washington shuttle service. These airline mergers and takeovers are not expected to have a significant effect
on the services provided at the Airport.

A review of the January 200 I Official Airline Guide indicates that the Airport currently serves 38 non-stop
destinations with 1,087 weekly departing flights. These nights provide total capacity of 107.163 weekly
departing seats (5,572,246 seats annually). The breakdo\vn of flight offerings is as follc)\vs:

Mainline carriers with jet service:
Commuter/propjet flights:
Low fare carrier flights:

67.0%
10.5%
22.5%

The distribution of mainline jet flights at Bradley is: US Airways (18Ck), Delta ( I Ic/r), American (I 1(;( ),
United (10%), Northwest (6%), TWA (3%) and Continental (2%), with others (Mid\vest Express, L.B.
Limited, America West, Midway) providing 6% of the total service. Commuter services are provided hy US
Ainvays Express, Continental Express, American Eagle, America West Express. the Mid\vest Express
Connection, Air Ontario, and Shuttle America. Low-fare carrier service is split amongst Southwest (II SIc),

Delta Express (7%) and MetroJet by US Airways (4.5%).
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The top ten destinations presently being served.
based on the number of \veekly departing flights.
are Chicago (0' Harc and Michvay airports).
BaltimorelWashington. Philadelphia. Ne\vark.
Washington DC (Dulles and l'\ational airports).
Syracuse. Buffalo. Rochcster. Orlando and Atlanta.
The tlights to Nc\vark (\vith a single exception).
Syracuse. Buffalo and Rochester. although frequcnt.
are commuter express flights provided by
Continental and US Ainvays using turbo prop
aircraft and regional jets with lowcr scating
capacities. The Delta tlights to Atlanta, in contrast,
utilize equipment \\lith relatively high seating
capacities. Accordingly. the top ten destinations
based on the number of \\'cekly departing seats are
different than the flight frequency ranking. The top
ten destinations based on departing seats arc
Chicago (0' Hare and Midvvay airports).
BaltimorelWashington. Atlanta. \\lashington DC
(Dulles and National airports). Philadelphia.
Orlando. Pittsburgh. Charlotte. Cincinnati and
Detroit as show graphically abovc.

The top 10 destinations represcnt 63(/( of thc total departing seats. The number one destination. Chicago. is
servcd by United. with 45% of that market, and American w'ith 43<;(. each flying to O' Hare. and Southwest
\vith 12% of the Chicago market flying to l\ilid\\'ay'. The number two destination. BaitimorelWashington. is
served by Southwest Airlincs. \vith 68% or thc markct, and US Airways \vith the remaining 320/0. Delta
exclusively serves Atlanta. the numbcr threc markct. Delta, \vith 79% of the market. also serves Orlando.
Southwest Airlines also serves Orlando and has the remaining 21 % of that route. The Washington market is
shared equally between United Airlines. flying to Dulles. and US Ainvays tlying to Reagan National.
Philadelphia. Pittsburgh and Charlotte arc scrvcd cxclusively by US Airways. Cincinnati and Dctroit are
served exclusively by Delta and Northwest Airlines. respectively.

The othcr 28 destinations servcd out of Bradley represcnt 37Sr of the total departing seats. In addition to the
carriers serving the top 10 dcstinations. and their respcctive express operations in these markets. other Bradley
carriers include Shuttle America. Amcrica \Vesl. Mid\vest Express. Air Canada and Midway Airlines. A
variety' of destinations throughout the US and Canada are servcd by these carricrs including Toronto. Montreal.
Las Vegas, Los Angeles. San Francisco. San Juan. Phocnix. Dallas. Houston, Denver. Mil\\'aukee. St. Louis.
Palm Beach and additional cast-coast cities.
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5. AIR PASSENGER ACTIVITY HISTORY

The Airport has experienced 3.8% average annual grov.,th in enplaned passengers from 1979 through 2000.
Total enplaned passengers at the Airport in 1998 were 2.816.640 making Bradley the nation's 56th husiest
airport in terms of 1998 passenger volumes. In 1999, Bradley's enplaned passengers rose 13% to 3.177.478
moving Bradley up to the nation's 55 th busiest airport in terms of 1999 passenger volumes. In 2000. Bradley' s
enplaned passengers rose 16% to 3,676,973.

Total 2000 enplaned passengers included 3,413,303 major air carrier passengers, 183,115 domestic commuter
passengers, 40,518 international commuter passengers, 2.852 domestic charter passengers and 19.185
international charter passengers. Bradley passengers are overwhelmingly origin-destination (99.5 percent). and
approximately half are leisure travelers. Air carrier activity is entirely domestic, \vhile commuter airlines
provide international flights to Canada. Charter flights have heen mostly international. with service to Mexico
and the Caribhean being the typical offering.

Figure 11.2 and Table 11.4 details the growth of passenger volumes het\veen air carriers, commuters and charters
between 1979 and 1999. It also includes the total passenger counts and the actual growth rates experienced
from year to year in each segment. Figure 11.3 shows that these different segments exhihited very different
growth trends '. In particular, the commuter passenger segment has tended to grow more rapidly than air carrier
passengers, with commuter growth extremely pronounced during two periods, 1979 to 1981 and 1990 to 1998.
The air carrier passenger segment, which accounts for 90 percent of total enplanements. has gn)\vn more

slowly, if more predictably than commuter passengers. Charter passengers, who account for less than one
percent of total enplanements, have been generally declining since the early 1980s, retlecting the national trend
generated by falling fares in the air carrier segment.

Figure 11.4 shows that total air carrier and commuter enplaned passenger growth at Bradley exceeded the
national rate of gro\vth in domestic, scheduled airline enplaned passengers reported by the Air Transport
Association immediately following the dedication of Terminal A and Concourse C in 1986. The national rate
of growth then exceeded the Airport's growth rate bet\veen 1988 and 1993. From 1994 through 1998. Bradley
and US growth were equalized based on the 1983 index shmvn in Figure 11.4. The Airport is once again
entering a period of growth above what is being experienced nationally. The slower grov~,th that occurred at
Bradley between 1988 and 1993 is largely attributable to tv.'o factors. First, as can be seen in Figure II.5. the
price of air travel for passengers using the Airport2 has been slightly higher than the national average. As
discussed later in this Report, the introduction of Southwest Airlines has significantly reduced this difference.
Second, while the income levels in the Airport Service Area are among the highest in the nation, the economic
grmvth patterns for the market area had been, in the early 1990' s. slower than the nation's. As is discussed
below, it is economic growth, rather than the level of income. \vhich drives growth in enplanements. The
cOlTelation between economic growth in the Air Service Area and passenger enplanements at the Airport is
significant, and this relationship is a primary aspect of the forecasting model developed for the Airport.

I As in Figure 11,2. various figures in the Report are presented as an index. The data is converted from ahsolute numhers to
an index (so that the value in the hase year equals I). This allows the comparison of grO\vth trends for variahles of different
magnitudes.

2 Price of air travel is approximated hy using airline yield per pllssenger lIlile (also kno\'.'n as rel'elllle per passenger mile).

The numhers represented in Figure 11.4 are in real terms, adjusted for inllation.
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Figure 11.2 - SOL Historic Enplaned Passengers

4,000,000

3,500,000

3.000,000

Terminal A
Construction § Air Carrier • Commuter 0 Charter

2,500,000

2.000,000

1,500,000

IlUJJI1,000,000

500.000

OJ 0 ro N M ~ L[) CD l"- eo OJ 0 cr; N M ~ L[) CD l"- eo OJ 0
l"- eo eo eo eo eo eo eo eo eo OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ 0

S S S S OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ OJ en S en OJ S S S S S S S 0
~ ~ N

Table 11.4
Bradley International Airport

Historic Enplaned PassenQers

Historic Enolaned Passenaers Historic Year to Year Growth
Year Air Carrier Commuter Charter Total Air Carrier Commuter Charter Total
1979 1 606516 29176 34553 1 670.245 n/a n/a n/a n/a
1980 1 400874 63582 26763 1 491 219 -12.80% 117.93% -22.55% -10.72%

1981 1 213036 93458 31.051 1 337545 -13.41% 46.99% 16.02% -10.31%

1982 1 152 156 97886 23.552 1 273594 -5.02% 4.74% -24.15% -4.78%

1983 1 410887 87232 22766 1 520885 22.46% -10.88% -3.34% 19.42%

1984 1 494233 115676 18620 1 628.529 5.91 ~/~ 32.61% -18.21% 7.08%

1985 1 660041 134958 13643 1 808642 11 .1 O~/~ 16.67% -26.73% 11.06%

1986 1 983 159 122756 11 787 2 117702 19.46o,~ -9.04% -13.60% 17.09%

1987 2284862 130893 14751 2430506 15.21 % 6.63% 25.15% 14.77%

1988 2335327 144451 17284 2497.062 2.21 o,i~ 10.36% 17.17% 2.74%

1989 2277893 148978 11,400 2438271 -2.46~/~ 3.13% -34.04% -2.35%

1990 2345422 159995 16.985 2522402 2.96~S 7.40% 48.99% 3.45%

1991 2 159369 128997 18623 2.306989 -7.93% -19.37% 9.64% -8.54%

1992 2 170544 184599 15590 2370.733 0.52o,~ 43.10% -16.29% 2.76%

1993 2 104219 216 189 34420 2354.828 -3.06~·~ 17.11 % 120.78% -0.67%

1994 2 151 779 211 899 32.186 2395864 2.26~i~ -1.98% -6.49% 1.74%

1995 2294974 246 126 28.236 2.569336 6.65O,iS 16.15% -12.27% 7.24%

1996 2415837 252035 24196 2692068 5.27% 2.40% -14.31% 4.78%

1997 2442 167 246535 20367 2709.069 1.09% -2.18% -15.82% 0.63%

1998 2521 526 267365 27749 2816640 3.25~iS 8.45% 36.24% 3.97~{)

1999 2874632 278711 24 135 3177478 14.00% 4.24% -13.02% 12.81 %

2000 3431 303 223633 22037 3676973 19.36% -19.76% -8.69% 15.72%

Averaae Annual Growth (1979 to 2000) 3.679~/S 10.184% -2.119% 3.829%
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Figure 11.3
Growth Trends for SOL Passenger Segments

Air Carrier

(j)
(j)
(j)

co
(j)
(j)

<.D
(j)
(j)

l,{)
(j)
(j)

N
(j)
(j)

1- Charter

o
(j) (j)
(j) (j)

~._~._._.-

(j)
co
0>

co
co
(j)

- ........- Commuter

<.D
co
(j)

'<:t l,{)
co co
(j) (j)

3.5

3.0

II 2.5
C')

2.0co
(j)

x 1.5
Q)
"0

1.0.E

0.5

0.0
C')
co
(j)

Figure 11.4:
US and SOL Passenger Growth
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Figure 11.5
US and SOL Yields
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6. AIR CARGO ACTI\'ITY HISTOR"

All of the major cargo operators are represented at the Airport. The primary contrihutors to the Airp0I1s cargo
tonnage are listed hel(nv:

Emery \Vorh.hvide I
~~--~

Arrmv Air
Airhorne Express ~

_=-I:~HL AirW<.'--"ly_/S JBurlington Air
Kitty Havvk

United Parcel Service
Federal Express

Tradevvinds International

Table 11.5
SOL CarQo in Annual Tons

Year Freiaht Mail Total

1979 31 900 16 130 48030
1980 25611 18694 44305
1981 16714 14397 31 112
1982 14480 18831 33311
1983 15210 19463 34673
1984 73759 23 151 96910
1985 79335 25223 104558
1986 47681 28266 75947
1987 69201 31 419 100620
1988 74841 32 109 106950
1989 88018 33075 121 093
1990 91 243 36235 127478
1991 104416 38274 142690
1992 110508 38 107 148 615
1993 117 930 39797 157727
1994 127454 31 994 159448
1995 115 040 39437 154477
1996 130536 36520 167056
1997 135294 37293 172587
1998 141 824 39560 181 384
1999 149934 43507 193441
2000 141 481 47548 189029

Averaae Annual Growth (1979 - 2000) 6.742%

The fast gnnvth in freight is tied to the
grov,·th in trade generally, as \vell as the
declining real price of cargo shipping.
vvhich Boeing estimates to have decreased
in real terms hy 34 percent since the early S(JUlll': ('OIlIlCL'lll'Ut Dcpartlllcllt (JITlallsportatioll

19X(rs. At Bradley, rapid growth has also
reflected the development of substantial all-cargo activity. All-cargo aircraft presently carry 97 percent of
freight passing through the Airport. In cumparison, passenger aircraft carry 50 percent of mail.

The Airport experienced 6.7S{ average
annual gnw.'th in cargo activity from IlJ79
through 2000. The Airport's total cargo
activity in 1999 \vas 193,441 tons
representing 6.6(ilc grm",'th from llJlJX and
making the Airport the nation's 36th busiest
in terms of cargo activity. A 5.6(; decline
in freight activity in 2000 vvas offset by 9(;
increase in mail activity. As \vith
passengers, different market segments
v\'ithin cargo exhihited significant
differences in grovv·th trends. As illustrated
in Tahle [1.5, freight components of cargo
far outpaced the mail component in terms of
gnnvth, vvith freight averaging annual
grovv·th (in terms of tons passing through the
Airport) of 5.2 percent from 19X5 to 1999,
and mail 4.0 percent. In total. air cargo at
the Airport grev,' hy 4.5 percent during this
period. In comparison, total grmvth In
cargo activity by US Airlines, hoth domestic
and international. hetvveen IlJXX and 191.)7
vvas 5.5 percent a year'.

'The national figurl" rl'pIT,cnt gnl\\th in tnll "-ilollll,tl'l". a slightly differcnt t11casurc.
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7. ALTERNATIVE PASSENGER DEl\lAND FORECASTS

Three alternative passenger demand forecasts have been developed for the purposes of assessing the Airp0l1' s
financing capacity and the financial feasibility of the proposed Terminal Improvement Project:

• Base Case - The "Base Case" represents Berger's expected future demand forecast in the absence of low
fare passenger service started by Southwest Airlines on October 31, 1999. The Base Case is the selected
forecast used for the purpose of assessing the financial feasihility of the Terminal Improvement Project.

• Southwest Effect - The "Southv·/est Effect" includes the impact of Soutlnvest Airlines upon the Base
Case. It \\'as developed and used for the purpose of assessing the Airport's financing capacity for further
expansion of Airport terminal facilities.

• Conser"ati"e Forecast - The "Conservative Forecast" represents a llat 1.5\;( grmvth rate applied to actual
1999 demand levels. This projection was developed at the direction of the Connecticut Department of
Transportation and used for the purpose of preparing the financing plan and other financial documentation
included \vith the Airport's Passenger Facility Charge Application suhmitted to the FAA for the Terminal
Improvement Project. The Conservative Forecast has also heen used to test the financial viability of the
Terminal Improvement Project pursuant to passenger demand levels that are, in the early years, forecast to
he considerably lo\\'er than the Base Case forecast.

8. BASE CASE DEl\lAND FORECAST

The methodology used for the Base Case forecast is based on standard econometric modeling techniques. The
process involves building a modeL based on regression analysis of historical economic and passenger data,
\vhich can then be used to project future demand for air passengers. The projections of future demand are
themselves based on projections concerning the future state of the economy (in this case, the regional economy
encompassing the Primary Airport Service Area) and future trends in air travel. The historic factors that are
considered in building the passenger demand model include population. income, employment and airfares
experienced in relation to the Airport's enplaned passengers, all of \vhich \vere previously discussed in this
Report. Separate forecasting models \vere constructed and evaluated for each of the market segments (air
carrier and commuter). Additional information concerning the passenger demand models used in the Base
Case Demand Forecast is on file \vith the Connecticut Department of Transportation.

Once the appropriate forecast models \vere identified, future enplanements \vere forecast. This involves
selecting a forecast for the various economic variables that dri ve the model. After a thorough revie\v of
available economic forecasts for the Primary Airport Service Area, it \\iaS decided to rely upon the long-term
economic forecast produced by the BEA for Connecticut, \vhich \vas described in Section 11.3. The forecasts
used for growth in Primary Airport Service Area for employment \vere previously outlined in Table 11.3. For
the assumptions regarding future trends in airline ticket prices (or revenues per passenger mile), the FAA's
long-term assumptions on national ticket price trends \\/CIT used. As previously noted, it is expected that
competition vv'ithin the airline industry will continue to be closely monitored by the US Department of
Transportation with the goal of maintaining continued do\vl1\vard pressure on fares.

Feasihility Report oOlIe /\irpor! Fil/al/cia! COl/su!!al/! Page II - II
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Source: The l.oui, Berger (;roup. 1999

Table 11.8
H' d FIstOriC an orecast Ir arrler evenues per assenger Mile

Historic Forecast
Year Revenue (Cents) Year Revenue (Cents)
1985 11.94 1999 8.36
1986 10.59 2000 8.17
1987 10.11 2001 7.99
1988 10.30 2002 7.92
1989 10.79 2003 7.86
1990 10.25 2004 7.80
1991 10.06 2005 7.74
1992 9.48 2006 7.68
1993 10.17 2007 7.62
1994 9.70 2008 7.56
1995 9.24 2009 7.50
1996 9.03 2010 7.44
1997 8.95 2011 7.44
1998 8.52 > 2011 7.44

Table II.8 summarizes the past
trends in ticket prices (revenue pcr
passenger mile) between 1985 and
1998, \vith the prices adjusted for
intlation and valued in constant
1983 dollars. The table also
includes the forecasts for priccs at
the Airport. Consistent with FAA's
national forccasts, prices at Bradlcy
are assumed to decrease by
approximately 0.1 % annually until
2010, and remain constant

thereafter.

With respect to the assumed trend
in airline prices, the FAA
assumptions that were used arc
consistent, if not morc
conservative, than those produccd
by Boeing, the Air Transport Association and thc International Air Transport Association. The prevailing view
is that competition in the industry will not abate, and \v'ill continue to put constant downward pressure on fares
(or yields which are used to approximate fares). In addition, ne\\'er aircraft continue to improve on fuel
efficiency, resulting in continucd dccrcasing consumption for the aircraft tleet over time.

The Base Case enplaned passenger forecast produced through the process of econometric modeling is shown
on Table 11.11. As indicated, the Basc Case Forccast results in enplaned passengers increasing from 3.12 to
5.22 million from 1999 to 2030 with rates of grmvth significantly tapering off in the less predictable out years
of the forecast. Average annual growth in enplancments for the Base Case is 1.7 percent.

9. THE SOUTHWEST EFFECT

A special analysis \vas carried out to estimate the effect on enplanement levels of Southwest Airlines service at
the Airport. As has been seen at airports v/hcre Southwest has introduced its low-fare service, the increase in
enplanements has usually been dramatic. Thc average fare charged on routes served by Southw'est has usually
fallen significantly, and fares on routes 110t scrved by Southwest Airlines have often declined as well.
Southwest introduced sen'ice at the Airport on October 31, 1999. The initial service consisted of 12 daily
flights, including 8 tlights to Baltimore's BWI, 2 daily flights to Chicago Midw'ay and one each to Nashville
and Orlando. Southwest has since added a flight to Las Vegas. All Southwest destinations are currently being
servcd by existing airlines at Bradley. Thc qucstions that are raised by the new service are the following: To
\vhat degree \vill Southwest service add to existing service or simply substitute for existing service? In other
words, w'hat might be the effect on fares (and enplanement levels) on routes served by Southwest? Further,
what might be the effect of Southv·/cst servicc on other routes not served by the airline? The answers to such
questions are important, and certainly necessary to form assumptions regarding future enplanements at the
Airport.
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The magnitude of the "South\\'est Effect" at the Airport is difficult to forecast using the econometric model
developed for the Base Case Forecast, since no long-term historic data exists on Southwest activity at the
Airport. Therefore, the Southwest Effect Forecast was developed by:

.J Considering \vhat the effect has been at other airports with Southwest Service;
o Estimating the number of Southwest enplanements based on its service schedule and load factor;
:J Estimating the number of Southwest passengers that were drawn from other carriers at the Airport; and
:..J Estimating the decline in airfares that can be expected at the Airport and introducing that decline into the

Base Case econometric model.

Other Southwest Airports

The first step in estimating the Southwest Effect is to examine the growth patterns at other airports. As shown
in Table 11.9, the observed pattern is usually for fairly dramatic increases in enplanements following the
introduction of service, with the increase taking place in the first t\VO to three years following the arrival of
South\\'est.

Table 11.9
Enplanement Patterns: New Southwest Service

Airport Increase in Enplanements Following
Southwest Service:

(1 st year of Southwest Service) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Providence - T.F. Green (1996) +15 C/r +63% N/A
Omaha - Eppley Field (1994) +25% +13% -1%

Fort Lauderdale - FLI ( 1996) +16% +10% N/A

Tampa Bay - TBI (1994) +14lk +10% N/A

Salt Lake City - SLCI (1994) +lllk +6% +Olk
Spokane - SI (1994) +IY;:( +11% +9%
Boise - Gowen Field ( 1994) +22% +27% +5%
Jackson - Jackson Int'l (1997) -3% +6lk +11%

Baltimore - BWI (1993) +350/c +2% +3%

Nashville - Nashville InCI (1995) -14(;:( -7% +9%

Bradley Forecast with Southwest Effect +2/% +4% +3%
(See Below)

Source: Federal Aviation Administration (Historical Data), The Louis Berger Group (Bradley Forecast), 1999

From demographic, geographic and overall service level standpoints, Fort Lauderdale and Baltimore are
considered more comparable markets to Bradley than the other markets listed above. However, neither of the
markets is served by more than one airport with service by Southvv'est. In addition to its new service at the
Airport, Southwest presently serves T.F. Green Airport (65 miles cast of Bradley) and Manchester Airport ( 105
miles northeast of Bradley), and recently began service at Albany International. This concentration of airports
served \\'ould indicate that the Southwest effect would be more dramatic at the comparable airports than
Bradley.
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As indicated above, the most dramatic effect \vas ohserved at Providence's TF. Green Airport (65 miles east of
Bradley). Fares on routes served hy Southwest dropped an average of 47 percent in the first two years of
service, and fares on routes not served hy Southwest dropped hy 14 percent as \vell. Overall, fares at T.F.
Green declined by 37 percent on average for all routes. In terms ofenplanements. the effect 'Nas also dramatic,
with total enplanements rising hy ~7 percent over the same tv,'o-year period

4
.

Of particular interest in examining the T.F. (,reen experience is to determine to \\'hat degree Southwest caused
a net increase in enplanements, as opposed to simply driving out existing service. It appears that at TF. Green,
South\vest service substantially increased the total numher of enplanements only on the routes it served. While
fares on these routes decreased hy 47 percent, total enplanements increased by over 260 percent, for a demand
elasticity in the markets of 5.5. Elasticity measures over I arc descrihed as "clastic", meaning that a given
percent decrease in price brings ahout a greater percent increase in demand. The elasticity measure implied for
T.F. Green enplanements on Soutlnvest routes is very high. which may indicate that a fairly important market
for air travel exists \\'hich is generated at the Im\ fares offered hy South\vest. In the absence of low fares, it is
helieved these travelers use a different mode (or a different airport such as BOS) or simply do not make the

trip.

One should temper the findings regarding the "South\vest Effect" at T.F. Green \vith the observation that
average fares at the airport prior to the arrival of the airline \Vere quite high. In early 1996, the average yields
(\vhich are essentially a measure of fares) at the airport \vere over 19 cents per mile, one of the highest levels of
any US airport. Folll)\ving the arri val of South\vest, T F. Green hecame. in 1\vo years. one of the airports
offering the lowest fares in the US.

It is unlikely that the "Soutlnvest Effect" \ViII he as dramatic at Bradley as it \Vas at TF. Green. and possibly at
the comparahle airports (Baltimore and Fort Lauderdale). First. the planned service to be offered hy the airline
is a much smaller proportion of total Bradley service than TF. Green's. Further, current levels of fares (or
yields) found at Bradley are not as high as \\as the case at T.F. Green. Finally, Southwest service is already
availahle at three of the region' s airports (Alhany. T.F. Green and Manchester), reducing the scope for
attracting travelers from these markets.

South\vest Enplanements

The number of passengers hoarding South \Vest flights can he estimated hy determining the number of seats
being offered based on the service schedule and aircraft equipment type, and applying an estimated load factor
to the seats being offered. This analysis assumes that each of the 12 daily South\V'est Airlines tlights scheduled
for the Airport \vill have an initial load factor of 66 percent (the sy'stem - \vide average for the airline as
reported in the Airline Quarterly Financial Revievv. 4 th Quarter, 1998). Based on the experience of other
airports. this load factor is assumed Sori captured in year 1 and 10(Y'!r captured in year 2. The load factor
declines to 65.2(/( based on relevant declines anticipated in FAA forecasts nationally. In this analysis, by the
year 2002, after load factors are stahilized. Soutlnvest Airlines is estimated to enplane 380,000 to 400,000
passengers per year. However. this analysis assumes that all of South\vest passengers are nevI" passengers
rather than passengers drawn from other carriers at the Airport.

4 All Proviuence T.F. Green uata reporll'u i" l'untained in US Departlllent of Transportation's f)ulI/eslie i\ir/ill£' Fun's COl/slllI/er

Reporl. January, 199X
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Passenger Capture

In order to estimate the number of Southwest passengers that arc net ne\v to the Airport, enplanement trends
for all of the carriers and commuters serving the Airport for t\VO periods of time relative to such an assessment
have been analyzed. Southwest commenced service at Bradley on October 31, 1999. The t\VO periods
analyzed are June 1998 through February 1999 (trends prior to Southv.,rest) and June 1999 through February
2000 (trends in the midst of service commencement). The detail analysis is on file \vith the Connecticut
Department of Transportation and summarized belo\\':

The data clearly indicates that prior to the commencement of service, the total enplaned passenger market \vas
9c/c to 13% greater than the prior year. After a very competitive first full month of the ne\v service in
November 1999, the total enplaned passenger market \\ias 14r/c to 19% greater than the prior year. Therefore,
it can be concluded that Southwest added approximately 5% to 6% to an already increasing enplaned passenger
market. Since Southwest captured 10% of the total market. it can also be concluded that not all of its
passengers are "new", Analysis of the data indicates that some airlines actually achieved greater grovv,th after
Southwest than they did before Southwest. Other airlines \VeIT not influenced, but some experienced less
favorable trends. Therefore, it has been estimated that for every t\VO Southvv'est enplanements, other carrier
enplanements are reduced by one.

It is important to stress that this analysis does not imply that Southwest will cause a decrease in total
enplanements for all of the other airlines. On the contrary, the introduction of Southvv'est has spurred
competition and resulted in a greater expanding market for all the airlines. Indeed, there are indications that
several airlines (such as Continental) are increasing their service to Bradley, while new entrants (such as
America West) have appeared.

Airfare Analvsis: Change in Yields

Southv.'est historically has an effect on airfares. The "Soutlnvest Effect" typically causes lo\ver fares thereby
increasing demand. Since change in yield is a major input into the Base Case modeL a careful revie\v of the
impact of Southwest on the Airport's fares was conducted.

Airfare data was collected from Fare Audit, Inc., a firm that specializes in monitoring airfares for specific 'city
pair' markets across the northeast. Fare Audit monitors t\VO di fferent types of fares, restricted and unrestricted.
In the case of Fare Audit's data collection, restricted or excursion fares are considered to be the cheapest fares
\vith the most restrictions. (e.g. 7-day advance purchase, Saturday night stay, non-refundable, etc.).
Unrestricted fares are collected under the presumption of a minimal restriction \valk-up t~lre. All fares collected
by Fare Audit are gathered on a 30-day conforming schedule.

The airfare data collected from Fare Audit consisted of t\venty (20) Bradley 'city pair' markets and the
restricted and unrestricted airfare for each market for each month from June 1998 to January 2000. This data
did not include information on aircraft equipment type, number of seats available and daily frequency of
flights. In order to obtain the remaining data, the Official Airline Guide (OAG) schedules \vere accessed
through the Airport's web site. These schedules provided all flights including connecting flights to the t\venty
destinations reviewed. For this analysis, only direct flights or flights \vith no connections were used. From each
specific 'city pair' market schedule, the aircraft equipment type and frequency were obtained.

As part of the analysis to determine the Yield per Seat Mile, it \vas necessary to determine the total seats
available for each 'city pair' market. Realizing that the number of seats available on an equivalent aircraft
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bet\veen t\VO different airlines can vary, an average Vias deemed necessary for consistent outputs. The Average
Seats was derived by taking the number of scats available on each type of plane and \\'eighting that number
accordingly by the frequency of flights that the airline has for that 'city pair'. This provided the estimated Total
Seats Available for each 'city pair' revie\ved. (E.g. Average Scats x Number of Flights). The product of Total
Seats and Airfare is the Gross Revenue for the 'city pair' for each month analyzed.

Next. total seat miles for each 'city pair' market \vas defined (Market Distance x Total Seats Available). The
market distance was determined hy applying straight-line distances determined from longitude and latitude
coordinates for each City. To develop the average Yield per Scat Mile for the t\venty (20) 'city pairs' analyzed,
gross revenue is divided by total scat miles. This \vas completed for each month analyzed from June 1998 to
January 2000.

The total average yield per seat mile at the Airport for all City pairs for each month \vas also estimated, on the
basis of the sum of Gross Revenues and Total Seat Miles of all City Pairs. The effect of Southwest Airlines, if
any, on average airfares at the Airport \\'as estimated on this hasis. Figures 11.6 and 11.7 display the results for
hoth restricted and unrestricted fares.

As indicated, decreases can be demonstrated in hoth restricted and unrestricted airfares. From the date that
South\vest actually started airline service at the Airport (Octoher 31, 1999), Yields per Seat Mile have fallen
130/(' for restricted fares and 36% for unrestricted fares. From the date that South\vest announced airline service
to Bradley (July 13, 1999), Yields per Scat 1\1ile declined 23% for restricted and 32(';( for unrestricted fares.

Restricted Fares: It can be assumed that most leisure travelers \\'ill fly with some fare restriction to gain the
associated savings in ticket price. Thus, only one segment of the travel population is likely to consistently use
restricted fares. In addition, the airfare analysis indicates that the decline in restricted fares at the Airport after
the South\\'est service announcement follmved a sustained period of increasing fares. In fact, the estimated
average January 2000 yield is 44(;( higher than that of June 1998. From the available data it is not clear that
Southwest will have a long-term impact on the yields of restricted fares.

Figure 11.6
Average Yield - Restricted Fares
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Restricted Airfares have declined an average of 23°0 since the Southwest Service was announced in July, 1999. These
airfares declined an average of 13°0 when measured against the com mencement of service on October 31, 1999.

Feasihility Report o(the Airport Fil/ul/ciul COl/Sill/wit Page 1/ - /6



rhe rOllis /Jerger UroU[J /11('. Unu!ln !lIltTl/l/liulI{/l\ir[lllr' Termil/ill /III[1//lI('IIII'IIII'roje('1

Unrestricted Fares: Business travelers, who either have fev.'er cost restrictions or more rigid travel time
requirements, will use unrestricted fares. As seen by Figure II. 7, the substantial decline in unrestricted fares
followed a sustained period of more moderate decline. Clearly, South\vest has had a significant impact on this
category of fare. ConnDOT estimates that business travelers comprise about 49% of the airport's passengers.

Figure 11.7
Average Yield· Unrestricted Fares
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The unrestricted airfares have declined more dramatically. An average 32~~ decline is demonstrated since the
Southwest service announcement. This decline is 36~~when measured from the commencement of service.

Considering these factors, Berger has introduced a one-time decline in average yields at Bradley of 15% into
the Base Case forecast model for the purpose of estimating the Southwest Effect forecast. This percentage drop
was estimated assuming (1) that the yields of restricted fares will not significantly change; (2) unrestricted fares
have dropped 32% since the service was introduced; and (3) for planning purposes, the percent of unrestricted
fares should roughly equal the percent of business travelers (49%). Thus, a little less that half of the Airport's
fares have experienced a 32% drop in yield. Therefore, a 15% drop in average yield represents a conservative
estimate of the impact of Southwest Airlines on fares.

The Southwest Effect forecast is presented in Table n.ll and Figure n.8. The Southwest Effect forecast is
generated by combining incremental passengers boarding Southwest flights with the incremental passengers
(above the Base Case) generated by introducing the 15% decline in yield to the Base Case model. These
incremental passengers are referred to as the Southwest Effects. As indicated, the Southwest Effect forecast
results in enplaned passengers increasing from 3.12 million in 1999 to 6.03 million by 2030. The "Southwest
Effect" included in this forecast increases from approximately 0.6 million in 2000 to 0.8 million in 2030.
Southwest enplanements at Bradley in 2000 were 380,587.
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10. SELECTED FORECAST

Figure 11.8 presented behnv depicts the Base Case, Soutlnvest Effect and ConnDOT Conservative forecasts of
enplaned passenger demand. The Base Case Forecast has heen selected for the purpose of determining the
financial feasihility of the Terminal Improvement Project. \Vhile Southwest Airlines has nmv successfully
served the Airport for over a year. and the Soutlnvest Effects have heen realized, it is appropriate that the
financial projections used to determine feasihility are huilt upon conservative estimates of demand. The
enplaned passenger forecast has a signi ficant iIllpact on projected Airport concession revenues and Passenger
Facility Charges.

It is of interest to evaluate these forecasts in light of other availahle forecasts. It appears that the forecasts for
Bradley are relatively conservative in comparison to others. For example. the FAA forecasts for national
enplanement grmvth call for increases of .~ A percent a year to 20 IO. Forecasts produced hy Boeing for the
North American domestic market are even more optimistic than the FAA, \vith revenue passenger miles I

forecast to grovv hy 4.2 percent annually hetween 1996 and 2006. A forecast produced hy the International Air
Transport Association \vas also relatively optimistic' seeing growth in the i\orth American domestic passenger
market as averaging 3.7 percent a year to 20 IO. In comparison, Berger's Base Case forecast for 1999 through
20 I0 reflects average annual grm\th of 2.99(/~. and the South\vest Effect forecast reflects average annual
grmvth of 4.2W:;t. each \vith highl'r rates of grm\th in the early years of the forecast as indicated in Tahle 11.11.
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I l\~ the average Ilight is increasing in length. a furL'l'~I~1 for rl'\ ellue pa"senger miles will tend to he higher than one fur enplanemenh.
Nevertheless. the Boeillg fOJTl'ast fur the Ilatiull is slilll'ollsiderahly mure optimistic thall the olle prollul'ed here fur BDL.
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Table 11.11
Enplaned Passenger Forecast by Market 5egrent

Selected
Cail'rdar Yl"K .ld<lfll'ln'rl.~ I~(~ Baie(~ Amud Tnl<d \\ith SOUtll\IL"it \mwI

Year \irCUTil>r OKlIlLil'r Chartl'r (:'f.Tlllal F.Y. Tlllal (;nmth S'VFjli.'l·b FOn'l:~t (;n,,\th

9X 2,521,526 267,365 27,749 2,816,640 2,TZ/,«Il [l'a 2.816,640 nia
l}-) 2,819,C69 278,711 24,135 3,121,005 2,968,267 88"0 55.573 3.177,478 128"0

(Xl 2,853,~ 223,633 22,037 3,COO,Em 3,1m,584 7fY,0 577,373 3.676,973 157":0

01 3.008,263 3)4,940 24,135 3,~7,:rn 3,331,:m 4.3"0 607.zn 4.C04,!Xl9 89':0

0'
3,158,357 317,946 24,135 3,5Xl,438 3,448,888 3.5% 619.564 4.120,002 29':'0

O.~ 3,249,352 ~1,50S 24,135 3,004,sro 3,552,716 30"0 631,734 4,236,727 28"0

0-+ 3,343,119 345,645 24.135 3,712,009 3,658,946 30"0 644,274 4.357,173 28"0

05 3,441,813 :m,387 24.135 3,~,~ 3,7m,617 3()'0 657,474 4,483,009 2,9':'0

('-1 3,524,421 372,cm 24,135 3,920,595 3,873,465 2,8"0 668.522 4.589,116 23"0

07 3,009,182 :£4,008 24,135 4,017,385 3,968,990 2.5% 679,858 4,007,242 24°0

0..1.\ 3,ffi3,OOO 396.485 24.135 4,114,510 4,066,948 24% 001,187 4.005,007 2,3"0

m 3,783,075 409.3)4 24.135 4,216,515 4,165,513 24% 703,114 4.919,629 24°0

10 3,874,roJ 422.538 24.135 4,321,279 4,268,fS7 2.5% 715,3!X3 5.036,634 24°0

II 3,923,269 432.543 24,135 4,379,946 4,350,613 19':0 721,864 5.101810 13"0

12 3,972,542 442,784 24,135 4,~,462 4,400,704 14% 728,454 5,167,915 1,3"0

n 4,a?2,435 453.269 24,135 4,499,838 4,469,650 14% 735,126 5,234,ffiS 13"0

1-1- 4,072,954 464.001 24.135 4,561,(00 4,5:1),464 14% 741,883 5.3J2,973 13"0

15 4,124,100 474,988 24.135 4,623,zn 4,592,160 14°e 748,724 5.371,954 13"0

16 4,149,500 481,4a3 24.135 4,655,120 4,~,175 1.0'" 752,131 5,407,250 0,7":0

17 4,175,209 487,roJ 24,135 4,687,253 4,671,187 0.7":0 755,558 5,442.811 07"0

IX 4,200,006 494,501 24.135 4,719,632 4,700,443 07":0 7r::B,007 5,478.639 07"0

19 4,226,943 501,181 24,135 4,752,259 4,735,946 07":0 762,477 5.514.737 0.7"0

20 4,253,CRl 507,952 24,135 4,785,138 4,768,699 0.7"0 765.900 5.551,106 0,7"0

71 4,279,319 514,815 24,135 4,818,268 4,001,703 0.7"0 700,482 5,587,750 0,7"0

77 4,3)5,749 521,770 24,135 4,851.654 4,834,961 0.7":0 m.017 5,624,671 0.7":0

1-:; 4,332,343 528,819 24,135 4,885,297 4,868,476 0.7":0 776.573 5,001,871 0,7":0

2-1- 4,3r::B.101 535.964 24,135 4,919,200 4,00l,249 07":c 700.152 5,699,352 07":0

7'\ 4,386.024 543,205 24,135 4,953,:})4 4,936,282 oro 783.753 5,737,117 0,7":0

'6 4,429,816 550,840 24,135 5,C04.791 4,979,078 09':0 789.610 5,794.400 1mo

77 4,474,045 558.582 24,135 5.056,762 5,o:Jl,7T7 10'c 795.525 5,852.287 1,0';'

7X 4,518,715 566,~ 24,135 5,109,283 5,003,023 10'c 801,499 5,910.782 1,0"0

29 4,563,832 574,394 24,135 5.162,331 5,135,822 10'c 807.~ 5,900.894 10'o

J() 4,OO9.~ 582,468 24,135 5.216,002 5,189,182 10'c 813.627 6,029.629 1,0'0

AveraC13 Amual Gr<M1:h (1999 - am) 1.?~ 2.1%
1ffi8 thrCXJ9l2(XX) reflocts actual enplaned pag:ergers
NJte: CY - Calarmr Year FY - Fis::al Year
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11. CARGO DE1VIAND FORECASTS
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In a manner similar to the passenger segments, separate econometric models were built for freight and air mail
cargo segments. As with passengers. cargo gnnvth has been to a large extent encouraged by a considerable
decline in the real price of air cargo shipping.
than passenger yields, averaging -2.4
percent annual growth (and -I. I percent a
year since 1990). The assumptions
regarding future decreases used here are
more conservative than for passenger yields
as this faster rate of decline appears difficult
to maintain. Other variables that have
contributed to the rapid increase in cargo
volumes at the Airport include the gro'wth in
business activity and incomes in the Airport

Service Area.

As \vith the passenger forecasts. the separate
forecasting models constructed exhibit vcr)'
good statistical results and are able to
replicate past cargo growth at the Airport
vlith high degrees of accuracy (see Section
11.13 for details). Here too, the forecasts are
based on the BEA economic gnw..,th

assumptions and an assumed annual
decrease in cargo shipping prices of I
percent to 20 IO. The results are outlined in
Table 11.12 and Figure 11.9 in terms of total
tons shipped. Total cargo is forecast to
gnnv from 189,029 tons in 2000 to 391,953
tons in 2030, with an average annual grmvth
rate of 2.46 percent.

In comparison to other forecasts. these
forecasts are highly conservative. Boeing' s
forecast for cargo gnnvth in the North
American market average 4.9 percent
annually bet\\leen 1998 and 2007, and 5.1
percent bet\veen 1998 and 2017. In
comparison, the Bradley forecast for annual
grov,rth in cargo tonnage of 3.8 percent
between 1998 and 2007, and 3.4 percent
between 1998 and 20 17. These results
imply relatively conservative assumptions in
the Bradley cargo forecasts. particularly
o\'er the medium- and long-term.

The cargo forecasts shown in Table 11.12 do

Since 1973. cargo yields have decreased at an even faster rate

Table 11.12
Forecast of Cargo by Market Segment
Total US Tons

Market Seament Growth

Year FreiClht Mail Total Rate

00 141,481 47,548 189,029

01 150,121 40,855 190,976 1.0%

02 158,905 42,196 201,101 5.3%

03 167,343 43,424 210,767 4.8%

04 176,228 44,690 220,918 4.8%

05 185,585 45,994 231,579 4.8%

06 195,439 47,335 242.774 4.8%

07 205,816 48,715 254,531 4.8%

08 215,027 49,978 265,005 4.1%

09 224,649 51,274 275,923 4.1%

10 234,702 52,603 287,305 4.1%

11 245,205 53,967 299,172 4.1%

12 256,178 55,366 311,544 4.1%

13 265,845 56,608 322,453 3.5%

14 270,870 57,072 327,942 1.7%

15 275,990 57,539 333,529 1.n'o

16 281.207 58,010 339,217 1.n'o

17 286,522 58,485 345,007 1.7%

18 289,615 58,720 348,335 1.0°/0

19 292,742 58,957 351,699 1.0%

20 295,902 59,195 355,097 1.0%

21 299,097 59,433 358,530 1.0~i'o

22 302,326 59,673 361,999 1.0~'o

23 305,590 59,913 365,503 1.0~'o

24 308,889 60,155 369,044 1.0%

25 312,224 60,397 372,621 1.0%

26 315,595 60,641 376,236 1.0%

27 316,002 60,885 376,887 0.2';'0

28 322,585 61,281 383,866 1.9%

29 326,208 61,680 387,888 1.0%

30 329,871 62,082 391,953 1.0%

Average Growth Rate: 2.46%
Source: The Louis Berger Group, 1999
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not vary betv.'een the alternate passenger forecasts (Base Case and Southwest Effect) discussed in the previous
section of the Report.
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The Louis Berger Group. Inc. Bradley Illlemational Ait])ort Terminal Improvement Project

III. TERMINAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

The proposed Terminal Improvement Project is designed to phase out use of the Murphy Terminal Building,
providing the terminal, airside and landside infrastructure needed to ease current congestion and facilitate
anticipated growth. The project is the result of a multi-year planning and design effort conducted by HNTB
Corporation at the direction of the Connecticut Department of Transportation including extensive coordination
vlith the airlines and State-appointed officials. The existing terminal complex and design of the Terminal
Improvement Project are summarized below along with estimated project costs and the plan to finance the
project.

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The existing terminal complex consists of three terminal buildings: Terminal A, Terminal B (the Murphy
Terminal), and an International Arrivals Building (lAB). Interior walkways, covering more than 1,600 linear
feet, connect the three buildings.

Approached from the southeast on the existing roadway net\vork, the first building encountered is Ternlinal A.
Terminal A is the newest of the three terminals. Dedicated in May 1986, Terminal A is a two level facility

containing three primary functional elements: passenger processing and service, baggage handling and
processing, and aircraft servicing. Terminal A includes a single pier, designated as Concourse C. US Ainvays,
Continental Airlines, and United Airlines are the major carriers occupying Terminal A. Concourse C is
capable of supporting ten aircraft parking positions, accessed from the concourse by passenger loading bridges.
Bet\veen Terminal A and the lAB is an existing Sheraton Hotel that connects through non-secure walhvays to
the lobbies of the three terminals.

The lAB is the second facility encountered on the road\\'ay. It is presently being used by Southwest and
Continental Airlines. Southwest also has space in the Murphy Terminal, for the service it initiated in October
1999. The lAB represents a linear concept, housing both terminal and concourse elements in a single structure.
The lAB has also accommodated small commuter airlines and the charter airlines. It also functions as a

connector linking Terminals A and B.

The last of the three buildings is Terminal B (the Murphy Terminal). Dedicated in 1951, it is the oldest
continuously in-use airport passenger terminal in the United States today. Originally built as a single level
terminal reflecting a simple linear concept, it has been added to and expanded over the years with the addition
of two piers, designated as Concourses A and B, and three additional floors. It is now a multi-level facility
v./ith departures and arrivals separated on the second and first floors, respectively. Airport administration is on
the third floor, and the main mechanical and electrical rooms are in the basement. The fourth floor is vacant
except for a security office. The terminal supports both apron level and concourse level holdrooms.

American, Delta, Northwest, TWA, MidwaylMidwest, Shuttle America and Air Canada airlines operate from
the Murphy Terminal. The Murphy Terminal has reached its maximum passenger capacity level due to
increased aircraft passenger loads. The limitations of the original designs, for a smaller facility, have resulted
in spatial conflicts and passenger congestion in almost all of the public areas of the building. Additionally, the
mechanical systems are antiquated and ad hoc, with two of three boilers dating from 1951 and second floor air
conditioning provided by window units.
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Bradlev International Airport - Existing Terminal Facilities
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HNTB Corporation initially developed four basic terminal expansion alternatives that would meet the short­
term passenger demand requirements at the Airport, plus a no build alternative. The alternatives ranged in cost
from S70 to $210 million, \vith the no build alternative being the $70 million project due to the age of the
Murphy' Terminal. The alternatives developed arc hriefly highlighted helow. The proposed Terminal
Improvement Project evolved from Alternatives D and D I hased upon cost considerations, consultations with
the airlines and the need to accommodate additional air service initiated hy Southw'est Airlines at the Airport
during the course of the terminal planning and design stage.

Alh~rnative AlB - The conceptual design for Alternative AlB was a three unit terminal concept with t\VO new
unit terminals, A I and B. similar to existing Terminal A. They \\'ould he linked to Terminal A via a 500-600
foot long non-secure corridor on the departure level. Concourse C \vould he extended by approximately 80-90
feet.

Alternative C - Terminal Alternative C included one new unit terminal A I that would he built to the east of
existing Terminal A identical to that proposed in Alternative AlB ahove. Concourse C would be extended
approximately 80-90 feet. Alternative C retained existing Terminal A. the Sheraton Hotel and the connector to
the lAB.

Alternative D - This alternative. and Alternative D I descrihed helo\v. V-las a significant departure from
Alternatives AlB and C descrihed ahove. V\'hile existing Terminal A \vould be retained. its processor clement
\vOldd he expanded. improved and modified so that the overall impression will be a consolidated terminal
component. The airside component consists of three (3) concourses. t\VO of vv'hich are angled at 45 degrees
totaling about 35 contact gates.

Alternative Dl - The processor clement for this Alternative is identical to Terminal Alternative D described
ahove. Both Alternatives D and D I involve the expansion of existing Terminal A to the cast. The concepts
involve the retention of existing Terminal A and the Sheraton Hotel. \vhich remain in the same location as they
are today. Conceptually, the ne\v terminal expansion to the east \vould reflect the design of Terminal A, thus
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creating a simplicity and symmetry of space within the terminal complex. The difference in the two
alternatives is in the configuration of the airside or concourse clement. Terminal Alternative D I contains
concourses that are parallel to existing Concourse C and connected to the terminal element by perpendicular
connecting corridors.

No Build - The No Build Alternative evaluated the situation which \\'ould occur if no new terminal is built.
The absence of a new terminal construction project would result in the need to rehabilitate the Murphy
Terminal. Elements of the required rehabilitation would include replacement of the upper level road\yay,
expansion of the lower level roadway, ticket lobby expansion, upgraded vertical circulation, mechanical system
replacement and asbestos mitigation.

Proposed Project - The proposed Terminal Improvement Project is based on a thorough analysis of the
development alternatives, including consultations with the airlines and appropriate State officials over a multi­
year planning, design and engineering review period. Concourse A and a significant portion of the Murphy
Terminal will be decommissioned. The project includes constructing a new terminal and 12-gate concourse,
constructing and renovating the aircraft apron areas, renovating the existing Terminal A, Concourse C and
lAB, constructing a new federal inspection building, making road\yay improvements, and purchasing and
installing new jet bridges, baggage belts and other airline equipment. The Project, depicted graphically belovv',
is estimated to cost approximately $198.3 million.

Bradley International Airport - Proposed Terminal Facilities
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The new "Terminal Extension" and 12-gate "East Concourse" \vill be constructed immediately adjacent to the

east side of Terminal A and Concourse C, which were opened in May, 1986. This \yill create a unified
terminal complex with 23 gates to be used by US Airvv'ays. Delta, American, United, Continental and
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Northw'est Airlines. Approximately 7Y>~ of passenger traffic will use this unified complex. Terminal A and
Concourse C will be renovated to hlend architecturally \vith the ne\v facility.

The interior of the unified terminal complex \vill consist of ne\v ticket counters and airline offices. New
inhound and outhound haggage claim devices will he installed in Terminal A and the new terminal, and nev.,
passenger waiting areas \vill he added to Concourse C. Puhlic restrooms, airline club space and other
amenities will be provided. The neVv' terminal and renovated Terminal A will include a new centralized
security checkpoint serving hoth concourses. Ne\v signage, security system and a multiple use flight
information display system UvlUFIDS) \\'ill he provided. Exterior improvements \vill included new signage,
curoside haggage check-in positions. exterior lighting. apron lighting. ne\v passenger loading bridges including
fixed ground po\ver systems and pre-conditioned air systems.

A mall-like concession area \vill he included in the ne\v terminal. This \vill include a food court and nC\vs,
gifts, clothing. variety, and specialty vendor concessions. A professional airp0l1management firm is proposed
to run the retail operation in order to maximize Airport revenues. passenger convenience and customer
satisfaction.

The existing Terminal B will remain. hut only Concourse B adjacent to the lAB and a small section of the east
end of Terminal B \vill remain open. The remaining gates \vill he occupied hy the regional carriers and TWA
Airlines. Renovations to the floors and \valls v.. ill he undertaken and a ne\v elevator and escalator installed.
The lAB \vill he exclusively occupied hy South\vest Airlines. The floors and \valls of the puhlic corridor area
of the lAB \vill be cosmetically upgraded.

The aircraft apron \vill be reconstructed and an at-gate deicing fluid runoff collection system will he installed
around the ne\v concourse and Concourse C.

The existing FIS offices will be relocated to a new t\vo-gate. 25.000 square foot facility to the south of existing
Concourse A. Future development plans \vill incorporate this huilding into a new concourse proposed for this
area of the Airport.

The Airport access roadway system \vill he reconstructed to accommodate the new terminal, including
extending the existing upper level viaduct to the cast. adding an additional traffic lane on the lower level and
installing ne\v signage. Canopies \vill he installed ahove the arrival road\vay to connect with the two pedestrian
bridges (rom the new 3,450 space-parking garage. which is currently' under construction adjacent to the new
unified terminal complex.

\Vhen completed. a total of 34 aircraft gates \vill he availahle at the Airport including 12 at the ne\v East
Concourse. II at Concourse C. four at the [/\13. five at Concourse B. and t\VO international gates at the new FIS
facility.

---------- ----
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2. PROJECT COST ESTIl\lATE

Pn~iect Cash Flow Requirements (l\lillions)
$1 00.00 _.."--. ~.._._ .._--~

$80.00
$69.89

$60.00

$40.00

$20.00

$-

2000 2001 2002 2003

As noted above, the Terminal
Improvement Project is estimated to cost
a total of S 198.3 million. This includes
design, engineering, construction,
construction contingency, construction
management and other services. The
period of construction commenced in
calendar year 2000 and will be
completed in 2003 with most of the
spending occurring in 200 I and 2002 as
sho\vn here.

The project cost estimate has also been broken down bet\veen the primary components of the project as sho'v\'n
below. This breakdown is necessary in order to administer the Airport's compensatory rate setting
methodology including the Terminal Building, Apron and Landing Area cost centers used in setting airline
rates and charges .

..J Terminal- Including construction of the terminal and concourse expansion and the renovation of existing
Terminal A, Concourse C, Terminal B and the lAB at a total cost of S136.8 million as shown bel()\v:

• Terminal and Concourse Expansion -

• Terminal A-
• Concourse C-
• Murphy Terminal-
• Concourse B-

• IAB-
• Airline Additions (equipment)
• Total Terminal-

$99,773,685
S 7,912,139

$ 6,184,407
$ 2,058,844
$ 2,058,844
$ 454,457
$18,384,814
$136,827,190

o Apron - Including aircraft apron construction at Concourse C and the new concourse at a total cost of
$26.8 million as sho'v\lIl below:

• Concourse C Apron-
• New Concourse Apron-
• Total Apron

S 2,092,422
$24,687,728
$26,780, ISO

u Roadway- The total cost of the roadv.'ay projects is estimated at $13,298,405

:.J Jet Bridges- Acquisition and installation of jet bridges at a total cost of $10,890,000

::J FIS - Construction of the new FIS building estimated at $6,500,000

o Parking Lot- Construction of a commercial vehicle parking lot estimated at $628,300

o Other- Construction management and public relations services estimated at $3,4 19,900
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3. FINANCING PLAN

Bradle\' II/temlit/ol/li! Airport Termina!lmprovement Pr(~ject

The financing plan is designed to maximize the use of available Federal grants and Airport reserves, and thus
minimize the amount of the project to be bond financed. In addition, the amount of the project to be bond
financed is designed to maximize use of the Airport's Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs). The source offunds
for the Terminal Improvement Project includes $26.9 million in cash available through Airport Improvement
Program Grants, Federal Higl1\vay Administration Grants and Airport funds, and $171.4 million financed
through a pledge of General Airport Revenues (GAR) and a portion of the Airport's PFCs. The eligibility of
the various components of the Terminal Improvement Project for these funding sources is discussed below.

AlP Grants - Bradley International Airport is eligible for and receives entitlement grants through the Airport
Improvement Program administered by the FAA. The Airport's actual entitlement for the year 2000 was $1.9
million, w'hich reflected entitlement grant reductions associated \\'ith the Airport's previous $3.00 PFC
program. The PFC program reduction \vas not in place for Federal Fiscal Year 200 I and the Airport
entitlement was $6.8 million. The future annual entitlement based on the funding formula established in the
Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21 ,t Century (AIR 21), assuming 3.2 million enplaned passengers

and a 54.50 PFC program reduction, is 52.4 million. Annual entitlements may be rolled over and accumulated
for up to three years before heing spent on approved projects. Based on past and anticipated funding levels,
the status of the Airport's grant spending and project eligibility, $11.2 million in AlP entitlement grants are

being dedicated to the portion of the Terminal Improvement Project representing apron construction at the

new COnCl)Urse. This includes S8.5 million in 200 I from current and prior year funds rolled over, and $2.7
million in current year 2002 funds. The remaining costs of the Apron projects \vill be bond financed, $ 13.2
million of vlhich is PFC - eligihle.

FH\VA Grants - The components of the Terminal Improvement Project representing reconstruction and
extension of the Airport access road\vay system are eligible for grant funding by the Federal Highway
Administration. The State has executed a Federal Aid Agreement providing $8.7 million for the roadway
projects. The remaining costs of the roadv,'ay projects \vill be bond financed, $3.4 million of \vhich is PFC ­

eligible.

Airport Funds - To date, the State Bond Commission has authorized the use of 524.8 million to fund various
elements of the Terminal Improvement Project including design and engineering costs, demolition of the
maintenance facility', utilit) relocation and foundation \vork, roadway construction and puhlic relations. With
partial reimbursement of these advanced authorizations through project bond proceeds, the net cash financing
from the General Airport Fund will be reduced to $7.1 million \\'hich \vill cover the cost of design and
construction of the FIS Building ($6.5 million) and the construction of the commercial vehicle lot ($0.6
million ).

Financed Projects - The S 171.4 million of the Terminal Improvement Project costs to be bond financed
include terminal huilding and concourse expansion and renovation totaling $136.8 million, acquisition and
installation of jet hridges totaling $10.9 million. construction management and public relations services totaling
$3.4 million and the portion of apron and roadway project costs remaining after allocation of grants as
discussed above ($20.2 million). A single 30 - year bond issue has been structured in support of the project's
financing requirements. backed by a pledge of GAR and a portion of the Airport's PFCs. In structuring the
financing plan, the Connecticut Department of Transportation has sought to maximize the use and leveraging
of PFCs at the $4.50 level based on appl icable project eligibility criteria, and to support the ineligible
components of the project through its GAR. The financing plan provides annual debt service based upon a 30­
year GARB bond. For administrative and payment purposes, the bond \\-'ill be treated as a 30-year PFC­
eligible bond component \\Tapped around a 20-year non-eligible GARB component. Further. the non-eligible

Feusihilin' Report o(the Ai,port Finlil/cili! COl/sll!t(/nt Page III - 6



The Louis Berger Group. 111C. Brad!ey 11/!{'rJ/a!iolla! Airpor! Termil/a!lmprol'emel/! Project

component will be divided into a portion chargable to the airlines, and a portion chargable to the general
Airport revenues. This configuration maximizes the usc of PFC revenue, appropriately charges the airlines,
and minimizes general Airport debt service requirements.

PFC - Supported Projects: PFCs are collected by airlines from their passengers on behalf of the airports that
charge them pursuant to rules adopted and enforced by the Federal Aviation Administration. These rules
prescribe the application process required to impose and use PFC revenue including the definition of allo\vable
costs and approved projects. Allo\vable costs means the reasonable and necessary costs of carrying out an
approved project including costs incurred prior to and subsequent to the approval to impose a PFC, and making
payments for debt service on bonds and other indebtedness incurred to carry out such projects. PFC revenues
and interest earned on PFC revenues may only be spent on the allov./able costs of an approved project. To be
eligible, a project funded by a $3.00 PFC must be adequately justified and must preserve or enhance safety,
security or capacity, reduce noise or furnish opportunities for enhanced competition among air carriers.
Eligible projects specifically include construction of gates and related areas at which passengers enplane or
deplane and other areas related to the movement of passengers and baggage excluding restaurants, rental car
facilities, parking and other concessions. The Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21 q Century (Air
21 ) permits airports to impose PFCs of up to $4.50 provided the project \vill make a significant contribution to
improving air safety and security, increasing airline competition, reducing current or anticipated congestion, or
reducing noise for people living near the Airport.

The Connecticut Department of Transportation has \\/orked closely with the FAA in order to document the
components of the Terminal Improvement Project that arc eligible for PFC financing based on a charge of
$4.50 per passenger. Based on these consultations, the PFC Application submitted to the FAA for the
Terminal Improvement Project on October 30, 2000 includes PFC funding of the following components of the

project:

PFC - Eligible Project Costs

74,237,659
13,244.062
3,386.716

.J Terminal Expansion and Renovation ­
u Apron Construction -
u Roadway Reconstruction and Expansion ­
.J Jet Bridges -
.J Total PFC Project Costs ­
u PFC Financing Cost* -
LJ Total PFC Application -

$
$
$
$ 10,395,000
$1 (} 1,263,437
$130,683.991
$231,947,428

,,: Represents total 30 year PFC bond debt service of 5231.947 ,42R on Par amount ors 115.150.000. less construction fund deposits or
SI0 1.263,437 as reflected in the October 30.2000 PFC Application ror tIll' project. It should be noted that the debt service schedules
included \vith the PFC Application \vere updated on February 22.2000. The updated calculation or net debt service associated with
PFC - eligible project costs (PFC gross debt less PFC interest earnings and resnvc) is $230.7 million. The Airport's authority to
impose and usc PFCs for the Terminal Improvement Project will ultimately re!lect the final debt service schedules.
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Airport Revenue - Supported Projects: The components of the Terminal Improvement Project not eligible
for grants or PFCs are summarized below:

o Terminal Expansion and Renovation -
o Apron Construction -
u Roadway Reconstruction and Expansion ­
:.J Jet Bridges -
:.J Other-
u Total GARB Project Costs -

$ 62,5~9,531

S 2,337,~23

S I,255,~49
5' 495,000
$ 3,4 19,900
$ 70,09~, 103

Table ilL I summarizes the source and use of funds among the vanous components of the Terminal
Improvement Project.

Table 111.1
Bradley International Airport
Summary Source and Use of Funds

Revenue Bond FinancinAirport

Project AlP Grants FHWA Grants Funds

Terminal $ $ S $

Apron S 11,198,265 S $ $

Roadway $ $ 8,655.840 $ S

Jet Bridges $ $ S

FIS S $ S 6,500.000 $

Parking Lot S S S 628,300 $

Other $ $ $ $

Total $ 11,198,265 $ 8,655,840 $ 7,128300 S

PFC - Eligible

74,237,659

13.244,062

3,386,716

10,395,000

101,263,437

Non - Eligible Total

$ 62,589,531 S 136,827,190

$ 2,337,823 $ 26.780,150

S 1,255,849 $ 13,298,405

S 495,000 $ 10,890,000

$ $ 6,500,000

$ S 628,300

$ 3,419,900 S 3,419.900

S 70,098,103 $ 198,343,945

Terminal Apron Roadway Jet
Bridges

_AlP Grants

~ FHWA Grants

~ Non - Eligible

EJ Funds

[J PFC - Eligible

OtherParking
Lot

FIS

:::::::
I

I
I

40();'

80 0 0

600~

100~0

As discussed above, the revenue bond financing structure provides annual debt service based on a 30-year
GARB vv'hich is administratively treated as a 30-year PFC eligible component wrapped around a 20-year non­
eligible component. Applicable PFC regulations and the Airport's compensatory rate setting methodology
require that this structure be administered in three components including the PFC - eligible component,
Airport and airline related non- eligible components.
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The collection and use of PFC revenues and interest on PFC revenues must be separately accounted for
pursuant to applicable PFC regulations. As indicated in Tahle 111.2 helmv, the PFC - eligihle component
includes total proceeds of $110.5 million that provide funding for all PFC eligihle project costs, debt service
reserve requirements, cost of issuance, underwriter's discount and insurance costs.

The portions of the project that are not eligible for PFC or grant funding primarily include the non-public areas
of the terminal. Both airline and non-airline users benefit from the non-public areas. The airlines at Bradley
International Airport pay Terminal Building rental rates that include a debt service component. In addition, the
Terminal Improvement Project will be completed over a three-year construction period. Accordingly, the non­
eligible component has been separated into airline and airport components. The airline portion includes
capitalized interest through completion of construction, at \vhich point in time debt service is included in the
airline rate bases. The Airport portion docs not include capitalized interest. As indicated in Table 111.2 be](nv,
the non-eligible component includes total proceeds of $70.0 million and funds all non-eligible project costs,
reserve requirements, cost of issuance, underwriter's discount. insurance and capitalized interest on the airline
portion. The methodology used to establish the airline and Airport portions is discussed later in this Report.

Table 111.2
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project Bond Structure

PFC Non - Eligible Non - Eligible
Eligible (Airline) (Airport) Total

Bond Proceeds
Par Amount 109,865,000 60,380,000 21,190,000 191,435,000
Accrued Interest 430,319 229,147 79,715 739,181
Premium 57,390 1,255,485 432,222 1,745,097

Total 110,352,709 61,864,632 21,701,937 193,919,278

Proceed Uses
Construction Fund 101,263,436 50,715,977 19,382,126 171,361,539
Debt Service Reserve 6,700,000 5,217,180 1,721,115 13,638,295
Cost of Issuance 250,000 250.000 250,000 750,000
Underwriter's Discount 878,920 483,040 169,520 1,531,480
Bond Insurance 1,259,959 518,289 177,878 1,956,126
Additional Proceeds 394 2,990 1,298 4,682
Capitalized Interest - 4,677,156 4,677,156

Total 110,352,709 61,864,632 21,701,937 193,919,278

Table I1L3 summarizes the annual debt service associated \vith the PFC - eligible and non-eligible portions of

the project.
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Table 111.3
Bradley International Airport
Summary Gross Debt Service (Excluding Airline Capitalized Interest)

Fiscal Non - PFC Eliaible Total
Year Airline Non - Airline Total PFC Eliaible Debt Service
2001 S $ $ $ S

2002 $ S 1,195,725 $ 1,195,725 S 6,454,779 $ 7,650,504

2003 $ $ 1,719,571 $ 1,719,571 $ 6,593,633 $ 8,313,204

2004 $ 1,586,399 $ 1,720,546 S 3,306,946 $ 6,613,258 S 9,920,203

2005 $ 5,215,424 S 1,718,446 $ 6,933,870 $ 6,604,383 $ 13,538,253

2006 $ 5,213,049 $ 1,718,071 $ 6,931.120 $ 6,592,508 $ 13,523,628

2007 $ 5,215,174 $ 1,720,821 S 6,935,995 $ 6,603,758 $ 13,539,753

2008 $ 5,216,424 S 1,716,696 $ 6,933,120 $ 6,593,008 $ 13,526,128

2009 $ 5,216,549 S 1,720,571 $ 6,937,120 S 6,590,508 $ 13,527,628

2010 $ 5,215,299 $ 1,717,321 $ 6,932,620 $ 6,605,508 S 13,538,128

2011 $ 5,212,424 $ 1,716,946 $ 6,929,370 $ 6,627,258 $ 13,556,628

2012 $ 5,212,549 S 1,719,196 $ 6,931,745 $ 6,626,008 $ 13,557,753

2013 $ 5,213,221 S 1,718,303 $ 6,931,523 $ 6,631,314 S 13,562,837

2014 $ 5,216,649 $ 1,718,428 $ 6,935,076 $ 6,641,895 $ 13,576,971

2015 $ 5,216,764 $ 1,719,174 $ 6,935,939 $ 6,637,595 $ 13,573,534

2016 $ 5,214,877 S 1,720,884 $ 6,935,761 $ 6,639,064 $ 13,574,824

2017 $ 5,214,955 $ 1,718,303 S 6,933,258 $ 6,655,358 $ 13,588,615

2018 $ 5,216,055 $ 1,721,115 $ 6,937,170 S 6,675,608 $ 13,612,778

2019 $ 5,216,940 $ 1,720,515 $ 6,937,455 $ 6,691,158 S 13,628,613

2020 $ 5,217,180 S 1,716,540 S 6,933,720 $ 6,702,058 $ 13,635,778

2021 $ 5,214,190 $ 1,718,245 $ 6,932,435 $ 6,707,558 $ 13,639,993

2022 $ 5,217,160 $ 1,720,225 $ 6,937,385 $ 6,697,928 $ 13,635,313

2023 $ $ S $ 11,279,186 $ 11,279,186

2024 $ S $ $ 11,278,545 S 11,278,545

2025 $ $ $ $ 11,281,785 $ 11,281,785

2026 S S $ $ 11,282,680 $ 11,282,680

2027 $ $ S S 11,280,140 $ 11,280,140

2028 $ S $ S 11,280,600 S 11,280,600

2029 $ $ $ $ 11.282,300 $ 11,282,300

2030 $ S S $ 11,280,813 $ 11,280,813

2031 $ $ $ S 11,279,625 $ 11,279,625

2032 $ $ $ $ 11,281,950 $ 11,281,950

Total $ 95,461,280 $ 35.575,643 S 131,036,923 S 251,991,760 S 383,028,683
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IV. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

1. FINANCIAL STRUCTURE

Bradley International Airport is owned by the State of Connecticut and operated by the State's Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Aviation and Ports. The Airport is operated pursuant to the Enterprise Fund system
of governmental accounting. Enterprise Funds are used when it is the intent of the governing body to recover
the cost of facilities and services provided primarily through user charges. The State established the Bradley
Enterprise Fund on November 18, 1982. The Fund was estahlished in order to fulfill certain requirements of
the State's 1982 Indenture of Trust pursuant to which the State issued $100 million of Airport Revenue Bonds.
Prior to the issuance of the 1982 Airport Revenue Bonds and execution of the Air Carrier Operating

Agreements, the Airport's books and records were included with other units of the Connecticut Depat1ment of
Transportation and other departments of the State. The issuance of the 1982 Airport Revenue Bonds and
concurrent execution of new Air Carrier Operating Agreements marked the commencement of separate, stand
alone, accounting and financial management procedures for Bradley International Airport. These instruments,
together with the concessions and other agreements discussed later in this Report, provide the foundation upon
v./hich the Airport's current financial practices are based and upon vv'hich the financial feasihility of the
Terminal Improvement Project has been assessed.

A) Existing Fund Structure and Debt Service

Bradley International Airport has undertaken three prior General Airport Revenue Bond issues including its
1982 Revenue Bonds, 1989 Subordinated Bonds and 1992 Refunding Bonds. The 1982 Bonds provided for
the financing of an existing terminal building and associated improvements. The 1989 Subordinated Bonds
and 1992 Refunding Bonds refinanced the 1982 Bonds. The 1989 Subordinated Bonds were repaid in 2001.
The 1992 Refunding Bonds remain outstanding and will he partially advance refunded by the 2001 B Bonds.
Additional information concerning the prior bond issues is contained in Chapter 4 of the Financial Feasihility
Analysis for the Terminal Improvement Project on file with the Connecticut Department of Transportation.
The existing fund structure, balances and debt service schedules associated with the prior issues are highlighted
below':

• Debt Service Fund - The debt service fund is held in Trust and used by the Trustee for the payment of
debt service. It consists of the four accounts including the Bond Service, Redemption, General and
Reserve accounts required for the 1992 Refunding Bonds.

• Interim Reserve Account - This account was established for transfers to the Revenue Fund in the event
that it was insufficient to fund the Bond Service Account, the Redemption Account and for the pay'ment of
Current Expenses. Monthly disbursements to this account from the Revenue Fund are $150,000 per
month for 24 months and $100,000 per month for the next 12 months until the balance equals $4,800,000.
If the Airport Consultant concluded that the State would not he able to meet its rate covenant in fiscal

years ending June 30, 1989 through June 30, 1991, the deposits to this account would be increased. The
monies in this account were transferred to the Revenue Fund at the end of FY 1991 and the account \vas
subsequently closed.

• Current Expenses - Disbursement offunds from the Trustee to the State for payment of current expenses
is made monthly after all required disbursements to the Deht Service Fund and the Interim Reserve
Account when it was active. The amount of the current expense disbursement is calculated so as to
maintain a balance of such funds held by the State equivalent to the next t\VO months current expenses in
accordance with the annual operating budget.
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• Operation and l\laintenance Reserve Account - This account, \vhich \vas established as a separate
account in the Revenue Fund. is to be used for the payment of current expenses \vhenever the Revenue
Fund is insufficient for such purpose. Disbursements to this account are calculated so as to maintain a
balance in the reserve equi valent to 25 percent of the current annual operating budget.

• Airport Coverage Account - Established in the General Airport Fund, this account can be used for any
purpose permitted for moneys in the General Airport Fund. Money held in this account is considered
gross revenue for the purposes of the coverage requirement, as is money held in the Interim Reserve
Account described above. Disbursements to this account from the Revenue Fund are calculated so as to
maintain a balance equivalent to 25 percent of (a) the sum required in such fiscal year to pay interest on the
Notes and Bonds. excluding capitalized interest, and (b) the amount required in such fiscal year to pay' the
principal of the Bonds.

• Note Repa)'ment Fund - This fund vvas established for the payment of principal and interest on notes
issued in anticipation of the bonds.

• Improvement Fund - The Improvement fund is used for additions, expansions or improvements to the
Airport other than the Improvements originally funded by the 1982 Revenue Bonds. The moneys held to
the credit of the Improvement Fund are held in trust and disbursed by the Trustee at the direction of the
State Bond Commission.

• General Airport Fund - The balance of all gross operating revenues remall1l11g after monthh
disbursements to the above funds and accounts have been made is disbursed to the General Airport Fund.
These funds are held on deposit until utilized in accordance \vith applicable provisions of the Indenture.
Transfers from the General Airport Fund may be made by the Trustee to the Redemption Account, Bond
Service Account, Improvement fund, Note Repayment Fund or for any authorized Airport purposes.

Table IV. I depicts the balance of debt service due on 1992 Refunding Bonds from Bond Year 2000 through
2012, and the current ratio of debt per enplaned passenger based on audited Bonds Payable less Current
Maturities as of June 30 1998. 1999 and 2000, and associated enplaned passengers. The 1992 Refunding
Bonds are the only outstanding bond issues secured with Airport revenue at this time. The 1989 Subordinated
Bonds \vere retired by the State vvith Airport revenues as of February I, 200 I. Table IV.2 presents the fund
structure and audited balances as of June 30. 1991 through 2000 maintained in accordance with the provisions
of the 1982 indenture discussed above. The Airport presently enjoys very Imv debt per enplaned passenger
($21.35 for FY 2(00), and has experienced strong growth in its total fund balances (from $39 to ~54 million).
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Table IV.1
Bradley International Airport
Balance of Existing Revenue Bond Debt Service

6/30/98 6/30/99 6/30/00
Total Bonds Payable Less Current Maturities $ 81,450,000 $ 77,970,000 $ 74,235,000
Fiscal Year Enplaned Passengers 2,727,407 2,968,267 3,476,803
Existing Debt Per Enplaned Passenger $ 29.86 $ 26.27 $ 21.35

Bond 1989 Subordinated* 1992 Refunding

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Total
2000 $ 140,000 $ 288,350 $ 428,350 $ 3,595,000 $ 5,667,125 $ 9,262,125 $ 9,690,475
2001 $ 150,000 $ 275,575 $ 425,575 $ 3,860,000 $ 5,402,893 $ 9,262,893 $ 9,688,468
2002 $ 4,150,000 $ 5,119,183 $ 9,269,183 $ 9,269,183
2003 $ 4,455,000 $ 4,812,083 $ 9,267,083 $ 9,267,083
2004 $ 4,785,000 $ 4,482,413 $ 9,267,413 $ 9,267,413

2005 $ 5,140,000 $ 4,128,323 $ 9,268,323 $ 9,268,323
2006 $ 5,530,000 $ 3,735,113 $ 9,265,113 $ 9,265,113
2007 $ 5,955,000 $ 3,312,068 $ 9,267,068 $ 9,267,068

2008 $ 6,405,000 $ 2,856,510 $ 9,261,510 $ 9,261,510

2009 $ 6,900,000 $ 2,366,528 $ 9,266,528 $ 9,266,528
2010 $ 7,430,000 $ 1,838,678 $ 9,268,678 $ 9,268,678
2011 $ 8,000,000 $ 1,270,283 $ 9,270,283 $ 9,270,283

2012 $ 8,605,000 $ 658,283 $ 9,263,283 $ 9,263,283

Total $ 290,000 $ 563,925 $ 853,925 $ 74,810,000 $ 45,649,483 S 120,459,483 S 121,313,408

* Retired by the State on February 1, 2001
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Table IV.2
Bradley International Airport
Existing Bond Indenture Fund Structure and Account Balances

Indenture Funds Fiscal Year Ending June 30
& Accounts (millions) 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

General Airport Fund $ 5.31 $ 2.69 S 11.60 $ 5.18 $ 7.82 $ 5.92 $ 12.07 $ 8.23 $ 13.98 $ 16.69

Improvement Fund $ 5.86 $ 4.27 $ 4.53 $ 12.05 $ 10.24 $ 11.70 $ 11.50 $ 19.57 $ 18.55 $ 14.82

Reserve Account $ 14.10 $ 14.10 $ 9.27 $ 9.27 S 9.27 $ 9.29 $ 9.27 $ 9.25 $ 8.81 $ 8.51

0& M Reserve $ 4.56 $ 4.76 $ 4.72 $ 4.74 $ 4.93 $ 4.96 $ 5.24 $ 5.25 $ 5.36 $ 5.76

Bond Service Account $ 4.43 $ 6.38 $ 4.32 $ 4.35 $ 4.47 $ 4.56 $ 4.66 $ 4.76 $ 4.85 $ 4.98

Airport Coverage Account $ 2.84 $ 2.84 $ 2.30 S 2.30 $ 2.29 $ 2.29 $ 2.29 $ 2.29 $ 2.29 $ 2.28

Sub. Reserve Account $ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.43 S 0.43 $ 0.43 S 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.43

Sub. Bond Service Account $ $ $ 0.18 S 0.17 $ 0.17 $ 0.17 $ 0.16 $ 0.16 $ 0.16 $ 0.15

Sub. Redemption Account S $ $ 0.08 $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $ 0.10 $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.13 $ 0.14

Sub. Other $ 1.05 $ 3.77 $ $ $ $ S $ $

Total Funds & Accounts $ 38.58 $ 39.24 $ 37.43 $ 38.57 $ 39.71 $ 39.42 S 45.73 $ 50.06 $ 54.54 $ 53.76

$60.00
D Sub. Other

~ Improvement Fund

G General Airport Fund

• Airport Coverage Account

ml Bond Service Account

D Sub. Reserve Account

D Sub. Bond Service Account

D Sub. Redemption Account

IIIII 0 & M Reserve

13 Reserve Account

2000199919981997

....
:~:~ :::::
:::: :::::

1995 19961994199319921991

5·

$30.00

52000

$0,0.00

$40.00

51000

Note: 1989 Subordinated Bonds retired by the Stae on February 1, 2001
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B) Airline Compensatory Rate Structure
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The existing Signatory Air Carrier Operating Agreement \-vas initially drafted and negotiated in 1982 \\'ith the
intent of securing the 1982 Revenue Bonds. Each air carrier operating at the Airport pursuant to this
Agreement is referred to as a Signatory Airline. There are presently' seven Signatory Airlines at the Airport
including American, Continental, Delta, Northwest, TWA, United and US Airways. The Air Carrier Operating
Agreements are for a 30-year term expiring on June 30, 20 II. The last principal payment on the 1992
Refunding Bonds is October I, 2012, one year and three months after expiration of the signatory airline
agreement. If SO percent of all Signatory Airlines account for more than SO percent of aggregate revenue
aircraft arrival weights at the Airport during the preceding calendar year, these Signatory Airlines possess a
"Majority-in-Interest". The security provided by the Signatory Airlines is founded in the Agreement's
procedures governing the establishment of Airport rates and charges and in the approval and undertaking of
capital improvements both of which are contingent upon varying degrees of Majority-In-Interest approvals.
These procedures and the rates and charges and resulting revenue streams applicable to the Signatory Airlines.
and other air carriers are discussed further below.

Rates and Charges Procedures

The Signatory Airlines pay rates and charges designed to recover costs, including debt service on bonds.
allocated to them pursuant to the Airport's cost accounting system. This is generally referred to as a
compensatory rate structure. The procedure required to establish rates and charges on this basis begins \vith
the submission of a proposed Airport Operating Budget to the Signatory Airlines by the Airport. The proposed
Airport Operating Budget is to be submitted 90 days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year. As the
Airport's fiscal year begins July I, the proposed Airport Operating Budget is to be submitted annually before
April I and it includes an Operating Expense Budget, a Capital Improvement Budget. cost center allocations to
the Airlines and a proposed schedule of supporting rates and charges. The Signatory Airlines have the next 30
days. until May I. to revie\\' and comment on the proposed budget during which time the Airport is to respond
to questions and provide detailed supporting documentation as requested. Ifunresolved questions remain as of
May IS, the Signatory Airlines may meet with the Connecticut Commissioner of Transp0l1ation to discuss any
disagreements. If this meeting does not resolve the disagreements by May 2S, the State may either adjust its
proposed rates and charges to the point where a Majority-In-Interest approve of them. or assess its originally
proposed rates and charges and hold the incremental revenues in escrow pending the outcome of an associated
action or proceeding brought by the Signatory Airlines. The Agreement includes provisions that permit the
Airport Operating Budget to be exceeded, and such excesses to be included in the next year's operating budget
for rates and charges calculations. It also includes provisions for crediting the Signatory Airlines in the event
that actual expenditures are less than budgeted. The components of the Operating Expense and Capital
Improvement budgets are summarized below.

Operating Expense Budget

The Operating Expense Budget is to include all current expenses associated with the administration, operation.
maintenance and repair of the Airport. These expenses specifically include the cost of collecting revenues.
professional services, salaries and wages, routine maintenance and repairs, taxes and assessments, utilities.
management services and overhead, equipment, materials and supplies, costs associated with carrying out the
terms of the Indenture and annual debt service on bonds. Operating expenses specifically exclude bond
interest expenses greater than those dictated by actual bond issues. depreciation on facilities financed with
bonds and any charge representing a return on capital investment. The Majority-in-Interest approval over the
Operating Expense Budget is limited to any resulting incremental revenues in disagreement being held in
escrow pending adjudication.
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Additionally, the signatory agreement allovv's for annual carry forv,'ard of budget versus actual airline expense
allocations. If the State fails through the imposition of airline rates and charges to recover the full amount of
the costs properly allocable to the Airlines, the State v,lill carry fOI"\vard the amount of the deficit as an
additional item of allocable cost in computing the rates and charges. Conversely, if actual expense allocations
are less than the budget, then the State credits the excess against the following j'ear's budget allocation in

computing the airline rates and charges.

Capital Improvement Budget

The Capital Improvement Budget represents the portion of capital improvement costs to be expensed during an
Airport fiscal year. The cost of capital improvements is to be capitalized and amortized over the useful life of
the items purchased or constructed. In accordance w'ith the terms of Air Carrier Operating Agreement,
expenses are considered capital improvement costs depending on the cost center to which the expense is
charged, and the anticipated useful life, or extension thereof, of the item purchased. There are three final cost
centers used in the development of airline rates including the Airfield (Landing) Area, Apron Area and
Terminal Building. Airfield and Apron Area items are considered capital if the useful life or extension thereof
is five years or more, and Terminal Building items are considered capital if the useful life or extension thereof

is three years or more.

The capital improvements undertaken by the Airport are subject to a higher degree of Majority-in-Interest
approval than the operating expenses. The Airport may not consider capital improvement costs in determining
the annual schedule of rates and charges unless a Majority-in-Interest approves the cost \vithin fifty days of
formally being notified of the proposed capital improvement. This notification may be via distribution of the
Capital Improvement Budget or otheI"\vise and must include a description of the capital project, preliminary
dn.l\\ings and cost estimates, a statement of need for the project, an allocation of project costs among cost
centers and an assessment of the impact of the project on airport rates and charges. Majority-in-Interest
approval is not required for capital improvements that are:

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Part of the 1982 Approved Capital Improvement Program;

Improvements required by la\\';

To repair casualty damage in certain circumstances;

For special facilities to he fully funded by the Lessee thereof:

Capital improvements to the Airfield and Apron cost centers that do not exceed $250,000 each subject to a
$500,000 annual limit;

Capital improvements to the Terminal cost center that do not exceed $75,000 each subject to an annual
limit of $150,000; and,

Passenger terminal and HVAC facilities needed to accommodate additional aIr carriers if certain
requirements are met.

Signatory Airline Rates and Charges

The Signatory Airlines and other air carriers pay Terminal Building Rent, Landing Fees, Baggage Claim Area
Charges and Apron Area Rental based upon the costs properly allocable to the Terminal Building, Airfield
Area and Apron Area cost centers as included and approved in the Airport Operating Expense and Capital

Improvement budgets. The term properly allocable means that the cost Vias allocated pursuant to the Airport
Cost Accounting System required to be developed pursuant to the terms of the Operating Agreement and of the
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Indenture. The specific composition and calculation of the rates and charges applicable to the Signatory
Airlines is discussed in Chapter IV.4 of this Report. The airlines pay Terminal Building Rent, Landing Fees
and Apron Rent that accounted for 38.69% of total operating revenue from 1996 through 2000. The remaining
61.31 llc of operating revenue was generated by concession fees and other leases discussed later in this Report.

Analysis of the Airport's financial performance from 1994 through 2000 indicates that the Airport's
compensatory rate setting methodology has worked well and positioned the Airport strongly to undertake the
Terminal Improvement Project. All historic data presented in this Report is based on the Airport's financial
statements, including balance sheets, statements of operations and retained earnings, and statements of cash
tlovv's prepared and audited by the CPA and consulting firm of DiSanto Bertoline & Company, P.C., and
supplemented by the Connecticut Department of Transportation. Audited financial statements were examined
for the seven years ended June 30, 2000. The FY 200 1 budget adopted pursuant to air carrier lease procedures,
has also been provided by the Connecticut Department of Transportation and represents a conservative base
year for the financial projections also included in this Report.

Ratios Per
Enplaned Pax.

~Operating

Income

~ Airline Revenue

--(J-- Non Airline
Revenue

--l:::r- Operating
Expense

00999897969594

$-

$7.00

$4.00

$5.00

$1.00

$2.00

$8.00

$3.00

$9.00

$6.00

Table IV.2.1 indicates strong
gro\\'th in the Airport's
operating income. The
Connecticut DOT has been
very successful in reducing
operating expenses and airline
costs on a per passenger basis
\vhile at the same time
increasing non-airline revenues,
operating income and the net
income available for capital
investment in the Airport.
Grovv,th in airline revenues has
been relatively moderate and
retlective of the Airport's
ability to control costs. The rate
of growth in non-airline revenues has exceeded that of the airline revenues. All of these factors have
contributed to very strong growth in the Airport's operating income. In 1994, operating income was $9.0
million. In 2000, operating income stood at $19.5 million. This has all occurred during a time of strong growth
in the Airport's enplaned passengers. In FY 1994, total enplaned passengers were 2,361,572. In 2000, total
enplaned passengers were 3,476,803. As a consequence of these trends, the Airport expenses passed on to the
airlines have actually declined by 10% on a per passenger basis from 1994 through 2000.

All of the Airport's revenues and expenses are discussed in detail later in this Report.
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The Louis Berger Group, II/c,

Table IV.2.1
Bradley International Airport
Historic Operating Income

Brad!ey II/tenwtiol/a! A.irport Tel'll/il/a!lmprovemel/t Prr~iect

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Terminal Building S 3,778,224 S 3,805.192 $ 4,149,135 $ 3.878.266 S 3,752,223 $ 3,959.825 S 4,127,718

Baggage Claim $ 876.124 $ 867303 S 897,652 $ 879,963 $ 864,474 $ 881,579 $ 948,198

Apron Area S 915,768 $ 1244,117 $ 1.476.658 $ 1.588,346 $ 1,974,486 $ 1576,880 $ 1,936,625

Landing Fees $ 5.578,556 S 7,184.184 $ 6159,240 $ 6.439,810 $ 7,963,794 $ 6,424,882 $ 7,895,650

Ramp Parking $ 218.187 $ 205,859 S 259,112 S 264,266 $ 31,728 $ 271,625 $ 211,167

Total Airline $ 11,366,859 $ 13.306,655 $ 12,941,797 $ 13,050,651 S 14,586,705 $ 13,114,791 $ 15,119,358

Auto Parking $ 5,769506 S 6,262,805 S 6,897191 $ 7.408,538 $ 7,974,156 S 9,073,162 $ 10,029,716

Rental Cars $ 4,091,848 $ 3,665,918 S 4,114,640 S 4,511,155 $ 4,973,101 $ 5,663,030 $ 6,790,804

Restaurants S 1,856,590 $ 2.068,459 $ 2.231.491 $ 2.228,651 S 2,265,588 $ 2313132 S 2,599,846

Other Concessions $ 1.745.420 S 1953,975 S 2,086,609 $ 2.171.674 $ 2.192.443 $ 2,453,951 $ 2,918.834

Land & Building $ 1,501,707 $ 1,865003 $ 1,867,444 S 1,907,371 $ 1,942,985 $ 1.990,143 $ 2.152,759

Fixed Base Ops S 508,458 $ 583,728 $ 659715 $ 397,678 $ 614,331 $ 650,539 $ 668,475

Other Operating $ 581.101 S 455.679 S 438,598 $ 473.542 $ 512.326 $ 505,403 $ 484,220

Hotel Commission $ 400,000 $ 265.654 S 400.000 S 400,000 $ 400,538 $ 406.017 $ 453,772

Other Terminal Rent S 164.525 $ 171,693 $ 181.980 $ 181.783 $ 183,804 $ 188,270 $ 89,407

Total Non Airline $ 16,619155 S 17,292,914 S 18,877,668 $ 19,680.392 $ 21,059,272 S 23,243,647 $ 26,187,833

Total Revenue $ 27,986,014 $ 30.599569 $ 31.819.465 S 32,731,043 $ 35,645,977 $ 36.358.438 $ 41,307,191

Operating Expense S 18.965,598 $ 18756,400 $ 20.575.487 $ 19,745.668 S 19,395,270 $ 21,242,482 $ 21,815,207

Operating Income $ 9,020.416 S 11,843.169 $ 11,243,978 $ 12,985375 $ 16,250,707 S 15,115,956 $ 19.491,984

Enplaned Passengers 2,361,572 2.502797 2.657,393 2,665,376 2,727,407 2.968.267 3.476,803

Ratios / Passenger

Airline Revenue $ 4.81 $ 5.32 $ 4.87 S 4.90 $ 5.35 $ 4.42 $ 4.35
Non Airline Revenue $ 7.04 $ 6.91 $ 7.10 $ 7.38 $ 7.72 $ 7.83 $ 7.53
Operating Expense $ 8.03 S 7.49 $ 7,74 $ 7.41 $ 7,11 $ 7.16 $ 6,27
Operating Income $ 3,82 $ 4,73 $ 4,23 S 4,87 $ 5,96 $ 5,09 $ 5.61
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2. OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

A) Historic Expenses

Historic operating and maintenance expenses are reflected on the Bradley International Airport Statements of
Operations and Retained Earnings in the categories of Salaries and Wages, Overtime, Shift Differential, Other
Pay, Fringe Benefits, Indirect Cost Allocation, Other Personal Services. Contractual Services, Commodities,
Energy and Utilities, and Allocated Expenses. Audited total expenses for Fiscal Year 2000 \vere S21.8
million, up 34% from 1991 when expenses totaled $16.3 million. The major line items of expense included
the in Statement of Operations and Retained Earnings are summarized below.

Salaries and Wages - Consist of the base salary and wages of all staff assigned to the Airport. A total of 122
positions are presently funded and reflected in the FY 2000 and 2001 budgets.

Overtime - Salaries and wages in excess of the base levels discussed above. Overtime is funded for sno\v
removal and other regular activities for buildings and grounds maintenance purposes and shift coverage for the
Fire Crash Rescue Unit, which provides 24-hour coverage.

Fringe Benefits - Consist of medical and retirement plan, life insurance and unemployment compensation
expenses.

Contractual Services - Consist of the State Police services provided to the Airport, Payments in Lieu of
Taxes to surrounding communities, the schedule of Class 261 and 264 contracted work (certain building.
equipment and grounds maintenance), insurance, marketing, consultants and other expenses.

Commodities - Consist of Airport operating and maintenance supplies including such items as office and
cleaning supplies, lumber, hardware, building electrical, plumbing and heating supplies, runway lighting
supplies, gasoline, diesel and other auto supplies, tires, antifreeze, fertilizer, sand, paint and other commodities.

Energy and Utilities - Consist of electricity, natural gas, water, sewer, fuel oil and telephone services.

The Airport's actual annual audited operating and maintenance expenses for the period 1991 through 2000 are
presented on Table IV.3 below. Also presented are the total annual rates of increase or decrease actually
experienced in each line item for this period of time. As indicated on Table IV.3, total expenses have
increased at the annual rate of 3.28%. Contractual Services increased at the greatest rate of 6.18% annually.
followed by Salaries & Wages, Indirect Cost Allocations and Commodities which all increased between 3.1.v1c
and 3.29% annually. Other Payroll and Fringe Benefits increased moderately at the rate of 2.76% and 1.42 ck
respectively with the remaining categories of expense experiencing decline.

It should be noted that the 3.29% annual rate of increase in the actual salaries and wages line item reflects a
reduction in staffing levels from 1991 to date. In 1991,148 positions were budgeted for $5.104,790. This is
equivalent to $34,494.82 per position. In 2000, 122 positions were budgeted for $6.270,593. This is
equivalent to $51,398.30 per position. Therefore, the annual rate of increase indicated per position budgeted is
4.53%.

Feasibility Report (~rthe Airport Financial Consultant Page IV - 9
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Table IV.3
Bradley International Airport
Historic Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Actual Annual Expenses ($000) Annual
Category 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Rate

Salaries & Wages $ 4,528 $ 4,227 $ 4.389 $ 4.653 $ 4705 $ 4,798 $ 5,218 $ 5,256 $ 5,809 $ 6,058 3.29~:O

Overtlr1e $ 826 $ 529 $ 769 $ 825 $ 652 $ 1.008 S 589 $ 674 S 758 S 631 -2.95°/~

Shift Differential $ 29 $ 30 S 27 $ 26 $ 26 $ 26 $ 27 $ 27 S 27 $ 25 -1.35~:O

Other F)ay $ 95 $ 99 $ 103 $ 110 $ 103 $ 117 $ 115 $ 127 $ 126 $ 122 2.76~:O

Fringe Benefits $ 2,513 $ 2.102 $ 1.831 $ 2,347 $ 2.354 $ 2.389 $ 2,257 $ 2,320 $ 2,553 $ 2,854 1.42~:O

Indlrec: Cost Alloc $ 226 $ 212 $ 220 $ 233 $ 235 $ 240 $ 261 $ 263 $ 290 $ 303 3.28~:O

Other F)ersonnel Serv $ 72 $ 34 $ 147 S 80 S 19 S 115 $ 126 $ 171 $ 152 $ 91 2.69°~

Total Salary & Related $ 8,290 $ 7,233 $ 7.484 $ 8.273 $ 8,094 $ 8,694 $ 8,593 $ 8,838 $ 9.714 $ 10.084 2.20~~

Contractual Services $ 5,308 $ 7,029 $ 7696 $ 7.892 $ 8018 $ 8,804 $ 8,406 $ 7,872 $ 9,000 $ 9101 6.1r:o

Commodities $ 565 $ 445 $ 580 $ 654 S 740 $ 815 $ 623 $ 652 $ 633 $ 746 3.13~~

Energy and Utilities $ 2,030 $ 1,884 $ 2.118 $ 1.977 $ 1.839 $ 2.070 $ 2.055 $ 1.982 $ 1,849 $ 1,829 -1.15~~

DOT Bradley Services $ 119 $ 84 $ 46 $ 170 $ 65 $ 192 $ 69 $ 51 $ 46 $ 54 -8.35~i~

TotalOper Expenses $ 16,312 $ 16.675 $ 17,924 $ 18,966 $ 18,756 $ 20.575 $ 19,746 $ 19.395 $ 21,242 $ 21,815 3.28~~

• Shift Differential

• DOT Bradley Services

• Other Personnel Servo

• Indirect Cost Alloc.

• Other Pay

o Commodities

D Overtime

~ Energy and Utilities

E3 Fringe Benefits

IIIIl Salaries & Wages

~ Contractual Services
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It should also be noted that the Airport's operating expense line items experience significant variation in the

annual rate of change occurring from year to year. The table sho\vn belo\v includes the percentage change
experienced from year to year in each line item, sorted in ascending order of total annual change. The table
also depicts the relative \veight of each line item (2000 line item amounts as a percentage of total actual
expenditures). As indicated, \vhile total annualized expense variations have been relatively moderate in the
range of -8.35% to +6.18%, the individual line item changes from year to year are much more unpredictable in
the range of -76AI ();. to +511.6W'k, \\'hich is reflective of annual priorities. Accordingly. the projection of
operating and maintenance expenses presented later in this chapter is intended to reflect the long term trends.
recognizing that annual priorities are often reflected in line item variations.

Year To Year Rate of Chanj!l' Total

Category 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Annual Weight

DOT Bradley Services -29.1 O~~ -45.78~~ 271.22~~ -61.63~~ 195.39% -64.26% -25.97% -879% 1685°0 -835°0 025%

Overtime -3592~~ 4520~~ 735~~ -20.99~~ 5462% -41.58% 1450°0 1237°0 -1671 °0 -2.95% 289%

Shift Differential 4.45~~ -11.79~~ -192~~ 0.34% -195°0 376°0 0.26% 0.03% -4.41% -1.35% 0.12%

Energy and Utilities -7.19~~ 12.42~;' -6.69':;' -6.96% 12.56% -072% -353~~ -671~0 -111 ~" -1.15~~ 8.38':0

Fringe Benefits -16.36':0 -12.89°~ 28.17% 0.31':0 1,49% -5.52°" 2.77~" 10.04°0 11.80°0 1.42°~ 13.08°0

Other Personnel Services -52.84% 332.29~~ -45.46~~ -76.41% 511.68°0 904% 36.15°" -11.55% -3974°" 2.69~~ 042%

Other Pay 3.81 ~;, 4.12~~ 6.48~~ -5.71 ~~ 1360% -2.18°0 10.39~~ -0,42~~ -359% 276~0 0.56%

Commodities -21.33~~ 30.32~~ 12.85% 13.10~~ 10.22% -2353% 4.65~0 -3.02~~ 17.94°0 3.13~0 3.42%

Indirect Cost Allocation -6.51 ~~ 3.74~0 5.94~0 1.1 O~O 1.97% 8.76% 072~0 1052~0 4.29% 3.28% 139°0

Salaries & Wages -666~0 383% 602% 1.11% 198% 875% 0.72% 10.52% 4.29% 3.29°0 27.77%

Contractual Services 32.43':0 9.49°;' 254':0 1.60~io 9.80% -452°0 -635~;' 1433°0 1.13°0 6.17% 41.72°0

Total Operating Expenses 2.22% 7.49~~ 5.81% -1.10% 9.70°0 -403°0 -1.77~~ 9.52°" 270°0 3.28% 10000%

B) Forecast Rates of Change

10 Year Annual Rate

Table IV.4
Consumer Price Increase

3.5000%

3.0000%

2.5000%

2.0000%

1.5000%

1.0000%

0.5000%

0.0000%

In order to establish assumed rates of
increase to use in generating the long-term
projection of Airport operating and
maintenance expenses, the Project Team
cOl1sidered the rates of change ex periel1ced
at the Airport for the period 199 I through
2000 as discussed above. and broader
consumer and producer price indices
maintained by the United States Bureau of
Labor Statistics (BLS). The BLS data
reviewed includes Local CPI data, Regional
CPI data and National PPI data.

Local CPI - Local CPI data \vas extracted
from the BLS Web Site for the ten years
ending May 2000. The local area
maintained consists of Boston. Brockton
and Nashua. Consumer prices \VeIT obtained for the All Items index, and specifically for Energy and
Commodities (less food and beverages). The data is summarized in Table lVA. As indicated. historical

gro\vth of 2.89% \vas experienced in the All Items index.2.64Si for Energy' and 2.05S;' for Commodities.
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Regional CPI - Regional CPI data \vas also extracted from the BLS Web Site for the ten years ending May
2000. The region revie\\'ed is the City average for the Northeast urban area. Consumer prices were obtained
for the All Items index, and specifically for Energy and Commodities (less food and beverages). The data is
summarized on Table IV.4. As indicated, historical grmvth of 2.~Y;( \vas experienced in the All Items index,
2.36% for Energy and 1.9Yk for Commodities.
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National PPI - The Producer Price Index is
compiled only at the national level. PPI data
\vas extracted from the BLS Weh Site for
the ten years ending Fehruary 2000.
Producer prices were obtained for the All
Commodities Index and for Fuels and
PO\\ier. Lumber and Wood, and

Transportation Equipment. The data is
summarized on Table IV.5. As indicated.
historical growth of 1.27% was experienced
in the All Commodities Index. 1.91 % for
Fuels and Power, 3.56% for Lumher and
Wood and 1.78% for Transportation

Equipment.
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1.0000~/~

0.5000~~
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Table IV.5
Producer Price Increases

10 Year Annual Rate

The total annual rate of increase experienced by the Airport for the period 1991 through 2000 \vas 3.2~~1c.

C) Base Year Budget Data

Summary Budget Allocations
Year Landino Terminal Apron Other Total

FY 2000 S 9495232 $ 6718.173 $ 1714,167 $ 4,962.023 $ 22889,595

Percent 41 .48~o 29.35~b 7.49% 21.68% 100.00%
FY 2001 S 9.609665 $ 7520420 S 1.711.909 $ 5,767,421 $ 24609415

Percent 39.05~o 30.55~iO 6.96% 23.44% 100.00%

lilTerminal
• Other

[[]] Landing

~Apron

D Terminal

• Other
mLanding

EJ Apron

The projection of operating and
maintenance expenses uses the fY
200 I Budget as the base year. It also
includes an expanded set of line
items from those used in the
Airport's Statements of Operations
& Retained Earnings. Contractual
Services are broken down into
primary components including State
Police expenses. Payments In Lieu
of Taxes (PILOT). Other Contracts.
Contract Class 261 (janitorial and
cleaning. elevator and conveyor and
other system maintenance etc.) and
Contract Class 264 (rubber removal.
crack sealant. \\ieed control and tree
trimming). All line items are further broken down into their allocations bet\veen the Landing, Terminal, Apron
and Other Cost Centers so that the projection of operating and maintenance expenses is consistent with and
relative to the Airport's compensatory rate setting methodology and resulting airline revenues.

Table IV.6 on the follov.'ing page presents the Airport Budget for FY 2001 using the format described above.
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The annual increase in total expenses from 2000 actual to the FY 200 I allocated expense budget was 12.8%.
Therefore, the FY 200 I Budget is considered generally as a strong base year from which to project because it
reflects a funding increase much greater than actually experienced historically. The allocation of FY 200 I
budgeted operating and maintenance expenses was 39.05% to the Landing Area, 30.55% to the Terminal Area
and 6.96% to the Apron Area. These allocations are used to develop airline rates and charges as previously
discussed. The remaining 23.44% of the budget is allocated to the Other Cost Center and not included in
airline rates and charges. As indicated in the summary table provided above, the FY 200 I allocations are
relatively consistent with FY 2000.
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Table IV.6
Bradley International Airport
Summary of Operating Expense Allocations

* Excludes pnor year adjustments of ($119,271) used for airline rate development purposes

and shown on Table IV.?

FY 2001 Operating Expenses Total Landing Terminal Apron Other
Salary $ 6,620,694 $ 3,082,978 $ 1,750,692 $ 563,032 $ 1,223,992
Overtime $ 722,302 $ 457,035 $ 119,241 $ 74,944 $ 71,082
Indirect Cost Allocation $ 331,035 $ 151,772 $ 90,286 $ 28,895 $ 60,082
Other Payroll $ 330,847 $ 178,613 $ 71,993 $ 31,397 $ 48,845
Fringe Benefits S 3,173,445 $ 1,497,620 $ 839,341 $ 288,259 $ 548,225
PI LOT Payments S 1,985,741 $ 582,056 $ 585,182 $ 124,297 $ 694,205
State Police S 4,250,000 $ 2,231,250 $ 371,875 $ 265,625 $ 1,381,250
Contract Class 261 $ 1,755,646 $ 53,946 $ 1,569,343 $ 123,762 $ 8,595
Contract Class 264 $ 115,520 $ 94,027 $ 912 $ 122 $ 20,459
Other Contracts $ 2,608,310 S 638,125 $ 672,846 $ 122,150 $ 1,175,190
Commodities $ 675,146 5) 324,035 $ 224,912 $ 53,621 $ 72,578
Energy I Utilities $ 1,956,450 $ 287,502 $ 1,203,289 $ 29,571 $ 436,088
Equipment $ 14,950 $ 10,291 $ 1,285 $ 1,570 $ 1,804
DOT Bradley Services $ 69,328 $ 20,415 $ 19,223 $ 4,664 $ 25,026
Total Allocated Budget Costs* $ 24,609,415 $ 9,609,665 $ 7,520,420 $ 1,711,909 $ 5,767,421

..

FY 2001 Operating Expense Budget
$7,000,000

$6,000 ,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

s- 1_11... 1....._________ -c:- Q) .;!1 (/)
(/) (/)

(0
Q) (/) c (/) .q- c.S2 u Q) C E ~ a <5 Q) (Q (\)<1l (5 'g

~
:~ Q) C\J '-e '0 ~ >, u C\J ECii CL c :5 E (/) a u <1l .~

(/) 0..(f) Q) c >- (/) Q)
.Q CL Q) (/) 'SQ) (]) a --- <1l <1l > E (j) <1lro 0 CL 0 0 E « <u 0 0-

(\) >- >- WU) OJ <u
OJ f- a en ..c

(\)
c <u 0 u 0 a 6 =0 U
~

..c ~ ~6
c -l 0 <1l
W 0::: C U m c

a a
0 ~ f- 0

'0 0
E 0

Feasihility Report or the Airport Fil/al/cial COl/sultal/t Page IV - 14



The Louis Berger Group, Inc. Bradley International Airport Terminal I111pro\'e111ell! Project

Actual Actual Budget 00 - 01
30-Jun-99 30-Jun-00 30-Jun-01 Variance

PI LOT Payments $ 1,897,165 $ 1,952,860 $ 1,985,741 1.7%
State Police $ 3,788,000 $ 3,914,000 $ 4,250,000 8.6%
Contract Class 261 $ 1,452,658 $ 1,541,422 $ 1,755,646 13.9%
Contract Class 264 $ 35,304 $ 15,646 $ 115,520 638.3%
Other Contracts $ 1,826,381 $ 1,677,515 $ 2,608,310 55.50,1~

Total Contractual $ 8,999,508 $ 9,101,443 $ 10,715,217 17.70,·'0

D) Baseline Operating and Maintenance Expense Projection

The Operating and Maintenance Expense Projection covers the thirty year period commencing \vith the FY
200 I Budget and ending with the FY 2030 projection. Specific line items are broken do\\'n betv.'een the
Airport cost centers (Landing, Terminal, Apron and Other) consistent \vith the allocation methodology and
rates used in the FY 200 I budget. Based on the review of historic Airport expenses, local and regional CPI
and PPI data, the Project Team has concluded that the projection should be based on various rates of increase
including 2.00% annually for Commodities, Equipment, and DOT Bradley Services. 3.50% annually for Salary
and Related Expenses and the State Police, and 3.70% for Contractual Services, Energy and Utilities. These
conclusions are discussed further below:

Salary and Related Expenses - This category represents the largest portion of the Airport's operating and
maintenance expenses at 46.23% of actual 2000 expenses. In totaL Salary and Related Expenses increased at
the annual overall rate of only 2.20% from 1991 through 2000. The overall rate reflects increases in Salaries in
Wages (3.29%), Other Pay (2.76%), Fringe Benefit (1.42%), Indirect Cost Allocation 0.28%) and Other
Personnel Services (2.69%), and decreases in Overtime (-2.95%) and Shift Differential (-1.35%). During this
period, local and regional consumer prices were increasing at the higher overall rate of 2.89% annually. In
addition, as previously noted, the increase in Salaries and Wages. computed on a per position basis. was 4.53%
annually. It is unlikely that the trends reflected in Overtime, Shift Differential and Fringe Benefits can be
sustained. Therefore, all of the line items included in Salary and Related Expenses have been projected to
increase at the rate of 3.50% annually from the FY 200 I Budget.

Contractual Services - This
category represents the second
largest portion of Airport
operating and maintenance
expenses at 42% of actual 2000
expenses. In total, Contractual
Services increased at the annual
rate of 4.77% from 1991
through 2000 including PILOT
Payments, the State Police, Contract Class 261 and 264 and Other Contracts. During this period. local and
regional consumer prices were increasing at the much lesser rate of 2.9% annually. In addition, the projection
of operating and maintenance expenses uses the FY 200 I Budget as the base year. The 200 I Budget reflects
an 18% increase from 2000 actual Contractual Services. Based on knmvn trends, this is a particularly strong
base year from which to project. Accordingly, the projection of Contractual Services is intended to balance the
near term budget increases shown above with the broader, long-term CPI trends. The projected annual rate of
increase of 3.7%, if applied to 2000 actual expenses for a period of 15 years through 20 IS, is equivalent to a
2.9% annual CPI adjustment applied to the FY 2001 Budget and projected to the same point in time (FY
20 IS). The 3.7% annual rate of increase has been applied to all Contractual Service line items \vith the
exception of the State Police, which is adjusted in accordance with the ConnDOT Salary and Related Expenses
discussed above.

EnergylUtilities - This category represents the distant third - largest portion of the Airport's operating and
maintenance expenses at 8% of actual 2000 expenses. Energy and Utility expenses increased at the annual rate
of 3.38% from 1991 through 2000. During this period, local and regional energy prices increased at the annual
rate of approximately 2.6% and 2.4%, and fuel and power included in the Producer Price Index increased at the
rate of only 1.9%. Having considered these trends, the Project Team is giving more weight to the expenditure
levels experienced at the Airport than to the price indices and is projecting Energy and Utility expenses to
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increase at the annual rate of 3.7% from the 2001 budget.

Commodities - This category represents the fourth-largest portion of the Airport's operating and maintenance
expenses at 3% of actual 2000 expenses. Commodities increased at the annual rate of 3.13% from 1991
through 2000, including an 18% increase experienced in FY 2000. Local and regional commodities increased
at the rate of approximately 2% annually. Commodities are forecast to increase at the annual rate of 2.0% from
the FY 2001 Budget.

Equipment - This very modest portion of total expenses has been increased at the annual rate of 2.0% from
the 200 I budget based on transportation equipment price data included with the Producer Price Index.

DOT Bradley Services- Increased at the annual rate of 2.0% from the 200 I budget.

The Baseline Expense Projection is summarized in Table IV.7. As indicated, the FY 2001 Budget of
$24,490,144 including prior year adj ustments reflected in the airline rate bases is projected to increase to
$67,341,957 by 2030 before including the estimated expenses associated with the Terminal Improvement
Project discussed below. This represents an overall annual rate of increase of 3.55%, which is greater than the
actual rate of increase experienced from 1991 through 2000 of 3.28%.
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Table IV.7
Bradley International Airport
Allocated Operating Expenses

Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Project

FY 2001
OPERATING~. ____ Rate Budget 30-Jun-05 30-Jun-10 30-Jun-15 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-30

.aNI INI:. AREA /'//h ////////hV////////:: "l'///////~~//////~~////////////////h
Salary 3.50% $ 3,082,978 $ 3,537,788 $ 4,201,783 $ 4,990,400 $ 5,927,029 $ 8,360,660
Overtime 3.50% $ 457,035 $ 524,459 $ 622,892 $ 739,801 $ 878,651 $ 1,239,424
Indirect Cost Allocation 3.50% $ 151,772 $ 174,162 $ 206,850 $ 245,673 $ 291,782 $ 411,588
Other Payroll 3.50% $ 178,613 $ 204,962 $ 243,431 $ 289,119 $ 343,383 $ 484,375
Fringe Benefits 3.50% $ 1,497,620 $ 1,718,553 $ 2,041,102 $ 2,424,189 $ 2,879,176 $ 4,061,362
PILOT Payments 3.70% $ 582,056 $ 673,101 $ 807,187 $ 967,983 $ 1,160,811 $ 1,669,356
State Police 3.50% $ 2,231,250 $ 2,560,411 $ 3,040,965 $ 3,611,712 $ 4,289,581 $ 6,050,878
Contract Class 261 3.70% $ 53,946 $ 62,384 $ 74,811 $ 89,714 $ 107,586 $ 154,719
Contract Class 264 3.70% $ 94,027 $ 108,735 $ 130,395 $ 156,371 $ 187,521 $ 269,673
Other Contracts 3.70% $ 638,125 $ 737,940 $ 884,942 $ 1,061,227 $ 1,272,630 $ 1,830,163
Commodities 2.00% $ 324,035 $ 350,746 $ 387,252 $ 427,557 $ 472,058 $ 575,436
Energy / Utilities 3.70% $ 287,502 $ 332,473 $ 398,703 $ 478,127 $ 573,373 $ 824,565
Equipment 2.00% $ 10,291 $ 11,139 $ 12,298 $ 13,578 $ 14,991 $ 18,274
DOT Bradley Services 2.00% $ 20,415 $ 22,097 $ 24,397 $ 26,937 $ 29,740 $ 36,253
Marketing Adjustment 3.70% - $ $ $ $
Prior Year Adjustment 13,025 $ $ $ $
Total Landing Area /'//h $ 9,622,690 $ 11,018,949 $ 13,077,008 $ 15,522,388 $ 18,428,313 $ 25,986,727

PI\ 'M I_, ...-
Salary 3.50% $ 1,750,692 $ 2,008,959 $ 2,386,013 $ 2,833,835 $ 3,365,708 $ 4,747,663
Overtime 3.50% $ 119,241 $ 136,832 $ 162,513 $ 193,015 $ 229,241 $ 323,367
Indirect Cost Allocation 3.50% $ 90,286 $ 103,605 $ 123,051 $ 146,146 $ 173,575 $ 244,845
Other Payroll 3.50% $ 71,993 $ 82,613 $ 98,119 $ 116,534 $ 138,406 $ 195,236
Fringe Benefits 3.50% $ 839,341 $ 963,163 $ 1,143,935 $ 1,358,636 $ 1,613,634 $ 2,276,190
PILOT Payments 3.70% $ 585,182 $ 676,715 $ 811,521 $ 973,181 $ 1,167,044 $ 1,678,320
State Police 3.50% $ 371,875 $ 426,735 $ 506,827 $ 601,952 $ 714,930 $ 1,008,480
Contract Class 261 3.70% $ 1,569,343 $ 1,814,817 $ 2,176,339 $ 2,609,879 $ 3,129,783 $ 4,500,925
Contract Class 264 3.70% $ 912 $ 1,055 $ 1,265 $ 1,517 $ 1,819 $ 2,616
Other Contracts 3.70% $ 672,846 $ 778,091 $ 933,091 $ 1,118,969 $ 1,341,874 $ 1,929,742
Commodities 2.00% $ 224,912 $ 243,452 $ 268,791 $ 296,767 $ 327,655 $ 399,409
Energy / Utilities 3.70% $ 1,203,289 $ 1,391,506 $ 1,668,702 $ 2,001,118 $ 2,399,752 $ 3,451,072
Equipment 2.00% $ 1,285 $ 1,391 $ 1,536 $ 1,696 $ 1,873 $ 2,283
DOT Bradley Services 2.00% $ 19,223 $ 20,808 $ 22,973 $ 25,365 $ 28,005 $ 34,137
Marketing Adjustment 3.70% $
Prior Year Adjustment $ (200,260) - $ $ - $ $
Special Terminal Adjustment 3.70%V///////h $ - $ $ - $ $
Total Passenger Terminal ///h $ 7,320,160 $ 8,649,743 $ 10,304,678 $ 12,278,609 $ 14,633,298 $ 20,794,284

APRON AREA

Salary 3.50% $ 563,032 $ 646,092 $ 767,355 $ 911,377 $ 1,082,430 $ 1,526,874
Overtime 3.50% $ 74,944 $ 86,000 $ 102,141 $ 121,311 $ 144,080 $ 203,239
Indirect Cost Allocation 3.50% $ 28,895 $ 33,157 $ 39,381 $ 46,772 $ 55,550 $ 78,359
Other Payroll 3.50% $ 31,397 $ 36,028 $ 42,790 $ 50,822 $ 60,360 $ 85,144
Fringe Benefits 3.50% $ 288,259 $ 330,784 $ 392,868 $ 466,604 $ 554,179 $ 781,724
PILOT Payments 3.70% $ 124,297 $ 143,740 $ 172,374 $ 206,712 $ 247,890 S 356,489
State Police 3.50% $ 265,625 $ 304,811 $ 362,020 $ 429,966 $ 510,664 $ 720,343
Contract Class 261 3.70% $ 123,762 $ 143,120 $ 171,631 $ 205,821 $ 246,822 S 354,953
Contract Class 264 3.70% $ 122 $ 141 $ 169 $ 203 $ 243 S 350
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Table IV.7 Continued
Bradley International Airport
Allocated Operating Expenses

!Jrwlle\' Illtenwtioll(/l i4i/jJort Tenllill(/lll1Iprorel1le!1f Prr~ject

FY 2001

OPERATING ~}I: "'~N::;~::; Rate Budget 30-Jun-05 30-Jun-10 30-Jun-15 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-30

Other Contracts 3.70~~ S 122,150 $ 141,257 S 169,396 $ 203,140 $ 243,607 $ 350,330
Commodities 2.00~~ $ 53,621 $ 58,041 S 64,082 $ 70,752 $ 78,116 $ 95,222
Energy / Utilities 3.70~i~ $ 29,571 $ 34,196 S 41,008 $ 49,177 $ 58,973 $ 84.809
Equipment 2.00~~ $ 1.570 $ 1,699 S 1,876 $ 2.072 $ 2,287 $ 2,788
DOT Bradley Services 2.00~~ $ 4,664 $ 5,049 $ 5,574 $ 6.154 $ 6,795 $ 8,283
Marketing Adjustment 3.70~~ $
Prior Year Adjustment $ 67,964 S $ $ $
Total Apron Area V//h S 1,779,873 $ 2,002,649 S 2,373,023 $ 2,813,066 $ 3,299,483 $ 4,696,571

ALL OTHER AREAS

Salary 3.50~~ S 1,223.992 S 1,404,559 S 1,668,176 $ 1,981,269 $ 2,353,126 $ 3,319,317
Overtime 3.50~~ S 71.082 $ 81,568 S 96,877 $ 115,060 $ 136,655 $ 192,765
Indirect Cost Allocation 3.50~~ S 60,082 $ 68,945 S 81,885 $ 97,254 $ 115,507 $ 162,935
Other Payroll 3.50~~ S 48,845 S 56,051 S 66,571 $ 79,065 $ 93,905 $ 132,462
Fringe Benefits 3.50~~ S 548,225 S 629,101 S 747,174 $ 887,409 $ 1,053,963 $ 1,486,719
PILOT Payments 3.70~~ S 694,205 $ 802,792 S 962.713 $ 1,154,491 $ 1,384,472 $ 1,991,002
State Police 3.50~~ S 1,381,250 $ 1.585.016 S 1,882,502 $ 2,235,822 $ 2,655,455 $ 3,745,781
Contract Class 261 3.700~ S 8.595 S 9,940 S 11,920 $ 14,294 $ 17,142 $ 24,652
Contract Class 264 3.70~i~ S 20,459 S 23,659 S 28,372 $ 34,024 $ 40,802 $ 58,677
Other Contracts 3.70~~ S 1.175.190 S 1.359.011 S 1,629,734 $ 1,954,387 $ 2,343,712 $ 3,370,481
Commodities 2.00~~ S 72,578 S 78,561 S 86,738 $ 95,766 $ 105,733 $ 128,888
Energy / Utilities 3.70~~ S 436,088 S 504.300 S 604.760 $ 725,232 $ 869,702 $ 1.250,715
Equipment 2.00~~ $ 1,804 S 1,953 S 2,156 $ 2,380 $ 2,628 $ 3.204
DOT Bradley Services 2.00~~ S 25.026 S 27,089 S 29,908 $ 33,021 $ 36,458 $ 44,442
Marketing Adjustment 3.70~~ S
IPrior Year Adjustment S $ $ $ $
Total Other Area V//h S 5.767,421 S 6.632.545 $ 7,899,486 $ 9,409,473 $ 11,209,261 $ 15,912,039

TOTAL eX, .. n ............

Salary V//h S 6,620.694 S 7.597.399 $ 9,023,326 $ 10,716,881 $ 12,728,293 $ 17,954,514
Overtime V//~ S 722,302 S 828.858 S 984,424 $ 1,169,186 $ 1,388,627 $ 1,958,795
Indirect Cost Allocation V//~ S 331,035 S 379.870 S 451,167 $ 535,845 $ 636,415 $ 897,726
Other Payroll ~/-& S 330,847 S 379,655 S 450,911 $ 535.540 $ 636,054 $ 897,217
Fringe Benefits ij/h $ 3,173,445 S 3.641.601 $ 4,325,080 $ 5,136,838 $ 6,100.952 $ 8,605,996
PILOT Payments V//h S 1.985.741 S 2.296.348 $ 2,753,794 $ 3,302,366 $ 3,960,217 $ 5,695,168
State Police V//~ S 4.250.000 S 4.876.973 S 5,792,314 $ 6,879,452 $ 8,170,631 $ 11,525,481
Contract Class 261 V//~ S 1,755.646 S 2.030.262 S 2,434,702 $ 2,919,709 $ 3,501,332 $ 5,035,248
Contract Class 264 ~///: S 115.520 S 133.590 S 160,201 $ 192,114 $ 230,385 $ 331,315
Other Contracts V//h S 2.608.310 S 3.016.298 $ 3,617,163 $ 4,337,723 $ 5,201,824 $ 7,480,716
Commodities /'//h S 675.146 S 730.800 S 806,862 $ 890,841 $ 983,561 S 1,198,955
Energy / Utilities j///~ S 1,956,450 S 2.262,475 S 2,713,173 $ 3,253,654 $ 3,901,801 S 5.611.160
Equipment 'l'//~ S 14,950 S 16,182 $ 17,867 $ 19,726 $ 21.779 $ 26,549
DOT Bradley Services 'i'"/-& S 69,328 S 75,043 $ 82,853 $ 91,477 $ 100,998 S 123,116
Marketing Adjustment V//h $ S $ $ $ $
Prior Year Adjustment V//h $ (119.271 ) S $ $ $ $
ISpecial Terminal Adjustment V//~ $ S $ $ $ $

GRAND TOTAL ~//~ $ 24,490.144 S 28.265.353 $ 33,613,836 $ 39,981,352 $ 47.562.868 $ 67,341,957
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E) Terminal Improvement Project Expenses

The operating, maintenance and amortization expenses charged to the Terminal Building Cost Center are
projected from the FY 2001 Budget as the base year. The total budget, less the prior year adjustment, is
$7,748,6.30. This amount must be reduced to reflect savings associated with decommissioning portions of the
Murphy Terminal consistent with the Terminal Improvement Project. It must also be increased to reflect the
additional expenses that will be associated with the new terminal and concourse.

The savings associated with decommissioning the Murphy Terminal have been estimated at approximately
$41 1,144 in FY 200.3. This amount was determined based on actual 1999 variable charges to Building 85-575
\vhich includes the Murphy Terminal, Concourses A and B, and the International Arrivals Building. The
variable expenses expected to be reduced include utility services, natural gas, water, contracted building \Nork,
building parts, plumbing and heating supplies. These expenses \vere allocated between the portion of the
building to remain in service and the portion to be decommissioned on a per square foot basis. Since the
decommissioned portion is to be maintained so as to allo~r it to be reopened at a moment's notice, savings \\'ere
estimated at 50% of the expenses allocated to the decommissioned portion. The anticipated savings based on
1999 actual data were escalated at 2% annually through FY 200.3 and are shown on Table IV.8.

The increase in operating expenses associated with construction of the new terminal and concourse has also
been estimated using actual variable charges to Building 85-575 and analysis of the total terminal cost center.
Total actual charges were divided by the actual gross space of the Building to determine a rate per square foot
of $7.05. This rate was escalated to $9.18 for FY 200.3 based on inflation and additional analysis of the
variable charges to the total Terminal Cost Center in the FY 2001 Budget. Estimated operating and
maintenance expenses of $9.18 per square foot were applied to the 79,355 square feet of the new terminal
expansion expected to be in service in FY 2003. This resulted in the FY 200.3 estimated increase in terminal
expenses of $728,479. The increase in terminal expenses in FY 2004 is based on the entire 260,208 square
feet of the new terminal and concourse being in service, times the variable expense rate of $9.18 per square
fool, less the expected savings from decommissioning the Murphy Terminal when the project is complete. The
resulting net increase in terminal expenses, including a 2% inflation adjustment, is $2,017,117 for FY 2004.

These calculations are also shown on Table IV.8. The net increase in terminal expenses is escalated at the rate
of .3.7% annually for the remainder of the forecast period.
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Table IV.S
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project Expenses

Bradley International Airport Terminal bnprovement Project

Building 85 - 575 Square Feet
Area In Service Decommissioned Total

Murphy Terminal 38,464 93,454 131,918
Concourse A - 55,964 55,964
Concourse B 19,444 - 19,444
International Terminal 51,426 - 51,426
Total Square Feet 109,334 149,418 258,752
Total Percent Open / Closed 42% 58% 100%

Selected Variable Charges Total Decommissioned Savings@
To Building 85-575 FY 99 Actual Portion (58%) 50% Ready

251 - Utility Services $ 343,866.28 $ 198,567.79 $ 99,284
254 - Natural Gas $ 129,594.63 $ 74,835.25 $ 37,418
255 - Water $ 41,349.32 $ 23,877.43 $ 11,939
261 - Contracted Building Work $ 736,477.27 $ 425,283.52 $ 212,642
309 - Building Parts $ 40,278.83 $ 23,259.27 $ 11,630
318 - Plumbing & Heating Supplies $ 23,978.09 $ 13,846.30 $ 6,923
Total Estimated Savings (FY 99) $ 1,315,544.42 $ 759,669.55 $ 379,835

Calculation of Special Terminal Adjustment
Total Operating Expenses Charged To Building 85-575 $ 1,824,533
Total Building 85-575 Square Feet $ 258,752
Operating Expenses Per Square Foot (FY 99) $ 7.05
Operating Expenses Per Square Foot (FY 03) $ 9.18
Square Feet of New Terminal and Concourse In Service FY 2003 79,355

Special Terminal Adjustment for FY 2003 $ 728,479

Square Feet of Entire New Terminal and Concourse 260,208
Additional Operating Expenses of Entire Terminal and Concourse $ 2,388,709
Deduct Savings From Decommissioned Terminal (FY 03 @ 2% / year) $ 411,144
Net Additional Operating Expenses of Entire Terminal and Concourse $ 1,977,565

Special Terminal Adjustment for FY 2004 @ 2% Inflation $ 2,017,117
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3. ADDITIONAL CAPITAL COSTS

Bradley Intenwtional Ai/port Terminalllllprol'ement Pn~ject

The Connecticut Department of Transportation also maintains a continuous capital improvement program for
Bradley International Airport. The Airport's Terminal Improvement Project, being funded \\'ith the 200 I
General Airport Revenue Bonds, is one of the major components of the program. Additional components of
the program requiring funding in the next 10 years (through 201 I) include major runway reconstruction,
taxi\vay, apron, roadway and security projects, planning initiatives and equipment purchases. Assumptions
must be made for financing additional capital beyond 201 I as \vell. The Airport's financing capacity, and the
financial feasibility of the Terminal Improvement Project, must consider the cost and available funding
resources for all the required additional capital spending.

Table IV.9 presented on the following page reflects the projects identified by the Department of Transportation
for the twelve year period beginning with FY 2000 and ending \vith FY 20 I 1. The projects funded in the
total shown for FY 2000 include environmental and planning studies, equipment acquisition, reconstructing a
portion of Taxiway S, instrument landing system equipment and the glycol collection facility.

As indicated on Table IV.9, the program for identified projects during this period of time totals $76.2 million.
The funding for this program includes State funds, PFCs not pledged for the Terminal Improvement Project
and Federal funds. The source of the State funds is Bradley International Airport's operating revenues ($ I9 ..3
million for the identified program through 20 I 1). This is referred to as General Fund Capital in the Airport's
projected financial performance discussed later in this Report. Passenger Facility Charges are discussed in
Section IV.6. In addition to providing $.33.9 million for runway design and reconstruction projects (if
Discretionary Grants are not made available for these projects), PFCs are a major source of funds for the
Terminal Improvement Project.

The primary source of the $23 million in Federal funding of the additional capital program through 20 I I is
Airport Improvement Program (AlP) grants administered hy the U.S. DOT. The Airport is eligible, and
receives, annual passenger and cargo entitlement funds. Discretionary grant funding is also available under the
AlP on the basis of regional priorities and specific project eligihility criteria, and the Airport has received these
funds as well. Total actual grant funding received from 1991 through 2001 is shown helow:

Grant Funding Received: 1991 to 200 I
Year Entitlement Funds Discretionary Funds Total

1991 $3,320,678 $2,350,762 $5,671,440

1992 $3,366,720 $3,334,400 $6,701, I20

1993 $3,397,058 $27,373 $.3,424,431

1994* $1,920,965 $0 $1,920,965

1995 $1,408,063 $0 $1,408,063
1996 $1,420,030 $0 $ 1,420,030

1997 $1,645,800 $0 $1,645,800

1998 $1,729,489 $0 $ I ,729,489
1999 $1,801,913 $0 $1,801,9 1.3
2000 $1,896,563 $0 $1,896,563
2001* $6,783,832 $0 $6,783,832

* Pursuant to PFC regulations, Entitlelllentlilllding lVQS reduced \I'llel/ pres lI'e/"(' illlposedjim71 I YY4 through 2000.
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Table IV.g
Bradley International Airport
Additional Capital Program - Identified Projects

Bradley International Ai'jJort Terminal Improvement Project

Project Description Total State Federal PFCs

Total 2000 $ 10,828,913 $ 1,280,500 $ 130,500 $ 9,417,913

Vegetation Management Program* $ 200,000 $ $ 150,000 $

AlP Water System $ 117,000 $ 117,000 $ $

Terminal Improvements $ 258,000 $ 258,000 $ $

Equipment $ 133,943 $ 133,943 $ $

Glycol Recovery/Processing Equipment $ 4,413,000 $ 4,413,000 $ $

Wetlands Mitigation $ 400,000 $ 400,000 $ $

Total 2001 $ 5,521,943 $ 5,321,943 $ 150,000 $

Vegetation Management Program* $ 300,000 $ - $ 225,000 $

AlP Water System $ 90,000 $ 90,000 $ $

Oshkosh T-3000 (repl State 14) $ 450,000 $ 112,500 $ 337,500 $

Other $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $

Airport Master Plan Update Phase 2 $ 326,000 $ 81,500 $ 244,500 $

Total 2002 $ 2,166,000 $ 1,284,000 $ 807,000 $

AC Flight Tracks & Envr Mgt Sys (Noise Equipment) S 500,000 S 125,000 $ 375,000 $

Vegetation Management Program* $ 300,000 $ $ 225,000 $

AlP Water System $ 140,000 $ 140,000 $ $

Other $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ $

Total 2003 $ 1,940,000 $ 1,265,000 $ 600,000 $

RIW 1-19 Threshold Relocation $ 800,000 $ 200,000 $ 600,000 $

AlP Water System $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ $

Glycol Recovery - lAB $ 2,100,000 $ 525,000 $ 1,575,000 $

Total 2004 $ 3,000,000 $ 825,000 S 2,175,000 $

RIW 6-24 Design $ 2,000,000 $ 800,000 $ $ 1,200,000

Constr Overrun Areas to RIW 6 & 24 and

Parallel Access Road $ 2,266,667 $ 566,667 $ 1,700,000 $

Security/Airside Improvements $ 180,000 $ 45,000 S 135,000

Total 2005 $ 4,446,667 $ 1,411,667 $ 1,835,000 S 1,200,000

T IW to Cargo Center $ 3,000,000 $ 750,000 $ 2,250,000 $

Other S 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ $

Total 2006 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,750,000 $ 2,250,000 $

Rehabilitate TlWs L & T $ 1,333,333 S 333,333 $ 1,000,000 $

Design RIW 15-33 $ 2,000,000 $ 800,000 $ $ 1,200,000

Other $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ $

Total 2007 $ 4,333,333 $ 2,133,333 S 1,000,000 $ 1,200,000

Reconstruct RIW 6-24 $ 18,000,000 $ $ 6,639,206 $ 11,360,794

Other $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ $

Total 2008 $ 19,000,000 $ 1,000,000 S 6,639,206 $ 11,360,794

Total 2009 (Other Projects) $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ - $

Total 2010 (Other Projects) $ 1,000,000 S 1,000,000 $ $

Reconstruct RIW 15-33 $ 18,000,000 $ $ 7,230,000 $ 10,770,000

Other $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $

Total 2011 $ 19,000,000 $ 1,000,000 S 7,230,000 $ 10,770,000

Total Program FY 2000 - 2011 $ 76,236,856 $ 19,271,443 $ 22,816,706 S 33,948,707

Feasihility Report (~t'the Ai'jJort Financial COl/sultan! Page IV - 22



The Louis Berger Group, Inc. Bradley Inten/(/tiOl/(/1 Ai/port Terminal Improvement Project

Sample Entitlement Formula Calculation
Calendar Year Enplanements 3,200,000 Entitlement $
Rate for 1st 50,000 $ 23.40 $ 1,170,000.00
Rate for Next 50,000 $ 15.60 $ 780,000.00
Rate for Next 400,000 $ 7.80 $ 3,120,000.00
Rate for Next 500,000 $ 1.95 $ 975,000.00
Rate Above 1,000,000 $ 1.50 $ 3,300,000.00

Formula Based Entitlements $ 9,345,000.00
75% PFC Reduction $ 7,008,750.00

Net Fiscal Year Entitlement $ 2,336,250.00

Additional Capital Program 2000 - 2029
Source Identified Program Beyond 2011 Total
State Capital $ 19,271,443 $ 51,258,665 $ 70,530,108
State Operating $ 200,000 $ - $ 200,000
Federal Capital $ 22,816,706 $ 45,776,000 $ 68,592,706
PFCs $ 33,948,707 $ - $ 33,948,707
Total $ 76,236,856 $ 97,034,665 $ 173,271,521

Airport Improvement Program Entitlement funding is based upon the formulas and allocations included in
FAA authorizing legislation. The most recent authorization, The Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the
21 st Century (Air 21) includes the current funding formula. AlP entitlement grants are issued at the beginning
of each Federal fiscal year based on the Airport's prior calendar year enplaned passengers. The annual
entitlement is based on a sliding scale consisting of per passenger entitlement rates.

The rate for the first 50,000 passengers is
S23.40, for the next 50,000, the rate is
$15.60, for the next 400,000 passengers, it is
$7.80, for the next 500,000 passengers, it is
$1.95 and for each passenger above
1,000,000, it is $1.50. The formula based
entitlements are then reduced by 50% for
airports that charge up to a $3.00 PFC, and
by 75% for Airport's such as Bradley that
will charge a $4.50 PFC. A sample
calculation of entitlements based on the
current formula is shown at right based on total enplaned passengers of 3.2 million and imposition of a $4.50
PFC. As indicated, total annual entitlements are approximately S9.3 million before the PFC reduction, and $2.3
million after the reduction. The AlP reduction in the example is $7.0 million. However, PFC revenue at the
$4.50 level net of the carrier collection fee of $.08 per passenger is $14.1 million. This is more than twice the
AlP reduction amount. In addition, PFC revenues may be used to finance projects that are low priorities under
the AlP Discretionary program.

The estimated additional capital program beyond 20 11 is shown on Table IV.l O. The program beyond 20 II
assumes that the AlP, or a similar Federal program, remains in place. The assumed level of the entitlement in
2012 is $2.4 million (rounded up from the estimated entitlement shown above). No enplanement growth was
assumed for the purpose of estimating the additional capital program through 2016. A I% annual increase in
the annual entitlement is assumed thereafter. In order to estimate the State share of entitlement spending, the
current 75% Federal, 25% State distribution was assumed. In addition to AlP projects, the capital program
beyond 2011 includes State projects funded at the rate of $2 million annually. As indicated on Table IV.l 0,
the program beyond 201 I includes $51.2 million in State spending plus $45.8 million in Federal spending for a
total of $97 million for the period
2012 through 2029. The total
additional capital program for the
entire forecast period is
summarized at right.
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Table IV.10
Bradley International Airport
Additional Capital Program - Unspecified Projects Beyond 2011

Various AlP Projects Other State State
Year State Federal Total Projects Total Grand Total

2012 $ 803,333 $ 2,410,000 $ 3,213,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,803,333 $ 5,213,333

2013 $ 803,333 $ 2,410,000 $ 3,213,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,803,333 $ 5,213,333

2014 $ 803,333 $ 2,410,000 $ 3,213,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,803,333 $ 5,213,333

2015 $ 803,333 $ 2,410,000 $ 3,213,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,803,333 $ 5,213,333

2016 $ 806,000 $ 2,418,000 $ 3,224,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,806,000 $ 5,224,000

2017 $ 814,000 $ 2,442,000 $ 3,256,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,814,000 $ 5,256,000

2018 $ 822,000 $ 2,466,000 $ 3,288,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,822,000 $ 5,288,000

2019 $ 830,333 $ 2,491,000 $ 3,321,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,830,333 $ 5,321,333

2020 $ 838,667 $ 2,516,000 $ 3,354,667 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,838,667 $ 5,354,667

2021 $ 847,000 $ 2,541,000 $ 3,388,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,847,000 $ 5,388,000

2022 $ 855,333 S 2,566,000 $ 3,421,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,855,333 $ 5,421,333

2023 $ 864,000 $ 2,592,000 $ 3,456,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,864,000 $ 5,456,000

2024 $ 872,667 $ 2,618,000 $ 3,490,667 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,872,667 $ 5,490,667

2025 $ 881,333 $ 2,644,000 S 3,525,333 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,881,333 $ 5,525,333

2026 $ 890,000 $ 2,670,000 $ 3,560,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,890,000 $ 5,560,000

2027 $ 899,000 $ 2,697,000 $ 3,596,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,899,000 $ 5,596,000

2028 $ 908,000 $ 2,724,000 $ 3,632,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,908,000 $ 5,632,000

2029 $ 917,000 $ 2,751,000 $ 3,668,000 S 2,000,000 $ 2,917,000 $ 5,668,000

Sub - Total S 15,258,665 $ 45,776,000 $ 61,034,665 $ 36,000,000 $ 51,258,665 $ 97,034,665

Program PFCs

To 2011 $ 19,471,443 $ 22,816,706 $ 42,288,149 $ 33,948,707 $ 53,420,150 $ 76,236,856

Grand Total $ 34,730,108 $ 68,592,706 $ 103,322,814 S 69,948,707 $ 104,678,815 $ 173,271,521

Feasihility Report o(the Ai/port Financial COl/sllltal/t Page IV - 24



The LOllis Berger Group, Inc.

4. AIRLINE REVENUES

Bradley Illtemational AitlJOrt Terminal Improvement Project

The airlines at Bradley International Airport pay Terminal Building Rent, Baggage Area Charges, Apron Area
Rental and Landing Fees based on the allocation of costs to the Terminal, Apron and Landing Area Cost
Centers. The calculation of each charge, historic and projected airline revenues are addressed belo\\':

A) Historic Terminal Building Rent

The Terminal Building rental rate is calculated annually on the basis of gross space and total expenses
allocated to the cost center. Gross space means all leased, leasable, unassigned and public space within the
existing Terminal Building, or as it may be enlarged, improved or renovated. Gross space is divided into total
allocated cost to determine the Operating, Maintenance and Amortization (0, M&A) component of the rental
rate per square foot of gross space. This 0, M&A component is used for each terminal building area. The debt
service associated with the construction costs applicable to each terminal building area is added to the O,M&A
component to derive a unique rental rate for each building area. The rental rates charged to the airlines depend
on the terminal area occupied.

The Airport Operating Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 200 I includes the calculation of rental rates
in the Terminal Building as shown in Table IV.l1. As indicated on Table IV.11, the FY 2001 Budget includes
Terminal Building rental rates between $19.58 and $43.33 per square foot annually. The operating expense
component of the rate is equally set for all areas of the Terminal at $18.51 per square foot, and the debt
component varies significantly by area between $1.07 and $24.82.

The actual rates shown above for FY 2001 comprise an operating expense component of $7,520,420, current
year amortization of capital improvements of $428,470, a prior year credit for actual terminal expenses less
than budget of ($209,732) and a prior year vested sick pay charge of $9,472 for total expenses, other than debt
service, allocated to the Terminal Building Cost Center of $7,748,630. These expenses were divided by total
gross space of 418,622 square feet to arrive at an operating and capital expense component of the Terminal
Building rate base (excluding debt service) of $18.51 per square foot annually. This rate is equal for all space
shown above. The variance between rate categories is due to the allocation of the debt service component.
The allocation of debt service is shown in Table IV .11 along \vith the other components of the rate base. The
State General Obligation Bonds, as allocated to the Terminal areas, v..'ere fully amortized for American and
Delta in the year 2000, and for all other Terminal areas in the year 200 I, at which point in time this component
of the Terminal rate base will no longer exist.
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Table IV.11
Bradley International Airport
FY 2001 Terminal Building Rental Rates

Brodley II/ternatiol/al Airport Termil/allmprovemel/t Pr(~ject

Terminal Area

Cone. A - Delta
Cone. A - American
Cone. A - Other
Cone. B
Murphy
Terminal A / Cone. C
lAB
Total
Terminal Allocated Expenses
Prior Year Ad'ustment
Adjusted Expense Allocation
Expense Component

Expense
Component
$ 18.51
$ 18.51
$ 18.51
$ 18.51
$ 18.51
$ 18.51
$ 18.51

Debt
Component
$ 1.07
$ 1.07
$ 1.17
$ 1.17
$ 11.21
$ 24.82
$ 8.50

Total
Rate

$19.58
$19.58
$19.68
$19.68
$29.72
$43.33
$27.01

Allocated
Debt

$ 17,629
$ 17,749
$ 26,768
$ 19,618
$1,478,319
$ 4,058,709
$ 428,634
$ 6,047,426

Gross Space
16,467
16,579
22,918
16,795

131,918
163,535
50,410

418,622
$ 7,958,362
$ (209,732)
$ 7,748,630
$ 18.51
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FY 2001 Terminal Rental Rates

• Expense Component ~ Debt Component

Cone. A­
Delta

Cone. A­
American

Cone. A­
Other

Cone. B Murphy Terminal A I
Cone. C

lAB

Table IV.12 depicts the historic Terminal Building revenue generated from the rental rates
historically established pursuant to the methodology described above. This includes actual revenues
generated from 1994 through 2000, and the FY 200 I budget. It also includes a break down of the
currently occupied space by area and applicable rate. As indicated in Table IV.12, Terminal
Building rent has increased from approximately $3.8 million to $4.3 million in the current budget.
The largest percentage of airline Terminal rent (54%,) is for the occupancy and use of Terminal A
and Concourse C. The remaining 46(Yr is for the occupancy and use of the Murphy Terminal, and
Concourses A and B. The "Other Terminal Rent" shov.'n on Table IV.12 represents airline rents
established by agreement for American, Mic!\vay, Mid\\'est Express and Shuttle America, and fixed
concessions rentals.
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Table IV.12
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Airline Terminal Building Revenue

FY 2001 Actual and Budget
Occupancy Revenue Square Feet Rate Terminal Building Rent
A - Delta $ 322,424 16,467 $19.58 FY 1994 Actual $ 3,778,224
A - Amer. $ 297,029 15,170 $19.58 FY 1995 Actual $ 3,805,192
A - Other $ 112,727 5,728 $19.68 FY 1996 Actual $ 4,149,135
Conc. B $ 206,916 10,514 $19.68 FY 1997 Actual $ 3,878,266
Murphy $ 670,305 22,554 $29.72 FY 1998 Actual $ 3,752,223
lAB $ 62,717 2,322 $27.01 FY 1999 Actual $ 3,959,285
Term. A / Conc. C $2,245,447 51,822 $43.33 FY 2000 Actual $4,127,718
Southwest $ 271,397 FY 2001 Budget $ 4,188,961
Airline Sub-Total $ 4,188,961 124,577~
Other Terminal Rent $ 64,838~~W~
Total Terminal Rent $ 4,253,800~~
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B) Historic Baggage Claim Area Charges

Baggage Claim Area Charges are based upon the Terminal Building Rental Rates established annually. The
total square feet of each baggage claim area is multiplied by the rental rate per square foot and the total charge
is shared by the Airlines utilizing the baggage claim area. TV.lenty percent of the total charge is shared equally
by all airlines and 80 percent is shared on the basis of each airline's percent of total enplaning passengers.

Baggage Claim Area Charges are shown on Table IV.13. This includes the square footage of Baggage Claim
area in the Murphy Terminal, Terminal A and the lAB, the current rate applicable to each area and associated
revenue in the FY 200 I budget. As indicated on Table IV.13, total Baggage Claim Area Charges have
increased from $876,124 in 1994 to $1,022,724 in the FY 200 I budget. The majority of this revenue (64 Ck) is
generated from the Terminal A Baggage Claim Areas.
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Table IV.13
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Baggage Claim Revenue

FY 2001 Budget Actual and Budget
Occupancy Revenue Square Feet Rate Baggage Claim Area Revenue

Murphy $ 296,873 9,989 $29.72 FY 1994 Actual $ 876,124
lAB $ 68,065 2,520 $27.01 FY 1995 Actual $ 867,303
Terminal A $ 657,836 15,182 $43.33 FY 1996 Actual $ 897,652
Total Baggage Area $1,022,774 27,691 FY 1997 Actual $ 879,963

FY 1998 Actual $ 864,474
FY 1999 Actual $ 881,579
FY 2000 Actual $ 948,198
FY 2001 Budget $1,022,724

51.200.000
Baggage Claim Revenue

------._-----_.------ FY 2001 Baggage Claim Revenue
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C) Historic Apron Area Rental

The Apron Area refers to the aircraft parking and maneuvering areas adjacent to the Terminal Building. Apron
Area Rental is calculated annually on the basis of costs allocated to the Apron Area Cost Center divided by the
total linear feet of the apron, measured along a line 100 feet perpendicular from the face of the Terminal. This
cost per linear foot is then assessed for each linear foot exclusi\/ely leased by each airline pursuant to the terms
of its agreement. The Airport Operating Budget for FY 200 I includes Apron Area Rental calculated at the rate
of $460.23 per linear foot. This cost is based on allocated debt service, operating expenses, capital
amortization and prior year adjustments as sho\\'n on Table IV.14. As indicated on Table IV.14, the
composition of the Apron Area Rental Rate includes $1,711,909 in allocated operating expenses, $103,471 in
capital amortization and $213,0 II of existing debt service. After adjusting for prior year actual expenses, total
allocated expenses of $2,096,355 are divided by 4,555 linear feet of Apron in establishing the current fee of
$460.23 per linear foot per year. The FY 200 I budget reflects a total of 4,082 feet rented for total revenue of
$1,878,660, a significant increase from 1994 actual revenue of $915,768.

Feasihility Report (~(the Ai/port Financial COllslllwllt Page IV - 28



The Louis Berger Group, Inc.

Table IV.14
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Apron Area Revenue

Expense Actual and Budget
FY 2001 Apron Area Component Apron Area Revenue

Operating & Maint. Expenses $ 1,711,909 FY 1994 Actual $ 915,768
Capital Amortization $ 103,471 FY 1995 Actual $1,244,117
Debt Service $ 213,011 FY 1996 Actual $1,476,658
Total Allocations $ 2,028,391 FY 1997 Actual $1,588,346
Prior Year Adjustment $ 66,210 FY 1998 Actual $1,974,486
Prior Year Sick Pay $ 1,754 FY 1999 Actual $1,576,880
Net Allocated Expenses $ 2,096,355 FY 2000 Actual $1,936,625
Linear Feet of Aprop 4,555 FY 2001 Budget $1,878,660
Rental Rate Per Linear Foot $ 460.23
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D) Historic Landing Fees

The Landing Fee is calculated annually on the basis of the Signatory Airlines' share of costs allocated to the
Airfield Area Cost Center divided by the total landed weight of all Signatory Airlines. The Signatory Airlines
share of costs allocated to the Airfield Area is determined through the use of a Signatory Airline Coefficient
including a Frequency Factor and a Weight Factor. The Frequency Factor represents the Signatory Airlines'
percentage of total aircraft landings at the Airport. The Weight Factor represents the Signatory Airlines'
percentage of total gross landed weights at the Airport. The Signatory Airlines share of total Airfield Area
costs is determined by multiplying such total costs by the formula .35 x Weight Factor + .65 x Frequency
Factor. This allocable cost is divided by the Signatory Airlines landed weight to determine the landing fee.
The foregoing calculations are hased upon statistics and estimates included in the annual Airport Operating
Budget. Landed \veight calculations are based upon Revenue Aircraft Arrivals (those including passengers,
cargo or mail) and maximum certificated aircraft landing weights approved by the FAA.

The Airport Operating Budget for the fiscal year ending June ~(). 2001 depicts Signatory-landing fees
calculated at $1.186 per l,()()() pounds of certificated landed weight. In accordance \vith the terms of the
Agreement, this is ba,~'ed upon loW) co~'!.~' allocated to the Airtleld An~a of $11, l23,9l7 \\i'hich include~

allocated debt service, operating expenses, capital amortization and prior year sick pay. The Signatory Airlines
share of these costs was calculated at 45.20% based upon a Frequency Factor of 35.97% and a Weight Factor
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of 62.33%. A prior year adjustment based on actual vs. budget landing fees was deducted from the Airline's
share of Airfield costs to determine the total cost allocated to the Airlines for the current year. These costs
were divided by projected Airline landed \vcights to determine the landing fee. The associated costs,

Table IV.15
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Landing Fees

Expense Signatory Signatory Calculation of
FY 2001 Airfield Area Component Share Landing Fee Signatory Airline Coefficient

Operating & Maint. $ 9,609,665 $4,343,568 $ 1.029 Signatory Landings 31,205
Capital Amortization $ 1,025,998 $ 463,751 $ 0.110 All Other landings 55,552
Debt Service $ 475,229 $ 214,804 $ 0.051 Total landings 86,757
Prior Year Sick Pay $ 13,025 $ 5,887 $ 0.001 Frequency Factor 35.97%
Total Allocations $11,123,917 $ 5,028,010 $ 1.191 SignatoryLanded Weight 4,221,347
Prior Year Adjustment $ (19,990) $ (0.005) All Other Landed Weight 2,551,007

Total Signatory Landing Fee $ 1.186 Total Weights 6,772,354
Non Signatory Landing Fee $ 1.66 Weight Factor 62.33%

Signatory Coefficient 45.20%
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allocations, calculations and relative composition of the Landing Fee is shown on Table IV.IS. As indicated on
Table IV.lS, Landing fees have also increased significantly. In 1994 actual Landing Fees were $5.6 million.
They are currently budgeted at $8.4 million for FY 2001.
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E) Analysis of Historic and Budget Airline Revenues

The Air Carrier Operating Agreements were entered into with the intent of securing the 1982 Revenue Bonds
(now the 1992 Refunding Bonds). This was accomplished quite effectively through the procedures and
methodologies used to establish Airline rates and charges. Airline compensation to the Airport is adjusted and
calculated annually based upon actual and projected costs incurred within three cost centers including the
Terminal Building, Airfield and Apron areas. While the Air Carrier Operating Agreements stipulate the cost
centers and calculations used in setting a level of compensation, the process and methodology of allocating
costs to the cost centers is not entirely stipulated. This provides management with some flexibility in setting
Signatory Airline rates. The components of each rate include budgeted expenses and prior year adjustments,
capital amortization and debt service on all three outstanding bond issues. As shown on Table IV.16, a revie\\'
of audited operating revenues for the prior seven years, and budget data for FY 200 I, indicates that this fee
structure has produced total airline revenues increasing from $11.4 million to $15.7 million in the 200 1
Budget. This has represented between 36 percent and 43 percent of total operating revenue. It also represents
between 60 percent and 75 percent of total operating expenses. The air carrier operating agreements and the
existing compensatory rate structure will work well for the proposed Terminal Improvement Project, provided
that:

• Majority-in-Interest approval is obtained~

• Existing debt on facilities to be decommissioned is appropriately transferred to the Terminal Improvement
Project~ and,

• New revenue bond debt to be issued is fully allocated to the Terminal, Airfield and Apron area cost
centers, as appropriate.
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Table IV.16
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Total Airline Revenue

Brodley l//tenwtio//lIl AilJwrt Terl1linulll1lprovel1le//t Prr~ject

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
Terminal Building $ 3,778,224 $ 3,805,192 $ 4,149,135 $ 3,878,266 $ 3,752,223 $ 3,959,825 $ 4,127,718 $ 4,188,961

Baggage Claim $ 876,124 $ 867,303 $ 897,652 $ 879,963 $ 864,474 $ 881,579 $ 948,198 $ 1,022,724

Apron Area $ 915,768 $ 1,244,117 $ 1,476,658 $ 1,588,346 $ 1,974,486 $ 1,576,880 $ 1,936,625 $ 1,878,660

Landing Fees $ 5,578,556 $ 7,184,184 $ 6,159,240 $ 6,439,810 $ 7,963,794 $ 6,424,882 $ 7,895,650 S 8,378,000

Ramp Parking $ 218.187 $ 205,859 $ 259,112 $ 264,266 $ 31,728 $ 271,625 $ 211,167 S 192,400

Airline Total $11,366,859 $13,306,655 $12,941,797 $13,050,651 $14,586,705 $13,114,791 $15,119,358 $15,660,745

Total Op. Revenue $27,986,014 $30,599,569 $31,819,465 $32,731,043 $35,645,977 $36,358,898 $41,307,191 $40,288,595

Operating Expense $18,965,598 $18,756.400 $20,575,487 $19,745,668 $19,395,270 $21,242,482 $21,815,207 $24,609,415

Airline %of

Total Revenue 41% 43% 41% 40% 41% 36% 37% 39%
Operating Expense 60% 71% 63% 66% 75% 62% 69% 64%

Historic and Budget Total Airline Revneue
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F) Terminal Improvement Project Revenue Impacts

Future airline rates and revenues will be a function of future allocations to the airline cost centers pursuant to
the Airport's compensatory rate setting methodology. The Terminal Improvement Project will impact these
allocations and the Airport's projected financial performance in several ways. Projected operating and
maintenance expenses will change because a portion of the Murphy Terminal is being decommissioned and a
ne\v terminal and concourse is being constructed. This adjustment was addressed previously in the discussion
of projected operating and maintenance expenses. In addition, existing debt service allocations \vill change as
a result of the Murphy Terminal decommissioning, retirement of the 1989 Subordinated Bonds and partial
refunding of the 1992 Bonds, and because new debt service is being incurred to undertake the project.
Terminal Building gross space, the areas benefiting from GARB debt service and future space occupied by the
airlines will also change. These changes will significantly affect projected airline revenues due to the
compensatory rate setting methodology in place at the Airport. Construction of the nev.' FIS building will also
result in new revenues and expenses. These impacts are addressed below.

Existing Debt Service - On February 1, 2001, the State retired all outstanding 1989 Subordinated Bonds.
Annual debt service on these bonds has been allocated to the airline cost centers through FY 2001 based on the
areas benefiting from the debt. Effective in FY 2002, the 1989 Subordinated debt service has been removed
from the airline cost centers. In addition, the $3,050,200 in outstanding principal that was repaid is am0l1ized
over the original remaining term of the 1989 Subordinated Bonds through 2013 and allocated to the airline cost
centers consistent with the areas benefiting from the original debt.

The State is also preparing a partial refunding of the 1992 Airport Revenue Bonds. The partial refunding is
referred to as the 2001 Refunding Bonds. The Par amount of the 2001 Refunding Bonds is S18.3 million based
on roadway and sewer costs originally funded in the 1992 Bonds and eligible for advance refunding. The 2001
Refunding Bonds will provide savings in annual debt service of approximately 5280,000 in FY 2002, which
increases to approximately $500,000 in FY 2012. Since debt service on the roadway and sewer costs has been
allocated to the airline cost centers, the savings associated with the 2001 Refunding Bonds has been credited to
the airline cost centers in proportion to the original debt service allocations. The total savings from FY 2002
through FY 2012 are approximately $3.3 million, $1.2 million of which is credited to the airline cost centers.

In addition to changes in existing debt service allocation, the Connecticut DOT has consistently taken the
position that, since the Murphy Terminal and Concourses A and B were to be demolished as part of the
Terminal Improvement Project, the existing debt service charged to those areas should be re-allocated to the
new terminal and concourse. The airlines have concurred with this approach. With the advent of new service
by Southwest Airlines, and the need for additional space, the plan to demolish the Murphy Terminal was
changed to a partial decommissioning. Therefore, only the debt service allocations to the decommissioned
terminal areas are to be re-allocated to the new terminal and concourse. Existing debt service allocations to the
portions of the Murphy Terminal to remain in service will continue to be allocated to those areas until they are
decommissioned.
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Table IV.17
Murphy Terminal Debt Transfer

Decommission Existing Allocated Debt
Terminal Area Percent Fy 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

Cone A Delta 100.00% $ 15,909 $ - $ -

Cone.A American 100.00% $ 16,018 $ 15,662 $ -

Cone A Other 100.00% $ 22,142 $ 21,650 $ -

Cone. B 0.00% $ 16,228 $ 15,867 $ 15,788
Murphy Terminal 70.84% $ 1,431,403 $ 1,428,540 $ 416,332

Inti. Terminal 0.00% $ 412,994 $ 411,897 $ 411,646

Terminal A 0.00% $ 3,981,286 $ 3,214,211 $ 3,976,800

New Terminal 0.00% $ - $ - $ 1,064,144

Total N/A $ 5,895,980 $ 5,107,827 $ 5,884,710

Table IV .17 shows the existing
debt service allocated to the
Terminal Building Cost Center
and the anticipated changes in
existing debt allocation that
will occur as a result of the
Terminal Improvement
Project. FY 2003 reflects a
reduction in existing debt
allocation due to the relocation
of Delta and US Airways
associated with the plan to
transition airline occupancy as
needed to effectuate
construction of the expansion
area, decommissioning and rehabilitation of existing areas. Upon completion of the Terminal Improvement
Project, existing debt allocated to the decommissioned areas of the terminal is transferred to the new terminal

as retlected in FY 2004.

Concourse A is to be completely decommissioned and Concourse B will remain fully in service. The portion
of the Murphy Terminal to remain in service is based on data provided by HNTB and the Connecticut DOT

that indicates the following areas \vill remain in service:

:J

o
o
o
o
o
o

Airline Area ­
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Non Airline Area ­
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Total Murphy Terminal ­
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Future Debt Service - Future GARB
debt service \},lill also be incurred to
finance the Terminal Improvement
Project. As previously indicated in Table
IlL I , the Series 200 I General Airport

The existing debt allocation to the Murphy Terminal is othenvise expected to remain in place until the ne",,'
terminal and concourse is complete (June 30, 2003 for the purposes of rate development). Effective in FY
2004, $1,064,144 of Murphy - allocated debt \vill be transferred to the ne\v temlinal and concourse and used in

the development of a Transfer Debt
Component. The Transfer Debt
Component is based on the gross space
of the entire new terminal and concourse
(260,208 square feet). The Transfer
Debt Component equates to
approximately $4.09 per square foot
through FY 2012.
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Revenue Bonds will provide 570,098, I03 in funding for various non-PFC eligible components of the project.
The ne'Al debt service associated with this funding has been allocated among the airline rate bases using the
five-step process discussed below:

:.I Percent Of Total Non-PFC eligible GARB Project Costs ~ Non-PFC eligible GARB funding of the key
components of the Terminal Improvement Project were expressed as a percentage of total Non-PFC
eligible GARB funding. The key components being allocated debt for the purposes of rate development
include the Terminal Expansion, the renovation of Terminal A and Concourse C, the lAB, Concourse B
and the Murphy Terminal, Airline Additions to the project (jet bridges, other equipment. club space and
finishes), and the Apron Area.

:.I Airline Use Percentage - Each Non-PFC eligible GARB - funded component of the Terminal
Improvement Project was broken down between the percentage used by the Airlines and the percentage
not used by the airlines. The airline use percentage is based on the airline's share of the non-public space
in each facility because the public space is funded by the Passenger Facility Charges included in the
financing plan. Airline space includes ticketing, office, security, hold room and baggage areas. Non
public space represents the gross space of each facility less all public space (restrooms, vestibule, public
circulation and mezzanine). The Airline Additions to the project (jet bridges, etc.) are IOOCk used by the
airlines, as is the Apron Area.

u Airline Percent of Total Non-PFC eligible GARB - The Airline's share of each Non-PFC eligible GARB
- funded component of the Terminal Improvement Project \vas expressed as the product of the Percent of
Total Non-PFC eligible GARB Project Costs and the Airline Use Percentage discussed above. The total
airline share is 72.35%.

[J Allocation of Airline Percent - The airline's share of each Non-PFC eligible GARB - funded component
of the Terminal Improvement Project was expressed as a percentage of the sum of all airline shares
associated with a cost center, which excludes the construction management and public relations costs. The
result of this calculation represents a 100% allocation of the airline's share of the Non-PFC eligible GARB
among the Non-PFC eligible GARB - funded components of the Terminal Improvement Project
associated with a cost center.

:.I Capitalized Interest - The airline's share of the Non-PFC eligible GARB debt service is based on the
airline - allocated project costs discussed above plus capitalized interest on those projects through
beneficial occupancy of the ne\v terminal and concourse. The airline share of Non-PFC eligible GARB
projects, plus a comparable share of construction management and public relations services, is $50.7
million. The required capitalized interest is $4.1 million. Together with underwriting, reserve and other
uses, the total Par amount of the airline portion of the Non-PFC eligible GARB would be approximately
561.9 million. Analysis of alternate debt service runs of the airline and non-airline portion results in the
determination that approximately 75.2% of the Non-PFC eligible GARB debt service will be fully
allocated to the airlines based on the allocation percents derived above. Capitalized interest will fully fund
debt service on the airline portion through FY 2003, and partiaIly for FY 2004. The first full year's debt
service that will be allocated is FY 2005. As indicated above, approximately 55.0 out of $6.6 million is
allocated to the airline rate bases.
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Table IV.18 shown below presents the calculations associated with allocating the Non-PFC eligible GARB
debt service. Table IV .19 on the following page depicts the resulting allocation of debt service. From 2001
through 2003, the airline share is funded \vith capitalized interest. From 2004 through 2020, the airline's share
of Non-PFC eligible GARB deht is allocated based on the percentages shown helo\\'.

Table IV.18
Bradley International Airport
Allocation of New Garb Debt Service

Percent of Non-Airline

GARB - Funded Total GARB Airline Use Use

New Terminal

Roadwa

Soil Remediation New Term

Jet Fuel Plume Extraction

Maintenance Demolition

Total Terminal Ex ansion

Terminal A Renovation

Terminal A

Cone C

Soil Remediation Term A & Cone C

Total Terminal A Renovation

Other Terminal Renovation

lAB

Mur h Concourse B

Mur h Terminal

Total Other Terminal Renovation

Commercial vehicle Lot
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Table IV.19
Bradley International Airport
Allocation of New GARB Debt Service

Bradley Ill1efl/ational Airport Terlllinalllllprol'elllent Project

Allocation of GARB Debt
During Cap I Funding Period Allocation 06/30101 06/30102 06/30103

Total New GARB Debt Service NIA $ 386,311 $ 1,048,010 $ 1,396,337

Airport GARB Share 100% $ 386,311 $ 1,048.010 $ 1,396,337

Allocated Airline GARB Share 0% $ - $ $

Allocation of GARB Debt
After Cap I Funding Period Allocation 06/30104 06/30105 06/30106 06/30107 06/30/22

Total New GARB Debt Service NIA $ 5,437,413 S 6,645,551 $ 6,652,301 $ 6,655,239 $ 1,600,689

Airport GARB Share 24.8% $ 1,623,445 $ 1,647,335 $ 1,650,272 $ 1,648,772 $ 396.994

Allocated Airline GARB Share 75.2% $ 3,813,969 $ 4,998,216 $ 5,002,029 $ 5,006,466 $ 1,203,695

2003 Inti Terminal 0.330% $ 12,586 $ 16,494 $ 16,507 S 16,521 $ 3,972

2003 Terminal A 8.170% $ 311,601 $ 408,354 $ 408,666 $ 409.028 $ 98,342

2003 Terminal Expansion 59.160% $ 2,256,344 $ 2,956,945 $ 2,959,200 $ 2,961,825 $ 712,106

2003 Airline Additions 25.040% $ 955,018 S 1,251,553 $ 1,252,508 S 1,253,619 $ 301.405

2003 Murphy Terminal 0.930% $ 35,470 S 46.483 $ 46,519 $ 46,560 $ 11.194

2003 Cone. B 1.530% $ 58,354 $ 76.473 $ 76,531 $ 76,599 $ 18,417

2003 Apron Area 4.840% $ 184,596 $ 241,914 $ 242,098 $ 242,313 $ 58,259

Future Amortization - Capital costs are also amortized in the airline rate bases. While the financing plan for
the Terminal Improvement Project includes $7.1 million in Airport funds, those funds are dedicated to
construction of the new FIS building and commercial vehicle lot. These improvements will be fully allocated
and amortized in Cost Center 20 (Other) and will not impact airline rates or revenues. In addition to the
components of the Terminal Improvement Project previously discussed in this Report, the Connecticut DOT
has undertaken the demolition and relocation of a maintenance facility previously existing on the site of the
Terminal Improvement Project. Cash financing of this project is being amortized in the airline rate bases as
follows:

Landing Area ­
Terminal Building­
Apron Area­
Other-
Total Annual-

$ 63,952
$ 62,358
$ 43,232
$ 29,685
$199,227

Gross, Non-Public and Occupied Space - Terminal huilding rental rates at the Airport are based on
operating, maintenance and amortization expenses allocated to the Terminal Cost Center and divided by gross
terminal space, plus allocated debt service divided by the terminal square footage benefiting from the debt.
The rates developed are applied to occupied space in order to estimatc airlinc terminal revenue. All of these
areas will change as noted below as a result of the Terminal Improvcmcnt Project.

TerminaJ Gross Space - The total gross .'~pace of terminal building arca uscd for rate development in the FY
200 I Budget was 4 I8,622 square feet including Concourse A (American, Delta and other), Concourse B, the
Murphy Terminal, the lAB, Terminal A and Concourse C. This space will change as airlines relocate to the
new terminal and concourse, existing facilities are rehabilitated. and the Murphy facilities are decommissioned.
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Table IV.20
Terminal Building Gross Space

Terminal Area FY 2001 FY 2003 FY 2004

Concourse A - Delta 16,467

Concourse A - American 16,579 16,579

Concourse A - Other 22,918 22,918

Concourse B 16,795 19,444 19,444

Murphy Terminal 131,918 123,931 38,464

lAB 50,410 51,426 51,426

Terminal A I Concourse C 163,535 132,774 177,145

New Terminal & Concourse 79,355 260.208

Total Gross Space 418,622 446.427 546,687

The Terminal Improvement Project has been
staged so as to complete the ne\v concourse first.
thereby all()\ving airline relocations needed to
facilitate the rehabilitation and extension of
Concourse C including apron \vork. and the
development of the new terminal. No change is
expected in gross space betvv'Cen the FY 2001 and
2002 budgets. In FY 2003, airline relocations to
the ne\v concourse will occur. Concourse A ­
Delta \vill be decommissioned and other existing
facilities \vill be vacated and rehabilitated. During
the FY 2003 transition year. the relocation plan is
expected to result in a net increase in terminal gross space for rate development purposes to a total of 446,427
square feet. Upon completion of the project in PY 2004. gross space vv'ill total 546,687 square feet. Total
estimated gross space by terminal area during the development period is sho\vn above in Table IV.20. Total
Gross Space is used in the development of the Operating. Maintenance and Amortization component of the
Terminal Building rental rates. The gross space of each area shown above is used in developing the existing
1992 debt service component of the Terminal Building rental rates as adjusted pursuant to the transfer of
Murphy Terminal debt and other adjustments based on retirement of the 19R9 Subordinated Bonds and the
issuance of the 200 I Refunding Bonds as previously discussed.

Table IV.21
Non Public Space FY 2004
Concourse B 13,233
Murphy Terminal 21,578
lAB 32,104
Terminal A / Concourse C 121,144
New Terminal & Concourse 179,703
Total Non Public 367,762

Table IV.22
Airline - Occupied Space

Terminal Area FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

Cone A Delta 16,467 16,467

Conc.A American 15,170 15,170 15,170

Cone A Other 5,728 5,728 5,728

Cone. B 10.514 10.514 10,514 11,405

Murphv Terminal 22,554 22.554 19,396 3,372

lAB 2,322 2,322 2,322 -

Term A I Cone. C (Airline) 51,822 51,822 27,596 45,965

Murphy Bag Claim 9,989 9,989 5,160 7,900

lAB Baggage Claim 2,520 2,520 2,520 7,624

Term. A Bag Claim 15,182 15,182 8,647 32,423

New Terminal Bag Claim 15,702 47,240

New Terminal Airline Area - - 63,653 72,008

SWA (Murphy & lAB) 12,533 12,533 12,533 19,355

Total 164,801 164,801 188,941 247,292

Non Public Space - Future General Airport
Revenue Bond debt service incurred for the
Terminal Improvement Project \vill be
allocated on the basis of the Non Public space
in the terminal because public space is being
funded through Passenger facility Charges.
Table IV.21 sho\\'n at right indicates the Non
Public space included in each terminal area.
The Non Public Space includes airline operations. office and break room space, club space, ticket counters and
offices, security check - in and passenger hold rooms, baggage service, bag claim and bag make up areas,

mechanical and utility rooms, Airport
aJlninistrati\'e and police space and
concession areas. The Terminal
Improvement Project \vill be completed
het\veen FY 2003 and 2004. The Non
Public Space deht component of the
Terminal Building rental rates \vill
hecome effective FY 2004 due to the
capitalized interest included in the
General Airport Revenue Bond portion
of the financing plan.

Occupied Space - The FY 200 I
Budget includes 164,RO 1 square feet of
terminal space occupied by the airlines
as shown in Table IV.22. This is not
expected to change in the FY 2002
Budget. In the FY 2003 transition year. airline occupied space is expected to increase to a total of 1Rg,941
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Table IV.23
O,M&A Component of Terminal Rental Rates

Terminal Maintenance Special Adjusted Total
Fiscal Expense Facility Terminal Terminal Gross O,M&A
Year Projection Amortization Adjustment Expenses Space Rate

2002 $ 8,385,386 $ - $ - $ 8,385,386 418622 $ 20.03

2003 $ 8,900,037 $ 62,358 $ 728,479 $ 9,690,874 446427 $ 21.71

2004 $ 9,216,244 $ 62,358 $ 2,017,117 $ 11,295,719 546687 $ 20.66

2005 $ 9,489,953 $ 62,358 $ 2,091,750 $ 11,644,061 546687 $ 21.30

2006 $ 9,781,167 $ 62,358 $ 2,169,145 $ 12,012,670 546687 $ 21.97

Table IV.24
Existing and Transfer Debt Component of Terminal Rental Rates

Ooeratina Exoenses $ 20.03 $ 21.71 $ 20.66 $ 21.30 $ 21.97

Existina & Transfer Debt FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Cone A Delta $ 0.97 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Cone.A American $ 0.97 $ 0.94 $ - $ - $ -

Cone A Other $ 0.97 $ 0.94 $ - $ - $ -

Cone. B $ 0.97 $ 0.82 $ 0.81 $ 0.81 $ 0.80

Murohv Terminal S 10.85 $ 11.53 $ 10.82 $ 10.82 $ 10.81

IntI. Terminal $ 8.19 $ 8.01 $ 8.00 $ 8.00 $ 7.99

Terminal A $ 24.35 $ 24.21 $ 22.45 $ 22.45 $ 22.44
New Terminal $ - $ - $ 4.09 $ 4.09 $ 4.08

Unified Terminal $ - $ 15.15 $ 11.53 $ 11.52 $ 11.52

square feet based on the staged terminal development, decommissioning of Concourse A - Delta, rehabilitation
of existing facilities and associated airline relocations. Beginning in FY 2004, and for the remainder of the
forecast period, occupied space is expected to increase to a total of 247,292 square feet based on negotiations
\vith the air carriers serving the Airport in FY 2001 for the future usc and occupancy of the expanded terminal

complex.

G) Projected Airline Rates and Revenues

Terminal Building - Combining the Operating, Maintenance and Amortization (0, M&A) component \\'ith
the existing debt, transfer debt and future debt service components discussed above derives the total Terminal

Building rental rates.

The 0, M&A component is determined by dividing allocated expenses by total terminal gross space. 0, M&A
expenses were projected consistent with key aspects of undertaking the Terminal Improvement Project. The
amortization of cash used in the relocation of a maintenance facility, which was a prerequisite to the Terminal
Improvement Project, was included in projected amortization expenses. Estimated net increases in operating
expenses, resulting from the savings associated with decommissioning the Murphy Terminal combined with
additional operating expenses associated with the new terminal and concourse, were included in the projection
as \vell. The total projection of Terminal - allocated expenses \vas then divided by gross terminal space to
determine the O,M&A
component. As indicated
in Table IV.23, the
O,M&A rate is expected
to increase from $20.03 to
$21 .97 between 2002 and
2006. In the FY 2003
transition year, an elevated
0, M&A rate is incurred
due to the staged
construction plan prior to
decommissioning of the
Murphy Terminal.

Existing debt service
allocations in the FY 200 I
Budget to the various areas of
the terminal were previously
shown in Table IV.l 1. Table
IV.Il reflects existing State
General Obligation Bonds
and the 1992 Airport Revenue
Bond allocations to
Concourses A and B, the
Murphy Terminal, lAB,
Terminal A and Concourse C.
Changes to the existing debt
allocation and the transfer of
eXlstmg debt from
decommissioned terminal areas to the new terminal were addressed in Table IV.17. Dividing the allocated debt
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New Garb Debt FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Cone A Delta $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Cone.A American $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Cone A Other $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Cone. B S - $ - $ 4.41 $ 5.78 $ 5.78
Murphy Terminal $ - $ - $ 1.64 $ 2.15 $ 2.16
Inti. Terminal $ - $ - $ 0.39 $ 0.51 $ 0.51
Terminal A $ - $ - $ 2.57 $ 3.37 $ 3.37
New Terminal $ - $ - $ 12.56 $16.45 $16.47
Unified Terminal $ - $ - $ 8.54 $11.19 $11.19

by the gross space of each area results in the Existing and Transfer Debt components of the Terminal rental

rates shown in Table IV.24.

Non-PFC eligible GARB debt Table IV.25

service allocations to the New GARB Debt Component of Terminal Rental Rates
various areas of the terminal
\vere previously sho\\'n in
Tables IV.18 and IV.19. This
included the total annual debt
sen'ice associated with the
bonds, the percentage
allocated to non-airline
projects and the airlines share
of the total Non-PFC eligible
GARB debt service. The
airlines share of the debt was
then distributed among the
various areas of the terminal that benefit from the debt, and among the Apron Area and Airline Additions
discussed later in this Report. Dividing the Non-PFC eligible GARB debt allocations to the terminal areas by
the Non - Public space shown in Table IV.21 results in the Nev,' GARB Debt components of the Terminal
rental rates shown in Table IV .25.

Combining the O,M&A rate \vith the existing, transfer and future debt service components results in the total
terminal rental rates shown in Table IV.26 belo\v. As indicated in Table IV.26, the total rates range between
$21.00 per square foot for Concourse A while it remains in service to $47.78 per square foot for Terminal A in
FY 2006. The variance in total rates between existing and ne\\/ terminal facilities resulted in the need to
develop what is refered to as the Unified Terminal rate. Applicable PFC regulations preclude assessing rates
for PFC - financed terminals (the new terminal), that are lower than the rates assessed for similar terminals at
the Airport (Terminal A). Accordingly, the Unified Terminal rate has been developed based on the gross space
and allocated debt of both Terminal A and the new terminal and will be assessed effective in FY 2003 for each
of these t~lcilities. Concourse B, a portion of the Murphy Terminal and all of the lAB will remain in service
but are inferior to Terminal A and the ne\v terminal. Accordingly, separate rates \vill be maintained for those

facilities.

Table IV.26

Total Terminal BlIildina Rental Rates

Total Terminal Rental Rate FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Cone A Delta $ 21.00 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Cone.A American $ 21.00 $ 22.65 $ - $ - $ -

Cone A Other $ 21.00 $ 22.65 $ - $ - $ -

Cone. B $ 21.00 $ 22.53 $ 25.88 $ 27.89 $ 28.55

Murphy Terminal $ 30.88 $ 33.24 $ 33.12 $ 34.27 $ 34.94

IntI. Terminal S 28.22 $ 29.72 $ 29.05 $ 29.81 $ 30.47

Terminal A $ 44.38 $ 45.92 $ 45.68 $ 47.12 $ 47.78

New Terminal $ 20.03 $ 21.71 $ 37.31 $ 41.84 $ 42.52

Unified Terminal $ 20.03 S 36.86 $ 40.73 $ 44.01 $ 44.68
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FY 2004 FY 2005
Airline Portion of Total GARB Debt Service $ 3,813,969 $ 4,998,216

Airline Additions Allocation Debt Recovery

Club Space 4.10% $ 156,373 $ 204,927
Flight / Baggage Information Systems 0.06% $ 2,288 $ 2,999
Outbound Baggage Conveyors 0.43% $ 16,400 $ 21,492
Curbside Baggage Conveyors 0.16% $ 6,102 $ 7,997
Passenger Loading Bridges 1.02% $ 38,902 $ 50,982
Exclusive Tenant Finishes 19.27% $ 734,952 $ 963,156
Total Airline Additions 25.04% $ 955,018 $ 1,251,553

The projection of airline terminal building revenue is based on assessing the above stated terminal rental rates
for the projected occupied space as previously shown in Table IV.22. The Unified Terminal rate is assessed
for Terminal A and the new terminal airline and baggage claim areas effective in FY 2003. Concourse A and
B, the Murphy Terminal and lAB rates are assessed for those associated airline and baggage area rates as \vell.
As indicated in Table IV .27, projected airline terminal and baggage claim rent is expected to increase from

$5.3 million in the FY 2001 budget to $10.4 million by 2006.

Table IV. 27
Projected Airline Terminal Building Revenue

Airline Terminal Revenue FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Cone A Delta $ 345,759 $ - $ $ $

Cone.A American $ 318,525 $ 343,635 $ $ $

Cone A Other $ 120,271 $ 129,752 $ $ $

Cone. B $ 220,764 $ 236,814 $ 295,205 $ 318,042 $ 325,735

Murphy Terminal (SWA) $ 6,522 $ 8,774 S $ $

Murphy Terminal (Other) $ 696,504 $ 644,617 $ 111,714 $ 115,570 $ 117,825

IntI. Terminal (SWA) $ 277,020 $ 364,600 $ 562,433 $ 577,043 $ 589,977

IntI. Terminal (Other) $ 65,535 $ 69,003 $ $ $

Terminal A (2003 =Unified) $ 2,299,657 $ 1,017,183 $ 1,871,873 $ 2,022,870 $ 2,053,979

New Terminal Airline Area $ $ 2,346,236 $ 2,932,445 $ 3,168,994 $ 3,217,729

Other Airline Terminal Rent $ 64,600 $ S $ $ -

Total Terminal $ 4,415,159 $ 5,160,614 S 5,773,670 $ 6,202,521 $ 6,305,244

Baggage Claim Revenue

Murphy Baggage $ 308,477 $ 171,490 $ 261,726 $ 270,761 $ 276,044

lAB Baggage $ 71,124 $ 74,887 $ 221,544 $ 227,299 $ 232,394

Term A Baggage $ 673,718 $ 318,727 $ 1,320,390 $ 1,426,901 $ 1,448,845

New I ermlnal tlaggage L;lalm $ - $ bftj,f f~ :ti 1 ,~~;j, f~b :ti ~,Uftj,~tjl :ti ~,llU,853

Total Baggage $ 1,053,318 $ 1,143,876 S 3,727,457 $ 4,003,943 $ 4,068,236

Total Terminal & Baggage $ 5,468,476 $ 6,304,491 $ 9,501,127 $ 10,206,464 $ 10,373,480

Airline Additions -
As previously Table IV.28
discussed in Chapter Debt Recovery on Airline Additions
III of this Report,
proceeds from the
General Airport
Revenue Bonds will
be used in part to
fund airline
requested additions to
the Terminal
Improvement Project.
These additions

include airline club
space in the new East
Concourse, flight and baggage information display systems, baggage conveyor systems, passenger loading
bridges and exclusive tenant finishes. The GARB - funded costs of these additions tGta\ ~\2.\ ffii\\ion. This

equates to 25.04% of the airline portion ofthe total GARB debt service as previously indicated in Table IV.18.
Debt service on the airline portion of the GARB will become due in FY 2004, at which point in time the
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portion that is allocated to the airline additions \vill he fully recovered. As indicated in Table IV.28, debt
recovery \vill total $0.9 million in FY 2004 and SI.] million from FY 2005 through retirement of the GARB.
Several methodologies \\'ill he used to recover this portion of deht from the airlines such as additional charges
per square foot for the exclusive tenant ~ finished space and cluh space. and cost sharing on a per passenger
hasis for equipment use.

Projected Landing Fees

Fiscal Year Landing Fees
2001 $ 8,378,000
2002 $ 8,949,367

2003 $ 9,552,522
2004 $ 9,808,156
2005 $ 10,036,415

2006 $ 10,339,243

Landing Fees - The landing fees at Bradley International Airport are Table IV.29
hased on the operating expenses, capital amortization and deht service
allocations to the landing area and a fce calculating methodology that
includes consideration of the landings and weight of signatory, non­
signatory, general aviation and military users of the Airport. Sixty-five
percent of the signatory air carrier's share of total landings plus 35% of
the signatory carrier's share of total weight represents the signatory
share of costs allocated to the landing area. The signatory' carrier's
allocated costs are divided hy the signatory air carrier landed \veights to
determine the Airport landing fee per 1.000 pounds. Non signatory air
carriers may pay up to 1.4 times the signatory rate. The FY 2001
Budget retlects total expenses of S I 1.12].917 allocated to the Landing
Area. $5.028,010 (45.2%) of \vhich is the signatory share to he recovered in signatory landing fees. The total
FY 2001 Budget for Landing Fee revenue includes the signatory share, a prior year adjustment of $19,990 and
non-signatory fees budgeted at $3,371.400.

The Terminal Improvement Project will result in two changes to the structure of the Airport's landing fees.
First. \vhile no new' GARB deht is allocated to the Landing Area. future amortization expenses will increase
due to cash financing of the demolition and relocation of a maintenance facility that was a prerequisite to the
Terminal Improvement Project. As discussed ahove. this represents $63,952 in additional amortization
ex penses heginning in FY 20<)]. l\10re importantly. the Connecticut DOT has stated its intention to level the
play'ing field among the passenger air carriers using Bradley International Airport by eliminating the use of
non-signatory agreements. Accordingly, all such carriers may hecome signatory effective July 1,2002. This
\".'ill not involve a change in the landing fee methodology. Hmvever. the portion of the Landing Area cost
center allocated to the signatory air carriers \vill increase. as \vill the \\'eights used to calculate the fee. This
reassignment of weights from the non-signatory to signatory classification will result in the signatory carriers
heing allocated approximately 60% of the costs assigned to the Landing Area. This is expected to result in
additional landing fee revenue to the Airport of approximately' S400,OOO in FY 2003.

Table IV.3D
Projected Apron Revenue

Fiscal Year Apron Revenue
2001 $ 1,878,660

2002 $ 1,996,827

2003 $ 2,106,263

2004 $ 2,501,052

2005 $ 2,626,786

2006 $ 2,689,025

Apron Rent - The Apron Area rental rates and revenues are based on
the operating expenses, capital amortization and deht service
allocations to the Apron Area cost center and the total linear feet of
apron availahle to the air carriers. The Terminal Improvement Project
will affect hoth the debt service and amortization allocations to the
Apron Area, and the total linear feet of apron.

As previously indicated in Table IV .18,4.84(>( of the airline' s share of
GARB deht service has been allocated to the Apron Area. This
represents an additional $184.596 in debt service allocated to the
Apron Area in FY 2004, \vhich \vill increase to approximately $242.000 annually beginning in 2005 and
continuing through retirement of the GARB. In addition. as indicated above in section IV.F, an additional
S4].2]2 in amortization expenses associated \vith cash financing of the maintenance facility relocation is added
to the Apron Area in FY 2003. \\'hen the project is complete in FY 2004, the total linear feet of apron will
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increase from 4,555 to 4,783 and occupied apron area will increase from 4,082 to 4,638 linear feet. As
indicated above in Table IV.30, this is expected to result in apron revenue increasing from $1.9 million in 200 I
to $2.7 million in 2006 including the effects of additional deht service and occupancy.

Federal Inspection Station - It has been previously noted in this Report that the introduction of air service by
Soutlnvest Airlines resulted in a change in the Terminal Improvement Project from a complete demolition to a
partial decommissioning of the Murphy Terminal complex. Since the South\\'est Service is heing
accommodated in the Murphy Terminal and International Arrivals Building, it hecame necessary to include
construction of a separate international facility in the project in order to continue to accommodate the Airport's
international flights. The new FIS Building will cost $6.5 million to constmct and is being funded through use
of the Airport cash. While amortization of this cash will not be included in the domestic airline rate bases
since they do not occupy or use the facility, the Airport will continue to assess its existing international flight
fees and must fund the operation and maintenance of the facility. These revenues and expenses are estimated
on Table IV.31

As indicated on Table IV.31, the Airport is projected to accommodate 186 international flights in FY 2003
hased on a conservative 1.5% growth assumption. This results in $57,195 in flight fees in FY 2003 based on
the fee of $410 per flight and estimated opening date of October 1,2002. Increasing the fee at 2C/c annually
results in revenue increasing to $194,164 by the end of the forecast period. Expenses are hased on the rate of
$9.18 per square foot for the Airport's existing terminal facilities as documented in section IV. 7 above.
Expenses are also projected to increase at the rate of 2% annually.

Total projected airline revenues are shown on Table IV.32. As indicated, the FY 2001 Budget includes S15.7

million in total airline re\'enue. This represented 45% of total operating expenses and Non-PFC eligible
GARB debt service. Airline revenues are projected to increase to 524.4 million by 2005 after completion and
occupancy of the Terminal Improvement Project. This will represent 52% of total operating expenses and

Non-PFC eligible GARB debt service. Since existing and new Non-PFC eligible GARB debt service is
included in the airline rate bases, and retires in 2013 and 2022 respectively, airline re\'enue remains relatively
consistent between fiscal years 20 I0, 2015 and 2020.
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Table IV.31
Federal Inspection Service Building Projected Revenues and Expenses

Operations Growth Rate 1.015
Expense and Flight Fee Growth RatE 1.02
Opening Date 10/1/02

Variable
Fee Per Square O&M Expenses Total Surplus

FY Flights Flight Revenue Feet Per Square Foot Expenses (Deficit)
2000 178 $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ -
2001 180 $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ -
2002 183 $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ -
2003 186 $ 410 $ 57,195 18,750 $ 9.18 $ 172,125.00 $ (114,930)
2004 188 $ 418 $ 78,786 25,000 $ 9.36 $ 234,090.00 $ (155,304)
2005 191 $ 427 $ 81,567 25,000 $ 9.55 $ 238,771.80 $ 157,205)
2006 194 $ 435 $ 84,446 25,000 $ 9.74 $ 243,547.24 $ 159,101)
2007 197 $ 444 $ 87,427 25,000 $ 9.94 $ 248,418. 18 $ (160,991)
2008 200 $ 453 $ 90,513 25,000 $ 10.14 $ 253,386.54 $ 162,873)
2009 203 $ 462 $ 93,708 25,000 $ 10.34 $ 258,454.28 $ 164,746)
2010 206 $ 471 $ 97,016 25,000 $ 10.54 $ 263,623.36 $ 166,607)
2011 209 $ 480 $100,441 25,000 $ 10.76 $ 268,895.83 $ (168,455)
2012 212 $ 490 $103,986 25,000 $ 10.97 $274,273.74 $ (170,287)
2013 215 $ 500 $107,657 25,000 $ 11.19 $ 279,759.22 $ 172,102)
2014 219 $ 510 $111,457 25,000 $ 11.41 $ 285,354.40 $ (173,897)
2015 222 $ 520 $115,392 25,000 $ 11.64 $ 291,061.49 $ 175,670)
2016 225 $ 530 $119,465 25,000 $ 11.88 $ 296,882.72 $ (177,418)
2017 229 $ 541 $123,682 25,000 $ 12.11 $ 302,820.38 $ 179,138)
2018 232 $ 552 $128,048 25,000 $ 12.36 $ 308,876.78 $ (180,829)
2019 236 $ 563 $132,568 25,000 $ 12.60 $ 315,054.32 $ (182,486)
2020 239 $ 574 $137,248 25,000 $ 12.85 $ 321 ,355.41 $ 184,107)
2021 243 $ 586 $142,093 25,000 $ 13.11 $ 327,782.51 $ (185,690)
2022 246 $ 597 $147,109 25,000 $ 13.37 $ 334,338.16 $ (187,229)
2023 250 $ 609 $152,302 25,000 $ 13.64 $ 341 ,024.93 $(188,723)
2024 254 $ 621 $157,678 25,000 $ 13.91 $ 347,845.43 $ (190,168)
2025 258 $ 634 $163,244 25,000 $ 14.19 $ 354,802.33 $ (191,558)
2026 261 $ 647 $169,006 25,000 $ 14.48 $ 361 ,898.38 $ (192,892)
2027 265 $ 659 $174,972 25,000 $ 14.77 $ 369,136.35 $ (194,164)
2028 269 $ 673 $181,149 25,000 $ 15.06 $ 376,519.08 $ (195,370)
2029 273 $ 686 $187,543 25,000 $ 15.36 $ 384,049.46 $ (196,506)
2030 277 $ 700 $194,164 25,000 $ 15.67 $ 391,730.45 $ (197,567)
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Table IV.32
Bradley International Airport
Total Projected Airline Revenue

Bradley Intenwtional Airport Terminallmprovemenl Project

2001" 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

Terminal Rent $ 4,253,800 $ 6,202,521 $ 6,698,796 $ 5,819,147 $ 6,668,113 $ 6,258,686 $ 7.443.559

Baggage Claim Rent $ 1,022,724 $ 4,003,943 $ 4,314,628 $ 3,676,115 $ 4,207,605 $ 3,916,673 $ 4,658,164

Apron Area $ 1,878,660 $ 2,626,786 $ 2,931,823 $ 3,026,871 $ 3,555,889 $ 3,903,408 $ 4,628,939

Landing Fees $ 8,378,000 $ 10,036,415 $ 11,787,109 $ 13,166,747 $ 15,592,212 $ 18,454,331 $ 21,684,246

Ramp Parking $ 192,400 $ 208,260 $ 229,936 $ 253.868 $ 280.290 $ 309,463 $ 341,673

FIS Bldg. Revenue $ $ 81,567 $ 97,016 $ 115,392 $ 137,248 $ 163,244 $ 187,543

Airline Aditions $ $ 1,251,553 $ 1,255,294 $ 1,262,717 $ 1,270,367 $ $

Airline Total $ 15,725,584 $ 24,411,044 $ 27,314,602 $ 27,320,857 $ 31,711,724 $ 33,005,805 $ 38,944,125

Adjusted Expenses' $ 25,039,369 $ 30,856,279 $ 36,695,958 $ 43,649,780 $ 51,931,346 $ 61,795,332 $ 73,535,805

Existing GARB $ 9,688,508 $ 8,888,806 $ 8,804,791 $ $ $ $

New GARB (Non PFC) $ $ 6,933,870 $ 6,932,620 $ 6,935,939 $ 6,933,720 $ $

Total Expenses $ 34,727,877 $ 46,678,955 $ 52,433,369 $ 50,585,719 $ 58,865,066 $ 61,795,332 $ 73,535,805

Airline Revenue as

~...~ of Total Expense 45% 52% 52% 54% 54% 53% 53%
* Adopted revenue buget values. Operatmg expense projectIon adjusted for reserve account deposIt reqUIrements.

$80000.000

$70.000000

S60000.000

$50.000000

$40.000.000

S30.000000

$20.000.000
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t·:·:·········x'l Landing Fees
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_ Baggage Claim Rent

~Terminal Rent

-.-Total Expenses
2001' 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030
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5. NON AIRLINE REVENUE

Hrad/ey II/len/{/liollu/ Ai'Jwrl Terlllillu/llIlprovelllellf Pn~jecf

Approximately 60C;o of Airport operating revenue is generated from Airport concessions and other tenants,
\\'hile the remaining 4(Yk is generated from the airlines as discussed in the pre\'ious Chapter of this Report.
The non - airline revenues arc shown in Tahle IV.33 in descending order of FY 2001 budgeted non-airline
related revenue. As indicated in Tahlc IV.33, the auto parking concession is the number one non-airline
related revenue producer, followed by the rental car concessions, restaurant concessions, other concessions and
land and building rents, etc. This Chapter addresses the rates and charges structure currently associated with
these revenue sources, historic and forecast non - airline revenues.

Table IV.33
Bradley International Airport
FY 2001 Budget Non - Airline Revenue

FY 2001
Legend Description Budget
Auto Auto Parking $ 8,169,011
R.C. Rental Cars $ 6,911,100
Food Restaurants $ 2,903,300
Other Cone. Other Concessions $ 2,899,700
L&B Land and Building Rent $ 2,139,300
FBO Fixed Base Operations $ 618,900
Other Oper. Other Operating Revenue $ 421,200
Hotel Hotel Commissions $ 469,300
Other Term. Other Terminal Rent $ 31,200

Total $ 24,563,011

$9,000,000

58,000,000

$7,000,000

$6,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

53,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

5-
Auto R.C. Food Other

Cone.
L&B FBO Other

Oper.
Hotel Other

Term.

A) Auto Parking Concession

The surface auto parking facilities at the Airport are presently being reconfigured and a ne\v parking garage is
being constructed. All public parking at the Airport has historically been surface level only including t\VO
short-term lots (A and B), four long term lots (1 through 4) and an employee lot. These facilities \vere operated
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by APCOA-R&G Parking pursuant to a Public Parking Facility and Shuttle Bus Service Operation Concession
Agreement from August I, 1993 through April 6, 2000. As of April 7, 2000, APCOA Bradley Parking
Company, LLC and the Airport entered into a new twenty - five year Construction, Financing and Operating
Special Facility Lease Agreement, providing for the construction and operation of a 3,500 space parking garage
at the Airport, and for the maintenance and operation of all surface parking lots. Accordingly, the presentation
forecast parking revenues reflect the applicable terms of this agreement.

As noted above, the Airport's parking lots have historically heen operated by APCOA-R&G Parking pursuant
to a Public Parking Facility and Shuttle Bus Service Operation Concession Agreement. This Agreement gave
APCOA the right to operate the public parking facilities located on the Airport including the existing Lots A
and B, I, 2, 3 and 4 and the employee lot. The public parking rates charged for the employee lot are to he
established by the State. All other parking rates were negotiated annually, \vith the State reserving the right to
make all final decisions concerning the rates ultimately imposed. There have been four vehicle parking rate
adjustments implemented in the past 10 years. Analysis of the rate adjustments indicates a IO-year increase on
the order of 20 percent to 76 percent depending on the lot and rate adjusted. For example, the rate for up to 7
hours of parking in long term lots I and 2 was increased from $7.50 to $9.00 from November 1989 to
September 1999, an increase of 20%. The rate for up to 7 hours of parking in the short-term facility \vas
increased from $9.50 to $16.75 during the same period, an increase of 76%. The September 1999 rate
schedule established pursuant to the previous parking agreement included a maximum daily rate for long-term
lots I and 2 of $1 0, and for long-term lots 3, 4 and 5, it \vas 56. The maximum daily charge for the short-term
lots was $20. Incremental rates were in place at Y2 hour increments to the daily maximum. The initial term of
the parking concession agreement was for three years commencing August I, 1993, and ending July' 31, 1996.
The agreement included two option terms of two years each, \vhich \vere exercised by APCOA, extending the
total term through July 31, 2000. The second option term ended early due to the execution of the new
agreement. APCOA' s obligations included parking lot operation 24 hours a day, seven days a \veek, free
shuttle service between the long-term and employee lots and the Terminal Building, lot and equipment
inspection, maintenance and repair, accounting, record-keeping and reporting.

In consideration for its rights pursuant to this agreement,
APCOA paid a percentage of gross parking receipts to the
Airport. The percentage in the third year of the initial term of
the agreement due to the Airport was 69 percent of the first
$8,000,000. This was subsequently adjusted to 69.25 percent
through the negotiation of the option terms. A sliding scale of
fees due to the Airport was established based on the level of
revenues to APCOA above $8 million. The sliding scale
effective through April 6, 2000 is shown at right. Table IV.34
includes actual vehicle parking revenues from 1994 through
2000 including the current FY 200 I Budget.

FY 2000 ~:I\. :-tv .... Fee Sc~le

From Base To Max Percent

$ - S 8,000,000 69.25%

S 8,000000 $ 9000000 85.00%

$ 9000,000 $ 9,500,000 84.00%

$ 9500,000 $10,000000 83.00%

$ I0 ,()OO 000 $ 10,500,000 80.00%

$ 10,500000 $11,000000 78.00%

$11,000000 $ I 1,500,000 76.00%

$11,500000 $ 12,000,000 74.00%

$ 12,000,000 $ 99,000,000 72.00%

Vehicle parking revenues included in the FY 200 I budget reflect the $8,169,0 II minimum guarantee
established in the new lease agreement. It is not shown in Tahle IV .34 because it reflects different agreement
terms than the historic revenues. The new lease agreement, providing for tenant construction of the ne\v
parking garage, became effective April 7, 2000. The payment terms associated with the new agreement do not
include a sliding commission payment scale; rather, annual minimum guarantees and additional pa)'ments from
operating profits are in effect.
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Table IV.34
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Parking Concession Revenues

Historic & Budget Parking Concession Revenues

12000000 - ---------.----------.--

10000000

8001)000

6001)000

4000000

2000000

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Rental Car Percent of Gross
Receipts Scale Through 10/31/1999

From Base To Max Percent

$ - $ 150,000 6.00%

$ 150,000 $ 300,000 7.50%

$ 300,000 $ 600,000 9.00%

$ 600,000 S 999,000,000 10.00%

Actual revenues are shown for FY 1994 through 2000. FY 2000 reflects the fee scale previously in effect for
the vehicle parking lots through April 6, 2000 and the minimum guarantee pursuant to the revised parking
concession agreement providing for tenant construction of the new Airport parking garage.

B) Rental Car Concessions

Rental car services are provided at the Airport by Alamo, Avis, Budget Group, Hertz, National, CT Car Rental,
Travelers (Dollar) and Enterprise. Total Rental Car revenues to the Airport are estimated at $6.9 million in the
FY 200 I budget. FY 200 I budget revenues by company are shmvn in Table IV.35 along with total historic
revenues from 1994 through 2000.

The rental car companies previously entered into a Concession License Agreement effective for a maximum
five-year period ending October 3 I, 1999. These
agreements provided each company 'with space for one
kiosk in Terminal A and one in Terminal B and the right to
pick up and discharge customers at designated areas
outside of each terminal. Each rental car company pays the
greater of a minimum guarantee, or a percentage of its
gross receipts, to the Airport. The percentage of gross
receipts fee scale used in the agreement that expired
October 31, 1999 is sho\\in at right. The scale in effect as
of November I, 1999 is a flat 10% of gross.
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The minimum annual revenue guaranteed to the Airport has varied based upon each rental car company's bid
to provide these services under the previous and current agreement. The minimum annual guarantees bid by
Alamo, Avis, Budget Group, Hertz and National included in the agreements that expired in 1999 are sho~'n

below'.

Rental Car Company Minimum Annual Guarantees

Reflected In Prior Agreements That Expired 10/31/1999

Year Alamo Avis Budget Group Hertz National Total

1995 $391,507 $621,000 $210,500 $717,000 $250,008 $2,190,015

1996 $407,677 $636,750 $220,500 $751,600 $250,008 52,266,535

1997 $424,494 5653,250 $230,500 $782,500 $250,008 $2,340,752

1998 $441,984 $669,750 $240,500 $810,600 $250,008 $2,412,842
1999 $460,174 $686,250 $250,500 5835,000 5250,008 $2,481,932

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, the total
minimum guarantees were $3,288,318 based on the
October 31, 1999 expiration date. The minimum
guarantees in effect for FY 2001 for each company
pursuant to the new agreement are shown at right.
Historic and FY 200 I Budget concession revenues
are shown in Table IV.35. As indicated, the
percentage fees due to the Airport have historically
exceeded the minimum guarantees. Fees have
increased from $4 million in 1994 to $6.9 million
in the FY 2001 Budget.

FY 2001 Rental Car Company
Minimum Guarantees (New Agreement)

Company Minimum Guarantee

Hertz Corp. $ 1, 168,967

Avis Rent A Car $ 1,148,633
National Car Rental $ 651,404

Budget Group S 339,423
Dollar / Travelers Rental S 299,000
Enterprise Rent A Car $ 108,000
Conn Car Rental $ 24,000
Alamo Rent A Car $ 10,000
Total Minimums $ 3,749,427

Rental car services are provided at the Airport via the use of remote locations. Accordingly, the purpose of the
kiosks in Terminals A and B is to provide telephone service boards for use by customers in requesting shuttle
service to the remote location. The purpose of designated pick-up and discharge points at each terminal is
limited to this shuttle service. Rental car transactions may not be processed and shuttle vehicles may not wait
at these locations. Avis, Budget Group, Hertz and National also separately lease rental car service areas at the
Airport. The space and rent associated with these service areas are listed below. This rent is not included in the
rental car revenues shown in Table IV.35. This revenue is included in Land and Building Rentals discussed
later in this Report.

Tenant Square Feet Rate / S.F. (1) Rent
Avis 132,162 $.55 $72,689
Budget Group 134,985 $.55 $74,242
Hertz 192,015 $.55 $105,608
National 133,061 $.55 $73,184
Alamo (Off-Airport) 0 0

(1 ) Rate effective through 6/30/2004. Effective 7/1/2004. this rate increases to $.68/ S.F.
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Table IV.35
Bradley International Airport
Historic and BUdget Rental Car Concession Revenues

FY 2001 Rental Car Revenue

Hertz $2,022,800

Avis $1,480,900

National $1,246,500

Budget Group $ 831,500

Alamo $ 476,500

Travelers $ 392,800

Enterprise $ 242,700
CT Car Rental $ 217,400
Total Revenue $ 6,911,100

FY 2001 Rental Car Concession Revenues

I I I • • • -Hertz A\"IS National Budget Alamo Travelers Enterprise CT Car

Group Rental

Total Historic & Budget Rental Car Concession Revenues
$8 DOO,OOO

$6,911,100
57,000.000

56,000,000

55.000.000

54,000.000

$3.000,000

$2.000000

$1.000.000

50

$4,114,640
S4

$4,973,102

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

C) Restaurant Concessions

There are three concession agreements included in restaurant concession revenues. The food and beverage
concession held by Host of Hartford represents the greatest portion of restaurant concession revenue with
approximately $2.2 million included in the FY 200 I budget. The budget also includes approximately
S665,800 in revenue expected from the in-night catering service concessions held by Dobbs and LSG/Sky
Chefs.

The food and beverage concession \vas granted to Host of Hartford in 1984 and presently includes t\velve areas
\vithin the Murphy Terminal and Terminal A totaling 24,489 square feet. The rights granted to Host include
food and alcoholic beverage sales in concession areas and VIP rooms in both terminals. The rights
specifically excluded are cigarette and candy sales and in-flight catering services. The State reserved the right
to grant to others the privilege of selling gourmet packaged food, bottled \vine, bulk health foods, lobsters and
ice cream and to establish vending operations. Hmvever, if food and beverage concessions are granted to
others, they must be at the rates estahlished in the Host agreement and Host is due credits against its minimum
guarantee equivalent to the fees paid by the other concessionaires.
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The term of the food and beverage concession is 20 contract - years ending 3/31/2004. It may be extended by
the State in increments of five years subject to mutual agreement with Host on percentage fees. In
consideration for its rights, Host pays the Airport the greater of a minimum annual guarantee or a percentage of
its gross receipts. The minimum annual guarantees included in the agreement are shown below.

Host of Hartford Minimum Annual Guarantees (Calendar Years)
Year Minimum Guarantee Year Minimum Guarantee

1985 $1,000,000 1995 $1,674,000

1986 $1,000,000 1996 $1,690,000

1987 $773,000 1997 $1,705,000

1988 $781,000 1998 $1,719,000

1989 $931,000 1999 $1,728,000

1990 $1,119,000 2000 $2,228,000

1991 $1,130,000 2001 $2,247,000

1992 $1,141,000 2002 $2,268,000

1993 $1,152,000 2003 $2,289,000

1994 $1,323,000 2004 $527,000 (1/1-3/31)

The percentage of gross receipts fee is calculated based on the product categories and rates shown in Table
IV.36. Table IV.36 also depicts actual food and beverage concession revenue from 1994 through 2000 and the
FY 200 I budget. This concession has consistently generated only the minimum guarantee for the Airport.
Restaurant gross receipts at the Airport do not approach the level required to surpass the minimum guarantee.
For example, in Fiscal Year 1997, the gross sales of Host were $5.0 million, which would have only generated
$668,000 in concession fees in the absence of the $1.7 million minimum guarantee. In calendar year 2000, the
minimum guarantee increases from $1.7 to $2.2 million.

In addition to its minimum guarantee and/or percentage fees, Host is responsible for utilities, janitorial and
maintenance expenses. It also maintains a renewal and replacement account into which it is to deposit one and
one-half percent of its gross receipts, which funds are to be used at the direction of the State to refurbish
concession space.

The Dobbs and Sky Chefs' agreements for in-flight catering became effective in August 1995 and May 1995,
respectively. The agreements provide for the payment of 8.5% of gross revenues to the State through April
2000, which increases to 9% in May 2000 and 10% in 2004, without a minimum guarantee. The in flight
catering revenues for FY 1998 through 2000 and the FY 2001 Budget are also shown on Table IV.36.
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Table IV.36
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Restaurant Concession Revenues

Percent of Gross Receipts

Concession 1998 1999 2000 2001 Alcohol Food Employee

Food & Beverage $ 1,712,000 S 1,723,500 $ 1,978,000 $ 2,237,500 20.00% 12.00% 5.00%

In Flight Catering $ 553.588 S 589,632 $ 621,846 $ 665,800 N/A N/A N/A

Total $ 2,265,588 $ 2,313,132 $ 2,599,846 $ 2,903,300

Restaurant Concession Revenues By Category
$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$-

Food & Beverage

~ 1998 11I1999 0 2000 ~ 2001

In Flight Catering

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$0

Total Historic & Budget Restaurant Concession Revenues

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

The restaurant fee schedule is as shown. In flight catering fees are 8.5% of gross through
April 2000, 9% effective May 2000. Actual values are shown for 1994 through 2000.
FY 2001 represents the current budget for restaurant revenues.
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D) Other Concessions

The other concession category shmvn on Table IV.37 includes a \vide variety of concessions and services
provided at the Airport. The greatest contributor to this revenue category is the Airport gift shop concession
operated by Paradise with FY 200 I budgeted Airport revenue of $1,052,600. The next greatest contributor to
this category of revenue is the Airport's valet parking operations (off-airport parking). $637,200 in revenue
from off-airport parking is budgeted for FY 2001. The third largest contributor to other concession revenue is
the advertising concession granted to Ackerley Airport Advertising \\'ith FY 200 I budgeted Airport revenue of
$337.700. These three operations represent approximately 70'1< of total other concession revenue and each is

addressed belmv:

Table IV.37
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Other Concession Revenues

Total Historic & Budget Other Concession Revenue
Other Concessions FY 2001

Paradies $ 1,052,600

Valet Parking $ 637,200

Ackerley $ 337,700

AVI $ 207,300

Roncari $ 130,800

Various $ 116,300

Inti. Total Service $ 98.700

AGI $ 81.800

KCR $ 65,000

Miami Aircraft $ 53,100

Smart Carte $ 29,900

C&M Enterprises S 28,900

East Coast $ 24,400

Integrated $ 21,000

Badginq $ 15,000

Total S 2,899,700

53.500000

53.000000

52.500000

$2.000000

$1500.000

51000.000

$500000

$-

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

FY 2001 Other Concession Revenues By Company

$1.200,000

$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000

$400,000

- --- -----"__--J------------ - ---- - -$-

$200,000

Actua( va(ues are shown for 1994 th rough 2000. FY 2001 represents the current budget tor other
concession revenues.
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o Gift Shop Concession - The Airport gift shop concession is operated by Paradies-Hartford, Inc. The gift
shop concession includes the right to sell all general merchandise in the terminal including books, candy
(that is packaged and sealed by the supplier), clothing, electronics, cosmetics, gifts, health and beauty aids,
jewelry, newspapers and magazines, optics, tobacco, toys, luggage, stationery, souvenirs, travel accessories
and lottery tickets. The concession agreement has been amended four times for the purpose of adjusting
space, fees and term. There are presently six areas occupied in Terminals A and B. The term of the
agreement is 20 years ending January 31, 2006. The percentage fees that became effective in 1990 apply
to all merchandise (except employee discounts) and are shown below:

• 20% of the first $2.5 million gross receipts

• 22% of gross receipts in excess of $2.5 million

• 24% of gross receipts in excess of $3.5 million

• 26% of gross receipts in excess of $4.5 million

The minimum annual guarantees for the last 10 years of the agreement are shown below:

Gift Shop Minimum Annual Guarantees
Lease Year Minimum Minimum

Endin2 Jan. 31 Guarantee Year Guarantee

1997 $641,000 2002 $818,000

1998 $673,000 2003 $860,000

1999 $707,000 2004 $860,000

2000 $742,000 2005 $860,000

2001 $779,000 2006 $860,000

The gift shops generate revenue above these minimums. In fiscal year 2000, gift shop revenue to the
Airport was $1,039,952 while the minimum guarantee was $721,584. All fees are subject to
renegotiations in the event of a terminal expansion that does not utilize Paradics of Hartford, Inc. as the
gift shop operator in the expanded area.

w Valet Parking - Access to the Airport is granted to various businesses not based on the Airport to enable
them to provide services to and benefit from Airport patrons. There are a significant number of vehicle
parking lot operations located near the Airport, which park and drop off/pick up Airport passengers. These
operators pay the Airport four percent of their gross revenue for this privilege. Actual revenue for this
activity in FY 2000 was $676,086. Budgeted airport revenue is $637,200 for this activity for FY 2001.

o Advertising Concession - The Airport advertising concession was granted to Ackerly Airport Advertising,
Inc. in 1996. Sky Sites subsequently acquired Ackerly. This concession permits the solicitation and sale
of advertising space and facilities at designated locations in the Terminal Building. The term of this
concession was originally five years ending April 30, 2001. Airport compensation from the advertising
concession has historically represented 65 percent of the gross revenue or the following minimum annual
guarantees:
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Advertising Concession Minimum Guarantees

Year Ending Minimum Annual Guarantee
April 30, 1997 $195,000

April 30, 1998 $220,000

April 30, 1999 $240,000

April 30, 2000 $250,000

April 30, 2001 $265,000

The advertising concession has generated revenue above these minimums. Budget revenues for FY 2001
are $337,700.. The Airport has re-bid this concession and awarded it to Interspace Airport Advertising
commencing September 1, 2000. The agreement with Ackerley/SkySites was terminated as of August 31,
2000. The contract terms with Interspace are being finalized. However, they currently pay the State 50%
of the gross receipts.

::J Miscellaneous Concessions - A variety of miscellaneous concession activities represents the remaining
30%, or $872,200, of other concession revenue and is shown on Table IV.37. The Airport grants access to
motor buses for public transportation purposes. This access is granted for a fixed fee per bus.
Miscellaneous Concessions includes such concessionaires as AVI, Roncari, International Total Services,
AGI, KCR, Miami Aircraft, Smart Cart and others.

E) Land and Building Rental

Land and building rentals presently generate approximately $2.3 million in annual revenue. This category
represents fixed land and building rent other than Terminal Building rent and aircraft remote ramp parking
fees. Included in this revenue category are rental car service center, fixed-based operator, cargo / postal service,
and other rents. The tenant listing and rents associated with this revenue category are summarized in Table
IV.38. As indicated on Table IV.38, over 20 tenants account for FY 2001 budget Land and Building Rent of
$2.3 million. The top 10 tenants represent 81 % of this revenue. Land and Building Rent has grown by 36%
o\'er 1994 actual revenue of $1.7 million. The land and building rental rates presently charged range from
$.21 to $1.02 per square foot annually. The Airport has included frequent rental rate escalations in its land and
building leases.
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Table IV.38
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Land and Building Rent

FY 2001 Budget Revenue
Tenant Name Activity Annual Rent Cum. %

UPS Cargo $ 469,200 22%

U.S. Airports FBO / GA $ 357,900 39%

Signature Flight FBO / GA $ 209,100 48%

TAC FBO / GA S 177,300 57%

US Postal Service Cargo $ 175,400 65%

CIGNA / Aetna FBO / GA $ 124,600 71%

Learjet / Canadair FBO / GA $ 110,400 76%

Hertz Rental Car $ 105,600 81%

Budget Group Rental Car S 74,200 84%

National Car Rental Car $ 73,200 88%

Avis Rental Car $ 72,700 91%

Travelers Other $ 65,400 94%

Sprint Other $ 50,000 97%

Various Other $ 41,400 98%

Bell Atlantic Other S 20,000 99%

AMR Combs FBO / GA $ 12,900 100%

Total $ 2,139,300

Historic I Budget Growth

Year Revenue From 1994

1994 $ 1,501,707 N/A
1995 $ 1,865,003 24%
1996 $ 1,867,444 24%
1997 $ 1,907,371 27%
1998 $ 1,942,985 29%
1999 $ 1,990,143 33%
2000 $ 2,152,759 43%
2001 $ 2,139,300 42%

Historic Actual & Budget Revenue
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F) Other Non Airline Revenue

Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Pr(~iect

The remaining revenue shown in Table IV.33 includes Fixed Base Operators, Other Operating Revenue, and
Hotel Commissions. In addition to the fixed rents discussed above for the Airport's Fixed Base Operators, the
FBOs also pay fuel flowage fees, lubricant fees and percentages on landing fees and parking fees collected and
on other gross receipts to the Airport. These revenues are included in the Fixed Base Operator revenue
category and have ranged from $400,000 to $660,000 annually. Thc revenues included in the Other Operating
Revenue category are snow removal fees paid by the military, utility charges paid by Host International and
Sc\\/cr Charges recovered from a large number of airport tenants.

G) Analysis of Historic and Budget Non Airline Revenues

Total historic and budget non-airline revenues are shown in Table IV.39. As indicatcd, non-airline revenues
increased substantially from $16.7 million in FY 1994 to $24.7 million in the FY 200 I budget, an increase of
48%. Non airline revenues range from 57% to 64% of total opcrating revenues, and increased from 88% to
ovcr 100% of total operating expenses during the same period of time.

Table IV.39
Bradley International Airport
Historic and Budget Total Non - Airline Revenue

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUdget

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

Auto Parking $ 5,769,506 $ 6,262,805 $ 6,897,191 $ 7,408,538 $ 7,974,156 $ 9,073,162 $ 10,029,716 S 8,169,011

Rental Cars $ 4,091,848 $ 3,665,918 $ 4,114,640 $ 4,511,155 $ 4,973,101 S 5,663,030 $ 6,790,804 S 6,911,100

Restaurants $ 1,856,590 $ 2,068,459 S 2,231,491 S 2,228,651 $ 2,265,588 $ 2,313,132 S 2,599,846 S 2,903,300

Other Concessions $ 1,745,420 $ 1,953,975 $ 2,086,609 $ 2,171,674 $ 2,192,443 $ 2,453,951 $ 2,918,834 $ 2,899,700

Land & Building $ 1,501,707 $ 1,865,003 $ 1,867,444 $ 1,907,371 $ 1,942,985 $ 1,990,143 $ 2,152,759 $ 2,139,300

Fixec Base Ops $ 508,458 $ 583,728 $ 659,715 $ 397,678 $ 614,331 $ 650,539 $ 668,475 $ 618,900

Other Operating $ 581,101 $ 455,679 $ 438,598 $ 473,542 S 512,326 $ 505,403 $ 484,220 $ 421,200

Hotel Commission S 400,000 $ 265,654 $ 400,000 $ 400,000 S 400.538 S 406,017 $ 453,772 $ 469,300

Other Terminal Rent' $ 164,525 $ 171.693 $ 181,980 $ 181,783 S 183,804 S 188,270 $ 89,407 $ 96,039

Total Non Airline $ 16,619,155 $ 17,292,914 $ 18,877,668 $ 19,680,392 $ 21,059,272 S 23,243,647 $ 26,187,833 $ 24,627,850

Total Oper. Revenue $ 27,986,014 $ 30,599,569 S 31,819,465 $ 32,731,043 $ 35,645,977 S 36,358,898 $ 41,307,191 $ 40,288,595

Operating Expense $ 18,965,598 $ 18,756,400 $ 20,575,487 $ 19.745,668 $ 19,395,270 $ 21,242,482 $ 21,815,207 $ 24,609,415

Non Airline Revenue % of

T atal Oper. Revenue 59% 57% 59% 60% 59% 64% 63% 61%
Operating Expense 88% 92% 92% 100% 109% 109% 120% 100%
, Represents non airline terminal rent segregated efectlVe With FY 2001 Budget.

Historic & Budget Non Airline Revenue
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H) Non - Airline Revenue Projection

Bradley Intenwtional Ai'1wrt Terminal Improvement Project

The non-Airline revenues generated at the Airport consist of terminal and related concessions, land and
building rents, and other non - airline revenues, The methodologies and assumptions utilized to project these
revenues vary by source and are addressed separately below.

u Concession Projections

Terminal and related concessions consist of the Airport's auto parking lot operation, off Airport valet parking,
restaurants, rental cars, gift shops and other concessions. Concession revenues are generally escalated as a
function of inflation, estimated at 2.()ck annually, and/or enplaned passengers, which are escalated in
accordance with the Base Case Traffic Projection presented in Chapter II. These projections also consider
percentage of gross receipts scales and minimum guarantees.

o Auto Parking Concession

The auto parking projection is based upon the minimum
annual guarantees established in the recently completed
lease finance agreement for the ne\v vehicle parking garage
being constructed at the Airport and for the surface parking
operations. The revenue projection (minimum guarantee)
is shown in Table IV AO. Since the lease finance agreement
ends in FY 2025, the minimum guarantee \vas extended
through the end of that year and increased at 2(j( annually
for the remainder of the forecast period. As indicated,
parking revenues are projected to increase from 58.2 to
$15.1 million.

o Rental Car Concessions

Airport revenues from the rental car concessions are also
projected to grow in proportion to enplaned passengers
and consumer prices. This projection is based on the FY
200 I budgeted rental car company gross receipts of $69.1
million and the Airport's 10% of gross receipts fee.
Projected revenues are shown in Table IVAI. As
indicated, Rental Car revenues are projected to increase
from $6.9 to $19.1 million.

Fellsihility Report (~f' the Airport Financial COfisulll/nt

Table IV.40
Projected Parking Concession Revenue

Fiscal Year Parkina Revenue
2001 $ 8 169 011
2005 $ 8877 128
2010 $ 9849205
2015 $ 10927728
2020 $ 12 124354
2025 $ 13759 130
2030 $ 15 191 191

Table IV.41
Projected Rental Car Concession Revenue

Fiscal Year Rental Car Revenue
2001 $ 6 911 100
2005 $ 8465.084

2010 $ 10584018
2015 $ 12570507
2020 $ 14412406
2025 $ 16.471 663
2030 $ 19 117769
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Table IV.42
Projected Restaurant Concession Revenues

Fiscal Year Host Marriott In-Flight Catering Total
2001 $ 2,237,500 $ 665,800 $ 2,903,300
2005 $ 1,251,830 $ 815,507 $ 2,067,337
2010 $ 1,564,230 $ 1,019,641 $ 2,583,871
2015 $ 1,857,215 $ 1,211,015 $ 3,068,230
2020 $ 2,129,008 $ 1,388,459 $ 3,517,467
2025 $ 2,432,863 $ 1,586,843 $ 4,019,706
2030 $ 2,823,145 $ 1,841,763 $ 4,664,908

Fiscal Year Gift Shoo Revenue

2001 $ 1 052600
2005 $ 1 336500
2010 $ 1 723 611
2015 $ 2.086526
2020 $ 2423026
2025 $ 2799235
2030 $ 3,282656

o Restaurant

This revenue category covers the in flight
catering operations as well as the terminal
restaurants. Projected revenues for the
flight catering operations are based on the
FY 2001 budget revenues which are
increased with the enplaned passenger
forecast and inflation annually.

The restaurant concession is operated by
Host Marriott pursuant to a concession
agreement that expires on March 31, 2004.
The concession provides for percentage of

gross receipts payments of 20 percent on alcohol, 12 percent on food and five percent on employee sales and
stipulates minimum annual guarantees that increase from S1.7 million in 1999 to $2.3 million in 2003. The
gross sales of the restaurant concession have historically produced percentage commissions well below the
minimum guarantee. Accordingly, projected Airport revenues from the restaurant concession are based on FY
200 I Budget sales activity escalated in direct proportion to passenger growth and consumer prices. Increased
sales activity is applied to the appropriate percentage fees to projected commission payments, which are then
compared to stipulated minimum annual guarantees in order to select the annual Airport revenue projection.
Through 2003, the minimum annual guarantees for the terminal restaurant concessionaire are projected to far
exceed commissions calculated pursuant to the commission fee structure. FY 2004 reflects 9 months of the
minimum guarantee and 3 months of the commission fee structure. From 2005 on, terminal restaurant
revenues are based on the existing commission fee structure with no minimum guarantee. The commission
percentages that existed in the agreement that expires on March 31,2004 are used for projection purposes. As
indicated in Table IVA2, restaurant concession revenues are projected to increase from $2.9 million to $4.7
million by 2030 including the anticipated decline in revenue with expiration of the restaurant minimum
guarantee.

o Gift Shop Concessions

The Airport gift shops are operated by Paradies-Hartford, Table IV.43
Inc. pursuant to a concession agreement that expires Projected Gift Shop Concession Revenue
January 31, 2006. The gift shop pays percentage fees on
a graduated scale beginning at 20 percent of the first $2.5
million and ending at 26 percent of gross revenue in
excess of $4.5 million. No change in the percentage fee
scale has been assumed. The minimum annual guarantee
increases from $779,000 in lease year 200 1 to $860,000
for 2003 through 2006. Concession revenues from the

Airport Gift Shops are projected using FY 2001 budget
gross receipts and the existing fce structure. Receipts are
escalated as a function of enplaned passengers and
inflation. From FY 2001 through FY 2005, the revenucs projectcd considcr existing minimum annual
guarantees. For FY 2006. hoth the minimum guarantee and commission fce structure are used to project
revenues. From FY 2007 011, the projected revenues arc developed u~ing the C{)}}}}}}j,))'ion fee structure that
existed in the agreement that expires on I/31/2006. As indicated in Table IVA3, Gift Shop revenues are
projected to increase from $1 to $3.3 million.
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[J Off-Airport Valet Parking

Brodley Il/tenllltiol/al Ai'"!Jort Ter1llinal11llprove1llel/t Pf"(~ject

Table IV.44
Projected Off Airport Valet
Parking Concession Revenue

Fiscal Year Parkina Revenue
2001 $ 637200
2005 $ 641 725
2010 $ 872065
2015 $ 1 042326
2020 $ 1 190 636
2025 $ 1 344510
2030 $ 1 413393

It has been previously noted that the Airport only enjoys a
share of the total market for vehicle parking. The other
portion of the market is held by the off-Airport Valet
parking operators. A separate revenue projection has been
prepared for these operators based upon the current four
percent of gross revenue fee assessed for the privilege of
accessing the Airport for this purpose. This projection is
based on the FY 200 I budget and is escalated in
accordance \vith the enplaned passenger forecast assuming
increases in the parking rates matching those anticipated
pursuant to the vehicle parking garage lease finance
agreement discussed above. Rate increases arc expected at
five-year intervals effective July 1,2007. The projected increases are 20%,11.11 lie, 10% and 9.09% in 2007,
2012, 2017 and 2022 respectively.

It is also assumed that in FY 2003, an I ICk decline is experienced as a consequence of the opening of the
Airport parking garage. The decline is based on the additional spaces available on the Airport as a percent of
the off airport parking spaces. As indicated in Table IV.44, Off Airport Valet Parking revenue is projected to
increase from $637,200 in the FY 2001 Budget to $1.413,393 in 2030.

The vehicle parking, rental car, gift shop and restaurant concession revenues discussed above are all sensitive
to enplaned passenger levels and inflation and have been projected \\'ith consideration given to both of these
factors, and minimum annual guarantees, \\'hen appropriate. In addition to these revenues, the Airport
generates revenues as previously documented from other concessions and from land and building rentals.
These revenues are not immediately and directly sensitive to passenger levels due to the nature of the activity
represented. However, the revenues may increase generally as a function of inflation and in accordance \\lith
minimum guarantees and other lease terms and conditions:

o Other Concessions

Annual revenue from other concession acti vity' is projected to gro\\i from the base year 200 I level of $1.2
million to $2.2 million annually at the end or the rorecast period. Other concessions include ground
transportation, ground handlers, advertising, Roncari' s cargo services, the KCR office building, baggage carts
and other concessions. These activities are projected based on inflation, the Base Case freight forecast
presented in Chapter 3.0, and minimum guarantees as summarized below:

Activity / Tenant I FY 200t FY 2030 Forecast Basis

Ground Transnortation S/ 50.200 $444.2X3 2% Annual Inflation
Ciround Handlers S)79.000 $h n.09h Freight Forecast
Advertising S;T~7.700 $599.703 2% Annual Inflation
Roncari $130.XOO $293.h77 Minimums & Freight
KCR Konover $65.000 $1 19.504 Minimums & Inflation
Baggage Carts S29.900 $53.09X 2ck Annual Inflation
Other $1 17.000 S 117.305 Held Constant
Total S I.J09.900 $2.240.hhh
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o Land and Building Rent Projections

Bradley lnte!"l/(/tional Airport TerminalllllfJro\'ement Project

Annual revenue from land and building rental is
projected to increase from approximately $2.3 million
in the FY 200 I Budget to $4.4 million in 2030. This
projection considers existing occupancy, rental rates
and scheduled increases as documented by a review of
budget data and tenant lease files. Accordingly, the
projection of land and building rent accounts for these
scheduled escalations and uses an annual inflation
adjustment of 2% in cases where scheduled escalations
v,,'ere not indicated. The inflation adjustment is also
used on an annual basis at the expiration of existing
leases. The projection of land and building rent is
shown in Table IV.45.

o Other Non Airline Revenue Projections

Table IV.45
Projected Land and Building Rent

Fiscal Year Rental Rvenue

2001 $ 2 331 700
2005 $ 2597596
2010 $ 2866691
2015 $ 3209245
2020 $ 3599297
2025 $ 4047068
2030 $ 4443392

The remaining categories on non-airline revenue include other operating revenue, hotel commissions and fixed
base operator percentage of gross revenue fees. Total revenues budgeted from these sources was approximately
S 1.5 million. These revenues are projected to increase to $2.6 million at the end of the forecast period
consistent with the assumptions discussed below:

• Fixed Base Operator - This projection is based on FY 2001 budget revenues. This value is
then increased at the same rate as that forecast for general aviation activity at the Airport - I.SSt
annually. FBO revenues are projected to increase from $618,900 to $953,094.

• Hotel- The revenues projected represent the FY 200 I budget escalated at 2.0% annually for an increase
from $469,300 to $883,404

• Other Revenue - Includes such miscellaneous income as finance charges, utility and other expense
reimbursements. An inflation adjustment of 2% is applied for projections. Revenues are projected to
increase from $421,200 to $747,986.

• Other Terminal-_Fixed terminal concession rental from Smart Cart and Paradise increased \\lith inflation
from $31.200 to S56,046

o Total Non Airline Revenue Projection

Total revrenues from non-airline sources are shovv'n in Table IV.46. As indicated, non-airline
revenues are projected to increase from the FY 2001 Budget of$24.6 million to approximately $52.6
million by the end of the forecast period. Non airline revenues as a percent of total expenses vary
between 57% and 7s c/r of total expenses consistent \\'ith the expiration of debt in 2013 and 2021 and
reflecting the conservative nature of assumptiolls for revellue growth versus assumptions for
increases in operating expenses.
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Table IV.46
Bradley International Airport
Total Projected Non - Airline Revenue

Bmdley International AilJ)()rt Terminallmprovetnent Project

Budget
Non Airline Revenue 2001 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

Rental Cars $ 6,911,100 $ 8,465,084 $ 10,584,018 S 12,570,507 $ 14,412,406 $ 16,471,663 $ 19,117,769

Hotel Commissions $ 469,300 $ 507,985 $ 560,857 S 619,231 S 683,681 $ 754,840 $ 833,404

Restaurants $ 2,903,300 $ 2,067,337 $ 2,583,870 S 3,068,230 S 3,517,467 $ 4,019,706 $ 4,664,909

Gift Shop $ 1,052,600 $ 1,336,500 $ 1,723,611 S 2,086,526 S 2,423,023 $ 2,799,235 $ 3,282,656

Valet Parking $ 637,200 S 641,725 $ 872,065 S 1,042,326 S 1,190,636 $ 1,344,510 $ 1,413,393

Other Concessions $ 1,209,900 S 1,345,938 $ 1,575,776 S 1,766,115 S 1,930,688 $ 2,077,470 $ 2,240,666

Fixed Base Operations $ 618,900 S 656,878 $ 707,644 S 762,334 $ 821,250 $ 884,719 $ 953,093

Land and Building Rent $ 2,139,300 S 2,389,336 $ 2,636,755 S 2,955,378 $ 3,319,007 $ 3,737,605 $ 4,101,720

Auto Parking $ 8,169,011 S 8,877,128 $ 9,849,205 S 10,927,728 $ 12,124,354 $ 13,759,130 $ 15,191,191

Other OperatinQ Revenue $ 421,200 S 455.920 $ 503.373 $ 555,764 $ 613,609 $ 677,474 $ 747,986

Other Terminal Rent $ 31.200 S 34.162 $ 37.717 $ 41.643 $ 45,977 $ 50,762 $ 56,046

Total $ 24,563.011 S 26,777,994 $ 31,634,891 $ 36,395,782 S 41,082,098 $ 46,577,114 $ 52,602,833

Adjusted Expenses· $ 25,039.369 S 30,856,279 $ 36,695,958 $ 43,649,780 $ 51,931,346 $ 61,795,332 $ 73,535,805

Existing GARB $ 9,688.508 S 8,888,806 $ 8,804,791 $ $ $ $

New GARB (Non PFC) $ S 6,933,870 S 6,932.620 $ 6,935,939 $ 6,933,720 $ $

Total Expenses $ 34,727.877 S 46,678,955 S 52,433.369 $ 50,585,719 $ 58,865,066 $ 61,795,332 $ 73,535,805

Non - Airline Revenue as

~;, of Total Expense 71% 57% 60% 72% 70% 75% 72%
* Projected operatmg expenses adjusted for required reserve account depOSits

$20,000 000
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6. PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES

Bradley International Ai/port Terminal Improvement Project

As noted in the previous chapter of this Report, Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) are expected to provide
$101.3 million in funding for the Terminal Improvement Project. PFCs are collected by airlines from their
passengers on behalf of the airports that charge them pursuant to rules adopted and enforced by the Federal
Aviation Administration. These rules prescribe the application process required to impose and use PFC
revenue. The regulations, as amended by the Aviation Investment and Reform Act, provide for a maximum
charge of $4.50 per qualifying passenger and a collection fee of $.08 per PFC retained by the collecting airline.
Therefore, the maximum PFC revenue per passenger to the Airport is $4.42. This revenue can only be

collected for and spent on eligible, approved, projects. In the case of a $4.50 PFC, the project must make a
significant contribution to improving safety and security, increasing airline competition, reducing current or
anticipated congestion, or reducing noise. The Airport has collected $3.00 PFCs for various projects from
October 1, 1993 to date and anticipates a $4.50 PFC for the Terminal Improvement Project. PFC revenue and
interest earnings, which also must be spent on eligible, approved projects, as reported on the Airport's audited
financial statements are shown in Table IV.47 below. As indicated, the Airport's PFC revenue and interest
earnings from FY 1994 through FY 2000 totaled $44.4 million.

Table IV.47
Bradley International Airport

Historic PFC Revenue and Interest

Year PFC Revenue PFC Interest Total

1994 $4,619,615 $19,315

1995 $6,623,308 $184,433 $6,807,741

1996 $2,998,713 $463,186 $3,461,899

1997 $2,371,592 $567,806 $2,939,398

1998 $6,183,877 $574,605 $6,758,482

1999 $7,962,592 $845,525 $8,808,117

2000 $9,862,523 $1, 122,924 $10,985,445

Total $40,622,220 $3,777,794 $44,400,014

The projection of PFCs available for the Tenninal Improvement Project must consider existing commitments
of PFC revenue, the enplaned passenger forecast and variables affecting PFC collections such as non-PFC
paying passengers (i.e., frequent flyers, exempt carriers and exempt fare segments), the amount of the PFC
($1.00 through $4.50 in whole dollars) and the carrier collection fee. Each of these factors are addressed
below:

PFC Revenue Commitments - The Airport has previously collected PFCs at the S3.00 level for a variety of
approved projects including construction of Fire Station I and a Glycol Collection Facility, aircraft apron,
Terminal B roadway and other projects. PFC collections for all projects other than the Terminal Improvement
Project have been completed. Prior approved collection, together "\lith interest earnings, exceed expenditures
on the approved projects by $3,557,718. This reserve is available for expenditure on the Terminal

Feasibility Report qf the Airport Financial Consultant Page IV - 63



The Louis Berger Group. Illc. Bmd!ey Illtemlltiollll! Airport TerJllillll!ll1Iprol'el1lellt Pf(~iect

Improvement Project once approved. The PFC Application for the Terminal Improvement Project was
submitted October 30, 2000. Based on FAA approval and carrier notice timelines and requirements, the
effective date of collections for the Terminal Improvement Project is expected to be May 1, 2001.

Enplaned Passenger Forecast - The passenger forecast is presented in Chapter II of this Report. It includes a
"Base Case" and "South\vest Effect" forecast. The PFC revenue projection uses the Base Case, which
represents the Project Team's best estimate of future enplaned passengers \vithout including Southwest
Airlines and the increase in demand resulting from Io\ver airfares. The Base Case generally reflects demand
increasing from 3.3 million enplaned passengers in FY 2000 (exclusive of Southwest) to 5.2 million
passengers by FY 2030. Southwest commenced its service effective October 31. 1999 and enplaned 23g.l53

passengers through June 30. 2000.

Non-PFC Paying Passengers - An PFC Collection Rates

adjustment to the enplaned passenger Year Ended 6/30 1999 lOOO Total

forecast in order to reflect passengers that PIT Revenuc Reported S 7.962.5lJ2 $ lJ,862,523 S 17.825.115

arc exempt from payment of the PFC Net Fee PCI' Passenger $ 2.lJ2 S 2.92 S 2.92

because they are flying on frequent flyer PFC Paying Passengers $ 2.726.915 S 3.377.576 $ 6.104,491

miles. on an exempt carrier or an exempt Total Enplaned Passengers $ 2.968.267 S 3,476.803 $ 6.445.070

leg of a multi-segment fare. These Collection Rate 91.9(; 97.1 (k 94.7(·;

exemptions are permitted in the PFC regulation. As indicated in the table shovvn above, actual data for 1999
and 2000 indicate that 5% of total enplaned passengers do not pay the PFC. This is assumed to continue

throughout the forecast period.

Amount of the PFC - The maximum PFC presently permitted pursuant to applicable regulations is S4.50 per
enplaned passenger provided the project meets the significant contributions test described above. The
Terminal Improvement Project clearly will meet these tests. The Airport submitted its application to impose

the maximum fee permissible on October 30, 2000.

Carrier Collection Fee - The existing fee paid to the air carriers for services rendered in the collection of
PFCs on behalf of airports is $.08 per PFC. This is established in the PFC regulation and assumed constant

throughout the planning period.

The forecast of PFC revenues available for the Terminal Improvement Project resulting from the assumptions
noted above is presented on Table IV.48. As indicated, PFC paying passengers arc forecast to increase from
527,456 in the portion of FY 200 I during \vhich collections \vill be made for the Terminal Improvement
Project, to approximately 5 million paying passengers at the end of the 30-year forecast period. PFC revenues
available for the project will begin to be collected in May 2001. This results in Fiscal Year 200 I PFC revenue
collections of approximately $2.3 million. Total PFC revenue in 2001 of $5.9 million includes the excess
collections from the Airport's prior application. The first full year's collections in the year 2002 arc estimated
to produce $14.5 million for the project. PFC revenues are projected to increase to over $22 million during the
30-year forecast period.

The use of PFC funds to construct the Terminal Improvement Project \vill affect the operating agreements of
all air carriers. This is due to the PFC regulation's prohibitions concerning the use of long-term exclusive
leases to provide for the occupancy of PFC -financed facilities. The regulation defines an exclusive long-term
lease or use agreement as an exclusi ve lease or use agreement bet\veen a public agency and an air carrier or
foreign air carrier 'Nith a term of five years or more. There are three assurances included in the regulations
relative to long-term exclusive leases that the Connecticut Department of Transportation \vill have to make in
order to use PFCs for the project. Each assurance is recited belew,':
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o Regulation Assurance Number 5 - Nonexclusivity of contractual agreements. It will not enter into an
exclusive long-term lease or use agreement with an air carrier or foreign air carrier for projects funded by
PFC revenue. Such leases or use agreements will not preclude the public agency from funding,
developing, or assigning new capacity at the airport with PFC revenue.

o Regulation Assurance Number 6 - Carryover provisions. It \vill not enter into any lease or use
agreement with any air carrier or foreign air carrier for any facility financed in \\·hole or in part \vith
revenue derived from a Passenger Facility Charge if such agreement for such facility contains a carryover
provision regarding a renewal option which, upon expiration of the original lease, \vould operate to
automatically extend the term of such agreement with such carrier in preference to any potentially
competing air carrier or foreign air carrier seeking to negotiate a lease or use agreement for such facilities.

::l Regulation Assurance Number 7 - Competitive access. It agrees that any lease or use agreements
between the public agency and any air carrier or foreign air carrier for any facility financed in \\·hole or in
part with revenue derived from a Passenger Facility Charge will contain a provision that permits the public
agency to terminate the lease or use agreement if:

a. The air carrier or foreign air carrier has an exclusive lease or use agreement for existing
facilities at such airport; and

b. Any portion of its existing exclusive use facilities is not fully utilized and IS not made
available for use by potentially competing air carriers or foreign air carriers.

It has been previously noted that the existing Air Carrier Operating Agreements are for a term of 30 years
expiring June 30, 2011. These agreements provide for the occupancy of common and exclusi ve space within
the existing terminal facilities. Accordingly, the existing Air Carrier Operating Agreements ('annot he used, as
is, for the Terminal expansion to be financed in part with PFCs. The existing agreements \vould violate
assurance Number 5 cited above. There are two alternatives to provide for the occupancy of the Terminal
expansion in compliance with the assurances cited above:

1. Amend the existing agreement so that it is non exclusive or short term with respect to the
facilities financed with PFCs; or

2. Draft and negotiate new agreements for the facilities to be financed with PFCs.

In accordance with assurance Number 7, the amendments or new agreements would have to include
termination provisions operative if any portion of air carrier exclusive use space at the Airport is not fully
utilized and is not made available for use by competing carriers.

The Airport's PFC Application includes suggested amendments to the air carrier lease to address the
assurances discussed above (see PFC Application sample "Preferential Use Language"). The Airport is
negotiating these changes with the air carriers.

The PFC revenue projection is based on a net charge after carrier collection fees of $4.42 per enplaned
passenger. The projection uses the Base Case Traffic Projection presented in Chapter II, a collection rate of
95% of total enplaned passengers, a charge effective date of May 1, 200 I and PFC reserves available for the
project as of the charge effecti\re date of$3,557,718. The PFC revenue projection is presented in Table IV.48
along with gross PFC-eligible debt service presented in Table 111.3 above. Also shown is the interest earnings
on the PFC-eligible construction and debt service reserve funds. For fiscal year 200 I, the PFC revenue
projection is based on 527,456 PFC-paying passengers based on the May I, 200 I charge effective date.
Including excess PFC collections available for the project results in total revenue of $5,889,073. IN FY 2002,
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total PFC revenue and interest is $18,3 million. This is 2.27 times greater than the pledge of PFC revenue
made pursuant to the 200 I Indenture. The PFC revenue pledge is equi\'alent to 1.25 times PFC eligible debt
service. Projected PFC revenues and interest increase to approximately $23.08 million by 2030. PFC eligible
debt service is approximately $6.6 million annually through 2022. The wrapped structure ofPFC-eligible and
non-eligible debt discussed previously in this Report is \\'eighted fully toward the eligible debt in 2023. From
2023 through 2031, PFC-eligihle deht is approximately $11.3 million annually. As shown on Table IV.48, the
PFC revenue projection is consistently in excess of the pledged PFC revenue by a minimum factor of 1.50,
which occurs in 2023.
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Table IV.48 also depicts "PFC Escrov., Potential". Since PFCs can only be used for approved projects, PFC
revenue in excess of annual deht service (coverage) is escrmved for the purpose of undertaking additional PFC
eligible and approved projects, and for early retirement of the PFC Bonds. The additional capital program
previously discussed in this Report includes $24.530,794 in possible future PFC spending on the design,
engineering and reconstruction of RUll\vay 6/24 and Runway 15/33. This spending is depicted on Table IV.49.
Deducting future PFC spending from the PFC Escrow Potential results in the PFC Net Annual Escrow also

shown on Table IV.49. The Cumulative Net Escrow shown includes 4% interest earnings. The PFC Debt
Service Reserve of $6,700,000 is added to this value to determine the Cumulative PFC Restricted Funds. Table
IV.49 also depicts the declining balance of PFC eligible principal as annual debt service payments are made.
As indicated on Table IV.49 and depicted graphically above, the Cumulative PFC Restricted Funds and
Principal Balance intersect at the end of Fiscal Year 20 IO. Therefore, in the absence of further additional PFC
projects other than the two runway projects, it is estimated that the Airport will be in a position to defease the
PFC eligible debt service in Fiscal Year 20 II. If called at this point in time, interest savings on the PFC
eligible debt would be approximately $89 million. If not called at this time, PFC revenues and interest are
projected to reach gross PFC-eligihle deht service for the Terminal Improvement Project in 2013. The PFC
component of the Terminal Improvement Project's financial plan is clearly financially feasible.
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Table IV.48
Bradley International Airport
Projected PFC Revenue Bond Coverage

Bradley International Ailport Terminal [mprovemeflf Projecl

Enter Percent Non PFC Pavina Passenaers 5%

Amount of The PFC Effective 5/1/01 $ 4.50

Carrier Collection Fee $ 0.08

PFC Revenue To The Airoort $ 4.42
Enter PFC Bond Debt Service Coveraae Ratio (DSCR) 1.75

YEAR PFC Paying PFC Revenue Const. & DSR PFC Revenue PFC Eligible PFC Pledge Proj.1 Escrow
ENDING Passenaers Proiection Interest & Interest Debt Service (a) 1.25 Debt Pledge Potential
6/30101" 527456 $ 5889073 $ - $ 5889073 $ $ $ 5.889073

6/30/02 3276444 $ 14481 881 $ 3826094 $ 18307974 $ 6454779 $ 8068.474 2.27 $ 11 853.195

6/30103 3375080 $ 14917852 $ 1 426,266 $ 16344 118 $ 6593633 $ 8242041 1.98 $ 9.750,486

6/30/04 3475999 $ 15363914 $ 433427 $ 15797341 $ 6613258 $ 8266572 1.91 $ 9,184.084

6/30105 3581 136 $ 15828622 $ 371 107 $ 16 199.729 $ 6604383 $ 8255478 1.96 $ 9.595,346

6/30/06 3679792 $ 16264680 $ 371 107 $ 16635786 $ 6592508 $ 8240634 2.02 $ 10.043 279

6/30107 3770541 $ 16665789 $ 371 107 $ 17036896 $ 6603758 $ 8254697 2.06 $ 10,433138

6/30/08 3862650 $ 17072914 $ 371 107 $ 17444020 $ 6593008 $ 8241 259 2.12 $ 10.851.013

6/30/09 3957237 $ 17490987 $ 371 107 $ 17862094 $ 6590508 $ 8238134 2.17 $ 11,271586

6/30/10 4055452 $ 17925099 $ 371 107 $ 18296205 $ 6605508 $ 8256884 2.22 $ 11,690698

6/30/11 4 133082 $ 18268222 $ 371 107 $ 18639329 $ 6627258 $ 8284072 2.25 $ 12012,071

6/30/12 4 189219 $ 18516347 $ 371 107 $ 18,887454 $ 6626008 $ 8282.509 2.28 $ 12261,446

6/30/13 4246168 $ 18768060 $ 371 107 $ 19139 167 $ 6631 314 $ 8289 142 2.31 $ 12.507.853

6/30/14 4303941 $ 19023418 $ 371 107 $ 19394525 $ 6641 895 $ 8302369 2.34 $ 12.752.630

6/30/15 4362552 $ 19282480 $ 371 107 $ 19653587 $ 6637595 $ 8296,994 2.37 $ 13015.992

6/30/16 4407216 $ 19479896 $ 371 107 $ 19851 003 $ 6,639064 $ 8298830 2.39 $ 13,211.939

6/30/17 4437627 $ 19614312 $ 371 107 $ 19985419 $ 6655358 $ 8319197 2.40 $ 13330.061

6/30/18 4468270 $ 19749755 $ 371 107 $ 20 120,862 $ 6675608 $ 8.344,509 2.41 $ 13,445,254

6/30/19 4,499 148 $ 19886235 $ 371,107 $ 20,257,342 $ 6,691,158 $ 8,363,947 2.42 $ 13,566.184

6/30/20 4530264 $ 20023765 $ 371 107 $ 20394872 $ 6702058 $ 8377 572 2.43 $ 13,692.814

6/30/21 4561 618 $ 20 162 351 $ 371 107 $ 20533458 $ 6707558 $ 8384,447 2.45 $ 13,825900

6/30/22 4593213 $ 20302001 $ 550360 $ 20852361 $ 6697928 $ 8372 409 2.49 $ 14,154,434

6/30/23 4625052 $ 20442729 $ 729614 $ 21 172 343 $ 11 279 186 $ 14098,983 1.50 $ 9893,156

6/30/24 4657 136 $ 20584541 $ 729614 $ 21 314 155 $ 11 278545 $ 14098,181 1.51 $ 10.035610

6/30/25 4689468 $ 20727448 $ 729614 $ 21 457062 $ 11281785 $ 14 102231 152 $ 10.175,277

6/30/26 4,730,124 $ 20,907,146 $ 729614 $ 21,636,760 $ 11,282,680 $ 14,103,350 153 $ 10.354,080

6/30/27 4779238 $ 21 124231 $ 729614 $ 21 853845 $ 11,280 140 $ 14 100 175 155 $ 10.573.705

6/30/28 4828871 $ 21 343611 $ 729614 $ 22073225 $ 11,280600 $ 14 100750 157 $ 10.792,625

6/30/29 4.879031 $ 21 565317 $ 729614 $ 22294,931 $ 11,282300 $ 14,102,875 1.58 $ 11,012.631

6/30/30 4:'29722 $ 21 789373 $ 729614 $ 22518,987 $ 11 280813 $ 14 101 016 160 $ 11,238175

6/30/31 4980946 $ 22015782 $ 729614 $ 22745396 $ 11 279625 $ 14099.531 1.61 $ 11,465,771

6/30/32 5032702 $ 22,244543 $ 729614 $ 22974.157 $ 11 281,950 $ 14 102,438 1.63 $ 11,692207

* FY 2000 pre revenues were collected for projects other than the Terminal f'rlljecl. FY 2000 enplanemcnts represent a\:tual non-Southwest

enplanements. FY 200 I collections for the Tenninal Project will not commence until 1\1a) I, 200 I based on appllcatwn procedure and approval

requirements. In addition to cutTent collections, $3,557,7 J8 in pre reserve funds is included III the projectIon for FY 200 I.
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Table IV.49
Bradley International Airport
Projected PFC Revenue Bond Retirement

Bradley International Airport Termina/Improvement Project

Future PFC 4.00%
Additional PFC Net Escrow Cumulative PFC Annual

Fiscal Capital Annual Cumulation Restricted Funds Outstanding PFC Bond

Year Projects Escrow Plus Interest Including DSR Principal Principal

$ 6,700,000
2001 $ - $ 5,889,073 $ 5,889,073 $ 12,589,073 109,865,000 $ -

2002 $ - $ 11,853,195 $ 17,977,831 $ 24,677,831 109,865,000 $

2003 $ - $ 9,750,486 $ 28,447,430 $ 35,147,430 109,215,000 $ 650,000

2004 $ - $ 9,184,084 $ 38,769,411 $ 45,469,411 108,515,000 $ 700,000

2005 $ 1,200,000 $ 8,395,346 $ 48,715,533 $ 55,415,533 107,790,000 $ 725,000

2006 $ - $ 10,043,279 $ 60,707,434 $ 67,407,434 107,040,000 $ 750,000

2007 $ 1,200,000 $ 9,233,138 $ 72,368,869 $ 79,068,869 106,240,000 $ 800,000

2008 $ 11,360,794 $ (509,781) $ 74,753,843 $ 81,453,843 105,410,000 $ 830,000

2009 $ - $ 11,271,586 $ 89,015,583 $ 95,715,583 104,540,000 $ 870,000

2010 $ - $ 11,690,698 $ 104,266,904 $ 110,966,904 103,610,000 $ 930,000

2011 $ 10,770,000 $ 1,242,071 $ 109,679,652 $ 116,379,652 102,610,000 $ 1,000,000

2012 $ - $ 12,261,446 $ 126,328,284 $ 133,028,284 101,560,000 $ 1,050,000

2013 $ - $ 12,507,853 $ 143,889,269 $ 150,589,269 100,450,000 $ 1,110,000

2014 $ - $ 12,752,630 $ 162,397,470 $ 169,097,470 99,270,000 $ 1,180,000

2015 $ - $ 13,015,992 $ 181,909,360 $ 188,609,360 98,030,000 $ 1,240,000

2016 $ - $ 13,211,939 $ 202,397,674 $ 209,097,674 96,720,000 $ 1,310,000

2017 $ - $ 13,330,061 $ 223,823,642 $ 230,523,642 95,320,000 $ 1,400,000

2018 $ - $ 13,445,254 $ 246,221,842 $ 252,921,842 93,820,000 $ 1,500,000

2019 $ - $ 13,566,184 $ 269,636,900 $ 276,336,900 92,220,000 $ 1,600,000

2020 $ - $ 13,692,814 $ 294,115,191 $ 300,815,191 90,520,000 $ 1,700,000

2021 $ - $ 13,825,900 $ 319,705,699 $ 326,405,699 88,720,000 $ 1,800,000

2022 $ - $ 14,154,434 $ 346,648,360 $ 353,348,360 86,830,000 $ 1,890,000

2023 $ - $ 9,893,156 $ 370,407,451 $ 377,107,451 80,125,000 $ 6,705,000

2024 $ - $ 10,035,610 $ 395,259,360 $ 401,959,360 73,045,000 $ 7,080,000

2025 $ - $ 10,175,277 $ 421,245,011 $ 427,945,011 65,565,000 $ 7,480,000

2026 $ - $ 10,354,080 $ 448,448,892 $ 455,148,892 57,665,000 $ 7,900,000

2027 $ - $ 10,573,705 $ 476,960,552 $ 483,660,552 49,325,000 $ 8,340,000

2028 $ - $ 10,792,625 $ 506,831,600 $ 513,531,600 40,515,000 $ 8,810,000

2029 $ $ 11,012,631 $ 538,117,494 $ 544,817,494 31,205,000 $ 9,310,000

2030 $ - $ 11,238,175 $ 570,880,369 $ 577,580,369 21,370,000 $ 9,835,000

2031 $ - $ 11,465,771 $ 605,181,354 $ 611,881,354 10,980,000 $ 10,390,000

2032 $ 11,692,207 $ 641,080,816 $ 647,780,816 - $ 10,980,000

$ 24,530,794
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7) Application of Revenues

Bradley International Ai/port Terminal Improvement Project

It has been previously noted in this report that Bradley International Airport is obligated to pay debt service on
its 1992 Refunding Bonds pursuant to the 1982 Indenture and that the Airport's new Series 2001 General
Airport Revenue Bonds are being issued in support of the Tenninal Improvement Project pursuant to a ne\v
2001 Indenture. The Application of Airport Revenues is presented in Table IV.50 in accordance \vith these
requirements.

The Airport's 1992 Refunding Bonds represent a prior lien on the Airport's gross operating revenues, as
defined in the 1982 Indenture. As long as the 1992 Refunding Bonds are outstanding, all deposit requirements
of the 1982 Indenture must be fulfilled before the State directs the 1982 Indenture Trustee to transfer funds for
the purpose of the 2001 Indenture. When the 1992 Refunding Bonds are paid or otherwise defeased, the 1982
Indenture will no longer be in effect. PFCs are not considered to be part of the Airport's gross operating
revenues under the 1982 Indenture. PFCs are considered as such under the 2001 Indenture and are "Pledged
Revenues" to the extent of 1.25 times the annual PFC-eligible debt service.

1982 Indenture

Coverage under the 1982 Indenture is shown in the upper portion of Table IV.50. Total Airport revenue
consists of Airline Revenue, Non-Airline Revenue, Non-PFC Interest and funds held within the Airport
Coverage Account maintained pursuant to the 1982 Indenture.

The airline revenue shown in Table IV.50 include all Tenninal Building Rent, Landing Fees and Apron Fees
generated pursuant to the Airport's compensatory rate setting approach. Also included are the projected
revenues from the new FIS Building and the incremental rents and fees generated from the Temlinal
Improvement Project. All operating expense, amortization and debt service allocations to the airline cost
centers previously addressed in this Report are reflected in the airline revenue projection, including Temlinal
Improvement Project allocated debt.

The non-airline revenue shown in Table IV.50 includes all concession revenue, land and building rents, fixed
base operator fees and other operating revenue discussed in the Report. This includes only the minimum
annual guaranteed vehicle-parking revenues from pursuant to the April 7,2000 Construction, Financing and
Operating Special Facility Lease Agreement, providing for the construction (presently ongoing) and operation
of a 3,500 space parking garage at the Airport. This is because vehicle parking garage gross receipts are
pledged to the Airport's Parking Garage Trustee for payment of debt service on the Airport's Special
Obligation Parking Revenue Bonds, Series 2000 A and B. The minimum guarantee to the State is guaranteed
by APCOA/Standard Parking, Inc. The minimum guarantee, and any additional profit sharing pursuant to the
parking agreement, is treated as gross operating revenue pursuant to the Airport's 1982 Indenture.

Non-PFC interest income is calculated at 4.9% on the annual cumulative balance ofAirport revenue after after
all operating expenses, debt service and additional capital costs, plus interest on the 1982 Indenture debt
service and O&M reserve funds.

As indicated on Table IV.50, Total Airport Revenue is projected to increase from $46.1 million in FY 2001 to
S 116.4 million by 2030.

Operating Expenses are projected to increase from $25.0 million in 2001 to $73.5 million by 2030. The
Operating Expense projection includes annual deposits to the O&M Reserve Account needed to maintain the
required 25% reserve. Net Revenue for 1992 Refunding Bond debt service is detennined by subtracting the
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Operating Expense projection from the Total Airport Revenue Projection, which is then divided by 1992
Refunding Bond Debt Service to determine coverage. As indicated, minimum coverage of2.17 is realized in
FY 2001. Coverage increases steadily through final maturity of the 1992 Refunding Bonds in 2012.

2001 Indenture

Coverage pursuant to the 2001 Indenture is determined by dividing 1982 Indenture Funds transferred after
satisfaction of the 1982 Indenture deposit requirements, together with pledged PFC revenues, by the 200 1
Bond debt service.

1982 Funds Transferred after satisfaction of the 1982 Indenture deposit requirements are projected by
deducting 1992 Refunding Bond debt service and funds within the Airport Coverage Account from the
projected Net Revenues for 1992 Refunding Bond Debt Service. As indicated in Table IV.50, these transfers
are projected to increase from S8.9 to $18.3 million from 2001 through 2012. After maturity of the 1992
Refunding Bonds in 2013, net Airport revenues available for 2001 Bond debt service increase from
approximately $25 to $42 million.

PFC revenues are also pledged as security for the 2001 Bonds to the extent of 1.25 times annual PFC-eligible
debt service. Pledged PFC revenues will increase from $8.1 to $14.1 million consistent with the eligible debt
service schedule.

As indicated on Table IV.50, minimum coverage of 1.64 is realized in FY 2005, well above the requirements
of the 2001 Indenture. Coverage increases steadily through maturity of the 2001 Bonds in 2031.

Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Project
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Table IV.50 (Page 1 of 3)
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project - Application of Revenues

1982 Indenture 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Airline Revenue $ 15725584 $ 16610919 $ 18239548 $ 23048315 $ 24411044 $ 24951128

Non Airline Revenue $ 24563011 $ 25374790 $ 26084371 $ 26564701 $ 26777 995 $ 27679551

Non - PFC Interest $ 3379893 $ 1049258 $ 1 339176 $ 1656141 $ 2081 263 $ 2347651

Airport Coveraae Account $ 2422127 $ 2246739 $ 2229605 $ 2225793 $ 2222202 $ 2217977

Total Airport Revenue $ 46090615 $ 45281 706 $ 47892701 $ 53494950 $ 55492504 $ 57196307

ODeratina Expenses $ 25039369 $ 25692891 $ 27723.844 $ 30124244 $ 30856279 $ 31 944 131

Net Revenue for 1992
Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 21051 246 $ 19588814 $ 20168857 $ 23370705 $ 24636225 $ 25252176

1992 Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 9688508 $ 8986957 $ 8918421 $ 8903 174 $ 8888806 $ 8871 906

Net Revenue $ 11 362738 $ 10601 857 $ 11 250436 $ 14467532 $ 15747419 $ 16380269

1982 Indenture Coveraae 2.17 218 226 262 2.77 285

2001 Indenture Coveraae

1982 Indenture

Airport Funds Transferred $ 8940611 $ 8355118 $ 9020831 $ 12.241738 $ 13525217 $ 14162293

2001 DSR & CF Interest Earninas $ $ 734 667 $ 352965 $ 247062 $ 358507 $ 358507

Pledaed PFCs $ $ 8068474 $ 8242041 $ 8266572 $ 8255478 $ 8240634

Adiusted Revenue $ 8940611 $ 17158259 $ 17615837 $ 20755372 $ 22139203 $ 22761 434

Gross Terminal Proiect Debt Service $ $ 7650504 $ 8313204 $ 9920203 $ 13538253 $ 13523628

2001 Indenture Coveraae 2.24 2.12 209 1.64 168

1982 Indenture 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Airline Revenue $ 25573893 $ 26014929 $ 26639817 $ 27314602 $ 27979322 $ 28 186081

Non Airline Revenue $ 28581 320 $ 29634480 $ 30591 151 $ 31 634893 $ 32593924 $ 33475511

Non - PFC Interest $ 2629234 $ 2926394 $ 3311036 $ 3734133 $ 4202415 $ 4711302

Airoort Coveraae Account $ 2213757 $ 2210369 $ 2204739 $ 2201198 $ 2196480 $ 2191577

Total Airport Revenue $ 58998205 $ 60786173 $ 62746743 $ 64884825 $ 66972140 $ 68564470

Operatina EXDenses $ 33070621 $ 34237129 $ 35445081 $ 36695958 $ 37991 290 $ 39332665

Net Revenue for 1992
Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 25927583 $ 26549044 $ 27.301 662 $ 28188867 $ 28980850 $ 29231 804

1992 Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 8855029 $ 8841478 $ 8818958 $ 8804 791 $ 8785919 $ 8766308

Net Revenue $ 17 072 555 $ 17707566 $ 18482.704 $ 19384076 $ 20194931 $ 20465497

1982 Indenture Coveraae 2.93 3.00 310 320 3.30 333

2001 Indenture Coveraae

1982 Indenture

Airport Funds Transferred $ 14858798 $ 15497197 $ 16277 965 $ 17182878 $ 17 998 452 $ 18273920

2001 DSR & CF Interest Earninas $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507

Pledaed PFCs $ 8254697 $ 8241259 $ 8238134 $ 8256884 $ 8284072 $ 8282509

Adiusted Revenue $ 23472002 $ 24096963 $ 24874607 $ 25798270 $ 26641031 $ 26914937

Gross Terminal Proiect Debt Service $ 13539753 $ 13526128 $ 13527628 $ 13538128 $ 13556628 $ 13557753

2001 Indenture Coveraae 173 178 184 1.91 197 199
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Table IV.50 (Page 2 of 3)
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project· Application of Revenues

1982 Indenture 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Airline Revenue $ 25811410 $ 26564100 $ 27320857 $ 28095526 $ 28989409 $ 29851 742

Non Airline Revenue $ 34479623 $ 35396348 $ 36395781 $ 37319505 $ 38204855 $ 39190682

Non - PFC Interest $ 4806726 $ 4997469 $ 5645866 $ 6446658 $ 7294844 $ 8193896

Airoort Coveraqe Account $ 2183299 $ $ $ $ $

Total Airoort Revenue $ 67281 058 $ 66957918 $ 69362504 $ 71 861 688 $ 74489108 $ 77 236 320

Ooeratina Expenses $ 40721 727 $ 42160177 $ 43649780 $ 45192362 $ 46789814 $ 48444097

Net Revenue for 1992

Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 26559332 $ 24797740 $ 25712724 $ 26669326 $ 27699294 $ 28792223

1992 Refundlnq Bond Debt Service $ 8733197 $ $ $ $ $

Net Revenue $ 17 826135 $ 24 797 740 $ 25712724 $ 26669326 $ 27699294 $ 28792.223

1982 Indenture Coveraae 304 NIA NIA N/A N/A N/A

2001 Indenture Coveraae

1982 Indenture

Airport Funds Transferred $ 15642835 $ 24797740 $ 25712724 $ 26669326 $ 27699294 $ 28792223

2001 DSR & CF Interest Earninqs $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507

Pledaed PFCs $ 8289 142 $ 8302369 $ 8296994 $ 8298830 $ 8319197 $ 8344509

Adiusted Revenue $ 24290485 $ 33458616 $ 34368225 $ 35326663 $ 36376998 $ 37495239

Gross Terminal Proiect Debt Service $ 13562837 $ 13576971 $ 13573534 $ 13574824 $ 13588615 $ 13612778

2001 Indenture Coveraae 179 2.46 253 260 2.68 275

1982 Indenture 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Airline Revenue $ 30756825 $ 31711724 $ 32734684 $ 30799141 $ 30809599 $ 31 890939

Non Airline Revenue $ 40089674 $ 41 082101 $ 42049130 $ 43017197 $ 44119290 $ 45135774

Non - PFC Interest $ 9146608 $ 10150751 $ 11 213100 $ 12335410 $ 13372221 $ 14758132

Airoort Coveraqe Account $ $ $ $ $ $

Total Airoort Revenue $ 79993107 $ 82944576 $ 85996914 $ 86151 748 $ 88301110 $ 91 784845

Ooeratina Expenses $ 50157240 $ 51931 346 $ 53768592 $ 55671 235 $ 57641612 $ 59682141

Net Revenue for 1992
Refundina Bond Debt Service $ 29835867 $ 31 013231 $ 32228322 $ 30480513 $ 30659498 $ 32102704

1992 Refundina Bond Debt Service $ $ $ $ $ $

Net Revenue $ 29835867 $ 31 013231 $ 32228322 $ 30480513 $ 30659498 $ 32 102704

1982 Indenture Coveraae NIA NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A

2001 Indenture Coverage

1982 Indenture

Airoort Funds Transferred $ 29835867 $ 31013231 $ 32228322 $ 30480513 $ 30659498 $ 32102704

2001 DSR & CF Interest Earninas $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 358507 $ 179254 $ $

Pledaed PFCs $ 8.363947 $ 8377 572 $ 8384447 $ 8372 409 $ 14098983 $ 14098181

Adiusted Revenue $ 38.558321 $ 39749.310 $ 40971 276 $ 39032176 $ 44758481 $ 46200885

Gross Terminal Prolect Debt Service $ 13628613 $ 13635.778 $ 13639993 $ 13635313 $ 11279186 $ 11 278545

2001 Indenture Coveraae 283 292 300 2.86 397 410
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The Louis Berger Group, Inc.

Table IV.50 (Page 3 of 3)
Bradley International Airport
Terminal Improvement Project· Application of Revenues

Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Project

111B' ' .....ntur. 2025 ?n?A 2027 2028 2029 2030

Airline RAvAnue S 'l'l 001\ ROA ~ :\41"" 770 l 'l-I; 'l:l6 Q:lo; l 36S01.!IOO S 37.68467Q ~ :\8 Q44 125

Non Airline Revenue ~ 48 ..77113 ~ 477101137 ~ 488778'" S SO.OQ2.742 S 51.331.357 S 52602837

Non - PFC IntAre~t S 16"11; 187 or. 17 761': AIl4 or. l Q 'lQ8 M'l or. 21114 248 ~ 22 Q16 7?Q S 24.807650

Airnort Coveraoe Account !. !. !. ~ S !.

Total Airoort Revenue S Q57Q8106 S QQ.641510 !. 103612790 ~ 107708.888 S 111.932.765 S 116354608

Ooeralino FxoenSes or. 1\1 7QI\'l'" ~ 1\3 QA3 '77Q or. AA .,1\0174 or. 685Q7 302 ~ 7107804Q or. 73.535.805

Net Revenue for 1992
Refundlna Bond Ottbt SANleA S 34002774 S 35.657731 S 37362616 S 39111586 S 40.904 715 S 42818803

1992 Refundino Bond Debt Service S !. ~ S S S

Net Revenue !. :w 007 774 S 35.657731 !. :l7 367 611\ !. 39.111.586 S 40.Q04.715 S 42818803

1CIA' IndAnturA CovAraaA NJA NI.a. N/A N/A NlA N/A

2001 IndDntur. Cov.raa.

1982 Indenture

Airnnrt Funds Transferred S '\4 00., 774 ~ :l.. 1\..1,77"'1 or. '>,7 '1,1\., 616 t 3Q 111588 S 40.904.715 S 42.818803

2001 DSR & CF IntArA",t E~minn", S S !. !. S ~

Pledaed PFr.~ S 1.4 10., .,31 t 1d.l033AA t 14 1001 7" S 14.100.750 S 14.102.875 S 14101016

Adiusted RAvenue ~ 4810.. 006 !. 4Q 781 0111 ~ 1\146., 7Ql !. 53212336 S 550075QO S 56.919.818

Gross Terminal PrniAr.t nAbt SArvir.A !. 11281785 S 11.282680 S 11280140 S 11.280.600 S 11.282.300 !. 11280 813

2001 Indenture Coveraae 421\ 441 4.1\6 472 4.88 5.05
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The Louis Berger Group, Inc. Bradley International Airport Terminal Improvement Prqject

v. CONCLUSIONS AND RECO~ll\[E:'JDATIONS

The Application of Revenues and associated debt service coverage ratios estimated in the previous Chapter of
this Report for the 1982 and 2001 indentures satisfy the requirements for bond financing of the Tenninal
Improvement Project. Strong coverage is clearly demonstrated pursuant to both indentures based on
conservative assumptions for passenger demand and Airport rev'enues as documented throughout this Report.
Some of the more relevant, notable assumptions and conclusions include:

o The Airport's compensatory rate setting approach has \vorked well and strongly positioned the Airport to
undertake the Tennina1 Improvement Project in terms of its available funds, and key ratios including
outstanding debt, revenues, expenses and income per enplaned passenger.

o Use of the Base Case traffic forecast results in the forecast of passenger traffic in 2001 being 7.6()~) lmver
than actual 2000 enplaned passengers due to discounting of the Southwest Effect experienced ,1t the
Airport.

o The FY 2001 Budget is a conservative base year from \vhich financial projections have been generated,
Base year operating income of $15.7 million compares with actual operating income of $19.5 million in
FY 2000.

o Operating and maintenance expenses are projected to increase at an overall annual rate of 3.550,/0 as
compared to the actual annual rate of increase from 1991 through 2000 3.28%. The rate of inflation used
in concession revenue projections is 2.0%.

o The Airport has assessed and provided for $173 million in additional capital project needs over the next
30 years.

o The wrapped structure of the financing plan provides a 20-year tenn for PFC non-eligible debt serv'ice,
72.35% of which is included in the airline rate bases. A 30-year tcnn is provided for the PFC-eligible debt
service. All PFC-eligible debt service will have been collectcd by 2013.

The Airport's signatory airlines support the Tenninal Improvement Project and have granted the Airport
Majority - in - Interest approval for it. This approval was granted with full knowledge of all of the financial
implications including projected rental rates and increased airline revenues. Airline consultations conducted
pursuant to the PFC Application process with all of the airlines serving the Airport produced virtually no
objections to the project, again with full knowledge of the associated financial implications. Additional
infornlation concerning MIl approval and PFC consultations is on file with the Connecticut Department of
Transportation.

The Tenninal Improvement Project is financially feasible. The airlines desire the project. Economic
prosperity, the advent of low fare service by Southwest Airlincs, very strong passenger growth in the past
several years, capacity issues presented by the age of the Murphy Terminal also clearly demonstrate that the
project is economically justified by passenger demand and well timed to facilitate anticipated grmvth.

The State should aggressively proceed with the expansion of its Tenninal facilities.
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DISANTO BERTOLINE & COMPANY, P.C.
Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Mr. Robert F. Juliano
Bureau Chief
Bureau of Aviation and Ports
Department of Transportation

We have audited the balance sheets of Bradley International Airport (an enterprise fund of the State of
Connecticut) as of June 30, 2000 and 1999, and the related statements of operations and retained earnings
and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
management of Bradley International Airport. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects. the financial
position of Bradley International Airport as of June 30, 2000 and 1999, and the results of its operations and
its cash f1ov~'s for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Our audits were made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a
whole. The supplemental information on insurance coverage as of June 30, 2000 (Schedule 1) is presented
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such
information has not been subjected to the procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial statements
and. accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

DiSanto Bertoline & Company, P. C.

Glastonbury, Connecticut
October 13, 2000
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ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Short-term Investments

Accounts reeelvaole, net of allowance fi.n

dpubtful aceounh of $252,02') In 2000 and

$225,3 n In J 9()()

Grants receivable

Other receIvables

Due from State PI' ConnectIcut General Fund

Pr,'pald expenses

Total current as,;ets

RESTRICTED ASSETS

Passenger Faetllty Charge.;:

Cash

Charges receivable

Interest receivable

111\ estrnl'nls

Bond Indenture:

Interest recel\able

Investments:

AIrport Coverage Account

Bond Sen ICC Account

Reserve Account

Improvement Fund

OperatIon and \1aIntenanee Resef\ e Account

General Alq)Ort Fund

SubordInated Bond Sef\'lee Account

SubordInated Redl'mptlon Al'count

SubordInated Reservl' Account

Total rl'stneted assets

PLANT, PROPERTY AND EQUIP\1ENT

Land

Land trnproveml'nts

Butldings and Improvements

Machinery and eqUIpment

Construction III progress

Total plant, property and equipment

Less: al'cumulatl'd depreciation

Net plant. property and equipment

DEFERRED CIIARGES

Deferred lease costs

Deferred bond issuance costs

Deferred planl1lng and studies costs

Total deferred charges
Total assets

BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORl
BALANCE SHEETS

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

liABILITIES A"ID FL1"ID EQUITY

2000 199') 2000 1991J

CURRENT LIABILITIES

$ 299.2HI $ 4H3,I70 Current maturities of revenue

1,%2,329 I.XX3,719 bonds payable S 3,595,000 $ 3.355,000

Current maturities of subordInated

refunding bonds payable 140.000 125,000

3,525,225 3,361.937 Accounts payaole - trade 3,mn,662 3.255.599

709,46] 506,93H Accounts payable - projects 49S,300 2H5,Ili5

4H2,I26 5HOJ.;23 PrepaId rcnt 625,640 461.375

)O,497,6cO 9,127,269 Due to State of ConnectIcut General Fund:

IOS,43 I IOS,958 Revenues collected 26

17,584,535 16,052,X 14 Grants 692,260 698,222

Revenue bond interest payable 1,416,nl 1,478,010

SubordInated bond Interest payable 120,146 124,898

Lessel' lkposits I X2,972 192,688

54,998 ~36,426 Dul' to customl'rs 91,4S5

1,647,941 1.037,215 Total current liabtlltles 10,450.246 9,976,003

115,25h 79.654

20,232,391 18,964,177

412,677 287,706

2,282,502 2,286,146

4.9!W.566 4,844.736 LONG TERM LIABILITIES

!U 12,9H6 H,S10.651 Rl'\ enue bonds payable, less

14,821,611 I~U46,111 currl'nt maturities 71,215.000 74.S 10,000

5,758,22S 5,363,054 Subordinated refunding bonds

16,688,7M 13,lJ75,707 payable, less current matuntles 3,020.000 3.160,000

153.939 159.100 Total long-term liabilities 74,235,000 77.970.000

142.93lJ 127.23 7 Total i1abiiltles X4.685,246 87.946,003

428,350 428,350

76,233,148 75,446,270

2,657.154 2,657.154

120.326,302 115,470,714 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL

70.683.253 70.934,466 Contributed capital - Federal 53,574,lJS6 52.241,955

11,474.532 11,69S.681 Contnbuted capital - State 45,375,760 45,375.760

n,029,lJ88 11.993.693 Contributed capital - other 4,923,660 4,923,660

233.171,229 212.754.708 Total contributed capital 103,874,406 102,541.375

86,326,074 81,073.757

146.845,155 131.6S0.951

2.145,656 2,22IJS6

948.156 1.064.53S

541.952 56S.370 RETAINED EARNINGS 55,738.950 36,546.95 I

3,635,764 3.854.294 Total fund equity 159.613.356 139,08S,326

$ 244,29S.602 $ 227 ,034,329 Total lIabilities and fund equity $ 244.298,602 $ 227,034.329

The accompanying noles are an inregral parI olfhesefinancial slalemenls,
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND RETAINED EARNINGS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

2000 1999

OPERATING REVENUES

Tenninal building space $ 4,217,125 $ 4,148,555

Passenger tenninal apron 1,936,625 1,576,880

Baggage claim rent 948,198 881,579

Landing fees 7,895,650 6,424,882

Rental cars 6,790,804 5,663,030

Restaurants 2,599,846 2,313,132

Hotel concessions 453,772 406,017

Other concessions 2,918,834 2,453,951

Fixed base operations 668,475 650,539

Land and building rentals 2,363,926 2,261,768

Auto parking 10,029,716 9,073,162

Other operating revenue 484,220 505,403

Total operating revenues 41,307,191 36,358,898

OPERATrNG EXPENSES

Salaries and wages 6,057,824 5,808,852

Overtime 631,179 757,854

Shift differential 25,493 26,669

Other pay 121,803 126,341

Fringe benefits 2,853,851 2,552,628

Indirect cost allocation 302,891 290,442

Other personal services 91,360 151,600

Contractual services 9,101,443 8,999,508

Commodities 746,210 632,689

Energy and utilities 1,828,913 1,849,479

Allocated expenses 54,240 46,420
Total operating expenses 21,815,207 21,242,482

INCOME FROM OPERATrONS 19,491,984 15,116,416

NON-OPERATrNG REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment income 3,559,686 2,977,617

Depreciation (8,487,629) (8,151,583)

Amortization:

Deferred planning and studies costs (183,719) (211,048)

Deferred bond issuance costs ( 116,382) (126,633 )

Deferred lease costs (75,730) (75,730)

Bad debt expense (26,651 ) (10,231 )
Revenue bond interest expense (5,728,354) (5,968,680)
Subordinated refunding bond interest expense (289,301 ) (300,631 )
Gain (loss) on disposal of equipment 62,650 (1,321 )

Total net non-operating expenses (11,285,430) ( 11,868,240)

NET INCOME BEFORE PFC REVENUE 8,206,554 3.248,176

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE REVENUE (Note J3) 10,985,445 8,808,117

NET INCOME 19,191,999 12,056,293

RETAINED EARNINGS, beginning of year 36,546,951 24,490,658

RETAINED EARNINGS, end of year $ 55,738,950 $ 36,546,951

The accompan}'ing notes are an integral part oftheseJinancial statements.
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

2000 1999

CASH FLO\VS FRCHvl OPERAT1 NG ACTIVITIES

Net income $ 19.191,999 $ 12,056,293
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided

by operating actIvities:

Depreciation 8,487,629 8.1 51.583
Interest expense 6,017,655 6,269.311
Investment income (3,559,686) (2,977,617)
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment (62,650) 1.321
Amortization:

Deferred lease costs 75.730 75.730
Deferred bond issuance costs 116,382 126,633
Deferred planning and studies costs 183.719 211,048

Changes in operating assets and lIabilities:

Decrease (increase) in PFC restncted cash 481,428 (102,843 )
Increase in accounts payable - projects 213,115 158,374
Increase in prepaid rent 164.265 155,384
Decrease (increase) in other receivahles 98.697 (292)
Increase (decrease) in due to customers 91,485 (4.426)
Decrease in prepaid expenses 527 671
(Decrease) increase in due to State of Connecticut General Fund (5.988) 520.575
(Decrease) increase in lessee deposits (9.716) 46.174
Increase in PIT interest receivable (35,602) (23.669)
Increase in deferred charges (157,30 I) (603,572)
(Increase) decre,lse in accounts receivahle, net (163,288) 57.704
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable - trade ( 167.937) 268.755
Increase in grants receivable (202.525) (113,143)
Increase in PFC charges receivable (610,726) (97,385 )
(Increase) decrease in due from State of Connecticut General Fund (1,370,411 ) 850,991

Net cash provided by operating activities 28.776,801 25,027,600

CASH FLO\VS FRO!\t CAPITAL AND RELATED FII\;A)\;CING ACTIVITIES

Contributed capital 1,333.031 787.30 I
Repayment of subordinated refunding bonds ( 125.000) (J J5.000)

Rcpayment of revenue bonds (3.355,000) (3,125,000)

Bond interest paid (6,083,636) (6.330,325)

Capital expenditures for plant. property and equipment (23,589,183) (8,039.025 )

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (31.819.788) ( 16.822,049)

CASH FLO\VS FRO\t INVESTIN(; ACTIVITIES

Investment income received 3,434.715 3,275,726

\let change in State Treasurer's Short-Term Investment Fund (575,617) (11,298,777)

Sale of investments 18,490,000

Purchase of investments ( 18.500.000)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activitIes 2.859.098 (8.033,051 )

\lET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH ( 183,889) 172,500

CASH, beginning of year 483.170 310,670

CASH. end of year S 299.281 $ 483.170

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLO\V INFORivlATION

Cash payments for interest S 6.083,636 $ 6,330,325

The accompanying nott's are an integral part o(thesefinancial statements.
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 1- NATURE OF ORGANIZATION

Bradley International Airport (Airport) is owned by the State of Connecticut (State) and is
operated by the Bureau of Aviation and Ports of the State of Connecticut, Department of
Transportation (Department). Under Public Act No. 81-406 of the General Assembly of the
State of Connecticut, and pursuant to the Indenture of Trust (Indenture) entered into by the
State of Connecticut with State Street Bank (formerly Fleet Bank), as trustee, dated
October 1, 1982, the State issued Bradley International Airport, 1982 Series, Revenue Bonds
in the aggregate principal amount of $100,000,000. The Airport revenue bonds were issued
on or after November 18, 1982; on that date the State established Bradley International
Airport as an enterprise fund, thus maintaining separate accounting records for Airport
operations in accordance with the Indenture. The State donated plant, property and
equipment having a net book value of $33,273,398 to the enterprise fund on November 18,
1982.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The State of Connecticut, including Bradley International Airport as an enterprise fund, has
elected the application of accounting principles under "Alternative 1" of Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary
Fund Accounting. Under Alternative 1, government entities using proprietary fund
accounting follow (1) all GASB pronouncements and (2) Financial Accounting Standards
Board Statements and Interpretations, Accounting Principles Board Opinions, and
Accounting Research Bulletins issued on or before November 30, 1989, except those that
conflict with a GASB pronouncement.

GRANT RECOGNITION

Grant amounts for support of plant, property and equipment acquisitions are recognized as
capital contributions to the extent that related acquisition costs have been incurred.

INVESTMENTS

The Airport's policy is to present all investments at fair value except for money market
investments, which the Airport has elected to report at amortized cost.

The fair value of investments traded on public markets is determined using quoted market
prices. The Airport invests in the State Treasurer's Short-Term Investment Fund (STIF),
which is an investment pool managed by the State Treasurer's Office. The fair value of the
Airport's position in the pool is the same as the value of the pool shares.
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

PLANT, PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Plant, property and equipment are stated at cost, which includes applicable capitalized
interest and expenditures of Federal Aviation Administration and State contributions in aid
of construction. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred, while
significant renewals and betterments are capitalized.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis. The estimated useful lives of the major
plant, property and equipment classifications are as follows: land improvements, 20 to 50
years; buildings and improvements, 10 to 40 years; and machinery and equipment, 3 to 15
years. Depreciation expense relating to both purchased and contributed assets is charged
against operations.

DEFERRED CHARGES

Deferred bond issuance costs are amortized over the term of the related bonds on a straight­
line basis, which yields results equivalent to the interest method.

Deferred planning and studies costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of
five years.

Deferred lease costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the related lease of
385 months.

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The financial statements include certain allocations of expenses incurred jointly by the
Department and the State.

Salaries of certain Bureau of Aviation and Ports management, finance and marketing
personnel are attributable to all Department activities. For those specific personnel, salaries
are allocated between the Airport and the Department's Transportation Fund. The salaries
that were allocated to the Airport totaled approximately $605,000 and $594,000 for the years
ended June 30, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Fringe benefits costs, which are incurred at the State level, are applied as a percentage of
salaries to all State governmental units, including the Airport. Various rates are charged for
different fringe components. For the years ended June 30, 2000 and 1999 the principal rate
charged was 42.30% and 36.48%, respectively, and the amounts charged totaled $2,853,851
and $2,552,628, respectively.

The costs of indirect services provided to the Airport by other units of the State, such as the
Office of the State Treasurer, the Office of the State Comptroller and the Office of the
Attorney General, are allocated to the Airport at a rate of 5% of Airport wages. These
charges totaled $302,891 and $290,442 for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 1999,
respectively.

- 6 -



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For purposes of the statement of cash flo\\'s, the Airport considers all highly liquid
investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash
equivalents. The State Treasurer's Short-Term Investment Fund is excluded from cash
equivalents because it is considered to be an investment. In addition, the cash balance
relating to passenger facility charges is excluded from cash for purposes of the cash flow
statement due to restrictions imposed on its use (see l,,'o{e 5). The Airport had no cash
equivalents at June 30, 2000 or June 30, 1999.

NOTE 3 - CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 3 requires governmental
organizations to categorize their cash deposits and investments into three levels of risk.
Category 1 includes amounts insured or registered in the Airport's name or its agent in the
Airport's name. Category 2 includes amounts which are uninsured or unregistered for which
collateral or securities are held by a counterparty's trust department or agent in the name of
the Airport. Category 3 includes amounts which are uninsured or unregistered or for \vhich
collateral or securities are held by the counterparty or its trust department, but not in the
name of the Airport.

CASH DEPOSITS

For purposes of this disclosure, cash deposits include bank deposits. As of June 30, 2000,
the carrying amount of the Airport's bank deposits and the bank balance totaled 5354,279,
including the cash balance relating to passenger facility charges. Of this balance, 5100,000
was insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Category 1) and S254,279 was
uninsured and uncollateralized (Category 3), as defined by Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No.3. However, all bank deposits were in qualified public
institutions as defined by state statute. Under this statute, any bank holding public deposits
must at all times maintain, segregated from its other assets, eligible collateral in an amount
equal at least to a certain percentage of its public deposits. The applicable percentage is
determined based on the bank's risk-based capital ratio. The amount of public deposits is
determined based on either the public deposits reported on the most recent quarterly call
report, or the average of the public deposits reported on the four most recent quarterly call
reports, whichever is greater. The collateral is kept in the custody of the trust department of
either the pledging bank or another bank in the name of the pledging bank.

INVESTMENTS

See Note 5 for a description of the types of investment vehicles authorized for use by the
Airport.

Investments as of June 30, 2000 consist of State Treasurer's Short-Term Investment Fund
deposits totaling $67,471,902 which are not required to be classified by risk category, and
Federal Home Loan Bonds totaling $8,492,703 which are registered in the Airport's name
(Category 1).

- 7 -



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 4 - SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

At June 30, 2000 and 1999 short-tenn investments consisted of unrestricted investments in
the State Treasurer's Short-Tenn In\>'estment Fund (see .Note 3).

NOTE 5 - RESTRICTED ASSETS

Restricted assets consist of the following:

• Investments and related accrued interest receivable which are segregated into funds
and accounts in accordance with the Indenture of Trust (Note 8) and;

• Cash, receivables, investments and related accrued interest receivable relating to
passenger facility charges, \vhich are restricted for expenditures for federally
approved Airport improvement projects (Note 13).

The Indenture of Trust restricts investments to: a) direct and general obligations of, or
obligations fully or unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America, b)
obligations issued by certain federal agencies, c) certificates in short-tenn investment funds
created and existing under Section 3-27a of the General Statutes, d) bank time deposits
evidenced by certificates issued by any bank or trust company which is a member of the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and e) with the approval of the State
Treasurer, repurchase agreements \vith any bank or trust company insured by the FDIC.

NOTE 6 - PLANT, PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Changes in plant. property and equipment for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 1999 are as
fo11ov,'s:

Land
Land improvements
Buildings and improvements
Machinery and equipment
Construction in progress

Balance
June 30,

1999

S 2,657,154
115,470,714
70,934,466
11,698,681

_~693.

S212,754,70~

Year ended June 30, 2000
AdditionsiRe- Deletions/Re-
classifications classifications

$

4,016,114
777,508

9,330,124

S~l4,J~~1~1)

Balance
June 30,

2000

S 2,657,154
120,326,302
70,683,253
11,474,532
28,029,988

S£~l.1}L,222

Land
Land improvements
Buildings and improvements
Machinery and equipment
Construction in progress

Balance Year ended June 30, 1999
June 30, Additions/Re- Deletions/Re-

_-l.2.2.L classifications classifications

S 2,657,154 S S
115,441,463 29,251
70,796,182 138,284
12,127,582 277,870 706,771
4,397,539 8,584,084 987,930

S205~4J9.920 S3~029.482 S .1±69'l701

- 8 -

Balance
June 30,

1999

S 2,657.154
115,470,714
70,934,466
11,698,681
11,993,693

RL~clo754JOB



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 7 - DEFERRED CHARGES

Deferred bond issuance costs are comprised of the following:

Costs relating to:
Refunding escrow deposits
Subordinated refunding bonds

2000

$911,426
36,729

$948155

1999

$1,022,090
42,448

$1,064 "28

Deferred planning and studies costs represent the cost of developing the master plan for the
Airport improvement project and the cost of other plans and studies.

Deferred lease costs consist of the book value of an Airport building that was demolished in
order for a concessionaire to build its facility on the site. At the end of the lease term
ownership of the concessionaire's facility reverts to the Airport.

NOTE 8 - AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS

On October 1, 1992 the Airport redeemed its Bradley International Airport, 1982 Series
Revenue Bonds through the issuance of Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 1992 in
the amount of $94,065,000. The bonds are secured by and payable solely from the gross
operating revenues generated by the State from the operation of the Airport and other
receipts, funds or monies pledged in the bond indenture.

The bonds are presented on the balance sheets as follows:

Principal outstanding
Less: current maturities
Long-term portion

DEBT SERVICE FUND

2000

$74,810,000
3,595,000

$71 2] 5000

1999

$78,165,000
3,355,000

574810000

A debt service fund has been established in accordance with the Indenture to provide for
payment of principal at maturity and semi-annual interest payments due on April 1 and
October 1 of each year. The maturity dates and interest rates of these bonds are as follows:

$7,455,000 SERIAL BONDS

Maturity Date
October 1,
2000
2001

Amount
3,595,000
3,860,000

- 9 -

Coupon
7.35%
7.35



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 8 - AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS (Continued)

DEBT SERVICE FUND (Continued)

The following bonds mature on October 1, 2004 and 2012 and are subject to mandatory
redemption as shown below:

$67,355,000 TERl\1 BONDS

October 1, Amount Coupon

2002 $4,150,000 7.40%
2003 4,455,000 7.40
2004 (maturity) 4,785,000 7.40
2005 5,140,000 7.65
2006 5,530,000 7.65
2007 5,955,000 7.65
2008 6,405,000 7.65
2009 6,900,000 7.65
2010 7,430,000 7.65
2011 8,000,000 7.65
2012 (maturity) 8,605,000 7.65

Pursuant to the Indenture, the Bradley International Airport Revenue Fund (Revenue Fund)
and certain sub-accounts therein have been established into which all Airport revenues are
deposited. Such revenues shall be used and applied to the following funds and accounts in
the following order of priority:

Nature of Account or Fund

BOND SERVICE ACCOUNT

One-nvelfth of the principal of each serial bond
which will become due and payable \vithin the
next twelve months, times the number of full or
partial calendar months \vhich have lapsed since
the last annual instaIlment, plus one sixth of the
interest which will become due within the next
six months, times the number of full or partial
calendar months which have lapsed since the last
semi-annual instaIlment

RESERVE ACCOUNT

Maximum amount of principal and interest
requirements for the current or any succeeding
bond year on account of all bonds then
outstanding.

-10-

Nature of Authorized Expenditures

Payment of principal and interest on
outstanding bonds.

Payment of principal and interest in the
event of a deficiency in the Bond Service
Account.



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 8 - AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS (Continued)

DEBT SERVICE FUND (Continued)

Nature of Account or Fund

INTERIM RESERVE ACCOUNT

$150,000 per month for twenty~four months after
the date of the Indenture, plus the deficiency
from prior months and for the next twelve
months thereafter, the sum of $100,000 per
month plus any deficiencies from prior months
until the amount in such fund is equal to
$4,800,000.

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

The remaining balance of current revenues
equal to operating expenses for the next two
months.

Nature of Authorized Expenditures

This account was closed July 8, 1992 and
the balance was transferred to the
Revenue Fund.

Payment of current expenses.

OPERATION AND
RESERVE ACCOUNT

MAINTENANCE

Out of any balance remaining, one-twelfth of
the amount, if any, necessary to make the
amount deposited equal to not less than twenty­
five percent of the budgeted current expenses
for the then current fiscal year.

NOTE REPAYMENT FUND

Out of any balance remaining, one-twelfth of
the amount, if any, necessary to make the
amount deposited equal to not less than twenty­
five percent of the budgeted current expenses
for the then current fiscal year.

IMPROVEMENT FUND

Out of the balance remaining as shall be
designated by the State Bond Commission.

AIRPORT COVERAGE ACCOUNT

Out of the balance, amounts equal to twenty-five
percent of the sum of the amount required in the
fiscal year to pay interest on the notes and bonds
as when the same becomes due, and the amount
required in such fiscal year to pay the principal
of the bonds as when the same becomes due.

- 11 -

Payment of current expenses, whenever
there are insufficient monies in the
Revenue Fund for such purpose.

Payment of principal and interest on any
notes issued.

Payment of costs of any additions,
expansions or improvements.

Same as the General Airport Fund, except
that no transfers shall be made to the Note
Repayment Fund and no transfers for any
purpose can be made if unrestricted funds
exist in the General Airport Fund.



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 8 - AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS (Continued)

DEBT SERVICE FUND (Continued)

Nature of Account or Fund

GENERAL AIRPORT FUND

The balance, if any, remaining after making
the deposits required above.

Nature of Authorized Expenditures

Trust fund that shall transfer from time to
time to the:

I. Redemption Account, for the purpose
of additions.

2. Bond Service Account, for payments of
principal and interest.

3. Improvement Fund, for payment of the
cost of additions, expansions, or im­
provements.

4. Note Repayment Fund, for payment of
principal and interest on any notes.

5. Any authorized Airport purpose.

In addition, the Indenture of Trust established the Construction Fund to which the proceeds
of bonds are deposited, along with any other monies received from any other source, for the
acquisition or construction of Airport plant, property and equipment. Expenditures from the
Construction Fund include all acquisition or construction costs associated with Airport plant,
property and equipment. The Construction Fund was closed on June 28, 1996 upon
completion of the planned projects.

NOTE 9 - AIRPORT SUBORDINATED REFUNDING BONDS

The State issued Airport Revenue Taxable Subordinated Refunding Bonds in the aggregate
of $3,855,000 dated August I, 1989. These bonds bear interest at 9 1/8%, which is payable
semi-annually on February 1 and August 1, and mature as follows:

Year Amount Year Amount
2000 $140,000 2007 $250,000
2001 150,000 2008 275,000
2002 160,000 2009 300,000
2003 175,000 2010 330,000
2004 195,000 2011 355.000
2005 210,000 2012 390,000
2006 230,000

The bonds were issued in connection with a program undertaken by the State which provided
for the current refunding on October 1, 1992 of the State's Airport Revenue Bonds 1982
Series (Note 8) through the issuance of Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 1992.

- 12 -



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 9 - AIRPORT SUBORDINATED REFUNDING BONDS (Continued)

The bonds are presented on the balance sheets as follows:

Principal outstanding
Less: current maturities
Long-term portion

2000

$3,160,000
140,000

$3020000

1999

$3,285,000
125,000

$3 160000

The following accounts have been established in accordance with the Subordinated Bond
Indenture:

Nature of Account or Fund

SUBORDINATED (CAPITALIZED)
INTEREST ACCOUNT

Receives a portion of the subordinated
refunding bond proceeds for payment of interest
on subordinated refunding bonds. Investment
income is retained for use by the fund. Any
remaining balance after authorized payments is
transferred to the Subordinated General
Account.

SUBORDINATED COST OF ISSUANCE
ACCOUNT

Receives a portion of the subordinated
refunding bond proceeds for payment of
issuance costs and insurance. Investment
income is retained for use by the fund. Any
remaining balance after authorized payments is
transferred to the Subordinated General
Account.

SUBORDINATED DEBT SERVICE FUND

Nature of Authorized Expenditures

Payment of interest on initial subordinated
refunding bonds and one day of interest on
Series 1992 Refunding Bonds. This
account was closed August 30, 1995 and
the balance was transferred to the
Subordinated General Account.

Payment of issuance costs on initial
subordinated refunding bonds and Series
1992 Refunding Bonds, including bond
insurance. This account was closed
August 30, 1995 and the balance was
transferred to the Subordinated General
Account.

Also, in accordance with the Subordinated Bond Indenture, a Subordinated Debt Service
Fund has been established for the payment of the principal and interest on the bonds. The
Subordinated Debt Service Fund consists of the following accounts into which withdrawals
from the General Airport Fund will be deposited in the following order:

Nature of Account or Fund

SUBORDINATED BOND SERVICE
ACCOUNT

No later than any principal or interest payment
due date, an amount equal to such principal or
interest due on such date.

- 13 -

Nature of Authorized Expenditures

Payment of principal and interest on
outstanding bonds.



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 9 - AIRPORT SUBORDINATED REFUNDING BONDS (Continued)
SUBORDINATED DEBT SERVICE
FUND(Continued)

Nature of Account or Fund Nature of Authorized Expenditures

SUBORDINATED REDEMPTION ACCOUNT

No later than any amortization payment due date,
an amount equal to the amortization requirement
with respect to such payment.

SUBORDINATED RESERVE ACCOUNT

Maximum amount of principal and interest
requirements for the current or any succeeding
bond year on account of all bonds then
outstanding.

SUBORDINATED PREMIUM ACCOUNT

At the direction of the State, amounts not to
exceed the aggregate redemption premium on all
1982 Series Revenue Bonds.

SUBORDINATED GENERAL ACCOUNT

The balance, if any, remaining after the deposits
required above.

Payment of amortization on outstanding
bonds.

Payment of principal and interest in the
event of a deficiency in the aforementioned
Subordinated Bond Service Account.

This account was closed July 22, 1994 and
the balance was transferred to the General
Airport Fund.

Any authorized Airport purpose.

NOTE 10 - MATURITIES OR MANDATORY REDEMPTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT

Principal maturities or mandatory redemption on all Airport bonds are as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
Thereafter

NOTE 11- CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL

$3,735,000
4,010,000
4,310,000
4,630,000
4,980,000

56,305,000

~1L2ID~OO

The following summarizes changes in contributed capital for the years ended June 30, 2000
and 1999.

Federal State Other Total
Balance, June 30, 1998 S51 ,462, 151 $45,368,263 $4,923,660 $101,754,074
Capital contributions 779,804 7,497 787.301
Balance, June 30, 1999 52,241,955 45,375,760 4,923,660 102,541,375
Capital contributions 1,333,031 1.333,031
Balance, June 30, 2000 S53~52~986 $45 3Zit-760 SA 923660 $1 O-lLa1~4Q6

- 14 -



BRADLEY.INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 12 - RETAINED EARNINGS

Pursuant to the Indenture, the Airport has established reserves for retained earnings in
various sub-accounts as follows:

Description

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE RESERVE

2000 1999

Passenger facility charges are reserved for
expenditures for federally approved Airport
improvement projects.

BOND INDENTURE RESERVES

Revenue Fund
The Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account
shall reserve not less than twenty-five percent of
the budgeted current expenses for the then current
fiscal year.

Airport Coverage Account
The Airport Coverage Account shall reserve an
amount equal to twenty-five percent of the sum of
the amount required in the fiscal year to pay
interest on the bonds as when the same becomes
due and the amount required in such fiscal year to
pay the principal of the bonds a; when the same
becomes due.

General Airport Fund
The balance of Airport revenues remaining after
required deposits have been made (see Note 8)
shall be reserved in the General Airport Fund.

Retained earnings - reserved

Retained earnings - unreserved

Total retained earnings

NOTE 13 - RESTRICTED REVENUE

$ 22,050,586 $ 20,617,472

5,758,228 5,363,054

2,282,502 2,286,146

16688,764 13 975 707

46,780,080 42,242,379

8958870 (5695428)

$ 55738950 $ 36 546951

The following passenger facility charge revenue and investment income earned thereon is
restricted for expenditures for federally approved Airport improvement projects:

2000 1999

Passenger facility charge
Interest income

- 15 -

$ 9,862,523
1,122,922

$}O 985445

$7,962,592
845,525

$8808 117



$ 8,096,703
8,088,778
8,078,269
8,075,919
7,993,421

$40.333,090

BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 14 - LEASES

Substantial amounts of real property of the Airport are leased to various airlines and other
tenants. The leases consist of month-to-month, cancelable space and use permits and
noncancellable operating leases for land, buildings and terminal space. The leases expire
over the next 39 years.

Future minimum rental income on noncancellable operating leases for the next five years is
as follows:

Year ending June 30,
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Future minimum rental income for fiscal years ending June 30,2001 through June 30, 2005
are estimated amounts based on 2001 rates because rental rates for some tenants are not
currently determinable for these years.

NOTE 15 - RETIREMENT PLAN

PLAN DESCRIPTION

All employees of the Airport are participants in the Connecticut State Employee's
Retirement System (SERS). SERS is a single-employer defined-benefit pension plan
covering substantially all of the State full-time employees who are not eligible for another
State sponsored retirement plan. Plan benefits, cost-of-living adjustments, contribution
requirements of plan members and the State, and other plan provisions are described in
Sections ~ 152 to ~ 192 of the Connecticut General Statutes. The plan provides retirement,
disability, and death benefits, and amual cost-of-living adjustments to plan members and
their beneficiaries. SERS is administered by the State Comptroller's Retirement Division
under the direction of the Connecticut State Employees Retirement Division. No stand­
alone financial reports are issued for SERS.

FU:\fDING POLICY

Tier 1 Plan B non-hazardous and hazardous duty members are required to contribute 2%
and 4%, respecti\'ely, of their salary up to the social security taxable wage base plus 5%
above that level; Tier I Plan C members are required to contribute 5% of their annual
salary. Tier II non-hazardous duty employees are not required to contribute and hazardous
duty employees are required to contribute 4% of their salary. All employees hired after
June 30, 1997 are members of Tier IIA. Non-hazardous duty members of Tier IIA are
required to contribute 2% of their salary and hazardous duty members are required to
contribute 5°A> of their salary. The State is required to contribute at an actuarially
determined rate, which may be reduced by an act of the state legislature. The employer
rate is approximately 22% of annual covered payroll.

- 16-



BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 15 - RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

ANNUAL PENSION COST

For the year ended June 30, 2000 the Airport's annual pension cost ofS1,519,463 was equal
to the Airport's required and actual contributions. The required contribution was determined
as part of a June 30, 1998 actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit cost method.
The actuarial assumptions included (a) 8.5% investment rate of return (b) projected salary
increases ranging from 3.250/0 to 14% per year and (c) cost of living increases of from 2.5%)
to 4.0% per year. For purposes of determining ongoing costs, the recognition of gains and
losses is spread over five years. The resulting value is called the actuarial value of assets and
is further adjusted as necessary so that the final actuarial value is within 20% of the market
value of assets. Pursuant to a collectively bargained agreement, as of June 30, 1992, the
unfunded actuarial liability is being amortized over forty years. The remaining amortization
period at June 30, 2000 is 32 years.

THREE-YEAR TREND INFORMATION

Year Annual Percentage Net
Ended Pension of APC Pension
June 30, Cost (APC) Contributed Obligation
1998 $1,129,129 100% 5)

1999 1,334,603 100
2000 1,519,463 100

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORl\IATION ANALYSIS OF FUNDING
PROGRESS (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

Actuarial
Valuation
Date

June 30, 1992
June 30, 1993
June 30, 1994
June 30, 1995
June 30, 1996
June 30, 1997
June 30, 1998

(I)
Actuarial
Value of

Assets
S3,425,886

3,696,177
3,944,521
4,209,236
4,604,227
5,130,967
5,669,866

(2)

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability
(AAL)

$6,668,685
7,189,740
7,329,181
7,838,211
8,138,610
8,833,203
9,592,408

(3)
Unfunded

AAL
(VAAL)

f1l:ill
S3.242,799

3,493,563
3,384,660
3,628,975
3.534.383
3,702,236
3.922.542

(4) (5)
Funded Annual

Ratio Covered
!.JJLUJ Pavro11
51.37% SI,931.381
51041 2.144.793
53.82 2,155,860
53.70 2,325,787
56.57 2,385,533
58.09 2,225,186
59.11 2,338.957

(6)

VAAL
as a % of
Covered

Payroll

tJ.mJ
167.90(>;)
162.89
157.00
156.03
148.16
166.38
167.70

The most recent actuarial valuation report available as of the date of this report is June 30,
1998.
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BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2000 AND 1999

NOTE 16 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The State of Connecticut is responsible for processing the Airport's payroll, accounts
payable and purchasing. As described in Note 8, funds are transferred to the State on a
monthly basis for this purpose.

As described in Note 2, certain expenses, which are incurred directly by the State, are
allocated to the Airport. As of June 30, 2000 and 1999, the liability for these expenses due to
the State totaled $302,891 and 5290,442, respectively, and is included in accounts payable ­
trade in the accompanying balance sheets.

In addition, the Airport receives certain grants and revenues on behalf of the State. Such
amounts are remitted to the State on a regular basis.

NOTE 17 - POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS

As employees of the State of Connecticut, the Airport's personnel are eligible to receive
postretirement medical and life insurance co·verage. The accounting for and funding of these
benefits is done on a cash basis.

The cost of these benefits to the Airport for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 1999 cannot
be determined because the Airport is charged for all fringe benefits by the State based upon a
percentage of Airport payroll as described in Note 2.

NOTE 18 - RISK MANAGE:vtENT

The Airport is subject to normal risks associated with its operations including property
damage, personal inj ury and employee dishonesty. With the exception of certain vehicle­
related liabilities for 'which the State retains some risk, all other risks are managed through
the purchase of commercial insurance as required by the Indenture.

- 18 -
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SCHEDULE I
BRADLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

INSURANCE COVERAGE

JUNE 30, 2000
(Unaudited)

Type of Insurance Property Covered Amount of Coverage

Comprehensive Crime Policy - Employees

Blanket All Risk Property Insurance

Data Processing Equipment and Media

Master Equipment Policy

Automobile Liability

Excess Liability - Auto

Airport Liability

Plate Glass

Employee dishonesty bond on State employees

Burglary, robbery, hold-up, etc. (disappearance or

destruction of money or securities only)

Fire and extended coverage on all State facilities
includes physical damage for selected State
owned vehic Ies over $100,000 or leased vehic Ics
Business interruption coverage for Bradley
International Airport

Scheduled data processing equipment and media
source materials, media tapes. cards. etc.

Scheduled equipment

State employees and vehicles - liability,
coverage includes the paramedics working
at Bradley International Airport

State employees and vehicles. coverage
includes the paramedics working at Bradley
International Airport

All airports

Bradley International Airport - Delta wing

- 19 -

$1,000,000 limit. $100,000 deductible

$500,000 limit, $100,000 deductible

Blanket limit anyone occurrence, $500.000 limit for property not at State,
$50,000,000 limit for earthquake or flood, $250,000 deductible per occurrence

Business interruption coverage subject to a $65,000.000 sublimit

$25.000.000 per occurrence, various deductibles.

$4,006,8\0 limit, no aggregate limit, $10,000 deductible per occurrence.

$500,000 combined single limit bodily injury/property damage in excess
01'$500,000, $500,000 self-insured retention

$24,000,000 each occurrence in excess of $\.000,000

$\00,000,000 for each for bodily injury, automobile bodily injury and
property damage, personal injury, and medical malpractice, each
occurrence and in the aggregate

$\ 0.000,000 advertisers liability aggregate limit

$10,000,000 hangarkcepers legal liability

$50,000 deductible per occurrence and in the aggregate for all of the above

Subject to terms and conditions of Property Insurance



APPENDIX C

Summary of Airline Operating Agreements

Operating Agreements Entered into by Airlines

This section is a summa,)! of certain provisions qf such Operating Agreements. The
sumnW1J) does not pUlport to be complete or to follow the exact language of the Operating
Agreements and is subject in all respects to the detailed provisions thereof, copies of H,hich lvill
be available for inspection at the oj)lce of the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of
Transportation.

Definitions

"Airfield Area" means those portions of the Airport and related facilities, exclusive of
hangars, hangar ramps, cargo buildings, cargo ramps, buildings and building areas (other than
the crash, fire and rescue building and the control tower).

"Airport Audit" means a required audit of the books and accounts of the Airport
conducted by an independent certified public accountant of recognized standing.

"Airport Fiscal Year" means the twelve (12) month period commencing on July 1 of each
year and expiring on June 30 of the calendar year next ensuing, or such other period as
designated by the State in accordance with law, with appropriate compensating adjustnlents, i.e.,
annualizing any period less than twelve (12) months.

"Airport Operating Budget" means the budget of Airport costs and expenses adopted
with respect to each Airport Fiscal Year pursuant to Section 5(b) of Public Act No. 81-406 (or
otherwise as provided by law), and consists of the Operating Expense Budget and the Capital
Improvement Budget.

"Airport Revenues" means all the income, revenues, cash, accounts receivable and
moneys derived by the State from any source whatsoever with respect to the operation of the
Airport for the furnishing and supplying of the services, facilities and commodities thereof. The
term "Airport Revenues" does not include tax receipts or moneys received as the proceeds of the
Bonds or as grants or gifts, the use of which is limited by the grantor or donor to special projects
or purposes not benefitting the public at the Airport generally, except to the extent that any such
moneys are received as payments for the use of the Airport.

"Annuo! Debt Service" means the sum of principal amortization requirements (including
premium, if any) and interest payments being or becoming due and payable by the State during
any Airport Fiscal Year with respect to the Bonds. The Landing Fees and Terminal Building
Rental rates in effect for the Initial Period include all debt service (including principal, sinking
fund installments and premiums, if any, and interest) properly allocable to the Signatory Airlines
with respect to the Bonds. The following shall be considered Annual Debt Service: (1) a one­
time coverage payment, required in the first full Airport Fiscal Year following cOInpletion of the

C-1



premises to be leased by the Airline pursuant to the Capital Improvement Program in order to
pay the Airline's pro rata share (based on debt service on State revenue obligations issued under
the Indenture) of a special Airport Coverage Account established under the Indenture in
connection with the 1.25 times coverage requirement imposed therein; and (2) any subsequent
payments representing the Airline's pro rata share of the amount necessary to replace any
withdrawals from said Airport Coverage Account made (i) to pay debt service when amounts
available in the Bond Service Account, Improvement Fund and General Airport Fund established
under the Indenture are sufficient for this purpose, or (ii) for Airport improvements which have
received necessary Majority-in-Interest approval.

"Apron Area" means the aircraft parking and maneuvering areas adjacent to the Terminal
Building.

"Baggage Claim Area" means those portions of the Airport and related facilities,
providing for the collection, transport, handling and distribution of passenger baggage and
related items.

"Capital Improvement" means, for any Airport Fiscal Year, (a) any item purchased or
constructed for use in the Airfield Area Cost Center or Apron Area Cost Center which has a
useful life of five (5) years or more, or which can extend the useful life of any existing asset
included within the Airfield Area Cost Center or Apron Area Cost Center for a period of five (5)
years or more, all as determined by the Cost Accounting System, and (b) any item purchased or
constructed for use in the Terminal Building Cost Center which has a useful life of three (3)
years or more, or which can extend the useful life of any existing asset included within the
Terminal Building Cost Center for a period of three (3) years or more, all as determined by the
Cost Accounting System.

"Capital Improvement Budget" means that portion of the budget of Capital Improvement
costs and expenses to be expensed during an Airport Fiscal Year and adopted in conjunction with
the Airport Operating Budget for such Airport Fiscal Year.

"Capital Improvement Program" means those expansions, improvements and renovations
to the Airport described in Exhibit E to the Operating Agreement.

"Construction Costs" means the necessary and desirable costs and expenses pertaining or
incident to the acquisition or construction of Capital Improvements, including all costs and
expenses of the Capital Improvement Program.

"Consulting Engineer" means CE Maguire, Inc., or in case CE Maguire, Inc. ceases to
serve as Consulting Engineer, such other architectural/engineering firm as may be selected by the
State for purposes of the Operating Agreement, which is to be a firm specializing in and having a
favorable reputation for the design and engineering of airports.

"Cost Accounting S.vstem" means the specific accounting system prepared by Arthur
Andersen & Company and adopted by the State for the collection, allocation and reporting of the
capital expenditures, revenues, operating expenses, assets and liabilities of the State with respect
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to the Airport and its operations. The Cost Accounting System is to be established and operated
pursuant to generally accepted accounting principles for airports consistently applied.

"Cost Center" means anyone of the Airport cost areas identified in connection with the
Cost Accounting System.

"Initial Period" means the period beginning on July 1, 1981 and ending (a) on June 30,
1986, or (b) on the date on which the Airline becomes liable under Section 4-2(a) of the
Operating Agreement for the payment of rents on the premises leased by it pursuant to the
Capital Improvement Program, whichever is earlier.

"Majority-in-Interest" as of any date means at least fifty percent (500/0) in number of the
Signatory Airlines which account for more than fifty percent (50~!Q) of aggregate Revenue
Aircraft Arrival Weight landed at the Airport during the immediately preceding calendar year.

"Maximum Landing Weight" means the maximum certified landing weight-approved by
the FAA for aircraft landing at the Airport.

"Operating Expense Budget" means the budget of Operating Expenses for an Airport
Fiscal Year adopted in conjunction with the Airport Operating Budget.

"Operating Expenses" means the reasonable, necessary and verifiable current expenses of
the State, paid or accrued in accordance with the Cost Accounting System in administering,
operating, maintaining, and repairing the Airport. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the term Operating Expenses includes (a) costs of collecting Airport Revenues and of
making any refunds therefrom lawfully due others; (b) engineering, audit reports, legal and other
overhead expenses directly related to the administration, operation, maintenance and repair of the
Airport; (c) costs of salaries, wages and other compensation of officers and employees \vith
respect to the Airport, including all legally required payments to pension, retirement, health and
hospitalization funds and other insurance, including self-insurance, if any, for the foregoing
provided that the aggregate cost of such services \vith respect to the non-managerial personnel
shall not be greater than that incurred with respect to other employees of the State providing
similar services; (d) costs of routine maintenance, repairs, replacements, renewals and alterations
not constituting Capital Improvements occurring in the usual course of business, which may
include expenses not annually recurring; (e) taxes, assessments and other governmental charges,
or payments in lieu thereof, lawfully imposed on the Airport or any part thereof or on the
operation thereof, subject to any right the Airline may have to protest the same; (f) costs of utility
services; (g) the costs and expenses of management services and general administrative overhead
of the State allocable to the Airport; (h) costs of equipment, materials and supplies used in the
ordinary course of Airport business not constituting Capital Improvements, including ordinary
and current rentals of equipment or other property; (i) costs of fidelity bonds, or a properly
allocable share of the premium of any blanket bond, directly pertaining to the Airport or Airport
Revenues or any other moneys held under the Indenture, as amended or supplemented from time
to time, or required to be held or deposited thereunder: (j) costs of carrying out the provisions of
the Indenture, as amended or supplemented from time to time to pern1it the acquisition and
construction of Capital Improvements or the Capital Improvement Program, including trustee's
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and paying agent's fees and expenses, costs of insurance required thereby, or a properly allocable
share of any premium of any blanket policy pertaining to the Airport or Airport Revenues, and
costs of recording, mailing and publication; (k) Annual Debt Service; (1) all other costs and
expenses of administering, operating maintaining and repairing the Airport arising in the routine
and normal course of business; and (m) any costs and expenses related to the Airport required to
be paid (and reserves required to be kept) in accordance with the Cost Accounting System.
Operating Expenses do not include Bond interest charges greater than those dictated by actual
bond issues, depreciation on those facilities financed with Bonds or other contributions, nor any
charge representing a return on any capital investment whatsoever. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the State may include other items of cost in the Operating Expense Budget, provided
no such additional items not enumerated above are included in computing the rates, rents, fees
and charges of the Airline.

"Revenue Aircraft Arrival" means the landing at the Airport of any and all aircraft
owned, leased or operated by any air carrier or airline, that arrives at or depart from the Airport
with passengers, cargo or mail and as more particularly described in the Operating Agreement.

"Signatory Airlines" means those airlines conducting regularly scheduled commercial
flights at the Airport under agreements with the State substantially similar to the Operating
Agreement.

"Terminal Buildinl' means the Airport Terminal Building as it now exists and as it
hereafter may be enlarged, improved or renovated.

"User" means, with respect to Airport facilities, any Signatory Airline and any other
person or entity having the right to utilize such facilities by virtue of a lease or other
arrangement.

Term

The term of the Airline Operating Agreements is July I, 1981 to June 30, 2011, unless
sooner terminated.

Use of Airport

A Signatory Airline is permitted to use the Airport in common with others so authorized,
for, among other things, the operation of an air transportation system, the repair, maintenance,
and storage of aircraft, the training of personnel, and the sale of aircraft and equipment and
supplies related thereto.

Space in Airport

A Signatory Airline leases exclusive or joint space in the Terminal Building, in the Apron
Area and in the Baggage Claim Area as provided in its Operating Agreement.
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Rates, Rents, Fees and Charges

Terminal Building Rentals. During the Initial Period a Signatory Airline pays fixed rents
and charges for use of the Terminal as set forth in its Operating Agreement. These rents reflect
the Airline's proportionate share (based on square footage use) of the estimated costs of the
Terminal Building. After the Initial Period, the Terminal Building rental payable by a Signatory
Airline is determined on a yearly basis in connection with the adoption of the Airport Operating
Budget as follows: The State divides the Ground Space of the Terminal Building into the
projected total Operating Expenses included in the Airport Operating Budget for such period and
properly allocable to the Terminal Building Cost Center. The cost per square foot so calculated
is multiplied by the total Terminal Building Rental Space leased by such Airline, except that the
rates for Concourses A and B include the Annual Debt Service incurred with respect to the
construction cost of such concourses, and the rate of the Tenninal Building Cost Centers and all
concourses other than Concourses A and B shall include the Annual Debt Service incurred with
respect to the construction costs of the Capital Improvement Program.

Landing Fees. During the Initial Period, a Signatory Airline pays a specified landing fee.
Such fee reflects such Airline's proportionate share (based on frequency of use) of the estimated
cost of the Airfield Area. After the Initial Period, a Signatory Airline pays Landing Fees
computed as follows: For each Landing Fee payment period, total Landing Fees payable by such
Airline is determined by multiplying the Landing Fee coefficient (calculated as explained below)
for the then current Airport Fiscal Year times the Airline's total landed weight at the Airport for
that period (i.e., the total Revenue Aircraft Arrivals for the period attributable to the Airline
times the Maximum Landing Weight for each such arrival). The Landing Fee coefficient for any
Airport Fiscal Year is calculated as follows, based on the estimated figures included in the
Airport Operating Budget for such Airport Fiscal Year: (i) Total aircraft arrivals for all
Signatory Airlines stated as a percentage of total aircraft arrivals for all Users of the Airport (the
"frequency factor"); (ii) Total gross landed weight (i.e., total aircraft arrivals times Maximum
Landing Weight for each such arrival) for all Signatory Airlines stated as a percentage of total
gross landed weight for all Users of the Airport (the "weight factor"); (iii) The total costs and
expenses properly allocable to the Airfield Area Cost Center under the Airport Operating Budget
is then multiplied by the expression [.35 x weight factor + .65 x frequency factor], to arrive at the
Signatory Airlines' total share of such costs and expenses (the "allocable cost"); (iv) The
allocable cost is divided by the total landed weight for all Signatory Airlines, to arrive at the
Landing Fee coefficient.

Baggage Claim Area Charge. During the tenn of its Operating Agreement, a Signatory
Airline Pays a baggage claim area charge detennined as follows: The total square footage of the
Baggage Claim Area is multiplied by the cost per square foot of Tenninal Building space. The
portion of such cost allocated to and payable by such Airline is calculated as follows: Twenty
percent (20%) of the total costs allocable to the Baggage Claim Area is divided equally among
all Users of the Baggage Claim Area and the remaining eighty percent (800~) of such costs is
allocated to such Users in proportion to the number of enplaning passengers attributable to each
User as a percentage of the total number of enplaning passengers attributable to all Users, for the
preceding month. Such charge is based on the estimated number of enplaning passengers
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included in the Airport Operating Budget for the period, and is adjusted monthly as final figures
become available.

Apron Area Rentals. After the Initial Period, such Airline pays an Apron Area Rental
determined as follows: The total Operating Expenses properly allocable to the Apron Area Cost
Center for such period is divided by the linear feet of the Apron Area. The cost per linear foot so
calculated is then multiplied by the total linear feet of Apron Area space to be leased by the
Airline during such period.

Payment of Rents, Fees and Charges

A Signatory Airline transmits to the State (1) on the first day of each month that portion
of the Terminal Building Rentals and Apron Area Rentals equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the
annual charge for the then current Airport Fiscal Year and (2) on the fifteenth day of each month
payment for the preceding month's Landing Fees. A Signatory Airline pays its Baggage Claim
Area Charge the first day of each month.

Reports

A Signatory Airline submits to the State on the 15
th

day of each month a report which
includes (i) the Revenue Aircraft Arrivals by type of aircraft and (ii) the number of enplaning
passengers, for such preceding month. In addition, within 120 days prior to the commencement
of each Airport Fiscal Year, a Signatory Airline provides the State with an estimate of its total
landed weight for the next ensuing Airport Fiscal Year. This information is used by the State in
establishing a Signatory Airline's Landing Fees and Baggage Claim Area Charge.

Adoption of Operating Budget

Within ninety days prior to the beginning of each Airport Fiscal Year beginning with the
Airport Fiscal Year commencing July 1, 1983, the State is to provide the Signatory Airlines with
a copy of its proposed Airport Operating Budget for such ensuing Airport Fiscal Year, which
proposed Airport Operating Budget is to incorporate (i) a schedule of rates, rents, fees and
charges for such Airport Fiscal Year, and (ii) estimates made by the State of total arrivals, total
Revenue Aircraft Arrivals and total enplaning passengers for each Signatory Carrier and for all
Users, for such Airport Fiscal Year. Each Signatory Airline is to review such proposed Airport
Operating Budget and provide its comments to the State within sixty days prior to the beginning
of the ensuing Airport Fiscal Year. Within forty-five days prior to the beginning of each such
Airport Fiscal Year, if the Signatory Airlines (or any of them) has an unresolved dispute with the
State regarding the Airport Operating Budget, then such Signatory Airline or Airlines is or are
entitled to meet with the Commissioner of Transportation of the State to discuss such
disagreement. If, after such a meeting, a Majority-in-Interest of the Signatory Airlines does not
approve the resulting proposed schedule of rates, rentals, fees and charges within thirty-five days
prior to the beginning of the Airport Fiscal Year, the State may do one of the following: (a) it
may adjust the rates, rentals, fees and charges to a point where a Majority-in-Interest of the
Signatory Airlines approves thereof, or (b) it may adopt said schedule of rates, rentals, fees and
charges and collect the same from the Signatory Airlines. Pending a final determination in any
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action or proceeding brought by or on behalf of any or all of the Signatory Airlines challenging
such rates, rentals, fees or charges, each Signatory Airline will make paYment at the rates
established by the State and the State agrees to cause the increment between the prior rates, rents,
fees and charges and the invoiced rates, rents, fees and charges to be held in escrow in an
interest-bearing account pending the aforesaid final determination. The principal so deposited in
escrow will be paid to the State and/or the Signatory Airline or Airlines in accordance with the
terms of said final determination, and the earnings on said amount are to be paid to the State
and/or the Signatory Airline or Airlines on a pro rata basis in accordance with the division of the
escrowed principa1.

Operating Expenses in Excess of Amounts Budgeted

A Signatory Airline is to pay its properly allocable share of any items, other than Capital
Improvements, which were not included in the then current Airport Operating Budget, without
such items having been approved by a Majority-in- Interest if such expenditure is to pay for an
emergency repair which, if not made, would have the effect of closing the Airport to scheduled
airlines' flight operations within forty-eight hours; or will not exceed certain specified dollar
limits with respect to each of the Terminal Building, Airfield and Apron Areas; or are
extraordinary snow and ice removal expenses.

Annual Carry Forward of Expense Surpluses and Deficits

If in any Airport Fiscal Year the State fails through the imposition of its rates, rents, fees
and charges to recover the full amount of the costs properly allocable to each Airline during such
Airport Fiscal Year on account of its use of the facilities of the Airport, then the State is entitled
to carry forward the amount of this deficit as an additional item of allocable cost in computing
the schedule of rates, rents, fees and charges for the Airport Fiscal Year next following the
Airport Fiscal Year during which the final Airport Audit is received which reflects such deficit.
Conversely, if in any Airport Fiscal Year the State recovers through the imposition of its rates,
rents, fees and charges revenues exceeding the full amount of the costs properly allocable to a
Signatory Airline during such Airport Fiscal Year on account of its use of the facilities of the
Airport, then the State is required to carry forward the amount of this surplus as an offset to
allocable costs in computing the schedule of rates, rents, fees and charges for the Airport Fiscal
Year next following the Airport Fiscal Year during which the final Airport Audit is received
which reflects such surplus.

Capital Improvements

Limitation on total costs of Capita/Improvement Program. If, upon the receipt of final
bids with respect to the Capital Improvement Program (or any portion thereot), the lowest
responsible bid or bids for such Construction Costs exceeds the estimate as set forth in the
Operating Agreement, then the State will negotiate with the Signatory Airlines (or any of them)
during the two-week period following receipt of such bid or bids and will use its best efforts to
modify the Capital Improvement Program or reduce the Construction Costs represented by such
lowest bid or bids until such costs are within the estimates set forth in the Use Agreement. Prior
to agreeing to any change order with respect to the acquisition or construction of the Capital
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Improvement Program which would cause the Construction Costs attributable to the portion of
the Capital Improvement Program to which such change order applies to exceed the estimate set
forth in the Operating Agreement, the State is to negotiate with the Signatory Airlines (or any of
them) during a period of five business days immediately following the receipt by the Signatory
Airlines of notice of the proposed change order with respect to the necessity for such change
order, and to use its best efforts to modify the Capital Improvement Program or reduce the
Construction Costs represented by such change order until such Construction Costs are within
the estimates set forth in the Operating Agreement.

Recovery of Capital Improvement Costs Under Rates, Rentals, Uses and Charges. The
State may take into account all properly allocable costs and expenses incurred in effecting the
Capital Improvement Program at the Airport in determining the schedule of rates, rents, fees and
charges applicable to each Signatory Airline. However, with respect to all other Capital
Improvements, no such cost or expense may be charged to an Airline unless, within fifty days of
being formally notified of a proposed Capital Improvement (either by distribution of a proposed
Capital Improvement Budget or otherwise), a Majority-in-Interest of the Signatory Airlines
approves such Capital Improvement. This limitation, however, does not apply to (I) Capital
Improvements required by law, (2) Capital Improvements involving the repair of casualty
damage to Airport property the cost of which exceeds the proceeds of applicable insurance,
provided that the reconstruction or replacement of such damaged property is required in order to
fulfill a contractual obligation of the State, or, if determined to be economically feasible, to
maintain a source of revenue to the State, (3) Capital Improvements involving a special facility
which a Signatory Airline or a third party has agreed in writing to lease from the State and with
respect to which such Signatory Airline or third party will pay rentals to the State sufficient to
permit such special facility to be administered, operated, maintained and repaired without
affecting the Operating Expenses allocable to the Signatory Airlines, and (4) certain other
Capital Improvements provided their costs remain within certain specified dollar limits.

Revenues to Remain at Airport

The State has agreed that during the term of the Operating Agreements the Airport
Revenues will not be applied except for Airport purposes, including without limitation, the
administration, operation, maintenance and repair of the Airport, the retirement and redemption
of the Bonds and the financing of Capital Improvements authorized pursuant to the Operating
Agreements.

Default

Upon failure of a Signatory Airline to pay its rates, rents, fees or charges or to keep any
of its covenants and agreements, and its failure to cure such default within thirty days after it
receives notice of its default, the State may terminate its Operating Agreement, enter and take
possession of such Airline's property located on the demised premises, and dispose of such
property by sale.
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State's Right to Terminate

The State may declare an Operating Agreement terminated in its entirety upon or after the
happening of anyone or more of the following events: (1) The filing by the Signatory Airline of
a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or any assignment for the benefit of creditors of all or any part
of such Airline's assets; (2) The adjudication of such Airline as a bankrupt pursuant to any
involuntary bankruptcy proceedings; (3) The taking of jurisdiction by a court of competent
jurisdiction of such Airline or its assets pursuant to proceedings brought under the provisions of
any Federal reorganization act; (4) The appointment of a receiver or trustee of such Airline's
assets by a court of competent jurisdiction or a voluntary agreement with such Airline's
creditors; or (5) The voluntary abandonment by such Airline of the conduct of its air
transportation business at the Airport.

Signatory Airline's Right to Terminate

A Signatory Airline may declare its Operating Agreement terminated in its entirety upon
or after the happening of anyone of the following events: (1) The issuance by any court of
competent jurisdiction of an injunction in any way preventing or restraining the use of said
Airport or of any part thereof for airport purposes and the remaining in force of such injunction
for a period of at least sixty (60) days; (2) The breach by the State of any of the covenants or
agreements contained in the Operating Agreement and the failure of the State to remedy such
breach within sixty (60) days; (3) The inability of such Airline to use its demised premises and
the Airport facilities for a longer period than ninety (90) days due to war, earthquake or acts of
God; (4) The erection of any obstacle on or in the vicinity of the Airport which would occasion a
modification of such Airline's air carrier operating certificate or similar authorizations
establishing minimum safety standards for the operations of such Airline; (5) Any action of any
governmental authority, board, agency or officer having jurisdiction thereof preventing such
Airline from conducting its air transport business at the Airport by the taking, directly or
indirectly, in whole or a substantial part, of the demised premises or premises required for actual
operation of such Airline's aircraft to and from the Airport; (6) The taking through the process of
eminent domain of all or a substantial part of the premises and space leased by the Airline; (7)
Any action or inaction of any governmental authority, board, agency or officer having
jurisdiction thereof preventing such Airline from conducting its air transport business at the
Airport; provided, however, that such Airline is not deemed to have been prevented from
conducting its air transport business at the Airport by reason of commercial impracticability
resulting from any such governmental action or inaction.

Annual Audit

The State is to have an Airport Audit conducted annually at its own expense and to make
such audit available to a Signatory Airline for execution.

Assignment and Subletting

A Signatory Airline may not assign the Operating Agreement or any part thereof or sublet
the premises or any part thereof leased under such Operating Agreement, without the prior
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written approval of the State, except to a successor upon merger, consolidation or reorganization
or voluntary sale or transfer of substantially all of its assets.

Insurance

A Signatory Airline agrees to secure and maintain for the duration of its Operating
Agreement, the following insurance policies naming the State as an additional insured:
$50,000,000 single limit for all damages arising out of bodily injuries or death of one or more
persons in anyone accident or occurrence and $50,000,000 single limit for all damages arising
out of injury to or destruction or property in anyone accident or occurrence.

Other Provisions

The Operating Agreements include other prOVISIOns including without limitation,
agreements regarding the operation and maintenance of the Airport, damage or destruction of
buildings, indemnification, and compliance with federal and State statutes, regulations and
orders.
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APPENDIX D
Summaries of Principal Financing Documents

D-l Bradley International Airport 2001 Indenture

SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 2001 INDENTURE

The following statements are summaries of certain provisions of the Trust Indenture
dated as of March i, 200i, as supplemented (as used in this Appendix D-i, the "200i
indenture ''), in connection with the issuance of the Bonds (as used in this Appendix D-l, the
"Series 2001 Bonds ''). All such summary statements do not purport to be complete and are
subject to and qualified in their entirety by reference to the 2001 indenture.

Definitions of Certain Terms

The following are definitions of certain terms used in the 200 1 Indenture:

"Accounts" means any of the accounts created by or referred to in the 200 1 Indenture,
including any sub-accounts therein.

"Accreted Value" means, with respect to each Compound Interest Bond, the principal
amount of such Compound Interest Bond, plus, on the date of calculation, the interest accrued
thereon to such date compounded at the interest rate thereof on each compounding date
contained in such Compound Interest Bond, and, with respect to any calculation on a date other
than a compounding date, the Accreted Value means the Accreted Value as of the preceding
con1pounding date plus interest on such amount from such compounding date to the date of
calculation at a rate equal to the interest rate on such Compound Interest Bond.

"Act" means C.G.S. Chapter 266a, as amended, as the same may be amended from time
to time.

"Additional Bonds" means Bonds, other than the Series 200 1 Bonds, issued after the date
of the Series 200 1 Bonds pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture. The term '"Additional Bonds" includes
Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Lien Bonds and Hybrid Bonds.

"Additional Interest " means, for any period during which any Pledged Bonds are owned
by a Credit Issuer pursuant to a Credit Facility or Credit Facility Agreement, the amount of
interest accrued on such Pledged Bonds at the Pledged Bond Rate less the amount of interest
which would have accrued during such period on an equal principal amount of Bonds at the
Bond Rate.

"Airlines" means all of the air transportation companies now or hereafter entering into
Operating Agreements.

''Airport'' means Bradley International Airport and all related improvements and
facilities now in existence and as hereafter acquired, added, extended, improved and equipped
and will include (i) any property or facilities purchased with funds of, or revenues derived from,
Bradley International Airport, and (ii) any other property or facilities allocated by the State or
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otherwise to Bradley International Airport; less any portion thereof sold or otherwise disposed of
pursuant to the 200 I Indenture.

"Airport Consultant" means a firn1 of consultants experienced in the planning,
management or financial feasibility of airports or airport-related projects and having a nationally
recognized reputation for such work, which has been retained by the State or whose selection has
been approved by the State.

"Annual Operating Budget" means the annual operating budget of the State relating to
the Operating Expenses of the Airport, adopted or in effect for a particular Fiscal Year.

"Authori::.ed Ofjlcer" or "Authori::.ed Oflleers" means any person or persons specifically
authorized to take on behalf of the State the action intended, and if there is no such specific
authorization, \\rill mean the Treasurer or the Commissioner; provided that, unless the Trustee is
otherwise advised by an Authorized Officer, the Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Aviation and
Ports of the Department of Transportation, or his designated delegate, will be authorized to
execute and deliver requisitions for disbursements from the accounts of the Construction Fund in
accordance with the 200 I Indenture and the applicable provisions of a Supplemental Indenture.

"Balloon Bonds" means any series of Bonds 25% or more of the original principal
amount of which (i) is due in any 12-month period or (ii) may, at the option of the Bondholders,
be required to be redeemed, prepaid, purchased directly or indirectly by the State, or otherwise
paid in any 12-month period; provided that, in calculating the principal amount of such Bonds
due or required to be redeemed, prepaid, purchased, or otherwise paid in any 12-month period,
such principal amount will be reduced to the extent that all or any portion of such amount is
required to be redeemed or amortized prior to such 12-month period.

"Balloon Date" means any Principal Maturity Date or Put Date for Balloon Bonds in a
Balloon Year.

"Balloon Year" means any 12-month period in which more than 25% of the original
principal amount of related Balloon Bonds mature or are subject to mandatory redemption or
could, at the option of the Bondholders, be required to be redeemed, prepaid, purchased directly
or indirectly by the State, or otherwise paid.

"Beneficiaries" means the holders of any Bonds and the parties to Contracts (other than
the State).

"Bond Counsel" means any fim1 of nationally recognized counsel experienced in matters
relating to tax-exempt financing retained by the State.

Bond Insurance Polic}' " means the municipal bond new issue insurance policy issued by
the Bond Insurer that guarantees payment of principal of and interest on the Series 200 I Bonds.
The Bond Insurance Policy shall be a "'Credit Facility" for purposes of the 200 I Indenture.
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"Bond Insurer" means Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, a New York stock
insurance company, or any successor thereto, as issuer of the Bond Insurance Policy. The Bond
Insurer shall be a "Credit Issuer" for purposes of the 200 1 Indenture.

"Bond Rate" means the rate of interest per annum payable on specified Bonds other than
Pledged Bonds.

"Bond Register" or "Register" means the registration books maintained and to be
maintained by the Bond Registrar for registration and transfer of Bonds pursuant to the 200 1
Indenture.

"Bond Registrar" means any bank or trust company designated as such by the State in
the 200 1 Indenture with respect to any of the Bonds. Such Bond Registrar will perform the
duties required of the Bond Registrar in the 200 1 Indenture.

"Bond Service Account" means the Bond Service Account within the Debt Service Fund
established by the 200 1 Indenture.

"Bonds" means any revenue bonds authorized by and authenticated and delivered
pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture, including the Series 200 1 Bonds and any Additional Bonds.

"Business Day" means any day of the year, other than a Saturday or Sunday, or a day on
which banks located in the cities in which the principal offices of the Trustee and any Paying Agent
are located and in Hartford, Connecticut are legally authorized to be closed, and on which the
Trustee and the Paying Agent are open.

"Capitalized Interest Account" means the Capitalized Interest Account within the Debt
Service Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

The term "category" or "category of Revenues" means an objectively definable portion
of Revenues related to a particular type of service, activity or facility, including the categories of
General Revenues, PFC Revenues, Released Revenues and Special Purpose Revenues and
subcategories within such categories. A "category of Revenues," unless otherwise determined
by the State, includes Investment Earnings or other moneys in funds or amounts derived from
such portion of Revenues.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any applicable
regulations thereunder.

"Conunissioner" means the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation, or his
authorized designee.

"Commitment, " when used with respect to Balloon Bonds, means a binding written
commitment from a financial institution, surety, or insurance company to refinance such Bonds
on or prior to any Balloon Date thereof, including without limitation any Credit Facility for such
Bonds.
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"Compound Interest Bonds" means Bonds that bear interest which is calculated based on
periodic compounding, payable only at maturity or earlier redemption.

"Construction Fund" means the Construction Fund established by the 200 I Indenture.

"Construction Period" means the period between the beginning of the acquisition,
construction and installation of the Project to be financed from the proceeds of any series of Bonds,
and the date of completion thereof, as evidenced in accordance with the 2001 Indenture.

"Contracts" means all Credit Facility Agreements, including any related Reimbursement
Obligations, all agreements with respect to Reserve Account Credit Facilities, including any
related Reimbursement Obligations, all Qualified Hedge Agreements and any agreement made
pursuant to the 2001 Indenture.

"Cost of Issuance Fund" means the Cost of Issuance Fund (including the Series 2001 A
Account and the Series 2001 B Account therein) established by the 2001 Indenture.

"Costs. .. with respect to any Project, means the total cost, paid or incurred, to study, plan,
design, finance, acquire, construct, reconstruct, install or otherwise implement the Project,
including improvements to another Project, and will include, but will not be limited to, the
following costs and expenses relating to such Project and the reimbursement to the State for any
such items previously paid by the State, all to the extent permitted by the Act:

(i) the cost of all lands, real or personal properties, rights, easements and
franchises acquired;

(i i) the cost of all financing charges and interest prior to and during
construction and for up to six months after completion of construction (or such longer
period as may be permitted by State law);

(111) the cost of the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, implementation,
installation or equipping of the Project;

(iv) the cost of engineering, architectural, planning, development and
supervisory services, fiscal agents' and legal expenses, plans and specifications, and other
expenses necessary or incident to determining the feasibility or practicability of the
Project, administrative expenses, and such other expenses as may be necessary or
incident to any financing \vith Bond proceeds;

(v) the cost of placing the Project in operation;

(vi) the cost of condemnation of property necessary for construction,
implementation and operation;

(vii) the costs of issuing any Bonds to finance the Project; and
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(viii) any other costs which may be incidental to the Project prior to completion
and implementation.

"Credit Facility" means any letter of credit, insurance policy, guaranty, surety bond,
standby bond purchase agreement, line of credit, revolving credit agreement, or similar
obligation, arrangement, or instrument issued by a bank, insurance company, or other financial
institution that is used by the State to perform one or more of the following tasks: (i) enhancing
the State's credit by assuring owners of any of the Bonds that principal of and interest on such
Bonds will be paid promptly when due; (ii) providing liquidity for the owners of Bonds through
undertaking to cause Bonds to be bought from the owners thereof when submitted pursuant to an
arrangement prescribed by a Supplemental Indenture; or (iii) remarketing any Bonds so
submitted to the Credit Issuer (whether or not the same Credit Issuer is remarketing the Bonds).
The term "Credit Facility" will not include a Reserve Account Credit Facility.

"Credit Facility Agreement" means an agreement between the State and a Credit Issuer
pursuant to which the Credit Issuer issues a Credit Facility and may include a related
Reimbursement Obligation. The term "Credit Facility Agreement" will not include an
agreement with respect to a Reserve Account Credit Facility.

"Credit Issuer" means any issuer of a Credit Facility then in effect for all or part of the
Bonds. The term "Credit Issuer" will not include any Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider.
Whenever in the 200 I Indenture the consent of the Credit Issuer is required, such consent will
only be required from the Credit Issuer whose Credit Facility is issued with respect to the Bonds
for which the consent is required.

"Debt Service Fund" means the Debt Service Fund established by the 200 I Indenture.

"Debt Service Requirements" means the total principal and interest coming due, whether
at maturity or upon mandatory redemption, in any specified period, provided:

(i) If any Bonds Outstanding or proposed to be issued will bear interest at a
Variable Rate, including Hedged Bonds if the interest thereon calculated as set forth
below is expected to vary and Bonds secured by a Credit Facility if the interest thereon
calculated as set forth below is expected to vary, the interest coming due in any specified
future period will be determined as if the Variable Rate in effect at all times during such
future period equaled, at the option of the State, either (1) the average of the actual
Variable Rates which were in effect (weighted according to the length of the period
during which each such Variable Rate was in effect) for the most recent 12-month period
imn1ediately preceding the date of calculation for which such information is available (or
shorter period if such information is not available for a 12-month period), or (2) the
current average annual fixed rate of interest on securities of similar quality having a
similar maturity date as certified by a Financial Advisor.
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(ii) If any Compound Interest Bonds are Outstanding or proposed to be issued,
the total principal and interest coming due in any specified period will be determined in
accordance with the Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Compound Interest Bonds.

(iii) With respect to any Bonds secured by a Credit Facility, the Debt Service
Requirements therefor will include (1) any commission or commitment fee obligations
with respect to such Credit Facility, (2) the outstanding amount of any Reimbursement
Obligation and interest thereon, (3) any Additional Interest owed on Pledged Bonds, and
(4) any remarketing agent fees; provided if (a) the Credit Facility requires the Credit
Issuer to make all interest payments on the Bonds, (b) the Reimbursement Obligation
provides for payments by the State or the Credit Issuer based on levels of, or changes or
differences in, interest rates, currency exchange rates, or stock or other indices, and (c)
the Credit Issuer, upon the execution of the Credit Facility Agreement, would qualify as a
Qualified Hedge Provider if the Credit Facility Agreement were to be construed as a
Hedge Agreement and the related Bonds as Hedged Bonds, then interest on such Bonds
will be calculated by adding (x) the amount of interest payable on such Bonds pursuant to
their terms and (y) the amount of payments for interest to be made by the State under the
Credit Facility Agreement, and subtracting (z) the amounts payable by the Credit Issuer
to the State or as interest on such Bonds as specified in the Credit Facility Agreement; but
only to the extent the Credit Issuer is not in default under the Credit Facility and if such
default has occurred and is continuing, interest on such Bonds will be calculated as if
there were no Credit Facility.

(iv) With respect to any Hedged Bonds, the interest on such Hedged Bonds
during any Hedge Period and for so long as the provider of the related Hedge Agreement
has not defaulted on its payment obligations thereunder will be calculated by adding (x)
the amount of interest payable by the State on such Hedged Bonds pursuant to their terms
and (y) the amount of Hedge Payn1ents payable by the State under the related Hedge
Agreement and subtracting (z) the amount of Hedge Receipts payable by the provider of
the related Hedge Agreement at the rate specified in the related Hedge Agreement;
provided, however, that to the extent that the provider of any Hedge Agreement is in
default thereunder, the amount of interest payable by the State on the related Hedged
Bonds will be the interest calculated as if such Hedge Agreement had not been executed.
In determining the amount of Hedge Payments or Hedge Receipts that are not fixed
throughout the Hedge Period (i.e., which are variable), payable or receivable for any
future period, such Hedge Payments or Hedge Receipts for any period of calculation (the
"Determination Period") will be computed by assuming that the variables comprising the
calculation (e.g.. indices) applicable to the Determination Period are equal to the average
of the actual variables which were in effect (weighted according to the length of the
period during which each such variable was in effect) for the most recent 12-month
period immediately preceding the date of calculation for which such information is
available (or shorter period if such infon11ation is not available for a 12-month period).

(v) For the purpose of calculating the Debt Service Requirements on Balloon
Bonds (l) which are subject to a Commitment or (2) which do not have a Balloon Year
commencing within 12 months from the date of calculation, such bonds will be assumed
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to be amortized in substantially equal annual amounts to be paid for principal and interest
over an assumed amortization period of 20 years at an assumed interest rate (which will
be the interest rate certified by a Financial Advisor to be the interest rate at which the
State could reasonably expect to borrow the same amount by issuing Bonds with the
same priority of lien as such Balloon Bonds and with a 20-year tern1); provided, however,
that if the maturity of such Bonds (taking into account the teffi1 of any Commitment) is in
excess of 20 years from the date of issuance, then such Bonds will be assumed to be
amortized in substantially equal annual amounts to be paid for principal and interest over
an assumed amortization period of years equal to the number of years from the date of
issuance of such Bonds to maturity (including the Commitment) and at the interest rate
applicable to such Bonds. For the purpose of calculating the Debt Service Requirements
on Balloon Bonds (a) which are not subject to a Commitment and (b) which have a
Balloon Year commencing within 12 months from the date of calculation, the principal
payable on such Bonds during the Balloon Year will be calculated as if paid on the
Balloon Date.

(vi) The principal of and interest on Bonds, amounts for interest under a Credit
Facility and Hedge Payments will be excluded from the deteffi1ination of the Debt
Service Requirements to the extent that the same were or are expected to be paid with
amounts on deposit on the date of calculation (or Bond proceeds to be deposited on the
date of issuance of proposed Bonds) in a fund under the 2001 Indenture; provided that,
such amounts on deposit will not be taken into account and such exclusion will not apply
during any Forecast Period established for purposes of meeting the requirements to issue
Additional Senior Lien Bonds under the 2001 Indenture.

"Debt Service Reserve Account" means the Debt Service Reserve Account (including the
Series 2001 A Subaccount and the Series 2001 B Subaccount therein) within the Debt Service
Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"Debt Sen/ice Reserve Requirement" means, with respect to any series of Bonds for
which a subaccount in the Debt Service Reserve Account has been established, such amount as is
designated in the Supplemental Indenture for that series of Bonds as the required balance for that
subaccount. The Debt Service Reserve Requirement for the Series 2001 A Bonds will be an
amount equal to the Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement on the Series 2001 A Bonds.
The Debt Service Reserve Requirement for the Series 2001 B Bonds will be an amount equal to
10% of the par amount of the Series 200 IB Bonds.

"Department of Transportation" means the Department of Transportation of the State.

"Deposito!".V" means the depository of each fund established under the 2001 Indenture,
and any successor depository of such fund hereafter designated by the State from time to time by
Supplemental Indenture.

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company (a limited purpose trust company), New
York, New York, until any successor depository will have become such pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the 2001 Indenture and, thereafter, "DIe" will mean the successor depository. Any
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such depository will be a securities depository that is a clearing agency under federal law operating
and maintaining, with its participants or otherwise, a book entry system to record ownership of
beneficial interests in Bonds, and to effect transfers of beneficial interests in the Bonds, in a book
entry fonn.

"Escrow Deposit Agreement" means the Escrow Deposit Agreement, dated as of March I,
200 I, between the State and the trustee for the Series 1992 Bonds relating to the refunding,
defeasance and redemption of the Refunded Series 1992 Bonds.

"Event ofDefault" means any of the events defined as such in the 200 1 Indenture.

"Favorable Opinion ofBond Counsel" means, with respect to any action the occurrence
of which requires such an opinion, an Opinion of Counsel, which will be a Bond Counsel, to the
effect that such action is permitted under the Act and the 200 1 Indenture and will not impair the
exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation or
the exemption of interest on the Bonds from taxation under the laws of the State (to the extent
those Bonds were issued on the basis that the interest thereon was excluded from gross income
for purposes of federal income taxation and/or exempt from State taxation and subject to the
inclusion of any exceptions contained in the opinion delivered upon original issuance of the
Bonds).

"Financial Advisor" means an investment banking or financial advisory finn,
commercial bank, or any other Person who or which is retained by the State for the purpose of
passing on questions relating to the availability and tenns of specified types of Bonds and is
actively engaged in and, in the good faith opinion of the State, has a favorable reputation for skill
and experience in underwriting or providing financial advisory services in respect of similar
types of securities.

"First Supplemental Indenture" means the First Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as
of March 1, 200 1, between the State and the Trustee, supplementing the 200 1 Indenture,
authorizing the Series 200 1 Bonds.

"Fiscal Year" means the Fiscal Year of the Airport, currently beginning on July I and
ending June 30 in each year, as designated by the Department of Transportation or the State
pursuant to the Act.

"Fitch" means Fitch, Inc., or, if such entity is dissolved or liquidated or otherwise ceases
to perform securities rating services, such other nationally recognized securities rating agency as
may be designated in writing by the State.

"Forecast Period" means the first complete Fiscal Year beginning after the later of (i)
the Fiscal Year in which any proposed Additional Bonds are to be issued or (ii) the Fiscal Year
in which any Project to be financed with the proceeds of any proposed Additional Bonds is
expected to be completed.
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"Funds" means any of the funds created by or referred to in the 2001 Indenture, including
any accounts and sub-accounts therein.

"General Airport Fund" means the General Airport Fund (including the Deposit Account
therein) established by the 2001 Indenture.

"General Revenue Account" means the General Revenue Account within the Revenue
Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"General Revenue Bonds" means Bonds secured by a Senior Lien on General Revenues,
including the Series 2001 Bonds. General Revenue Bonds will be subordinate in right of
payment to the Series 1992 Bonds.

"General Revenue Enhancement Account" means the General Revenue Enhancement
Account within the Revenue Fund established by the 200 I Indenture.

"General Revenue Facilities" means the Airport, including PFC Facilities, but not
including Special Purpose Facilities and Released Revenue Facilities.

"General Revenues" means all Revenues other than PFC Revenues, Special Purpose
Revenues and Released Revenues.

"Government Loans" means loans to the State by the government of the United States or
by any department, authority, or agency thereof for the purpose of acquiring, constructing,
reconstructing, improving, bettering, or extending any part of the Airport.

"Government Obligations" means (a) direct and general obligations of, or obligations
unconditionally guaranteed by. the United States of America, (b) obligations of a Person
controlled or supervised by and acting as an agency or instruPlentality of the United States of
America, the payment of which is unconditionally guaranteed as a full faith and credit obligation
of the United States of America for the timely payment thereof, \c) municipal obligations the
payment of principal (either to the maturity thereof or an earlier stated redemption date),
redemption price, if any and interest on which is irrevocably secured by obligations described in
clauses (a) or (b) above which have been deposited in an escrow arrangement which is
irrevocably pledged to the credit of such municipal obligations and which municipal obligations
are rated at the time of acquisition or purchase in the highest rating category by Moody's and
S&P, or (d) securities or receipts evidencing ownership interests in obligations or specified
portions (such as principal or interest) of obligations described in clauses (a), (b) or (c) above the
full and timely payment of which securities receipts or portions of obligations is unconditionally
guaranteed as a full faith and credit obligation of the United States. In the event that, at any time,
there are no obligations then existing which qualify as "Government Obligations," then the State
may specify alternative obligations to be used in lieu of "Government Obligations" for purposes
of the 2001 Indenture, provided that (i) each Credit Issuer with a Credit Facility then in effect
with respect to any Bonds affected thereby consents to such substitution and (ii) each Rating
Agency with a Rating then in effect with respect to any Bonds affected thereby indicates in
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writing to the State that such substitution will not, by itself. result in a reduction or withdrawal of
such Rating.

"Hedge Agreement" means, without limitation, (i) any contract known as or referred to
or which performs the function of an interest rate swap agreement, currency swap agreement,
forward payment conversion agreement, or futures contract; (ii) any contract providing for
payments based on levels of, or changes or differences in, interest rates, currency exchange rates,
or stock or other indices: (iii) any contract to exchange cash flows or payments or series of
payments; (iv) any type of contract called, or designed to perform the function of, interest rate
floors, collars, or caps, options, puts or calls, to hedge or minimize any type of financial risk,
including, without limitation, payment, currency, rate or other financial risk; and (v) any other
type of contract or arrangement that the State determines is to be used, or is intended to be used,
to manage or reduce the cost of any Bonds, to convert any element of any Bonds from one fornl
to another, to maxilnize or increase investment return, to minimize investment return risk or to
protect against any type of financial risk or uncertainty.

"Hedged Bonds" means any Bonds for which the State will have entered into a Qualified
Hedge Agreement.

"Hedge Payments" means amounts payable by the State pursuant to any Hedge
Agreement, other than termination payments, fees, expenses and indemnity payments.

"Hedge Period" means the period during which a Hedge Agreement is in effect.

"fledge Receipts" means amounts payable by any provider of a Hedge Agreement
pursuant to such Hedge Agreement, other than termination payments, fees, expenses and
indemnity payments.

"}folder" or "Holder q( a Bond" or "Bondholder" means the Person in whose name a
Bond is registered on the Register.

"HJ'brid Bonds" means Bonds which are not Subordinate Lien Bonds and either (i) have
no Senior Lien on any Revenues, (ii) have no lien on any Revenues or (iii) have a Senior Lien on
some Revenues in addition to a Subordinate Lien on some Revenues.

"Improl'ement Fund" means the Improvement Fund (including the Deposit Account
therein) established by the 200 I Indenture.

"Independent Certified Pllhlic Accountant" means a firm of certified public accountants
which are "independent" as that tenn is defined in Rule 101 and related interpretations of the
Code of Professional Ethics of the American Institute of Certified Public Accounts, of
recognized standing, and which does not devote its full time to the State (but which may be
regularly retained by the State).

"Interest Pa}'ment Date" means each date on which interest is to become due on any
Bonds, as established in the Supplemental Indenture for such Bonds.

0-1-10



"Investment Earnings" means all interest received on and profits derived from
investments made with Revenues or any other moneys in the funds and accounts established
under the 2001 Indenture.

"Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement" for a series of Bonds means the largest
Debt Service Requirements for such series during any Fiscal Year after the date of calculation.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc. or, if such corporation is dissolved or
liquidated or otherwise ceases to perform securities rating services, such other nationally
recognized securities rating agency as may be designated in writing by the State.

"Net Revenues" means, for each category of Revenues, Revenues net of related
Operating Expenses; provided that "Net General Revenues" means General Revenues net of all
Operating Expenses of the Airport (other than Operating Expenses with respect to Special
Purpose Facilities and Released Revenue Facilities) and includes all amounts in the General
Revenue Enhancement Account.

"Operating Agreements" means, collectively, all agreements as in effect from time to
time between the State or the Airport and any tenants or users of the Airport for the use of
Airport facilities, including, but not limited to, airlines, rental car companies and providers of
retail or other commercial services.

"Operating Expenses" means all expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the
administration, operation, maintenance and repair of the Airport, including without limitation
salaries, wages, the cost of materials, services and supplies, rentals of leased property, if any,
management fees, utility costs, taxes and payments in lieu of taxes, the cost of audits, Paying
Agent's and Bond Registrar's fees, payment of premiums for insurance required by the 2001
Indenture and other insurance which the State deen1s prudent to carry on the Airport and its
operations and personnel, and, generally, all expenses which are properly allocable to the
operation and promotion of the Airport. "Operating Expenses" does not include any payments on
Bonds, Contracts (including continuing commissions or commitment fees, remarketing agent
fees, Additional Interest or amounts equivalent to principal on related Bonds) or Other Airport
Obligations, any capital expenditures or related depreciation or amortization thereon or any
deposits required to be made to the funds and accounts established under the 200 1 Indenture.
"Operating Expenses" are to be calculated on an accrual basis. To the extent Operating
Expenses are allocable to particular related facilities, a lien on the portion of Revenues related
thereto will not provide a claim on such Revenues ahead of the use thereof for payment of such
allocable Operating Expenses.

"Opinion of Counsel" means a written legal OpInIOn from an attorney or a firm of
attorneys experienced in the matters to be covered in the opinion.

"Other Airport Obligations" means obligations of any kind, including but not limited to,
Government Loans, revenue bonds, capital leases, Hedge Agreements which are not Qualified
Hedge Agreements, installment purchase agreements or notes (but excluding Bonds and
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Contracts), incurred or issued by the State to finance or refinance the cost of acquiring,
constructing, reconstructing, improving, bettering or extending any part of the Airport or any
other cost relating to the Airport, which do not have a lien on any category of Revenues, except
pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture.

"Outstanding" means, when used in reference to the Bonds, all Bonds that have been
duly authenticated and delivered under the 200 1 Indenture, with the exception of (a) Bonds in
lieu of which other Bonds have been issued to replace lost, mutilated, stolen or destroyed
obligations, (b) Bonds surrendered by the owners in exchange for other Bonds under the 200 1
Indenture, and (c) Bonds for the payment of \vhich provision has been made in accordance with
the 200 1 Indenture. In determining the principal amount of Compound Interest Bonds
Outstanding under the 200 I Indenture, the Accreted Value of such Compound Interest Bonds at
the time of determination will be used.

The term "parity" or "parit}' secured" when applied to two or more series of Bonds
means each such series of Bonds has a lien of equal rank on the same category of Revenues;
provided the existence of an additional lien on a different category of Revenues securing one or
more series of such Bonds does not prevent such one or more series from being "'parity secured"
with the other Bonds with respect to the category of Revenues on which they have liens of equal
rank.

"Parking Lease" means the Construction, Financing and Operating Special Facility
Lease Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2000, between the State and APCOA Bradley Parking
Company, LLC, as the same may be amended from time to time, relating to the parking facilities
at the Airport.

"Paying Agent" means any bank or trust company authorized by the State pursuant to the
200 I Indenture to pay the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on any Bonds on behalf of the
State. Such Paying Agent will perform the duties required of the Paying Agent in the 200 I
Indenture.

"Pa.vments Account" means the Payments Account within the Debt Service Fund
established by the 200 I Indenture.

"Permitted Investments" means to the extent permitted by law:

(a) such obligations, securities and investments as are set forth in
Section 3-20( f) of the Connecticut General Statutes, as the same may be amended
from time to time, or any subsequent statutory provision applicable to the State or
the Airport;

(b) partICIpation certificates in the short-term investment fund created
and existing under Section 3-27a of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended
by Section 14 of the Public Act No. 84-254, or any successor provision; and
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(c) participation certificates in the Tax-Exempt Proceeds Fund created
and existing under Section 3-24a et seq. of the Connecticut General Statutes, as the
same may be amended from time to time.

"Person" or "person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability
company, joint venture, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization,
body, authority, government or agency or political subdivision thereof.

"PFC Act" means the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101­
508, Title IX, Subtitle B, §§ 9110 and 9111, as amended from time to time.

lopFC Component" means that portion of the Debt Service Requirements on the Series
2001 A Bonds allocated to the PFC Facilities and expected to be paid from PFC Revenues.

"PFC Coverage Account" means the PFC Coverage Account within the PFC Revenue
Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"PFC Escrow Account" means the PFC Escrow Account within the PFC Revenue Fund
established by the 2001 Indenture.

"PFC Facilities" means facilities for the construction and implementation of which the
Airport has received approval to expend PFC Revenues under the PFC Act, including facilities
financed with PFC Revenue Bonds.

"PFC Regulations" means Part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR Part
158), as amended from time to time, and any other regulation issued with respect to the PFC Act.

"PFC Revenue Bonds" means Bonds secured by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues.

"PFC Revenue Fund" means the PFC Revenue Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"PFC Revenues" means all income and revenue received by or required to be remitted to
the State or the Airport from the passenger facility charges imposed by the State at the Airport
pursuant to the PFC Act and the PFC Regulations, including any interest earned after such
charges have been remitted to the State or the Airport as provided in the PFC Regulations, all of
which may be pledged pursuant to the PFC Act and PFC Regulations §158.13.

"Pledged BoneI' means any Bond purchased and held by a Credit Issuer pursuant to a
Credit Facility Agreement. A Bond will be deemed a Pledged Bond only for the actual period
during which such Bond is owned by a Credit Issuer pursuant to a Credit Facility Agreement.

"Pledged Bond Rate" means the rate of interest payable on Pledged Bonds, as may be
provided in a Credit Facility or Credit Facility Agreement.

"Pledged Revenues" means all Revenues and all moneys paid or required to be paid into,
and all moneys and securities on deposit from time to time in, the following funds and accounts:
(i) the Re"venue Fund, including the General Revenue Account and the General Revenue
Enhancement Account, but excluding the Released Revenue Account and amounts in the
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Revenue Fund required to be used to pay Operating Expenses, (ii) the PFC Revenue Fund,
including the PFC Coverage Account, but excluding the PFC Escrow Account, (iii) the Debt
Service Fund, including the Bond Service Account, the Payments Account, the Capitalized
Interest Account and the Debt Service Reserve Account, (iv) the Construction Fund, including
the Series 2001 Project Account, and (v) the Cost of Issuance Fund, including the Series 2001 A
Account and the Series 2001 B Account. In addition to the exclusions identified in the preceding
sentence, "Pledged Revenues" does Dot include (i) moneys and securities from time to time on
deposit in the General Airport Fund, including the Deposit Account therein, (ii) moneys and
securities from time to time on deposit in the Improvement Fund, including the Deposit Account
therein, and (iii) any amounts required in the 2001 Indenture to be set aside pending, or used for,
rebate to the United States government pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Code, including, but not
limited to, an10unts in the Rebate Account. In accordance with the PFC Act and the PFC
Regulations, the use of PFC Revenues is limited to the allowable costs of PFC Facilities.

The tenn "principal" means the principal amount of any Bond and includes the Accreted
Value of any Compound Interest Bonds. All references to principal will be construed as if they
were also references to Accreted Value \vith respect to Compound Interest Bonds.

"Principal Maturity Date" means each date on which principal is to becon1e due on any
Bonds, by maturity or mandatory sinking fund redemption, as established in the Supplemental
Indenture for such Bonds.

"Prior Indenture" means the Indenture of Trust, dated as of October 1, 1982, as
supplemented by the First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 1, 1989, between the State
and State Street Bank and Tnlst Company, as successor trustee, relating to the Series 1992
Bonds.

"Project" means the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, improvement, bettennent,
extension, implementation or equipping of the Airport and, as described in the 2001 Indenture,
any specific capital facilities or group of related capital projects at the Airport, in each case,
financed, in whole or in part, with the proceeds of any Bonds.

"Put Date" means any date on \vhich a Bondholder may elect to have Balloon Bonds
redeemed, prepaid, purchased directly or indirectly by the State, or otherwise paid.

"Qualflied fledge Agreement" means any Hedge Agreement with a Qualified Hedge
Provider.

"Qualijied Hedge Prol'ider" means an entity whose senior unsecured long tenn
obligations, financial program rating, counterparty rating, or claims paying ability, or whose
payment obligations under the related Hedge Agreement are absolutely and unconditionally
guaranteed by an entity whose senior unsecured long term obligations, financial program rating,
counterparty rating, or claims paying ability, are rated either (i) at least as high as the third
highest Rating category of each Rating Agency, but, if there is no Credit Facility with respect to
the related Hedged Bonds, in no event lovver than any Rating on the related Hedged Bonds at the
time of execution of the Hedge Agreement, or (ii) in any such lower Rating categories which
each Rating Agency indicates in \\Titing to the State will not, by itself, result in a reduction or
withdrawal of its Rating on the related Hedged Bonds that is in effect prior to entering into the
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Hedge Agreement. An entity's status as a "Qualified Hedged Provider" is determined only at the
time the State enters into a Hedge Agreement with such entity and cannot be redetermined with
respect to that Hedge Agreement.

"Rating" means a rating in one of the categories by a Rating Agency, disregarding
pluses, minuses and numerical gradations.

"Rating Agencies" or "Rating Agency" means Fitch, l\100dy's, and Standard & Poor's or
any successors thereto and any other nationally recognized credit rating agency then maintaining
a rating on any Bonds at the request of the State. If at any time a particular Rating Agency does
not have a rating outstanding with respect to the relevant Bonds, then a reference to Rating
Agency or Rating Agencies will not include such Rating Agency.

"Rebate Account" means the Rebate Account established by the 2001 Indenture.

"Refunded Series 1992 Bonds" means that portion of the outstanding Series 1992 Bonds
to be refunded with the proceeds of the Series 2001 B Bonds, as specified in the Escrow Deposit
Agreement.

"Regular Record Date" means, as to each series of Bonds, each of the dates designated as a
Regular Record Date in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.

"Reimbursement Obligation" means the obligation of the State to directly reimburse any
Credit Issuer for amounts paid under a Credit Facility or any Reserve Account Credit Facility
Provider for amounts paid under a Reserve Account Credit Facility, whether or not such
obligation to so reimburse is evidenced by a promissory note or other similar instrument. The
term Reimbursement Obligation includes obligations pursuant to a Credit Facility Agreement
either to make payments for interest based on levels of, or changes or differences in, interest
rates, currency exchange rates, or stock or other indices, in return for the Credit Issuer's fixed
obligations under the Credit Facility or to make fixed payments for interest in retunl for the
Credit Issuer's payments based on such variables.

The term "related" means, when used to refer to Bonds, subaccounts, category of
Revenues or liens, the item modified by such term has a definite relationship to the subject as
described in the 2001 Indenture. The term "related" means, when used to refer to Operating
Expenses, (i) for Special Purpose Revenue Bonds or Special Purpose Revenues, Operating
Expenses with respect to Special Purpose Facilities, (ii) for Released Revenue Bonds or Released
Revenues, Operating Expenses with respect to Released Revenue Facilities and (iii) for General
Revenue Bonds or General Revenues, all Operating Expenses of the Airport less Operating
Expenses with respect to Special Purpose Facilities and Released Revenue Facilities. There are
no Operating Expenses related to PFC Revenues or PFC Revenue Bonds.

"Released Revenue Account" means the Released Revenue Account within the Revenue
fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"Released Revenue Bonds" means Bonds secured by a Senior Lien on one or more
categories of Released Revenues. The Series 2000 Garage Bonds are Released Revenue Bonds.
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"Released Revenue Facilities" means the portion of the Airport with respect to which
Released Revenues arise or from which they are generated, other than PFC Facilities. The
parking facilities at the Airport subject to the Parking Lease are Released Revenue Facilities.

"Released Revenues" means particular categories of Revenues which would otherwise be
General Revenues but have been identified in accordance with the 2001 Indenture and therefore
do not constitute a part of General Revenues, until the State has acted to include such categories
of Revenues within General Revenues again. The gross revenues derived from the parking
facilities at the Airport subject to the Parking Lease initially are Released Revenues; provided
that, amounts payable to the State in accordance with the Parking Lease (including guaranteed
minimum payments and additional payments) are General Revenues of the Airport, subject to the
provisions of the Prior Indenture.

"Reserve Account Credit FaciliZV" means any letter of credit, insurance policy, line of
credit, surety bond or similar obligation, arrangement or instrument issued by a bank, insurance
company or other financial institution, together with any substitute or replacement therefor, if
any, and related Reimbursement Obligation, if any, complying with the provisions of the 2001
Indenture, thereby fulfilling all or a portion of a Debt Service Reserve Requirement.

"Reserve Account Credit Facili(v Provider" means any provider of a Reserve Account
Credit Facility.

"Revenue Fund" means the Revenue Fund established by the 2001 Indenture.

"Revenues" means (i) all revenues, income, receipts and money derived from the
ownership and operation of the Airport, including without limitation all rentals, charges, landing
fees, use charges and concession revenue received by or on behalf of the State, Investment
Earnings and all other income received from, and gain from, securities and other investments and
amounts earned on amounts deposited in funds and accounts under the 2001 Indenture or
othetwise maintained with respect to the Airport, (ii) all grants from governmental units or
public agencies for the benefit of the Airport which are not restricted by law or the payor to
application for a particular purpose which would prevent their use for the payment of certain
Bonds or Contracts, and (iii) gifts or grants which are unrestricted as to use by the grantor or
donor; provided "'Revenues" includes PFC Revenues. The tenn "Revenues" does not include
proceeds of insurance so long as such proceeds are to be paid to a party separate from the State
in respect of a liability or are to be used to repair or replace portions of the Airport. "Revenues"
are to be calculated on an accrual basis.

"Senior Lien" means a lien on one or more categories of Revenues that entitles the
Beneficiaries of such lien to have a claim on such Revenues prior to any other Person and ahead
of the use of such Revenues for any purpose other than payn1ent of Operating Expenses or the
payment of amounts with respect to the Series 1992 Bonds; provided one or more series of
Bonds, Contracts and related Beneficiaries may have parity Senior Liens on the saIne categories
of Revenues pursuant to the tem1S of the 2001 Indenture. Except as otherwise specifically set
forth herein, the Series 1992 Bonds will be considered to have a lien on General Revenues which
is prior to the Senior Lien hereunder securing any Bonds, to the extent that such General
Revenues are "'Gross Operating Revenues" for purposes of the Prior Indenture.
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"Senior Lien Bonds" means General Revenue Bonds, PFC Revenue Bonds and Released
Revenue Bonds but not Subordinate Lien Bonds, provided "Senior Lien Bonds" also includes
Additional Senior Lien Bonds issued in compliance with the 2001 Indenture and obligations
secured by a Senior Lien pursuant to the 2001 Indenture. A Hybrid Bond may be a Senior Lien
Bond if it has a Senior Lien on a category of Revenues but then will only be a Senior Lien Bond
as to such category. Senior Lien Bonds initially will be subordinate to the Series 1992 Bonds in
right of payment from General Revenues, to the extent that such General Revenues are "Gross
Operating Revenues" for purposes of the Prior Indenture.

The term "series" means all Bonds which (i) are issued on the same date, (ii) have the
same tax status (tax-exempt or taxable under the Code and subject or not subject to the
alternative minimum income tax), and (iii) have the same lien status and priority with respect to
each category of Revenues on which any such Bonds have a lien; as well as all Bonds delivered
in lieu of or in substitution for such Bonds pursuant to provisions of the 2001 Indenture with
respect to exchange, transfer and replacement (for mutilation, loss, theft or destruction) of
Bonds.

"Series 1992 Bonds" means the State's $94,065,000 Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds
(Bradley International Airport, Series 1992) issued on September 30, 1992 and outstanding as of
the date of this Official Statement in the principal amount of $71 ,215,000.

"Series 2000 Garage Bonds" means, collectively, the State's $47,665,000 Bradley
International Airport Special Obligation Parking Revenue Bonds, Series 2000 A, dated as of
March 15, 2000, and the State's $6,135,000 Bradley International Airport Special Obligation
Parking Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2000 B, dated as of April 1, 2000.

"Series 2001 Bonds" means, collectively, the Series 2001A Bonds and the Series 2001B
Bonds.

"Series 2001 Project" means the Projects listed in the First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2001 Project Account" means the account of the Construction Fund to be funded
with proceeds of Series 2001 Bonds and used to pay Costs of the Series 2001 Project.

"Series 2001A Bonds" means the State's Bradley International Airport General Airport
Revenue Bonds, Series 2001 A, in the original aggregate principal amount of $194,000,000,
issued under the First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2001B Bonds" means the State's Bradley International Airport General Airport
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2001 B, in the original aggregate principal amount of
$19,180,000, issued under the First Supplemental Indenture.

"Special Purpose Facilities" means facilities located at the Airport and owned by the
State for which Special Purpose Revenue Bonds are issued and which (i) will not result, upon
completion, in a material reduction in Net General Revenues, (ii) will not be of such a type or
design that the subsequent closing thereof (with the functions thereof not provided by a substitute
facility) will materially impair the general operations of the Airport and (iii) the State has
designated, either in the 2001 Indenture or by notice to the Trustee, as "Special Purpose
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Facilities"; provided such facilities, if operated by the State, cease to be Special Purpose
Facilities (and become General Revenue Facilities) when there are no longer any Outstanding
Special Purpose Revenue Bonds related thereto. For purposes of this definition, a "material
reduction" in Net General Revenues will be deemed to occur if the Net General Revenues for the
first complete Fiscal Year following completion of such facilities will be either (1) more than
10% below Net General Revenues during the preceding Fiscal Year or (2) less than the amount
required by Indenture.

"Special PIUpO,'l'e Revenue Bonds" means Bonds secured by a Senior Lien on Special
Purpose Revenues.

"Special Purpose Revenues" means Revenues arising from or generated by one or more
Special Purpose Facilities.

"Special Record Date" means, with respect to any Bond, the date established by the
Trustee in connection with the payment of overdue interest on that Bond pursuant to the 2001
Indenture.

"Standard & Poor's" or "S&P" means Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, a division
of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., or, if such corporation is dissolved or liquidated or
otherwise ceases to perfoml securities rating services, such other nationally recognized securities
rating agency as may be designated in writing by the State.

"State" means the State of Connecticut.

"Subordinate Lien" means a lien on one or more categories of Revenues which is not a
Senior Lien.

"Subordinate Lien Bonds" means Bonds which only have a Subordinate Lien and
obligations secured by a Subordinate Lien pursuant to the 200 I Indenture.

"Supplemental Indenture" means an indenture supplemental to the 2001 Indenture
(which indenture itself may be supplemented by one or more indentures) to be adopted prior to
and authorizing the issuance and delivery of any series of Bonds, including the First
Supplemental Indenture. Such an indenture as supplemented will establish the date or dates of
the pertinent series of Bonds, the schedule of maturities of such Bonds, whether any such Bonds
will be Compound Interest Bonds, the name of the purchaser(s) of such series of Bonds, the
purchase price thereof, the rate or rates of interest to be borne thereby, whether fixed or variable,
the interest payment dates for such Bonds, the terms and conditions, if any, under which such
Bonds may be made subject to redemption (mandatory or optional) prior to maturity, the form of
such Bonds, the liens relating to such Bonds, the Contracts, if any, relating to such Bonds, and
such other details as the State may determine.

"Tax-Exempt Bonds" means any Bonds the interest on which has been determined, in an
opinion of Bond Counsel, to be excludable from the gross income of the owners thereof for
federal income tax purposes.
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"Term Bonds" means Bonds which mature on one Principal Maturity Date yet a portion
of which are required to be redeemed, prior to maturity, under a schedule of mandatory
redemptions established by the 200 I Indenture.

"Treasurer" means the Treasurer of the State or, in the absence of the Treasurer, the
Deputy Treasurer, or the Treasurer's designated delegate.

"Trustee" means State Street Bank and Trust Company, a bank and trust company
organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, duly authorized to
exercise corporate trust powers in the State of Connecticut, having a place of business in Hartford,
Connecticut, until a successor Trustee will have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions
of the 200 I Indenture, and thereafter "Trustee" will mean the successor Trustee.

"2001 Indenture" means the Trust Indenture as the same may be modified, amended or
supplemented from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof, and, unless the context
clearly indicates otherwise, includes any and all Supplemental Indentures.

"Variable Rate" means a rate of interest applicable to Bonds, other than a fixed rate of
interest which applies to a particular maturity of Bonds so long as that maturity of Bonds remains
Outstanding.

THE 2001 INDENTURE

The following is a summary ofcertain provisions ofthe 2001 Indenture. Reference is
made to the 2001 Indenture for the detailed provisions there(~f

Security

The Debt Service Requirements on all Bonds will be equally and ratably payable from,
and secured by a pledge of and lien on, the Pledged Revenues as provided in the 2001 Indenture,
except as otherwise provided with respect to the separate accounts of the Debt Service Reserve
Account, and except as otherwise provided in the 2001 Indenture in connection with Subordinate
Lien Bonds, Hybrid Bonds and Released Revenue Bonds.

Nothing in the 2001 Indenture will prevent payment of Debt Service Requirements on
one series of Bonds from being otherwise secured and protected from sources or by property and
instruments not applicable to another series of Bonds.

The Bonds and related Contracts shall be special obligations of the State and shall
not be payable from nor charged upon any funds other than the Pledged Revenues or other
receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor pursuant to the 2001 Indenture, nor shall the
State or any political subdivision thereof be subject to any liability thereon except to the
extent of such Pledged Revenues or the receipts, funds and moneys pledged pursuant to the
2001 Indenture. The issuance of Bonds and the entering into of related Contracts pursuant
to the 2001 Indenture shall not directly or contingently obligate the State or any political
subdivision thereof to levy or to pledge any form of taxation whatever therefor or to make
any appropriation for their payment. The Bonds and any related Contracts shall not
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constitute a charge, lien or encumbrance, legal or equitable, upon any property of the State
or of any political subdivision thereof, except as described in the 2001 Indenture.

Bonds issued pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture will be subordinate to the Series 1992 Bonds
in right of payment from General Revenues, to the extent that such General Revenues are "Gross
Operating Revenues" for purposes of the Prior Indenture.

In accordance with the PFC Act and the PFC Regulations, the use of PFC Revenues is
limited to the allowable costs of PFC Facilities.

Pledge of Revenues; Special Obligations; Contract Liens

All Pledged Revenues are pledged to the prompt payment of the principal of, premium, if
any, and interest on the Bonds, obligations treated as Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Lien
Bonds pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture and the State's obligations under the Contracts; provided:

(1) General Revenues will secure only (A) General Revenue Bonds, (B)
Subordinate Lien Bonds which have a lien on General Revenues, (C) Hybrid Bonds which have
a lien on General Revenues, and (0) any related Contracts with respect to such Bonds.

(2) PFC Revenues \vill secure only (A) PFC Revenue Bonds, (B) Subordinate
Lien Bonds \\'hich have a lien on PFC Revenues, (C) Hybrid Bonds which have a lien on PFC
Revenues, and (0) any related Contracts with respect to such Bonds. PFC Revenues also may
be applied to pay the alknvable costs of PFC Facilities.

(3) Special Purpose Revenues will secure only (A) the related Special Purpose
Revenue Bonds, (B) Subordinate Lien Bonds which have a lien on any related Special Purpose
Revenues, (C) Hybrid Bonds \vhich have a lien on any related Special Purpose Revenues, and
(D) any related Contracts with respect to such Bonds.

(4) Released Revenues will secure only (A) the related Released Revenue
Bonds, (B) Subordinate Lien Bonds which have a lien on any related Released Revenues, (C)
Hybrid Bonds which have a lien on any related Released Revenues, (D) any related Contracts
with respect to such Bonds and (E) separate agreements pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture.

(5) A Contract may have a Senior Lien or a Subordinate Lien on a related
category of Revenues, or no lien at allan Revenues, but (A) no Contract will have a lien on
Revenues that is senior to the lien on the category of Revenues securing the Bonds related to the
Contract, and (B) the lien of the Contract \vill be on parity with the lien of the related Bonds only
to the extent that the payment of principal of, premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds is
made through such Contract as evidenced by Reimbursement Obligations; provided other
amounts due on a Contract may be secured by a lien ranking immediately following such lien
with the priority set forth in the 200 1 Indenture.
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Payments Account

Debt Service Reserve Account

(6) Notwithstanding anything else in the 2001 Indenture to the contrary, (A)
payment of the Series 1992 Bonds is secured by a lien on all General Revenues, to the extent
such General Revenues are "Gross Operating Revenues" for purposes of the Prior Indenture, on
a basis senior at all times to the lien securing any Bonds or related Contracts, and (B) for so long
as the Parking Lease is in effect, all gross parking revenues subject to the Parking Lease will be
Released Revenues and will be applied as set forth in the Parking Lease and in the trust indenture
and custody agreement entered into by the State in connection with the State's issuance of the
Series 2000 Garage Bonds; provided that, amounts payable to the State in accordance with the
Parking Lease (including guaranteed minimum payments and additional payments) are General
Revenues of the Airport, subject to the provisions of the Prior Indenture.

Other Airport Obligations (other than obligations treated as Senior Lien Bonds or
Subordinate Lien Bonds pursuant to the 2001 Indenture) will not be secured by a lien on any
category of Revenues and Hybrid Bonds described in clause (ii) of the definition thereof will not
have a lien on any category of Revenues, but such obligations, prior to an Event of Default,
nevertheless may be paid from Revenues as described in the 200 I Indenture.

Funds and Accounts

The following funds, accounts and subaccounts with respect to the Airport are established
by the 2001 Indenture and the moneys deposited in such funds, accounts and subaccounts will be
held in trust for the purposes set forth in the 2001 Indenture:

(A) Bradley International Airport Revenue Fund

( 1) General Revenue Account

(2) General Revenue Enhancement Account

(3) Released Revenue Account

Amounts on deposit from time to time in the General Revenue Account and the
General Revenue Enhancement Account will constitute Pledged Revenues.

(B) Bradley International Airport PFC Revenue Fund

(1) PFC Coverage Account

(2) PFC Escrow Account

Amounts on deposit from time to time In the PFC Coverage Account will
constitute Pledged Revenues.

(C) Bradley International Airport Debt Service Fund

(1) Bond Service Account

(2)

(3)

(a) Series 2001A Subaccount

(b) Series 2001 B Subaccount
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(4) Capitalized Interest Account

(a) Series 2001 Subaccount

Amounts on deposit from tin1e to time in the accounts of the Debt Service Fund
will constitute Pledged Revenues.

(D) Bradley International Airport General Airport Fund

(I) Deposit Account

(E) Bradley International Airport Improvement Fund

( I) Deposit Account

(F) Bradley International Airport Construction Fund

( 1) Series 2001 Project Account

Amounts on deposit from time to time in the Series 200 1 Project Account will
constitute Pledged Revenues.

(G) Bradley International Airport Cost of Issuance Fund

( I) Series 200 1A Account

(2) Series 2001 B Account

Amounts on deposit from time to time in the Series 200 1A Account and the Series
200 1B Account will constitute Pledged Revenues.

(H) Bradley International Airport Rebate Account

Revenue Fund and PFC Revenue Fund

The State will deposit and continue to deposit, from time to time as and when received,
(i) all Revenues (other than PFC Revenues, Released Revenues relating to the Parking Lease and
Special Purpose Revenues) and (ii) all PFC Revenues in the Revenue Fund.

The amounts deposited into the Revenue Fund immediately will be allocated to the
account within the Revenue Fund designated therefor as follows:

(i) General Revenues \vill be deposited to the General Revenue Account;

(ii) Released Revenues will be deposited to the Released Revenue Account;
provided that (A) Released Revenues relating to the Parking Lease \vill be deposited and
applied as set forth in the Parking Lease and (B) to the extent so provided in the
Supplemental Indenture or other agreement establishing additional categories of Released
Revenues, such Released Revenues may be deposited as set forth therein without being
deposited in the Revenue Fund; and

(iii) Special Purpose Revenues will be deposited and applied as set forth in the
agreements establishing the related Special Purpose Facilities.
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Moneys in the Revenue Fund will be applied by or at the directIon of the State from time
to time to the following purposes and, prior to the occurrence and continuation of an Event of
Default, in the order of priority determined by the State in its sale discretion:

(i) to pay Operating Expenses (including amounts transferred from time to
time to the Department of Transportation to pay Operating Expenses in accordance with
the requirements of Section 15-10 1m of the Act), provided that (A) amounts in the
Revenue Fund may be applied to pay Operating Expenses, but only to the extent that such
Operating Expenses have not been paid in accordance with the provisions of the Prior
Indenture and (B) amounts in the Released Re\renue Account will be used only for
Operating Expenses of the related Released Revenue Facilities:

(ii) to deposit into the Debt Service Fund the amounts required by the 200 J

Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account will be used only for
deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to Bonds which have a lien on any Relea;;;ed
Revenues or for other permitted purposes pursuant to the 200 I Indenture;

(iii) to deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Account the amounts required by the
200 1 Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account will be used
only for deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to Bonds which have a lien on any
Released Revenues or for other permitted purposes pursuant to the 200 I Indenture;

(iv) to deposit into the Rebate Account the amounts required by the 2001
Indenture, provided that, amounts in the Released Revenue Account will be used only for
deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to Bonds which have a lien on any Released
Revenues or for other permitted purposes pursuant to the 200 I Indenture;

(v) to pay to any party to a Contract the amounts due thereon, including
Additional Interest, continuing commission or commitment fees, remarketing agent fees
and repayment of amounts equivalent to principal on related Bonds, provided that, for
any payments on a Contract, amounts may be drawn only from the accounts or
subaccounts relating to the Revenues securing the Bonds related to such Contract, and,
unless otherwise provided in the related Supplemental Indenture because a Credit Facility
is intended to be drawn on for payments on Bonds, only after all payments then due \vith
respect to the related Bonds have been made;

(vi) to pay any amounts required to be paid with respect to any Other Airpol1
Obligations, provided that, for any payments with respect to any Other Airport
Obligations, if such Other Airport Obligations relate to Released Revenue Facilities, then
such rctyments will be made from available amounts in the Released Revenue Account
and otherwise, such payments will be made from the General Revenue Account;

(vii) for transfer to the General Revenue Enhancement Account, the General
Airport Fund or the Improvement Fund; and

(viii) for any other lawful purpose related to the Airport.
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Upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, moneys in the Revenue
Fund will be applied in accordance v'lith the 2001 Indenture.

No payments may be made to a subaccount of the Bond Service Account or the Payments
Account related to Subordinate Lien Bonds or Hybrid Bonds, or with respect to Contracts related
to such Subordinate Lien Bonds or Hybrid Bonds, unless all required payments have been made
with respect to Bonds, or Contracts related to Bonds, which have a lien on a category of
Revenues prior to the lien of such Subordinate Lien Bonds or Hybrid Bonds. No payments may
be made with respect to any Other Airport Obligations unless all required payments have been
made with respect to Bonds and on all Contracts; provided if required by the tenns thereof,
obligations treated as Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Lien Bonds pursuant to the 2001
Indenture \vill be paid with the other Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Lien Bonds.

If at any time the amounts in the Bond Service Account are less than the amounts
required by the 2001 Indenture, and there are not on deposit in the General Airport Fund
available 1110neys sufficient to cure any such deficiency, then the Trustee \-vill withdraw from
accounts or subaccounts related to Subordinate Lien Bonds and Hybrid Bonds (taking such
amounts first from accounts or subaccounts related to Subordinate Lien Bonds, pro rata, and
second from Hybrid Bonds, pro rata) and deposit in the Bond Service Account the amount
necessary (or all the moneys in such funds and accounts, if less than the amount required) to
make up such deficiency.

PFC Revenues will be deposited initially into the PFC Coverage Account in each Fiscal
Year until an amount has been deposited therein equal to 125% of the PFC COInponent of the
Debt Service Requirements for the current Fiscal Year on the Series 2001 A Bonds, as set forth in
the First Supplemental Indenture. Thereafter PFC Revenues received during such Fiscal Year
will be deposited into the PFC Escrow Account. In connection with the subsequent issuance of
Additional PFC Revenue Bonds payable in whole or in part by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues,
PFC Revenues will be deposited into the PFC Coverage Account in each Fiscal Year until an
amount has been deposited therein equal to 125~o of the PFC Component of the Debt Service
Requirements for such Fiscal Year on the Series 2001 A Bonds and such Additional PFC
Revenue Bonds; provided that, the State may specify in the related Supplemental Indenture a
different flow of funds for the related PFC Revenues consistent with then applicable law relating
to the application of PFC Revenues. In the event that the State is unable to deposit into the PFC
Coverage Account in any Fiscal Year the amount specified in this paragraph, such inability will
not be an Event of Default unless it results in an Event of Default under the default provisions of
the 2001 Indenture relating to unpaid interest or unpaid principal or premium on any Senior Lien
Bond or under any related Contract. In determining compliance with the deposit requirements
into the PFC Coverage Account set forth above, the calculation of the amount deposited for any
Fiscal Year shall include: (i) any balance ren1aining on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account
from the preceding Fiscal Year and (ii) any amounts transferred during such Fiscal Year from the
PFC Coverage Account to the Bond Service Account.

The amount on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account will be transferred from time to
time (but in any event, not later than the Business Day prior to the payment date on which such
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amount is to be used) by the Trustee, at the direction of the State, to the Bond Service Account to
be applied to pay the PFC Component of the Debt Service Requirements on the Series 200 IA
Bonds and any Additional PFC Revenue Bonds. Amounts in the PFC Coverage Account wi 11 be
used only for deposits to accounts or subaccounts relating to Bonds which have a lien on PFC
Revenues. Amounts in the PFC Escrow Account may be (i) transferred by the State to the
Deposit Account of the Improvement Fund to pay allowable costs of PFC Facilities, (ii)
transferred to the Bond Service Account or the Payments Account to be used for payments on
related Bonds and Contracts or (iii) used for such other purpose as may be permitted pursuant to
applicable law. When no PFC Revenue Bonds remain Outstanding, any amounts on deposit in
the PFC Coverage Account shall be transferred to the PFC Escrow Account and all PFe
Revenues subsequently collected shall be deposited into the PFC Escrow Account.

Debt Service Fund

Deposits to Bond Service Account and Payments /1ccounf. Sufficient moneys \vill he
paid in periodic installments from the General Revenue Account into (i) the Bond Service
Account for the purpose of paying the Bonds as they become due and payable and (i i) the
Payments Account for the purpose of making payments under Contracts. Amounts held in the
Bond Service Account will not be used to pay Additional Interest. Amounts on deposit in the
PFC Coverage Account to be applied for the purposes set forth in this Section \vill be transferred
by the Trustee on the Business Day immediately preceding the applicable Interest Payment Date,
Principal Maturity Date or other payment date.

Interest Payments. Unless otherwise provided in the paragraph immediately above or in
a Supplemental Indenture, on or before the lOth day preceding each Interest Payment Date for a
series of Bonds, the State wi)) direct the Trustee to deposit in the Bond Service Account an
amount which, together with any other moneys already on deposit therein, in the PFC Coverage
Account or in the Capitalized Interest Account and available to make such payment, is not less
than the interest (excluding Additional Interest) coming due on such Bonds on such Interest
Payment Date. Moneys so deposited into the Bond Service Account wi)) be used solely to pay
interest (excluding Additional Interest) on the Bonds \vhen due or to pay Reimbursement
Obligations for Credit Facilities under which the Credit Issuer makes all interest payments on the
Bonds. The State will also direct the Trustee to deposit and continue to deposit all Hedge
Receipts under related Qualified Hedge Agreements and any payments from a Credit Issuer
under a Credit Facility Agreement in the Bond Service Account from time to time as and \vhen
received.

Principal Payments. Unless otherwise provided in the first paragraph of this Section or
in a Supplemental Indenture, on or before the lOth day preceding each Principal Maturity Date
for a series of Bonds, the State will direct the Trustee to deposit in the Bond Service Account an
amount which, together \vith any other moneys already on deposit therein or in the PFC
Coverage Account and available to make such payment, is not less than the principal coming due
on such Bonds on such Principal Maturity Date. Moneys so deposited into the Bond Service
Account vlill be used solely for the payment of principal of the Bonds as the same become due
and payable at maturity or upon redemption or to pay Reimbursement Obligations for Credit
Facilities under which the Credit Issuer makes all principal payments on the Bonds.
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Hedge Pa.vment.s and Contract Pa.vnzents. Unless otherwise provided in the first
paragraph of this Section or in a Supplemental Indenture or a Hedge Agreement, on or before the
10th day preceding each payment date for Hedge Paynlents under Qualified Hedge Agreements,
the State will direct the Trustee to deposit in the Payments Account an amount which, together
with any other moneys already on deposit therein or in the PFC Coverage Account and available
to make such payment, is not less than such Hedge PaYlnents coming due on such payment date.
Moneys so deposited into the Payments Account will be used solely to pay Hedge Payments
under Qualified Hedge Agreements when due. Unless otherwise provided in the first paragraph
of this Section or in a Supplelnental Indenture or a Contract, on or before the 10th day preceding
each payment date for amounts due on Contracts (other than Qualified Hedge Agreements or for
Reimbursement Obligations), including Additional Interest, continuing commission or
commitment fees and remarketing fees, the State \vill direct the Trustee to deposit in the
Payments Account an amount \vhich, together \\lith any other moneys already on deposit therein
or in the PFC Coverage Account and available to make such payment, is not less than the amount
coming due on such payment date. I\loneys so deposited into the Payments Account will be used
solely for such payments when due.

Application ofIYfone}'s to Retire Bonds. No further payments need be made into the Bond
Service Account whenever the amount available for such purpose therein, if added to the
amounts then available or allocated for such purpose in the Capitalized Interest Account, the
PFC Coverage Account and any applicable subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account
(without taking into account any amount available to be drawn on any applicable Reserve
Account Credit Facility), is sufficient to retire all the Bonds then Outstanding and related
Contracts and to pay all unpaid interest accrued and to accrue prior to such retirement. No
moneys in the Bond Service Account will be used or applied to the optional purchase or
redemption of Bonds prior to maturity unless: (i) provision has been made for the payment of all
of the Bonds of the san1e series and all other Bonds having a parity or higher ranking lien on any
category of Revenues securing such Bonds; or (ii) such Bonds are Senior Lien Bonds and such
moneys are applied to the purchase and cancellation of such Bonds which are subject to
mandatory redemption on the next mandatory redemption date, which falls due within 12
nl0nths, such Bonds are purchased at a price not more than would be required for mandatory
redemption, and such Bonds are cancelled upon purchase and credited against the redemption
otherwise to be made on such mandatory redemption date; or (iii) such Bonds are Senior Lien
Bonds and such moneys are applied to the purchase and cancellation of such Bonds at a price
less than the amount of principal \vhich \vould be payable on such Bonds, together with interest
accrued through the date of purchase, and such Bonds are cancelled upon purchase; or (iv) such
Bonds are Senior Lien Bonds and such moneys are in excess of the then required balance in the
Bond Service Account allocated to such Bonds and are applied to redeem a part of such Bonds
on the next succeeding optional redemption date for which the required notice of redemption
may be given.

Whenever at the end of each Fiscal Year the amount of moneys in any account or
subaccount of the Debt Service Fund exceeds the amount then currently required to be held
therein, the excess will be transferred to the related account in the Revenue fund; provided any
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excess in a subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account will be transferred to the Bond
Service Account.

Capitalized Interest Account

Amounts on deposit in the Capitalized Interest Account of the Debt Service Fund will be
transferred by the Trustee to the Bond Service Account of the Debt Service Fund at the times and in
the an10unts set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture authorizing a series of Bonds and
will be applied to pay interest when due on such series of Bonds.

Debt Service Reserve Account

Upon the issuance of the Series 2001 Bonds, the State will deposit into one or more
subaccounts of the Debt Service Reserve Account the amount specified in the First Supplemental
Indenture. There will be deposited into the same or separate subaccounts of the Debt Service
Reserve Account the amounts, if any, specified in Supplemental Indentures with respect to
Additional Bonds. After the issuance of any Additional Bonds, any increase in the amount of the
Debt Service Reserve Requirement resulting from the issuance of Additional Bonds which also
are secured by an existing subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account will be accumulated,
to the extent not covered by deposits from Bond proceeds or funds on hand, over a period not
exceeding 61 months from date of delivery of such Additional Bonds in monthly deposits, none
of which is less than 1/60 of the amount to be accumulated. The balance of each subaccount of
the Debt Service Reserve Account will be maintained at an amount equal to the Debt Service
Reserve Requirement for the related Bonds (or such lesser amount that is required to be
accumulated in such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account in connection with the
periodic accumulation to the Debt Service Reserve Requirement after the issuance of Additional
Bonds or upon the failure of the State to provide a substitute Reserve Account Credit Facility in
certain events). There will be transferred from the General Revenue Account on a pro rata basis
(1) to each subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account relating to Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on General Revenues the amount necessary to restore the amount of cash and
securities in such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account to an amount equal to the
difference between (a) the Debt Service Reserve Requirement for the related Bonds (or such
lesser monthly amount that is required to be deposited into the Debt Service Reserve Account
after the issuance of Additional Bonds or upon the failure of the State to provide a substitute
Reserve Account Credit Facility in certain events), and (b) the portion of the required balance of
such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account satisfied by means of a Reserve Account
Credit Facility, and (2) to any Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider the amount necessary to
reinstate any Reserve Account Credit Facility which has been drawn down.

Whenever for any reason the amount in the Bond Service Account available to make such
payn1ent, together with amounts available to make such payment on deposit in the Capitalized
Interest Account and the PFC Coverage Account, is insufficient to pay all interest or principal
falling due on any General Revenue Bonds within the next seven days, the State will make up
any deficiency by transfers from the General Airport Fund. Whenever, on the date that such
interest or principal is due on any Senior Lien Bonds, there are insufficient moneys in the Bond
Service Account available to make such payment, the Tnlstee will, without further instructions,
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apply so much as may be needed of the moneys in the related subaccount, if any, of the Debt
Service Reserve Account to prevent default in the payment of such interest or principal, with
priority to interest payments. \Vhencver by reason of any such application or otherwise the
amount remaining to the credit of the related subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account is
less than the amount then required to be in such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve
Account, such deficiency \-vill be remedied by not more than twelve equal monthly deposits from
the related account or accounts of the Revenue Fund, to the extent funds are available in the
related account or accounts of the Re\'enue Fund for such purpose after all required transfers set
forth above have been made.

The State may elect to satisfy in \vhole or in part the Debt Service Reserve Requirement
for any Bonds by means of a Reserve ,Account Credit Facility delivered to the Tnlstee, subject to
the following requirements: (A) the Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider must have a credit
rating issued by a Rating Agency not less than the greater of the then current Rating on the
related series of Bonds or the second highest long-term Rating of such Rating Agency; (B) the
State will not secure any obligation to the Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider by a lien
equal to or superior to the lien granted to the related series of Bonds; (C) each Reserve Account
Credit Facility will have a term of at least one year (or, if less, the remaining teml of the related
series of Bonds) and will entitle the Trustee to dr3\v upon or demand payment and receive the
amount so requested in immediately available funds in sufficient time to allow the Trustee to
make the required payment from the Debt Service Reserve Account; (D) the Reserve Account
Credit Facility will penTlit a dra\ving by the Trustee for the full stated amount in the event (i) the
Reserve Account Credit Facility expires or terminates for any reason prior to the final maturity
of the related series of Bonds, and (ii) the State fails to satisfy the Debt Service Reserve
Requirement by the deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Account of cash, obligations, a
substitute Reserve Account Credit Facility, or any combination thereof, on or before the date of
such expiration or termination; (E) if the Rating issued by the Rating Agency to the Reserve
Account Credit Facility Provider is withdravv'n or reduced below the greater of the Rating
assigned to the related series of Bonds immediately prior to such action by the Rating Agency or
the second highest long-term Rating of such Rating Agency, the State will provide a substitute
Reserve Account Credit Facility within 60 days after such rating change, and, if no substitute
Reserve Account Credit Facility is ohtained hy such date, \vill fund the Debt Service Reserve
Requirement in not more than 24 equal monthly deposits commencing not later than the first day
of the month immediately succeeding the date representing the end of such 60-day period; and
(F) if the Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider commences any insolvency proceedings or is
determined to he insolvent or fai Is to make payments \\'hen due on its obligatioEs, the State will
provide a substitute Reserve Account Credit Facility within 60 days thereafter, and, if no
substitute Reserve Account Credit Faci lity is obtained by such date, will fund the Debt Service
Reserve Requirement in not more than 24 equal monthly deposits commencing not later than the
first day of the month immediately succeeding the date representing the end of such 60-day
period. If the events described in either clauses (E) or (F) above occur, the Trustee will not
relinquish the Reserve Account Credit Facility at issue until after the Debt Service Reserve
Requirement is fully satisfied by the provision of cash, obligations, or a substitute Reserve
Account Credit Facility or any combination thereof. Any amount received from the Reserve
Account Credit Facility will be deposited directly into the Bond Service Account, and such
deposit v,rill constitute the application of amounts in the related subaccount of the Debt Service
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Reserve Account. Repayment of any draw-down on the Reserve Account Credit Facility (other
than repayments which reinstate the Reserve Account Credit Facility) and any interest or fees
due the Reserve Account Credit Facility Provider under such Reserve Account Credit Facility
will be secured by a lien on Revenues subordinate to the lien of the related Bonds for payments
into the Bond Service Account and the Rebate Account and payments on any Credit Facility
Agreement securing the related Bonds.

Any such Reserve Account Credit Facility will be delivered to the Trustee and pledged to
the benefit of the owners of all of the Bonds secured by it. The State reserves the right, if it
deems it necessary in order to acquire such a Reserve Account Credit Facility, to amend the 200 1
Inoenture without the consent of any of the owners of the Bonds in order to grant to the Reserve
Account Credit Facility Provider such additional rights as it may demand, provided that such
amendment will not, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the State and the Trustee,
impair or reduce the security granted to the owners of Bonds or any of them.

General Airport Fund

In addition to the deposits to be made to the General Airport Fund pursuant to the 200 1
Indenture as described above under "Revenue Fund and PFC Revenue Fund," the State will
deposit into the Deposit Account of the General Airport Fund all termination payments received
under any Hedge Agreements. All sums accumulated and retained in the Deposit Account of the
General Airport Fund will be used first to prevent default in the payment of interest on or
principal of any General Revenue Bonds when due (prior to application of amounts in the Debt
Service Reserve Account for such purpose) and then will be applied by the State from tilne to
time, as and when the State will determine, to the following purposes and in the order of priority
detennined by the State in its sole discretion: (a) for the purposes for which moneys held in the
Revenue Fund may be applied under the 200 1 Indenture, (b) to pay any amounts which may then
be due and owing under any Hedge Agreement (including termination payments, fees, expenses,
and indemnity payments), (c) to pay any governmental charges and assessments against the
Airport or any part thereof which may then be due and owing, (d) for transfer to the
Improvement Fund to make acquisitions, betterments, extensions, repairs, or replacements or
other capital improvements (including the purchase of equipment) to the Airport deemed
necessary by the State (including payments under contracts with vendors, suppliers, and
contractors for the foregoing purposes), (e) to acquire any Senior Lien Bonds (other than Special
Purpose Revenue Bonds) by redemption or by purchase in the open market at a price not
exceeding the then applicable redemption prices as provided and in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the 200 1 Indenture, prior to their respective maturities, and when so used for
such purposes the moneys will be withdrawn from the General Airport Fund and deposited into
the Bond Service Account, (f) for transfer to the General Revenue Enhancement Account and (g)
for any other authorized Airport purposes.

Improvement Fund

The State will deposit into the Deposit Account of the Improvement Fund all amounts to
be transferred into the Improvement Fund pursuant to the 200 I Indenture from the General
Airport Fund and the PFC Escrow Account. Amounts on deposit in the Improvement Fund will
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be available only to pay costs of capital Improvements at the AIrport and related expenditures, as
detennined by the State, and will not otherwise be available for any other purpose under the
2001 Indenture until the costs of such capital improvement:;; and related expenditures have been
paid or reimbursed.

Except as otherwise dIrected hy the State, but only to the extent pem1itted by applicable
law, amounts transferred into the Improvrement Fund from the PFC Escrow Account will be
applied only to pay costs of acquisitIon of or capital improvements to PFC FacilItIes.

Construction Fund

Proceeds of the Series 2001 A Bonds will be deposited into the Senes 200 I Project
Account in the amount set forth in the FIrst Supplemental Indenture. Disbursements from the
Series 2001 Project Account of the ConstructIon Fund \vill be made by the Trustee, upon receIpt
of a requisition submitted by an Authorilcd OffIcer of the State 111 the form ~,et forth in the First
Supplemental Indenture., only to pay for Costs of faciiities at the AIrport.

Except as otherwise prOVIded in a Supplemental Indenture, completIOn of a Project \',li11 be
evidenced by the submission hy the State of a tinal dIsbursement requIsition in connection with such
Project. If any money remains 111 the Accounts 1I1 the Constluction Fund created for the proceeds of
a series of Bonds at the end of the Construction Period re hHed thereto and payment, or provision for
payment, in fuIi of the costs of the Projects to be financed with the proceeds of thal senes of Bonds
has been made, then such money \vill be used promptly, unless othenvise provided in the
Supplemental Indenture relating thereto, f01 one or more of the following purposes at the direction
of an Authorized Officer: (i) pay111ent of Costs of additIonal Projects; (ii) payTI1ent of interest as it
becomes due on that series of Bonds until all such excess amount is so used; (iii) retirement at theIr
maturity of principal of Bonds issued to pay costs of Projects: (iv) deposit 111to the Bond Service
Account for payn1ent of Debt Sen/ice Requirements on Bonds other than Bonds of that series of
Bonds; (v) purchase of Bonds in the open market: and (vi) redemption of Bonds to the extent
pennitted under the applicable Supplemental Indenture; provided that (A) with respect to clauses (ii)
through (vi), such use and the manner in which it is proposed to be made will not, m the opinion of
Bond Counselor under luling of the [nten1al RC\i'enue Service, adversely affect the exclusion of the
interest on any series of Bonds from the gross income of the Holders thereof for tederal ll1come tax
purposes (to the extent that such Bonds were issued as Tax-Exempt Bonds). and (B) any money
remaining in an Account in the ConstnlctlOn Fund for a Project after completlon of the Project will
be invested in accordance \\lith the Code in such manner as not to adversely afTect the exclUSIOn of
the interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the Holders thereof (to the extent that such
Bonds \vere issued as Tax-Exempt Bonds).

In the event of the OCCUITel1l:e of an l:vent of Deidult under the 2001 Indenture. the balance
in the Constluction Fund will he dcposlted into the Debt ~ervicc Fund and applied as set tllJ1h in the
Indenture. Sec "Defaults and Remedies" bclow.
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Cost of Issuance Fund

Amounts on deposit in an account of the Cost of Issuance Fund will be applied b~l the
Trustee at the direction of an Authorized Officer of 'the State to pay costs of issuance of the
applicahle series of Bonds to the extent such costs qualify for payment from proceeds of the Bonds
in accordance with the Code or as otherwise provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.
Any moneys remaining in such account and not spent for such purpose \vill be transferred to the
related Project Account and applied to pay costs of Projects. An amount of proceeds of the Series
200 I Bonds as set forth in the First Supplemental Indenture will be deposited into the Series 2001 A
Account and the Series 200 IB Account of the Cost of Issuance Fund.

Application of Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

Proceeds of Bonds issued for refunding purposes (including refunding outstanding Series
1992 Bonds) will be deposited in such funds or accounts, including escrow funds held by an escrow
trustee, as may be specified in the applicable Supplemental Indenture. Proceeds of the Series 200 IB
Bonds will be deposited into an escrow fund in the amount specified in the First Supplemental
Indenture.

Rebate Account

Amounts credited to the Rebate Account will be free and clear of any lien under the 200 I
Indenture and will not be a part of the Pledged Revenues. Provision will be made in the
Supplemental Indenture for each series of Bonds for the calculation of any amounts required to be
paid to the United States pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Code or other applicable law and for the
deposit of such amount in the Rebate Account.

Investment of Funds and Accounts

Moneys in the funds and accounts established under the 200 1 Indenture will be invested
and reinvested at the direction of the State in Permitted Investments bearing interest at the
highest rates reasonably available (except to the extent that a restricted yield is required or
advisable under the Code) and containing such maturities as are deemed suitable by the State. In
the absence of direction from the State as to the investment of any particular amount, such
amount will be invested in the investments described in clause (b) of the definition of "Permitted
Investments," pending receipt of such direction. The Trustee is authorized, in making or
disposing of any investment permitted by the 200 1 Indenture, to deal with itself (in its individual
capacity) or with anyone or more of its affiliates, \vhether or not such affiliate is acting as an
agent of the Trustee or for any third person or dealing as principal for its o\vn account.

Except as otherwise provided below or in a related Supplemental Indenture, Investment
Eanlings in each fund and account will be deposited into the General Revenue Account of the
Revenue Fund. Investment Earnings from the investment of moneys in:

( I ) each subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account will be retained in such
subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account at all times that the balance is less than
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the respective Debt Service Reserve Requirement~ thereafter and at all times that the
balance of such subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account is equal to or greater
than the respective Debt Service Reserve Requirement, such Investment Earnings will be
deposited in the Bond Service Account and/or the Capitalized Interest Account, as
directed in the related Supplemental Indenture to be applied to pay Debt Service
Requirements on the related series of Bonds.

(2) the Construction Fund, the Bond Service Account and the Cost of Issuance
Fund will be deposited as described in the related Supplemental Indenture into the Project
Account to pay Costs of the Project and/or into the Bond Service Account and/or the
Capitalized Interest Account to be applied to pay Debt Service Requirements on the
related series of Bonds.

(3) the Capitalized Interest Account will be retained in such account.

(4) each account of the PFC Revenue Fund will be retained in such account.

The Supplen1ental Indenture authorizing the issuance of any Bonds may specify maturity
limitations and different allocations of Investment Earnings on investments of moneys in the
funds and accounts relating to such Bonds.

Moneys in each of such funds will be accounted for as a separate and special fund apart
from all other funds of the State, provided that investments of moneys therein may be made in a
pool of investments together with other moneys of the State so long as sufficient Permitted
Investments in such pool, not allocated to other investments of contractually or legally limited
duration, are available to meet the requirements of the foregoing provisions.

Covenants of the State

General Covenants. In addition to any other covenants and agreements of the State
contained in the 2001 Indenture, the State further covenants and agrees with the Holders and the
Trustee as follows:

(i) Pa.vment of Debt Service Requirements. The State will pay all the
Debt Service Requirelnents, or cause them to be paid, solely from the sources
provided under the 2001 Indenture, on the dates, at the places and in the manner
provided in the 200 1 Indenture.

(ii) Pel,fonnance ql Co),'enants and Agreements. The State will observe
and perfoml faithfully at all times all covenants, agreements, authority, actions,
undertakings, stipulations and provisions to be observed or perfomled on its part
under the 2001 Indenture, each Supplemental Indenture, the Bonds and related
Contracts that are executed, authenticated and delivered under the 2001 Indenture.

(iii) Register. The State agrees that at reasonable times and under
reasonable regulations established by the Bond Registrar, the Register may be

0-1-32



inspected and copied by the Trustee, by the State, by Holders of 25~/o or more in
aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, or a designated
representative thereof.

(iv) E,?[orcement of State's Ohligations. Each obligation of the State
required to be undertaken pursuant to the 2001 Indenture and the Bonds is binding
upon the State, and upon each officer or employee thereof as froln time to time may
have the authority under law to take any action on behalf of the State that may be
necessary to perform all or any part of that obligation.

(v) No Additional Bonds Under Prior Indenture. The State covenants that
it will not issue additional bonds under the Prior Indenture.

(vi) Release ofFunds Under Prior Indenture. The State covenants that, for
so long as the Series 1992 Bonds remain Outstanding it will cause from time to time
(but in sufficient time to allow the Trustee to timely n1ake the deposits required
under the 2001 Indenture) the trustee for the Series 1992 Bonds to withdr3\v and pay
to the Tlustee all moneys then on deposit in the General Airport Fund under the
Prior Indenture and available for withdrav.'al pursuant to the Prior Indenture for
deposit into the Revenue Fund hereunder in accordance with the 2001 Indenture.

(vii) Operating Agreements. The State will take all reasonable steps to
enforce compliance by the other parties thereto with their obligations and
agreements under any Operating Agreements, including the obligation of each
Airline as a "'Collecting Carrier" to collect and remit to the State all passenger
facility charges at the Airport required by the PFC Regulations to be so collected and
remitted; provided that the State may elect to let lapse without replacement, from
time to time, any or all of the Operating Agreements and Concession Agreements
from time to time in effect.

Rate Covenant. The State will continuously o\vn, control, operate, and maintain the
Airport in an efficient and economical manner and on a revenue producing basis and will at all
times prescribe, fix, maintain and collect rates, fees and other charges for the services and
facilities furnished by the Airport in an amount sufficient to:

(a)(i) pay all of the Airport's Operating Expenses as they become due and payable, (ii)
pay all Debt Service Requirements on Bonds \vhen due and payable, (iii) make all required
deposits, if any, into the Debt Service Reserve Account and the Rebate Account, (iv) pay
amounts required to be paid under any Contract or Other Airport Obligation \vhen due and
payable, and (v) remedy all deficiencies in required payments or deposits into the funds and
accounts created under the 200 I Indenture;

(b) provide Net General Revenues in each Fiscal Year equal to at least:

(i) 1200iO of the Debt Service Requirements on all Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on General Revenues (including as Net General Revenues amounts
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on deposit in the General Revenue Enhancement Account and, for so long as any
such Bonds also are secured by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, amounts on
deposit in the PFC Coverage Account) and

(ii) 1100/0 of the Debt Service Requirements on all Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on General Revenues (including as Net General Revenues, for so
long as any such Bonds also are secured by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues,
amounts on deposit in the PFC Coverage Account, but not including amounts on
deposit in the General Revenue Enhancement Account); and

(c) provide PFC Revenues in each Fiscal Year equal to at least 100°;0 (or such other
percentage which may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture with respect to Outstanding PFC
Revenue Bonds) of the Debt Service Requirements on PFC Revenue Bonds secured only by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues.

In connection with the issuance of Bonds under the 2001 Indenture which are not secured
by a Senior Lien on General Revenues and/or PFC Revenues, the Supplemental Indenture
authorizing such Bonds will specify the applicable rate covenant required to be met with respect
to the related Revenues. In connection \vith the issuance by the State of PFC Revenue Bonds
secured only by a Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, the State must specify in the related
Supplemental Indenture the rate covenant pn)\lision to be applicable with respect to such Bonds
in accordance with clause (c) above under "Rate Covenant"; provided that, each Rating Agency
with a Rating then in effect with respect to the Airport (without regard to any Credit Facility then
in effect with respect to any Bonds) shall indicate in writing to the State that the use of such rate
covenant provision for purposes of clause (c) above under "Rate Covenant" will not, by itself,
result in a reduction or withdrawal of such Rating. In no event will this provision be construed
as requiring the Airport to impose passenger facility charges in excess of amounts permitted
pursuant to the PFC Act.

If the State fails to prescribe, fix, maintain, and collect rates, fees, and other charges, or to
revise such rates, fees, and other charges, in accordance with the provisions of this Section in any
Fiscal Year, but the State in the next Fiscal Year has promptly taken all available measures to
revise such rates, fees and other charges as advised by an Airport Consultant, there will be no
Event of Default as described in clause (d) under "Defaults and Remedies - Events of Default"
until at least the end of such next Fiscal Year and only then if Net Revenues are less than the
amount required by this Section.

The rates, fees, and other charges will be classified in a reasonable manner to cover users
of the services and facilities furnished by the Airport so that, as nearly as practicable, such rates,
fees and other charges will be uniform in application to all users falling within any reasonable
class.

.1fter-Acquired Properf)" Further Assurances. All property and rights of every kind, real,
personal or mixed, tangible or intangible, that tnay be acquired by the State out of the Pledged
Revenues or used directly in connection with the Airport after the date hereof, and all such property
constituting Pledged Revenues, will become and be subject to the 200 I Indenture immediately upon
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the acquisition or deposit thereof, without any further pledge or assignment, as fully and completely
as though now owned by the State and specifically described and pledged in the granting clauses of
the 2001 Indenture. At any and all times the State will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or
will cause to be done, all such further acts and things, and cause to be executed, acknowledged and
delivered all such further pledges, assignments and assurances for the better pledging, assigning,
assuring and confirming unto the Trustee any and all properties and rights pledged under the 2001
Indenture and assigned or intended to be pledged and assigned, as the Trustee may reasonably
require for better accomplishing the provisions and purposes of the 2001 Indenture, and for securing
the payment of the Debt Service Requirements.

Annual Operating Budget: Audited Financial Statements. The State agrees to adopt an
Annual Operating Budget for the Airport for each Fiscal Year which will permit the State to be
in compliance with the rate covenant as stated above. The State also will cause to be prepared
annual financial statements for the Airport which will be audited by a firm of independent
certified public accountants of recognized standing selected by the State. Such audit report will
be prepared in accordance with applicable State law and relevant accounting standards and will
be completed within 120 days of the end of each Fiscal Year. The Annual Operating Budget and
the annual audit of the Airport will make distinctions among different categories of Revenues to
comply with, and evidence compliance with, the provisions of the 200 I Indenture. The State
\vill make available to the Trustee, who will make available to any Holder so requesting, a copy
of the Annual Operating Budget then in effect and the most recent annual audited financial
statements of the Airport.

lvfaintenance qf the Airport in Good Condition,' Compliance ~vith Applicable Lall'S. The
State covenants that it has and will continue to enforce reasonable rules and regulations
governing the Airport and the operation thereof, that it \vill operate the Airport in an efficient and
economical manner and will at all times maintain the Airport in good repair and in sound
operating condition, that it will make all necessary repairs, renewals and replacements to the
Airport, and that it will comply with all valid acts, rules, regulations, orders and directions of any
legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body applicable to the Airport and the State's
operation thereof, including, but not limited to, the PFC Act and the PFC Regulations. The State
will not take, or allow any person to take, any action or omit to take any action which would (i)

cause the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation,
or any successor to the powers and authority of such Administrator, to suspend or revoke the
Airport's operating certificates issued under the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, or any successor
statute, or (ii) cause the termination or reduction of the State's authority to impose passenger
facility charges or prevent the collection and use of PFC Revenues as contemplated by the 200 I
Indenture.

Insurance. The State will carry insurance (except to the extent such insurance is carried
by an Airline or other obligor pursuant to an Operating Agreement) with generally recognized
responsible insurers with policies payable to the State and the Trustee, as their interests may
appear, against risks, accidents or casualties at least to the extent that similar insurance is usually
carried by airport operators operating properties similar to the Airport. To the extent permitted
under applicable law, the State may elect to self-insure any risk for which insurance otherwise
would be required. The costs of any insurance will be paid as an Operating Expense. Proceeds
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of insurance will be applied for the purpose for which such proceeds were received. To the
extent not othef\vise applied to satisfy an obligation of the State to another Person, such
insurance proceeds will be applied to repair or restore any loss or damage to the facilities of the
Airport as a result of which such insurance proceeds were paid or such insurance proceeds will
be deposited into the applicable account of the Revenue Fund.

Sale, Lease or Encll/llhrance (~l A irport. Except as expressly pennitted in the 2001
Indenture, the State \vill not sell, lease, encumber or in any manner dispose of the Airport as a
whole or in pat1 until all of the Bonds and all interest thereon have been paid in full or provision
for payment has been made in accordance \vith the 2001 Indenture.

The State has and reserves the right to sell, lease or athef\vise dispose of any of the
property comprising a part of the Airport in the follLnving manner, if anyone of the following
conditions exists: (i) such property is not necessary for the operation of the Airport; (ii) such
property is not useful in the operation of the Airport; (iii) such property is not profitable in the
operation of the Airport; or (iv) the disposition of such property will be advantageous to the
Airport and will not materially adversely' affect the security for the Bondholders. All proceeds of
any such sale of disposition received by the State \\'ill be deposited in the Revenue Fund unless
the State directs that amount be deposited in the Improvement Fund or the State is required to
deliver such amounts to another Person,

Tax Co\'enants. To the exknt that any series of Bonds is issued as Tax-Exempt Bonds,
the State will comply with applicable tax covenants included in the related Supplemental
Indenture, including making any required deposits into the Rebate Account for payment to the
United States.

Additional Bonds

Delivel)' (~rAddifionalBOllds. If the State determines to issue Additional Bonds, then in
connection with such issuance the Trustee must receive, among other things, a wTitten opinion of
Bond Counsel, to the effect that:

( 1) \vhen executed for and in the name and on behalf of the State and v,lhen
authenticated and released by the Trustee, those Bonds

(A) \vill he legal, valid and binding special obligations of the State,
enforceable in accordance \vith their terms, subject to reasonable exceptions for
bankruptcy, insolvency' and similar la\vs and the application of equitable principles,
and

(B) will be secured under the 2001 Indenture equally and on a parity with
all other outstanding Bdnds secured by a Senior Lien on the same category of
Revenues as to the security of the 200 I Indenture (to the extent provided thereby and
as specified in the applicable Supplemental Indenture), including the pledge of the
Pledged Revenue~; thereunder, to provide for payment of the Debt Service
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Requirements on the Bonds, except as othelwise provided therein in connection with
Subordinate Lien Bonds; and

(2) the issuance of the Bonds will not cause the interest on the outstanding Bonds to
become includable in the gross income of the Holders for federal income tax purposes (to
the extent those Bonds were issued as Tax-Exempt Bonds).

Additional Senior Lien Bonds. (a) Additional Senior Lien Bonds may be issued to refund
any portion or all of a series of Senior Lien Bonds at maturity, upon redemption in accordance
\vith their terms, upon defeasance, or upon payment or redemption with the consent of the
o\vners of such Senior Lien Bonds, and the refunding Bonds so issued will constitute Senior Lien
Bonds secured on a parity with any Bonds secured on a parity with the refunded Bonds, if all of
the following conditions are satisfied:

(1) the State has obtained and delivered to the Trustee a report from an
Independent Certified Public Accountant demonstrating that the refunding will reduce the
total debt service payments on Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds, including payments on
related Contracts, which are secured on a parity basis with the Bonds to be refunded, all
on a present value basis; or

(2) as an alternative to, and in lieu of, satisfying the requirements of clause ( 1)
above, all Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds which are secured on a parity with the Bonds
to be refunded are being refunded under arrangements which immediately result in
making provision for the payment of such Bonds; and

(3) the requirements of clauses (2) and (5) of subsection (b) below, in addition
to other requirements applicable to the delivery of Additional Bonds under the 2001
Indenture, are met with respect to such refunding Bonds.

(b) Additional Senior Lien Bonds (including refunding Bonds which do not meet the
requirements of subsection (a) above) also may be issued on a parity with Outstanding Senior
Lien Bonds pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture, and the Bonds so issued will be secured on a
parity with such Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds, if all of the following conditions are satisfied:

(1) There has been procured and filed with the State and the Trustee either:

(A) a report by an Independent Certified Public Accountant to the
effect that the historical related Net Revenues (for General Revenues, without
consideration of (i) amounts in the General Revenue Enhancement Account, or (ii) gifts
or grants or expenditures of such gifts or grants) for each of the two most recent audited
Fiscal Years, were equal to at least 120% (for PFe Revenue Bonds secured only by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, 100% or such other percentage which may be specified in
a Supplemental Indenture with respect to Outstanding PFe Revenue Bonds) of the
Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement on all related Senior Lien Bonds which will
be Outstanding immediately after the issuance of the proposed Additional Bonds and
secured on a parity therewith, or
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(B) a report by an Airport Consultant to the effect that in each Fiscal
Year of the Forecast Penod the forecasted related Net Revenues (for General Revenues,
\vithout consideratIon of (i) any amounts in the General Revenue Enhancement Account,
or (ii) gins or grants or expendItures of such gifts or grants) are expected to equal at least
125~o (for PFe Revenue Bonds secured only by a Senior Lien on PFe Revenues, 100%,
or such other percentage \vhich may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture with
respect to Outstanding PFC Revenue Bonds) of the Maximum Annual Deht Ser/ice
Requirement on all Senior Lien Bond5 \vhich \vill be Outstanding immediately after the
issuance of the propm,ed Additional Bonds and secured on a parity therewith.

The report by the Independent Certified Public Accountant that is required by clause
(b HI )( A) above rnay contain pro forma ad1ustments to historical related Net Revenues equal to
100% of the incn~ased annual amollnt attributable to any revision in the schedule of rates, fees,
and charges for the servjces and facilIties furnished by the Airport, imposed prior to the date of
delivery of the proposed Additional Bonds and not fully reflected in the historical related Net
Revenues actually received during such historical period used. Such pro fonna adjustnlents, if
any, must be based upon a report of an Airport Consultant as to the amount of related Revenues
'.vhich \vould have been received during such period had the new rate schedule been in effect
lhroughout such period,

In connection with the issuance by the State of PFC Revenue Bonds secured only by a
Senior Lien on PFC Revenues, the State must specify in the related Supplemental Indenture the
percentage applicable to the issuance of additional PFC Revenue Bonds for purposes of clauses
(A) and (B) above under" Additional Senior Lien Bonds;" provided that, each Rating Agency
\vith a Rating then ill effect with respect to the /\il1-10rt (without regard to any Credit Facility
then in effect with respect to any Bonds) shall indicate in writing to the State that the use of
such percentage fix purposes of clauses (A) and (B) above under "Additional Senior Lien
Bonds" will not, by itself, result in a reduction or withdrawal of such Rating.

(2) The State has received and delivered to the Trustee, at or before issuance
of the Additional Bonds, a report from an Independent Certified Public Accountant to the
effect that the payments required to he made into each account or subaccount of the Debt
Ser'v'ice Fund have been made and the balance in each account or subaccount of the Debt
Service Fund and the Debt Service Reserve Account (to the extent that amounts are
required to be on depOSIt therein) IS not less than the balance required by the 2001
Indenture as of the date 0 l' issuance of the proposed Additional Bonds.

(3) If Senior Lien Bonds which are to be secured on a parity \vith such
Additional Bonds are secured by amounts on deposit in a subaccount of the Debt Service
Rescnre Account, the Supplemented Indenture authorizing the proposed Additional Bonds
must require \]) that the amount to be accumulated and maintained in such subaccount of
the Debt Sen ice Reserve Account, or in another subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve
Account relating to such Additional Bonds, be increased to not less than lOO% of the
Debt Service Resen'e Requirement computed on a basis \vhich includes all Senior Lien
Bonds which will be Outstanding and secured on a parity with the Additional Bonds
immediately after the issuance of the proposed Additional Bonds and (ii) that the amount
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of such increase be deposited in such subaccount on or before the date and at least as fast
as the rate specified in the 200 1 Indenture.

(4) The Supplemental Indenture authorizing the proposed Additional Bonds
n1ust require the proceeds of such proposed Additional Bonds to be used solely to make
capital improvements to the Airport, to fund mterest on the proposed Additional Bonds,
to refund other obligations issued for such purposes (whether or not such refunding
Bonds satisfy the requirements of subsection (a) above), and to pay expenses incidental
thereto and to the issuance of the proposed Additional Bonds.

(5) If any Additional Bonds would bear interest at a Variable Rate, the
Supplemental Indenture under which such Additional Bonds are issued provides a
maximum rate of interest per annum which such Additional Bonds may bear.

(c) Additional Senior Lien Bonds (including refunding Bonds which do not meet the
requirements of subsection (a) above) which will not be secured on a parity with any
Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds (because there are none with a Senior Lien on such Revenues)
may be issued, and the Bonds so issued will be Senior Lien Bonds, if all of the conditions of the
2001 Indenture are satisfied.

(d) Obligations which would be Other Airport Obligations but for the existence of a
Senior Lien on a category of Revenues securing such obligations may be issued and so secured,
and thereafter will be treated as Senior Lien Bonds, if all of the conditions of the 200 1 Indenture
are satisfied treating such obligations as Additional Bonds and the issuance and security
documents therefor as Supplemental Indentures.

(e) If the Additional Senior Lien Bonds are to have Senior Liens on more than one
category of Revenues, the requirements of subsection (b)( 1) above must be met with respect to
each category of Revenues to the extent that such category of Revenues is pledged to secure such
Additional Senior Lien Bonds.

(f) Additional Senior Lien Bonds may be issued to refund any portion or all of the
outstanding Series 1992 Bonds at maturity, upon redemption in accordance with their terms,
upon defeasance, or upon payment or redemption with the consent of the owners of such Series
1992 Bonds, and the Bonds so issued will be Senior Lien Bonds secured on a parity with the
Bonds, if all of the following conditions are satisfied:

(i) the State has obtained and delivered to the Trustee a report fron1 an
Independent Certified Public Accountant demonstrating that the refunding will reduce the
total aggregate debt service payments on Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds secured by a
Senior Lien on General Revenues and on the Series 1992 Bonds (if any) to remain
outstanding under the Prior Indenture, including payments on related Contracts, all on a
present value basis; or

(2) as an alternative to, and in lieu of, satisfying the requirements of (l), all
Series 1992 Bonds are being refunded under arrangements which immediately result in
making provision for the payment of such Series 1992 Bonds; and
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(3) the requirements of issuing Additional Bonds under the 200 I Indenture
and subsections (b)(2) and (5) above under "Additional Bonds" are met with respect to
such refunding Bonds.

Additional Subordinate Lien Bonds. (a) Bonds also may be issued on a Subordinate Lien
basis pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture, payable from, unless such Bonds are to be secured
by PFC Revenues, moneys which otherwise would be deposited in the General Airport Fund, and
the Bonds so issued will constitute Subordinate Lien Bonds, if all of the following conditions are
satisfied:

(l) The Supplemental Indenture authorizing the Subordinate Lien Bonds
provides that such Subordinate Lien Bonds will be junior and subordinate in lien and
right of payment (A) directly, to any Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien
Bonds issued in the future which have a Senior Lien on a category of Revenues as to
which such proposed Additional Bonds have a Subordinate Lien, and (B) indirectly (as a
result of the requirements in the 2001 Indenture, to withdraw certain amounts at certain
times from subaccounts related to Subordinate Lien Bonds), to any other Outstanding
Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Bonds issued in the future.

(2) The Supplemental Indenture authorizing the Subordinate Lien Bonds,
unless such Bonds are to be secured by PFC Revenues, establishes funds and accounts for
the moneys which would otherwise be deposited in the General Airport Fund, to be used
to pay debt service on the Subordinate Lien Bonds, to pay Hedge Payments under related
Hedge Agreements, and to provide reserves therefor. If Subordinate Lien Bonds are to be
secured by PFC Revenues, the Supplemental Indenture establishes funds and accounts for
the moneys securing such Bonds, to be used to pay debt service on such Bonds, to pay
Hedge Paylnents under related Hedge Agreements, and to provide reserves therefor.

(3) The requirements of clauses (4) and (5) of subsection (b) under
"Additional Senior Lien Bonds" above, in addition to other requirements applicable to
the delivery of Additional Bonds under the 2001 Indenture, are met with respect to such
Subordinate Lien Bonds.

In connection \\'ith the issuance by the State of Subordinate Lien Bonds, each Rating
Agency with a Rating then in effect \vith respect to the Airport (without regard to any Credit
Facility then in effect \vith respect to any Bonds) shall indicate in writing to the State that the
issuance of such Subordinate Lien Bonds will not, by itself, result in a reduction or withdrawal of
such Rating.

(b) In the event of any insolvency or bankruptcy proceedings, and any receivership,
liquidation, reorganization, or other similar proceedings in connection therewith, relative to the
State or the Airport or to its creditors, as such, or to its property, and in the event of any
proceedings for voluntary liquidation, dissolution, or other winding up of the State or the
Airport, whether or not involving insolvency or bankruptcy, the owners of all Senior Lien Bonds
then Outstanding and parties to related Contracts or Hedge Agreements will be entitled to receive
payment in full of all principal and interest due on all such Senior Lien Bonds and related
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Contracts or Hedge Agreements in accordance with the provisIOns of the 2001 Indenture and
related Contracts or Hedge Agreelnents before the o\vners of any Subordinate Lien Bonds having
a Subordinate Lien on a category of Revenues as to whIch such Senior Lien Bonds have a Senior
Lien or related Contracts or Hedge Agreements are entitled to receive any payment from the
Pledged Revenues or the amounts held in the funds and accounts created under the 200 I
Indenture on account of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Subordinate Lien Bonds
or related Contracts or Hedge Agreements.

(c) In the event that any of the Subordinate Lien Bonds are declared due and payable
before their expressed maturities because of the occurrence of an event of default (under
circumstances when the provisions of subsection (b) immediately above will not be applicable),
no owners of such Subordinate Lien Bonds or parties to related Contracts or Hedge Agreements
may receive any accelerated payment from the Pledged Rc\'enues or the amounts held in the
funds and accounts created under the 200 I Indenture of principal of, premium, if any, or interest
on such Subordinate Lien Bonds, payments on related Contracts or Hedge Payments under
related Hedge Agreements, until the owners of all Senior Lien Bonds Outstanding having a
Senior Lien on a category of Revenues as to which such Subordinate Lien Bonds have a
Subordinate Lien and parties to related Contracts or Hedge Agreements have received payment
in full of all principal and interest on all such Senior Lien Bonds and all payments on related
Contracts or Hedge Agreements.

(d) If any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing (under circumstances \vhen
the provisions of subsection (b) immediately above \\'111 not be applicable), the owners of all
Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding and parties to related Contracts or Hedge Agreements \vill
be entitled to receive payment in full of all principal and interest then due on all such Senior Lien
Bonds and related Contracts or Hedge Agreements before the owners of the Subordinate Lien
Bonds or parties to related Contracts or Hedge Agreements are entitled to receive any payment
from the Pledged Revenues or the amounts held in the funds and accounts created under the 200 I
Indenture of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Subordinate Lien Honds or
payments under related Contracts or Hedge Agreements,

(e) Obligations which would be Other Airport Obligations but for the existence of a
Subordinate Lien on a category of Revenues securing stich obligations may be issued and so
secured, and thereafter will be treated as Subordinate Lien Bonds, if all of the conditions of
subsections (a) through (d) immediately above are satisfied treating such obligations as
Subordinate Lien Bonds and the issuance and security documents therefor as Supplemental
Indentures.

A.dditional Special Purpose Revenue Bonds: 1(\ 'hrid Bonds,' Other Ai'port Obligations.
Additional Special Purpose Bonds may be issued after compliance with any requirements
therefor set [011h in any Supplemental Indenture related to such Bonds or Outstanding Special
Purpose Bonds which will be secured on a parity with such l\dditional Special Purpose Bonds

Bonds may be issued which are Hybrid Bonds, if, to the extent such Bonds will have a
Senior Lien on a category of Revenues, the applicahle requirements of the 200 I Indenture arc
met and, to the extent such Bonds will have a Subordinate Lien on a category of Revenues, the
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applicable requirements of the 200 I Indenture are met. The Bonds so issued will be treated as
Subordinate Lien Bonds for purposes of the 200 I Indenture provided such treatment will not be
applicable if an Event of Default has occurred with respect to Bonds that have a parity Senior
Lien on the same category of Revenues as the Senior Lien on the same category of Revenues
securing such Hybrid Bonds.

Hybrid Bonds \vhich have no liens on a category of Revenues and Other Airport
Obligations (other than obligations treated as Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Lien Bonds
pursuant to the 200 I Indenture) may not be accelerated for purposes of being paid from
Revenues and, upon an event described in clause (b) above under '"Additional Subordinate Lien
Bonds," or an Event of Default may not be paid from Revenues until the owners of all Senior
Lien Bonds, Subordinate Lien Bonds and related Contracts or Hedge Agreements have been paid
in full.

Released Revenues; Securitizations. A separable category or portion of revenues,
income, receipts and money relating to a definable service, facility or program of the Airport
may be withdrawn from General Revenues and thereafter treated as Released Revenues for all
purposes, including the security for Released Rev'enue Bonds, if all of the following conditions
are met:

( 1) Filing \\/ith the State and the Trustee of a report of an Independent
Certified Public Accountant to the effect that historical Net General Revenues,
determined excluding the category of Revenues proposed to become Released Revenues
and without consideration of any amounts in the General Revenue Enhancement
Account, for each of the two most recent audited Fiscal Years prior to the date of such
report were equal to at least 150(~/;). of the Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement
on all General Revenue Bonds which \viIl be Outstanding after the category of Revenues
becomes Released Revenues:

(2) Rating Agency contirmation that the ratings on the respective Outstanding
General Revenue Bonds will not bc reduced as a result of such withdra\val of Released
Rev"enues;

(3) Filing \\lith the State and the Tnlstee of a written request of an Authorized
Officer to release such category of Revenues. accompanied by a \\Titten certificate of the
Authorized Officer and certi fying the State is in compliance with all requirements of the
2001 Indenture: and

(4) Either the report descrihed in clause (I) above must include statements to
the effect that, or there must be filed a separate report of an Independent Certified Public
Accountant to the effect that, there are sufficient internal accounting and fiscal operations
management practices in place at the Airport to provide an adequate basis for the
additional accl1unting and related procedures required as a result of the release of
revenues from General Revenues and the subsequent treatment thereof as Released
Revenues.
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Upon compliance with the provisions described above, Released Revenues tnay be sold,
leased or loaned to a related or unrelated Person in a securitization or other similar transaction
wherein the State either receives the current estimated or present value calculated value of such
Released Revenues or expects to receive a fee or other denominated amounts for the lease or
loan of such Released Revenues.

For purposes of the 200 1 Indenture, for so long as the Parking Lease remains in effect,
the Series 2000 Garage Bonds are Released Revenue Bonds, the parking facilities at the Airport
are Released Revenue Facilities and the gross revenues derived from such parking facilities are
Released Revenues, all without otherwise complying with the requirements of the 200 1
Indenture. Amounts payable to the State, however, in accordance with the Parking Lease
(including guaranteed minimum paYments and additional payments) are General Revenues of the
Airport, subject to the provisions of the Prior Indenture.

Special Pwpose Facilities. Facilities at the Airport may be designated by the State as
"Special Purpose Facilities" by the filing with the State and the Trustee of a certificate of an
Authorized Officer with respect thereto if such facilities meet the definition of Special Purpose
Facilities in the 200 1 Indenture. At the date of execution of the 200 1 Indenture, there are no
"Special Purpose Facilities."

Accession of Subordinate Lien Bonds and Related Contracts to Senior Lien Statli.\'. By
proceedings authorizing Subordinate Lien Bonds or a lien permitted by the 200 1 Indenture, the
State may provide for the accession of such Subordinate Lien Bonds and related Contracts to the
status of cOlnplete parity with any Senior Lien Bonds and related Contracts with a lien on the
same category of Revenues if, as of the date of accession, the conditions of 200 1 Indenture are
satisfied, on a basis that includes all Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds with a lien on the same
category of Revenues and such Subordinate Lien Bonds, and if on the date of accession:

(a) The subaccount of the Debt Service Reserve Account, if any, relating to the
Senior Lien Bonds contains an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Requirement computed
on a basis that includes all Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds with a lien on the same category of
Revenues and such Subordinate Lien Bonds; and

(b) The accounts of the Debt Service Fund contain the amounts which would have
been required to be accumulated therein on the date of accession if the Subordinate Lien Bonds
had originally been issued as Senior Lien Bonds \\lith a lien on the same category of Revenues.

Credit Facilities and Hedge Agreements. In connection with the issuance of any Bonds,
the State may obtain or cause to be obtained one or more Credit Facilities providing for payment
of all or a portion of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest due or to become due on such
Bonds, providing for the purchase of such Bonds by the Credit Issuer, or providing funds for the
purchase of such Bonds by the State. In connection there\vith the State will enter into Credit
Facility Agreements with such Credit Issuers providing for, among other things, (i) the payment
of fees and expenses to such Credit Issuers for the issuance of such Credit Facilities; (ii) the
terms and conditions of such Credit Facilities and the Bonds affected thereby; and (iii) the
security, if any, to be provided for the issuance of such Credit Facilities. The State may secure
any Credit Facility by an agreement providing for the purchase of the Bonds secured thereby
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with such adjustments to the rate of interest, method of determining interest, maturity, or
redemption provisions as are specified by the State in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.
The State may in a Credit Facility Agreement agree to directly reimburse such Credit Issuer for
amounts paid under the terms of such Credit Facility, together \\lith interest thereon; provided,
however, that no Reimbursement Obligation \\'ill be created for purposes of the 2001 Indenture
until amounts are paid under such Credit Facility. Any such Reimbursement Obligation will be
deemed to be a part of the Bonds to which the Credit Facility relates which gave rise to such
Reimbursement Obligation, and references to principal and interest payments \vith respect to
such Bonds will include principal and interest (except for Additional Interest and principal
amortization requirements with respect to the Reimbursement Obligation that are more
accelerated than the amortization requirements for the related Bonds, without acceleration) due
on the Reimbursement Obligation incurred as a result of payment of such Bonds with the Credit
Facility. All other amounts payable under the Credit Facility Agreement (including any
Additional Interest and principal amortization requirements with respect to the Reimbursement
Obligation that are more accelerated than the amortization requirements for the related Bonds,
without acceleration) will be fully subordinate to the paYment of debt service on the related class
of Bonds. Any such Credit Facility will be for the benefit of and secure such Bonds or portion
thereof as specified in the applicable Supplemental Indenture. Notwithstanding the other
provisions hereof. the State's obligations under a Credit Facility which requires the Credit Issuer
to make all interest payments due on the Bonds may be secured to the extent of such amounts by
a pledge of, and lien on, the Pledged Re\'enues on a parity with the lien created by the 200 I
Indenture to secure the related Bonds, or may be wholly or partially subordinate in lien and right
of payment to the payment of the Bonds, as determined by the State.

In connection with the issuance of any Bonds or at any time thereafter so long as such
Bonds remain Outstanding, the State may enter into Hedge Agreements with Qualified Hedge
Providers, and no other providers, with respect to any Bonds. The State will authorize the
execution, delivery, and perfomull1ce of each Qualified Hedge Agreement in a Supplemental
Indenture, in which it \vill designate the related Hedged Bonds. The State's obligation to pay
Hedge Payments on a Qualified Hedge Agreement may be secured by a pledge of, and lien on,
the Pledged Revenues on a parity \\lith the lien created by the 200 I Indenture to secure the
related Hedged Bonds, or may be wholly or partially subordinate in lien and right of payment to
the payment of the Bonds, as determined by the State.

Defeasance

If (i) the State pays all of the Outstanding Bonds, or causes them to be paid and discharged,
or if there othenvise will be paid to the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds, all the Debt Scn/ice
Requirements due or to become due thereon, and (ii) provision also is made for the payment of all
other amounts payable under the 200 I Indenture, including all fees and expenses of the Trustce,
then the 2001 Indenture will cease, teIlllinate and become null and void (except for those provisions
described belovl).

Thereupon, and subject to the provisions belo\v, if applicable, (i) the Tlustee will release thc
200 I Indenture (except for those provisions surviving by reason of the provisions below in the evcnt
the Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to the 200 I Indenture) and \vill sign and delivcr
to the State any instruments or documents in \\Titing as required to evidence that release and
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discharge or as reasonably may be requested by the State. and (ii) the Trustee and any other Paying
Agents will assign and deliver to the State any property then subject to the lien of the 2001
Indenture and which then may be in their possession, except amounts in the Debt Service Fund or
other funds or accounts required to be held by the Trustee and the Paying Agents under the 2001
Indenture or otherwise for the paYment of the Debt Service Requirements.

All or any part of the Bonds or any series of Bonds will be deemed to have been paid and
discharged within the meaning of the 2001 Indenture, if: (a) the Tnlstee as paying agent or any
Paying Agents receive, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto, sufficient cash, or (b) the
Trustee receives, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto. Government Obligations that are
certified by an independent public accounting firm or verification film of national reputation to be
of such Inaturities or redemption dates and interest paYment dates. and to bear such interest as will
be sufficient together with any 1110ney to which reference is made in the 200 1 Indenture, without
further investment or reinvestment of either the principal amount thereof or the interest earnings
therefrom (which earnings are to be held likewise in trust and so committed, except as provided in
the 2001 Indenture) for the paytnent cf all the Debt Service Requirements on those Bonds, at their
maturity or redemption dates, as the case may be. or if a default in payment has occurred on any
maturity or redemption date, then for the paYment of all the Debt Service Requirements thereon to
the date of the tender of payment~ provided that if any of those Bonds are to be redeemed prior to
the maturity thereof, notice of that redemption will have been duly given or irrevocable provision
satisfactory to the Tnlstee will have been duly made for the giving of that notice.

Any money held by the Tnlstee, as described above, may be invested by the Trustee only in
Government Obligations having maturity dates, or having redemption dates which, at the option of
the holder of those obligations, will be not later than the date or dates at which money will be
required for the purposes described above. To the extent that any income or interest earned by, or
increment to, such investments is determined from time to time by the Trustee to be in excess of the
amount required to be held by the Trustee for such purposes. that income, interest or increment will
be transferred at the time of that determination to the State free of any trust or lien.

Prior to any discharge of Bonds under the 200 1 Indenture being effective, there must be
delivered to the Trustee and the State a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect to such
discharge.

If any Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture, the Trustee
\vill cause a written notice to be given within 15 days after such Bonds are so deemed paid and
discharged to each Holder as shown on the Register on the date on which such Bonds are deemed
paid and discharged. Such notice \vill state the numbers of the Bonds deemed paid and discharged
or state that all Bonds of a particular series are deemed paid and discharged. set forth a description
of the obligations held pursuant to the 2001 Indenture and specify any date or dates on which any of
the Bonds are to be called for redemption pursuant to notice of redemption given or irrevocable
provisions made for such notice pursuant to the 2001 Indenture. The State may reserve the right to
substitute obligations held pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture \vith other obligations meeting the
requirements of the 200 1 Indenture, provided that such notice must state that the State has reserved
such right; provided further that, prior to such substitution, there will be delivered to the State and
the Trustee a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect to such substitution.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, any provisions of the Supplemental Indenture and the 200 I
Indenture that relate to the maturity of Bonds; the interest payments and dates thereof; the optional
and mandatory redemption provisions; the credit against mandatory sinking fund requirements; the
exchange, transfer and registration of Bonds; the replacement of mutilated, destroyed, lost or
wrongfully taken Bonds; the safekeeping and cancellation of Bonds; the non-presentment of Bonds;
the holding of money in trust; the payment or reimbursement of fees, charges and expenses of the
Trustee, Bond Registrar and any Paying Agents and authenticating agents; the repayments to the
State from the Debt Service Fund; covenants with respect to maintaining tax status of the Bonds;
any provisions relating to the receipt or application of PFC Revenues required to remain in effect
as a matter of federal law; the duties of the State, the Tnlstee, the Paying Agent and the Bond
Registrar in connection with all of the foregoing; and the Trustee's rights described in the 2001
Indenture, will remain in effect and be binding upon the State, the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the
authenticating agents, the Paying Agents and the Holders notwithstanding the release and discharge
of the 2001 Indenture. The provisions of the 2001 Indenture relating to defeasance will survive the
release, discharge and satisfaction of the 2001 Indenture.

The Trustee

In case a default or an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the 2001
Indenture (of which the Trustee has been notified, or is deemed to have notice), the Trustee will
exercise those rights and powers vested in it by the 2001 Indenture, and will use the same degree of
care and skill in their exercise as a prudent man would exercise or use under the circumstances in
the conduct of his own affairs.

The Trustee will not be required to take notice, and will not be deemed to have notice, of
any default or Event of Default under the 2001 Indenture except Events of Default described in
paragraphs (a) and (b) under "Defaults and Remedies - Events of Default" below, unless the
Trustee has actual notice thereof or is notified specifically of the default or Event of Default in a
written instrument or document delivered to it by the State or by the Holders of at least 25% of the
aggregate principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding. In the absence of delivery
of a notice satisfying those requirements, the Trustee may assume conclusively that there is no
default or Event of Default, except as noted above. As used in the 2001 Indenture, the Trustee will
be deemed to have "knowledge" of a particular fact or event if an officer or administrator of the
Trustee's corporate trust administration is deemed to have notice as described above or has actual
knowledge thereof.

Before taking action under the 2001 Indenture, the Trustee may require that a satisfactory
indemnity bond be furnished to it by the State or the Holders for the reimbursement of all
reasonable and necessary out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable counsel fees) that it may
incur and to protect it against all liability by reason of any action so taken, except liability that is
adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence or willful default.
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In the event that payment of principal of or interest on any Bonds is secured by any Credit
Facility, the Trustee will take such actions as require nominal expenditure of moneys by it to secure
paynlent pursuant to the tenns of such Credit Facility.

The Trustee may resign at any time from the trusts created by the 200 1 Indenture by giving
prior written notice of the resignation to the State, Bond Registrar, any Paying Agents and any
authenticating agents and by mailing written notice of the resignation to the Holders as their names
and addresses appear on the Register at the close of business three days prior to the mailing. The
resignation will take effect only upon the appointment of a successor Trustee and the acceptance by
the successor Trustee of the duties of the Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture.

The Trustee may be removed at any time by an instrument or document or concurrent
instruments or documents in writing delivered to the Trustee, with copies thereof mailed to the
State, Bond Registrar, any Paying Agents and authenticating agents and signed by or on behalf of
the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds then
Outstanding.

The Trustee also may be removed at any time for any breach of trust or for acting or
proceeding in violation of, or for failing to act or proceed in accordance with, any provision of the
2001 Indenture with respect to the duties and obligations of the Trustee by any court of competent
jurisdiction upon the application of the State, or the Holders of not less than 200/0 in aggregate
principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding under the 2001 Indenture.

Any removal of a Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture will take effect only upon the
appointment of a successor Trustee and the acceptance by the successor Trustee of the duties of the
Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture.

Any successor Trustee appointed pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture must (i) be a trust company
or a bank having the powers of a trust company, (ii) be in good standing within the State, (iii) be
duly authorized to exercise trust powers within the State, (iv) be subject to examination by federal
or state authorities, (v) be willing to accept the trusteeship under the tenns and conditions of the
2001 Indenture, and (vi) have an unimpaired reported capital and surplus of not less than
$50,000,000.

Defaults and Remedies

Eve/us ofDefault. The occurrence of any of the following events is defined as and declared
to be and to constitute an Event of Default under the 200 1 Indenture:

(a) Failure to pay interest on any Senior Lien Bond or under any related Contract
\-v'heL and as that interest will become due and payable;

(b) Failure to pay the principal of or any premium on any Senior Lien Bond when
and as that principal or prenlium will become due and payable, whether at stated maturity,
by redemption or otherwise;
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(c) Failure by the State to perfonn any obligation in respect to any subaccount in the
Debt Service Reserve Account relating to Senior Lien Bonds which default will continue for
30 days thereafter;

(d) Failure by the State to observe or perfonn any other covenant, agreement or
obligation of the State contained in the 2001 Indenture or in the Senior Lien Bonds or in any
related Contract and the continuation of that failure for a period of 90 days after written
notice of that failure is given to the State, which notice may be given by the Trustee in its
discretion and \\lill be given by the Tlustee at the written request of the Holders of not less
than, or a Credit Issuer securing not less than, 25% in aggregate principal amount of Senior
Lien Bonds then Outstanding: provided that if the failure is other than the payment of
money and is of such nature that it can be corrected but not within the applicable period,
then that failure will not constitute an Event of Default so long as the State institutes
curative action within the applicable period and diligently pursues that action to completion;

(e) Occurrence of an Event of Default under any Supplemental Indenture relating to
Senior Lien Bonds or any related Contract;

(t) Failure by any Credit Issuer to pay the purchase price of Senior Lien Bonds
under any Credit Facility then in effect:

(g) Delivery to the Tlustee by a Credit Issuer of written notice stating that an "'Event
of Default" has occurred under any Credit Facility Agreement relating to Senior Lien
Bonds; or

(h) Delivery to the Trustee by a Qualified Hedge Provider of written notice stating
that an '"Event of Default" has occurred under any Hedge Agreement:

provided if the Event of Default relates solely to Bonds or related Contracts related to a particular
category of Revenues and no other event has occurred which, with the lapse of time or the delivery
of notice or both, could become an Event of Default with respect to any other Bonds or related
Contracts then Outstanding, such Event of Default \vi11 be deemed to apply solely to the related
Bonds and Contracts and the provisions of the 200] Indenture will otherwise remain in full force
and effect with respect to all other Bonds and related Contracts.

The tem1 "default" or "failure" as used in the 2001 Indenture means a default or failure by
the State in the observance or perf()nllanCe of any of the covenants, agreements or obligations on its
part to be observed or perfonned contained in the 2001 Indenture or in the Senior Lien Bonds or
related Contracts, exclusive of any period of grace or notice required to constitute a default or
failure as an Event of Default, as provided above.

Not\vithstanding the foregoing, it~ by reason of Force Majeure, as defined in the 2001
Indenture, the State is unable to ob:-:;erve or perform any covenant, agreement or obligation that
would give rise to an Event of Default under the 200 I lndenture, the State will not be deemed in
default during the continuance of such inability. HO\\TVCr, the State promptly will give notice to the
Trustee of the existence of an event of Force Majeure and \\"ill use its best efforts to remove the
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effects thereof; provided that the settlement of strikes or other such disturbances will be entirely
within its discretion.

Notice ofDefault. If an Event of Default occurs, the Trustee will give written notice of the
Event of Default, by registered or certified mail, to the State, the Bond Registrar, every Paying
Agent and authenticating agent and each party to a related Contract within five days after the
Tnlstee has knowledge of the Event of Default. If an Event of Default occurs of which the Trustee
has notice pursuant to the 200 1 Indenture, the Trustee will give written notice thereof, within 30
days after the Trustee's receipt of notice of its occurrence, to the Holders of all Senior Lien Bonds
then Outstanding as shown by the Register at the close of business 15 days prior to the mailing of
that notice; provided that, except in the case of a default in the payment of the principal of or interest
or any premium on any Bond or in the payment of any Debt Service Fund Requirements, the
Trustee will be protected in withholding such notice if and so long as the Trustee in good faith
determines that the \vithholding of notice to the Holders is in the interests of the Holders.

Remedies. Subject to the provisions of the 200 1 Indenture pennitting waivers of Events of
Default, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee may pursue any
available remedy to enforce the payment of the Debt Service Requirements or the observance and
performance of any other covenant, agreement or obligation under the 200 1 Indenture, any Credit
Facility or any other instrument providing security, directly or indirectly, for the Senior Lien Bonds.

If, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee is requested so
to do by the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds then
Outstanding, the Trustee (subject to the provisions of the 200 1 Indenture relating to the rights and
obligations of the Trustee and permitting waivers of Events of Defaults, and to any direction by the
Holders of a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding
as to the method and place of conducting proceedings to be taken in connection \vith the
enforcement of the ternlS and conditions of the 200 1 Indenture) is required to exercise any rights
and powers conferred by the 200 1 Indenture.

From and after an Event of Default, notwithstanding the other provisions of the 200 1
Indenture, deposits into the Bond Service Account and the Payments Account will be made monthly
in an amount equal to the pro rata amount required to be on deposit in such Account on the next
date on which a paynlent from such Account is required to be made, determined as of the date of
such Event or Default or, if later, the date of the preceding paY111ent.

Anything to the contrary in the 2001 Indenture not\vithstanding, the Holders of a majority in
aggregate principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding will have the right at any time to
direct, by an instnlment or document or instruments or documents in writing signed and delivered to
the Trustee, the method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection \vith the
enforcement of the terms and conditions of the 200 1 Indenture or any other proceedings under the
2001 Indenture; provided that (i) any direction will not be other than in accordance \vith the
provisions of law and of the 200 1 Indenture, (ii) any direction will be subject to the provisions of the
200 1 Indenture, and (iii) the Trustee may take any other action that it deems to be proper and that is
not inconsistent \vith the direction.
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If an Event of Default occurs and continues, the Trustee will be entitled, as a matter of right
and to the extent permitted by applicable law, to the appointment of a receiver for all or any part of
the Airport and all of the Pledged Revenues, and the State consents to the appointment of such a
receiver and covenants not to oppose any such appointment.

Application q(AJone.v. If an Event of Default occurs and has not been remedied, the Trustee
will apply all Pledged Revenues as follows and in the following order of priority (subject to clause
(e) below):

(a) Fees, Expenses and Advances of Trustee and any Paying Agent and the
Bond Registrar - to the paynlent of any fees of, and of all costs, expenses, liabilities and
advances paid, incurred or made by the Trustee and any Paying Agent and the Bond
Registrar in the collection of money pursuant to any right given or action taken under the
provisions of the 2001 Indenture (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees
and expenses, except as limited by law or judicial order or decision entered in any action
taken under the 2001 Indenture), provided that the amounts payable under this clause (a), if
related to a particular series and therefore to a particular category of Rev'enues, will be paid
first from such category and second from other categories of Revenues in amounts as
determined by the Trustee, and if not so related to a particular series or category of
Revenues, then from all Revenues as determined by the Trustee;

(b) Operating Expenses and Renewals and Replacements - then, within each
category of Revenues, to the paynlent of all reasonable and necessary related Operating
Expenses and major rene\vals and replacements to the related facilities at the Airport.

(c) Principal or Redemption Price, Interest on Senior Lien Bonds and Payments
on related Contracts - then, within each category of Revenues, to the payment of the interest
and principal or redemption price then due on the related Senior Lien Bonds and payments
then due under related Contracts, all such moneys to be applied as follows:

first: to the paynlent to the Holders entitled thereto of all installments of
interest then due on the Senior Lien Bonds, in the order of the maturity of such
installments (\vith interest on defaulted installments of interest at the rate or rates
borne by the Senior Lien Bonds with respect to which such interest is due, but only
to the extent penllitted by la\v), and, if the amount available will not be sufficient to
pay in full any particular installment, then to the payment ratably, according to the
amounts due on such installment, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any
discrimination or preference. If some of the Senior Lien Bonds bear interest payable
at different intervals or upon different dates and if at any time moneys from the Debt
Service Reserve Account must be used to pay any such interest, the moneys in the
Debt Service Reserve Account will be applied (to the extent necessary) to the
payment of all interest falling due on the dates upon which such interest is payable to
and including the date six months after the date of application of such moneys.
After such period, moneys in the Debt Service Reserve Account plus any other
moneys available for such purpose in the Bond Service Account will be set aside for
the payment of interest on Senior Lien Bonds of each class (a class consisting of all
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Senior Lien Bonds payable as to interest on the same dates) pro rata among Senior
Lien Bonds of the various classes on a daily basis so that there accrues to each
Holder of a Senior Lien Bond throughout each Fiscal Year the same proportion of
the total interest payable to such Holder of a Senior Lien Bond as so accrues to every
other Holder of a Senior Lien Bond during the Fiscal Year. As to any Compound
Interest Bond which is a Senior Lien Bond, such interest will accrue on the Accreted
Value of such Bond and be set aside on a daily basis until the next compounding
date for such Bonds, whereupon it will be paid to the Holder of such Bond as
interest on a defaulted obligation and only the unpaid portion of such interest (i f any)
will be treated as principal of such Bonds.

second: to interest portions of Reimburselnent Obligations related to Senior
Lien Bonds pursuant to the tenns of the related Contracts.

third: to the payment to the Holders entitled thereto of the unpaid principal
of any of the Senior Lien Bonds which will have become due at maturity or upon
mandatory redemption prior to maturity (other than Senior Lien Bonds called for
redemption for the payment of which moneys are held pursuant to the provisions of
the 200 1 Indenture), in the order of their due dates, with interest upon such Senior
Lien Bonds from the respective dates upon which they became due, and, if the
amount available will not be sufficient to pay in full Senior Lien Bonds due on any
particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment first of such interest,
ratably according to the amount of such interest due on such date, and then to the
payment of such principal, ratably according to the amount of such principal due on
such date, to the Holders entitled thereto \vithout any discrimination or preference.
If some of the Senior Lien Bonds mature (including mandatory redemption prior to
maturity as a maturity) upon a different date or dates and if at any time moneys from
the Debt Service Reserve Account must be llsed to pay any such principal f~111ing

due, the moneys in the Debt Service Reserve Account not required to pay illtere~t

under paragraph first above will be applied to the extent necessary to the payment of
all principal falling due prior to the date 12 months after the date of application of
such moneys. After such period, moneys in the Debt Service Reserve Account not
required to pay interest plus any other moneys available for such purpose in the
Bond Service Account will be set aside for the payment of principal of Senior Lien
Bonds of each class (a class consisting of all Senior Lien Bonds payable as to
principal on the same date) pro rata among Senior Lien Bonds of the various classes
which mature or must be redeemed pursuant to mandatory redemption priur to
maturity throughout each Fiscal Year in such proportion of the total principal
payable on each such Senior Lien Bond as will be equal among all classes of Senior
Lien Bonds maturing or subject to mandatory redemption within such Fiscal '{ear.
The Accreted Value of a Compound Interest Bond which is a Senior Lien Bond
(except for interest which has been paid under paragraph first) \vill be treated as
principal for purposes of this paragraph third.
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fOUl1h: to the payment of the principal portions of Reimbursement
Obligations rebted to Senior Lien Bonds pursuant to the tenns of the related
Contracts.

fifth: to the payrncnt of the redemption pre111ium on and the principal of any
Senior Lien Bonds called tor optional redemption pursuant to their terms.

sixth: to the pay:ncnt of all other (lmounts then due on Contracts related to
Senior Lien Bonds.

(dl If (l series of Senior Li\?n Bonds has a Senior Lien on more th(ln one category
of Revenues, p(lyments \vi II he made thereto under clause (c) pro rata as to the number of
Senior Liens; provided if after such payments amounts are ovvcd on such Bonds and
amounts are remaining hereunder, payments thereon \vill be made from any category of
Revenues as to \vhich such series has a Senior Lien. If any amounts remain after payment
under clause (c), further payrl1cnts \vill he made \\?ith respect to all Subordinate Li~n Bonds
and Hybrid Bonds (to the extent not already paid) upon the same order and priority as used
for Senior Lien Bonds under clause (c) within lien classifications as provided in the related
Supplemental Indenture.

(e) Notwithstanding anything else in the 200 I Indenture to the contrary,
payments made pursuant to clauses (h), (c) and (d) will be made by category of Revenues to
related Bonds such that:

(i) Amounts traceable to General Revenues are used only for General
Revenue Bonds and related Contracts:

(ii) Amounts trace(lhle to PFC Revenues are used only for PFC Revenue
Bonds and related Contncts to the extent permitted by the PFC Act and the PFC
Regulations;

(lll) Al1lount~;iT~1ceableto Released Revenues are used only for Released
Revenue Bonds and re bted Contract:.; or otherwise as pen11itted by the 200 I
Indenture; and

(iv) Amounts not traCl'able to particular categories of Revenues \vill be
used first as Genera I Revenuc'; fix purposes of this Section, then as PFC Revenues,
then as other Released Revenues, and then as Special Purpose Revenues.

(f) \Vhencver monel' is to be applied, that money \\'ill be applied at such times,
and from time to time, as the Trustee detennines, having due regard for the amount of
money available for application and the likelihood of additional money becoming available
for application in the future. \\'henc\er the Tmstee will direct the application of that money,
it will fix the date upon \vhich the application is to be made, and upon that date, interest \vill
cease to accrue on the amollllts of principal, if an)', to be paid on that date, provided the
money is available therefor. The Trustee will glve notice of the deposit with it of any
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money and of the fixing of that date, all consistent with the requirenlents of the 2001
Indenture for the establishment of, and for giving notice with respect to, a Special Record
Date for the paYment of overdue interest. The Trustee will not be required to make paYffient
of principal of and any premium on a Bond to the Holder thereof, until the Bond is
presented to the Trustee for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if it is to be paid
fully.

In accordance with the Act, Holders have no authority to appoint a separate trustee to
represent them. A Holder will not have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding for the
enforcement of the 200 1 Indenture, for the execution of any trust under the 200 1 Indenture, or for
the exercise of any other remedy under the 200 1 Indenture, unless:

(a) there has occurred and is continuing an Event of Default of which the
Trustee has been notified, as provided in the 200 1 Indenture, or of which it is deemed to
have notice thereunder,

(b) the Holders of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of Senior
Lien Bonds then Outstanding have made written request to the Trustee and have atforded
the Trustee reasonable opportunity to proceed to exercise the remedies, rights and powers
granted in the 200 1 Indenture or to institute the suit, action or proceeding in its own name,
and ha've offered indemnity to the Trustee as provided in the 200 1 Indenture, and

(c) the Trustee, for 60 days thereafter, has failed or refused to exercise the
remedies, rights and powers granted in the 200] Indenture or to institute the suit, action or
proceeding in its own name.

Nothing in the 200 1 Indenture will affect or impair, however, the right of any Holder to
enforce the paynlent of the Debt Service Requirements on any Bond owned by that Holder at and
after the maturity thereof, at the place, from the sources and in the manner expressed in that Bond.

Waivers of Events of Default. Except as otherwise provided, the Trustee will waive any
Event of Default under the 200 1 Indenture and its consequences upon the written request of the
Holders of

(a) at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of all Senior Lien Bonds
then Outstanding in respect of which an Event of Default in the paynlent of the Debt Service
Requirements exists, or

(b) at least 25°ic> in aggregate principal amount of all Senior Lien Bonds then
Outstanding, in the case of any other Event of Default.

Such written request will take priority over other actions requested or authorized by the Holders.

There will not be so waived, however, any Event of Default described in the 2001 Indenture,
unless at the time of that waiver, paynlents of principal of and interest and premium on the Bonds
then due and payable, plus interest to the extent permitted by la\v on any overdue installments of
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interest at the rate borne by the Bonds in respect of which the default has occurred, has been duly
paid or provision has been duly Dlade therefor by deposit with the Trustee or Paying Agents. If such
a waiver occurs, or any suit, action or proceedings taken by the Trustee on account of any Event of
Default has been discontinued, abandoned or detennined adversely to it, then the State, the Trustee
and the Holders will be restored to their fODller positions and rights under the 200 1 Indenture.
respectively. No waiver or rescission will extend to any subsequent or other Event of Default or
impair any right consequent thereon.

Supplemental Trust Indentures

Supplemental Indentures f\/ot Ret.luinng Consent of Bondholders. The State and the
Trustee, from time to time and at any time. subject to the conditions and restrictions in the 2001
Indenture, may enter into one or more Supplemental Indentures which therea1ter will f01111 a part
of the 2001 Indenture, for anyone or more or all of the following purposes:

(a) to add to the covenants and agreements of the State in the 200 1 Indenture other
covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed or to sunender, restrict or limit any right or
power reserved in the 200 1 Indenture to or confened upon the State (including but not limited to
the right to issue Additional Bonds);

(h) to make such proviSIOns for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, or of curing,
correcting or supplementing any defective provision contained in the 200 1 Indenture, or in regard
to matters or questions arising under the 200 1 Indenture, as the State may deem necessary or
desirable and not inconsistent with the 2001 Indenture;

(c) to subject to the lien and pledge of the 2001 Indenture additional revenues.
receipts, properties, or other collateral:

(d) to evidence the appointlnent of successors to any depositories, Paying Agent(s),
or Bond Registrar(s);

(e) to modify, amend or supplement the 2001 Indenture in such manner as to permit
the qualification of the 2001 Indenture under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 or any federal
statute hereinafter in effect, and similarly to add to the 2001 Indenture such other terms,
conditions and provisions as may be permitted or required by such Trust Indenture Act of 1939
or similar federal statute:

(f) to make any modification or amendment of the 2001 Indenture required in order
to make any Bonds eligible for acceptance by DTe or any similar holding institutIOn or to pennit
the issuance of any Bonds or interests therein in book-entry form;

(g) to modify any of the provisions of the 2001 Indenture in any respect if such
modification will not become effective until after all the Bonds Outstanding immediately prior to
the effective date of such Supplemental Indenture ceases to be Outstanding and if any Bonds
issued contemporaneously with or after the effective date of such Supplemental Indenture will
contain a specific reference to the modifications contained in such subsequent proceedmgs;

D-1-54



(h) to modify the provisions of the 200 1 Indenture with respect to the disposition of
any moneys remaining in the Construction Fund upon the completion of any Project or to revise,
enlarge or reduce the definition or description of any particular Project;

(i) to create additional subaccounts or to abolish any subaccounts within any account,
or to change the amount of the Debt Service Reserve Requirement, but not below the amount
specified in such definition;

U) to modify the 200 I Indenture to permit the qualification of any Bonds for offer or
sale under the securities laws of any state in the United States of America;

(k) to provide for the issuance of Additional Bonds or Subordinate Lien Bonds
permitted to be issued under the 200 I Indenture, including specifying matters as contemplated by
provisions of the 200 I Indenture relating to issuance of Additional Bonds and applicable rate
covenant provisions and such other modification of the provisions of the 200 I Indenture relating
to such Additional Bonds or Subordinate Lien Bonds which the State deems necessary or
desirable for that purpose;

(1) to make such modifications in the provisions of the 200 I Indenture as may be
deemed necessary by the State to accommodate the issuance of the Bonds which (i) are
Compound Interest Bonds (including, but not limited to, provisions for determining the Debt
Service Requirements for such Compound Interest Bonds and for treatment of Accreted Value in
making such determination) or (ii) bear interest at a Variable Rate;

(m) to permit the State to sell or assign, in whole or in part, ownership of the Airport
and/or the authority to control, operate and/or maintain the Airport to a Person authorized by the
laws of the State to assume such ownership and/or authority; provided that, (i) such Person is a
party to a Supplemental Indenture and agrees therein to observe and perform on a timely basis,
on behalf of the State, all of the obligations and agreements of the State contained in the 200 I
Indenture that have been assigned to such Person, (ii) for any Outstanding Bonds which are
assigned a Rating and which are not secured by a Credit Facility providing for the payment of
the full amount of principal and interest to be paid thereon, each Rating Agency has given
written notification to the State that such sale or assignment will not cause the then applicable
Rating on any Bonds to be reduced or withdrawn and (iii) for any Outstanding Bonds which are
secured by Credit Facilities providing for the payment of the full amount of the principal and
interest to be paid thereon, each Credit Issuer has consented in writing to such sale or
assignment; and

(n) to modify any of the provisions of the 200 I Indenture in any respect (other than a
modification of the type described in the 200 1 Indenture requiring the unanimous written consent
of the Holders); provided that (i) for any Outstanding Bonds which are assigned a Rating and
which are not secured by a Credit Facility providing for the payment of the full amount of
principal and interest to be paid thereon, each Rating Agency has given written notification to the
State that such modification will not cause the then applicable Rating on any Bonds to be
reduced or withdrawn and (ii) for any Outstanding Bonds which are secured by Credit Facilities

0-1-55



providing for the payment of the full amount of the principal and interest to be paid thereon, each
Credit Issuer has consented in writing to such modification.

Any Supplemental Indenture authorized by the provisions of the 200 I Indenture may be
entered into by the State and the Trustee \vithout the consent of or notice to the owners of any of
the Bonds at the time Outstanding, notwithstanding any of the provisions of the 200 I Indenture.
Any such Supplemental Indenture may modify the provisions of the 200 I Indenture in such a
manner, and to such extent and containing such provisions, as the State may deem necessary or
desirable to effect any of the purposes stated above. The term "modify" means "modify, amend
or supplement" and the term "modification" means "modification, amendment or supplement."

The provisions of above and below will be interpreted by category of Revenues such that
each provision of any Supplemental Indenture will be reviewed for compliance with such
sections upon its effect on the Bonds secured by the related category of Revenues and whether
the consent of any holders, of a majority of holders of a certain category of Bonds or the consent
of all such holders will be determined with respect to each category of Revenues. Supplemental
Indentures may be entered into containing provisions which (I) do not require the consents of
any holders, (2) require the consents of some but not all holders of Bonds related to a category of
Revenues, (3) require the consents of some but not all holders of Bonds related to several
categories of Revenues, (4) require the consents of all holders of Bonds related to a category of
Revenues, (5) require the consents of all holders of Bonds related to several categories of
Revenues, (6) require the consents of all holders of Bonds, or (7) are covered in a combination of
some or all of clauses (1) through (6).

Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent (~l Bondholders. With the consent of the
owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds of
each class (senior and subordinate), voting separately by class, of each series of Bonds related to
an affected category of Re\'enues or related Bonds, the State and the Trustee may from time to
time and at any time enter into a Supplemental Indenture for the purpose of adding any
provisions to or changing in any manner or eliminating any of the provisions of the 200 1
Indenture or of any Supplemental Indenture; provided, however, that no such Supplemental
Indenture will: (a) extend the maturity date or due date of any mandatory sinking fund
redemption with respect to any Bond Outstanding under the 200 1 Indenture; (b) reduce or extend
the time for payment of principal of, redemption premium, or interest on any Bond Outstanding
under the 200 1 Indenture; (c) reduce any premium payable upon the redemption of any Bond
under the 200 1 Indenture or advance the date upon which any Bond may first be called for
redemption prior to its stated maturity date; (d) give to any Bond or Bonds (or related Contracts)
a preference over any other Bond or Bonds (or related Contracts) not already permitted by the
2001 Indenture; (e) permit the creation of any lien or any other encumbrance on the Pledged
Revenues having a lien equal to or prior to the lien created under the 200 1 Indenture for the
Senior Lien Bonds; (f) reduce the percentage of o\\'ners of any class of Bonds required to
approve any such Supplemental Indenture; or (g) deprive the owners of the Bonds of the right to
payment of the Bonds or from the Pledged Revenues, without, in each case, the consent of the
owners of all the Bonds then Outstanding of the category of Bonds affected thereby. No
amendment may be made under the 200 I Indenture which affects the rights or duties of any
Credit Issuer securing any of the Bonds or any Qualified Hedge Provider under any Hedge
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Agreement without its written consent. The prOVISIons of this paragraph will be strictly
construed such that Supplemental Indentures requiring the consents of owners of Bonds will be
limited to those clearly falling within one of the enumerated categories.

Notwithstanding any provision of the 2001 Indenture to the contrary, upon the issuance
of a Credit Facility to secure any Bonds and for the period in which such Credit Facility is
outstanding, the Credit Issuer may have the consent rights of the owners of the Bonds which are
secured by such Credit Facility pertaining to some or all of the amendments or modifications of
the 2001 Indenture, to the extent provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Credit Issuer is granted the consent rights of the owners of
any Bonds in a Supplemental Indenture and refuses to exercise such consent rights, either
affirmatively or negatively, then the registered owners of the Bonds secured by the related Credit
Facility may exercise such consent rights.

Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel. The State and the Trustee may not enter into a
Supplemental Indenture unless the State causes to be delivered to the Trustee a Favorable
Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect to such Supplemental Indenture.

Special Provisions Relating to the Bond Insurer

So long as the Bond Insurance Policy remains in effect for the Series 2001 Bonds, the
2001 Indenture provides for, among other matters, certain minimum requirements relating to the
funding and replenishment of the debt service reserve fund for the Series 2001 Bonds, the
delivery of a reserve fund surety, swap providers, variable rate indebtedness, defeasance
provisions, the rate covenant and the additional bonds test. In addition, the Bond Insurer will
have certain rights, including the following:

1. Except for the giving of notice of default to bondholders, the Bond Insurer will be
deemed to be the sole holder of the Series 2001 Bonds for so long as it has not
failed to comply with its payment obligations under the Bond Insurance Policy.
In determining whether a payment default has occurred or whether a payment on
the Series 2001 Bonds has been made under the 2001 Indenture, no effect will be
given to payments made under the Bond Insurance Policy.

2. Any amendment or supplement to the 200 I Indenture will be subject to the prior
written consent of the Bond Insurer.

3. Any successor trustee or co-trustee must have combined capital, surplus and
undivided profits of at least $50 million, unless the Bond Insurer otherwise
approves.

4. The Bond Insurer will be provided \vith certain information relating to the
Airport.
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D-2 Bradley International Airport 1982 Indenture

SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 1982 INDENTURE

The follo~ving statements are sununaries (~r certain provisions of the Bradle.\,
International Airport Indenture q( Trust dated October 1, 1982, as supplemented in connection
lvith the issuance of the 1992 Refunding Bonds (as used in this Appendix D-2, the "Indenture "J.
All such summary statements do not purport to be complete and are 5;ubject to and qualUied in
their entire(v by reference to the Indenture.

Definitions of Certain Terms

The following are definitions of certain tenns as used in the Indenture:

"Airline" means all of the air transportation companies now or hereafter entering into
Operating Agreements.

"Airport Improvements" means those improvements to be financed with the proceeds of
the Bonds.

"Amortization Requirement" for any Bond Year (as applied to tenn bonds issued under
the provisions of the Indenture), means the respective amount to be amortized for such Bond
Year as fixed by resolution of the State Bond Commission prior to the delivery of such Bonds.
The aggregate amount of such Amortization Requirements for the tenn bonds of any series is
equal to the principal amount of the tenn bonds of such series. The Amortization Requirements
for the tenn bonds of any series begin in such year as the State Bond Commission determines
and does not end later than the Bond Year immediately preceding the maturity of such term
bonds.

"Bond" means any bond issued pursuant to the Indenture.

"Bond Insurer" means (i) the Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, a New York stock
insurance company, its successors and assigns, or (ii) another authorized issuer of municipal
bond insurance policies acceptable to the State.

"Bond Year" means the period commencing on the first day of October of any calendar
year and ending on the last day of September of the following year.

"Concession Agreements" means those agreements entered into with the Concessionaires
whereby Concessionaires lease, or obtain any right in or to the use of, all or any part of the
buildings, structures and facilities and the real property or interests in real property included in
the Airport and providing for certain concession rentals and payments during the tenn thereof,
together with all agreements of similar type hereafter entered into, as the same may be amended
and supplemented from time to time.
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"Concessionaires" means all of the persons now or hereafter entering into Concession
Agreements, the Concessionaires as of the date of the Indenture being set forth in Schedule B to
the Indenture.

"Current Expenses" means the reasonable and necessary current expenses of the State,
paid or accrued in administering, operating, maintaining and repairing the Airport. Without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term Current Expenses includes (a) costs of
collecting Gross Operating Revenues and of making any refunds therefrom lawfully due others;
(b) engineering, audit reports, legal and other overhead expenses directly related to the
administration, operation, maintenance and repair of the Airport; (c) costs of salaries, wages and
other compensation of officers and employees with respect to the Airport, including all legally
required payments to pension, retirement, health and hospitalization funds and other insurance
including self-insurance for the foregoing; (d) costs of routine maintenance, repairs,
replacements, renewals and alterations occurring in the usual course of business, which may
include expenses not annually recurring and reserves for the replacement of depreciable
equipment; (e) taxes, assessments and other governmental charges, or payments in lieu thereof,
lawfully imposed on the Airport or any part thereof or on the operation thereof or on the income
therefrom or on any privilege in connection with the ownership or operation of the Airport or
otherwise imposed on the Airport or the operation thereof or income therefrom; (f) costs of
utility services, however provided; (g) the costs and expenses of management services and
general administrative overhead of the State allocable to the Airport; (h) costs of equipment,
materials and supplies used in the ordinary course of business, including ordinary and current
rentals of equipment or other property and the cost of aviation fuel and propellants; (i) costs of
fidelity bonds, or a properly allocable share of the premium of any blanket bond, pertaining to
the Airport or Gross Operating Revenues or any other moneys held under the Indenture or
required to be held or deposited thereunder; (j) costs of carrying out the provisions of the
Indenture, including paying agent's fees and expenses, costs of insurance required thereby, or a
properly allocable share of any premium of any blanket policy pertaining to the Airport or Gross
Operating Revenues, and costs of recording, mailing and publication; (k) all other costs and
expenses of administering, operating, maintaining and repairing the Airport arising in the routine
and normal course of business; and (l) any costs and expenses required to be paid (and reserves
required to be kept) in accordance with law, the Indenture or the cost accounting system in effect
from time to time with respect to the Airport, but do not include any costs or expenses for new
construction or for reconstruction other than restoration of the Airport or any part thereof to the
condition of serviceability thereof when new, or debt service on the Notes or the Bonds, or any
allowance for depreciation of the Airport, or any deposit or deposits to the credit of the Debt
Service Fund or the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account.

"Fiscal Year" means the Fiscal Year of the Airport, beginning on July I and ending June
30 in each year, as designated by the State of Connecticut Department of Transportation pursuant
to the Act.

"Go'vernmental Obligations" means any of the following which at the time of investment
are legal investments under the laws of the State for the moneys proposed to be invested therein:

(i) direct general obligations of, or obligations the payment of the principal and
interest of which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America; or
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(ii) bonds, debentures or notes issued by anyone or a combination of any of the
following federal agencies: Bank for Cooperatives, Federal Financing Bank, Federal
Land Banks, Federal Home Loan Banks, Farm Credit System or Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation.

See also definition of "Governmental Obligations" as used only for purposes of the
Section of the Indenture relating to defeasance.

"Gross Operating Rel'enues" means and includes all income, revenues and moneys
derived by the State with respect to the operation of the Airport by the State for the furnishing
and supply of the services, facilities and commodities thereof, and, without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, includes (a) all income, revenues and moneys derived from the fees,
rates, rentals, landing fees and charges fixed, imposed and collected by the State pursuant to the
Indenture or otherwise derived from or arising through the operation and management of the
Airport by the State or derived from the rental of all or part of the Airport or from the sale or
rental of any commodities or goods in connection with the Airport, including Concessionaire
payments and investment income eanled by the State; (b) to the extent provided in the Indenture,
earnings on the investment of the proceeds of the Notes and the Bonds; (c) to the extent provided
in the Indenture, earnings on the investment of moneys held under the Indenture and the
proceeds of the sale of any such investments; (d) to the extent provided in the Indenture, income
derived by the State from any Special Facility Leases (as defined in the Indenture); (e) any grants
from the State actually appropriated and allotted for unrestricted use at the Airport and (f) any
moneys transferred from the credit of the General Airport Fund (but not including, the Airport
Coverage Account therein) to the Revenue Fund. The term "Gross Operating Revenues" does
not include tax receipts or moneys received as proceeds from the sale of the Notes, the Bonds or
any other bonds, notes or evidences of indebtedness or as grants (including grants under the
Airport Development Aid Program) or gifts, the use of which grants or gifts, are limited by the
grantor or donor to special projects or purposes of the State or the Airport not benefiting the
public at the Airport generally, except to the extent that any such moneys shall be received as
payments for the use of the Airport.

"Improvement Costs" means the costs of the Airport Improvements and includes, without
intending thereby to limit or restrict any proper definition of such term under the Act, the costs of
acquisition and construction and all obligations and expenses and all items of cost which are set
forth in the Indenture.

"Note" means any note issued in antIcIpation of Bonds pursuant to the Indenture,
including any renev.'als and replacement Notes.

"Operating Agreenlents" means, collectively, the several Air Carrier Operating
Agreements in effect on the date of the Indenture by and bet\veen the State and certain scheduled
airlines serving the Airport on such date, as the same may be amended and supplemented from
time to time, whereby such Airlines lease, or obtain any right in or to the use of, all or any part of
the buildings, structures and facilities and the real property or interests in real property included
in the Airport, together \vith all agreements of similar type hereafter entered into with any other
air transportation company serving the Airport.
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"Principal and Interest Requirement" for any Bond Year, as applied to Bonds of any
series, means the sum of:

(i) the amount required to pay the interest on all Bonds of such series which is
payable on April I in such Bond Year and on October I of the next ensuing Bond Year;
plus

(ii) the amount required to pay the principal of all serial bonds of such series then
outstanding which is payable on October I of the next ensuing Bond Year; and

(iii) the Amortization Requirement for the term bonds of such series for such
Bond Year.

In computing the Principal and Interest Requirement for any Bond Year for the Bonds of
any series, the Trustee assumes that an amount of the term bonds (if any) of such series equal to
the Amortization Requirement for the term bonds of such series for such Bond Year will be
retired by purchase or redemption on the Ist day of October of the succeeding Bond Year.

"Supplemental Indenture" means any indenture entered into by the Trustee and the State
pursuant to and in compliance with the provisions of the Indenture providing for the issuance of
Additional Bonds or Refunding Bonds, and also means any other indenture between the same
parties entered into pursuant and in compliance with the provisions of the Indenture amending or
supplementing the provisions of the Indenture as originally executed or as theretofore amended
or supplemented.

THE INDENTURE

Pledge of Trust Estate

Under the Indenture the State has irrevocably pledged the Trust Estate to secure the
payment of the Bonds, including, without limiting the generality thereof: (I ) the Gross Operating
Revenues; (2) the Operating Agreements, Concession Agreements, and similar instruments; (3)
the rights of the State under any construction contracts with respect to buildings and facilities
included in the Airport; (4) the rights of the State under any and all letters of credit securing the
obligations of any party or parties under agreements with the State pertaining to the Airport; (5)
the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds; (6) the proceeds of insurance required by the Indenture to
be carried by the State and awards to the State upon the condemnation of the Airport or any part
thereof; and (7) all cash, moneys, securities, investments, grants (excluding grants by the Federal
government) and other personal and real property pledged to secure the Bonds under the
Indenture. The Bonds, including the principal thereof and interest and premium, if any, thereon,
are payable solely from the Gross Operating Revenues and other assets of the Trust Estate. The
Bonds are special obligations of the State and are not payable from, nor charged upon any funds
other than, the Gross Operating Revenues or other receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor
pursuant to the Indenture. Neither the State nor any political subdivision thereof is subject to the
liability on the Bonds except to the extent of the revenues, receipts, funds and moneys pledged to
secure the same.
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Funds and Accounts

Under the Indenture, the follo\ving funds and accounts have been established with and are
administered by the Trustee:

1. Construction Fund. Moneys deposited in this fund are to be held in trust
by the Trustee and applied to the payment of the Improvement Costs and, pending such
application, are subject to a lien and charge in favor of the holders of the Bonds and for
the further security of such holders until paid out as provided in the Indenture. Proceeds
of the Initial Bonds and any Additional Bonds properly allocable to construction of the
Airport Improvements are to be deposited in this fund. In addition, any moneys received
from any other source for the acquisition and construction of the Airport Improvements
and any additions, expansions or improvements of or to the Airport other than the Airport
Improvements are to be deposited therein.

2. Debt Service Fund. Within the Debt Service Fund are to be four separate
accounts known as the "Bond Service Account", the "Reserve Account", the
"Redemption Account" and the "Interim Reserve Account". Moneys held to the credit of
the Debt Service Fund are to be held in trust and disbursed by the Trustee, as more
particularly described below, for (a) the payment of the interest on the Bonds as such
interest becomes due or (b) the payment of the principal on the Bonds at their respective
maturities or (c) the payment of the purchase or redemption price of the Bonds before
maturity or (d) the purposes specified in subparagraph d. below.

a. Bond Service Account. Moneys held to the credit of the Bond
Service Account are to be used for the purpose of paying the principal of and
interest on the Bonds as they become due and payable. The Trustee, on the
twenty-fifth (25) day of t\-1arch and September of each year, is to withdraw from
the Bond Service Account and, if necessary, from the Reserve Account, and is to
deposit in trust with the Paying Agent, sufficient moneys for paying the principal
of and the interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due. At least once
during each Bond Year the Bond Service Account is to be depleted except for an
amount equal to no more than the greater of (A) one (I) year's earnings on the
Funds held in the Bond Service Account, or (B) one-twelfth (1/12) of annual debt
service. In order to comply with this requirement, the Trustee, from time to time,
and at the end of the capitalized interest period established in accordance with the
Indenture, is to withdraw such moneys as may be necessary from the Bond
Service Account and deposit said moneys to the credit of the Revenue Fund. All
proceeds realized from the in\'estment of moneys held to the credit of the Bond
Service Account are to be deposited directly to the credit of the Construction
Fund until such time as the Airport Improvements are completed. After
completion of the Airport Improvements, all such proceeds shall remain in the
Bond Service Account.

b. Resen'e Account. Moneys held to the credit of the Reserve
Account are to be used for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on the
Bonds and meeting the Amortization Requirements for any term bonds whenever
and to the extent that the moneys held to the credit of the Bond Service Account
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and the Redemption Account, respectively, are insufficient for such purposes. To
the extent necessary to comply with the tax covenant of the Indenture, if at any
time the moneys held for the credit of the Reserve Account equal fifteen percent
or more of the original face amount of the Bonds then outstanding, then at the
option of the State Treasurer either such excess is to be withdrawn by the Trustee
from the Reserve Account and deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund, or
invested at restricted yield. All proceeds realized from the investment moneys
held to the credit of the Reserve Account are to be deposited directly to the credit
of the Construction Fund until such time as the Airport Improvements are
completed.

c. Redemption Account. Moneys held to the credit of the Reden1ption
Account are to be applied to the retirement of Bonds issued under the provisions
of the Indenture as follows:

(1) The Trustee is to endeavor to purchase outstanding Bonds,
whether or not such Bonds are subject to redemption, at the most
advantageous price obtainable, with reasonable diligence, having regard to
the interest rate and price, such price not to exceed the principal of such
Bonds plus the amount of the premium, if any, which would be payable on
the next redemption date to the holders of such Bonds under the provisions
of the Indenture, if such Bonds should be called for redemption on such
date from moneys in the Debt Service Fund. The Trustee is to pay the
interest accrued on such Bonds to the date of delivery thereof from the
Bond Service Account and the purchase price from the Redemption
Account.

(2) The Trustee is to call for redemption on each interest
payment date on which Bonds are subject to redemption fron1 moneys in
the Debt Service Fund such amount of Bonds then subject to redemption
as, with the redemption premium, if any, will exhaust the Redemption
Account as nearly as may be; provided, however, that not less than One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) in principal amount of Bonds
are to be called for redemption at anyone time.

(3) Moneys in the Redemption Account are to be applied to the
purchase or redemption of Bonds in the following order: (a) term bonds of
each series, if any, in the order of maturity as the State shall detennine, to
the extent of the Amortization Requirement, if any, of the then current
Bond Year for such term bonds and any deficiency in preceding Bond
Years in the purchase or redemption of such term bonds provided,
however, that if none of the term bonds of a series is subject to redemption
from moneys in the Debt Service Fund and if the Trustee is at any time
unable to exhaust the moneys applicable to the Bonds of such series in the
purchase of such Bonds, such moneys or the balance of such moneys, as
the case may be, is to be retained and, as soon as feasible, applied to the
retirement of the Bonds of such series; (b) to the purchase of any Bonds
then outstanding; whether or not such Bonds are subject to redemption; (c)
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to the redemption of the term bonds of each series in proportion (as nearl y
as practicable) to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of each
series originally issued; and (d) after the retirement of all term bonds, to
the redemption of the serial bonds issued under the provisions of the
Indenture in the manner provided therein or in the Supplemental Indenture
providing for the issuance of such serial bonds, and to the extent that serial
bonds of different series mature on the same date, in proportion (as nearly
as practicable) to the principal amount of each series maturing on such
date.

d. Interim Reserve Account. Moneys held to the credit of this account
are to be transfelTed, at any time during the Fiscal Years ending June 30, 1989
through June 30, 1991, to the Revenue Fund if and to the extent that, immediately
prior to the distribution required on the twentieth (20th) of each month pursuant to
the Indenture, the balance then held to the credit of the Revenue Fund shall be
insufficient to meet, in full, the requirements of the Indenture to fund the Bond
Service Account, the Redemption Account, the Reserve Account and the amount
required for the payment of Current Expenses. At the end of the last business day
of the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1991, all moneys held to the credit of the
Interim Reserve Account are to be transferred to the credit of the Revenue Fund
and no deposits thereafter are to be made to the Interim Reserve Account.

3. Revenue Fund. From and after the date of delivery of and payment for the
Initial Bonds, all rentals, fees, charges and other payments constituting Gross Operating
Revenues are to be paid directly to the Trustee and deposited by the Trustee to the credit
of the Revenue Fund. Also deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund will be all other
moneys required to be deposited therein from time to time by the provisions of the
Indenture.

Until used and applied as provided in the Indenture all moneys deposited in the
Revenue Fund and the securities in which such moneys may from time to time be
invested are to be held in trust for the equal and ratable benefit of all the Bonds and are
subject to the liens, pledges and charges created under the Indenture for the security and
benefit of the holders of the Bonds. To the extent any such moneys and securities are not
required to be deposited or credited by the Trustee to the other funds and accounts
described in the Indenture such moneys and securities are to be retained on deposit in the
Revenue Fund.

The Trustee is to disburse moneys from the Revenue Fund in accordance with
provisions outlined in "Application Of Gross Revenues" below.

4. Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account. Within the Revenue Fund
is a separate account known as the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account.
Moneys held to the credit of the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account are to be
used and applied by the State solely to the purposes of paying Current Expenses and are
to be transferred by the Trustee to the State to be so used and applied without further
authorization or direction whenever there are insufficient moneys in the Revenue Fund
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for such purpose. Deposits to this account are subject to limitations more fully described
in " Application Of Gross Revenues" described below.

5. Note Repayment Fund. Moneys held for the credit of the Note Repayment
Fund are to be used by the Trustee for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on
any outstanding Notes issued in anticipation of Bonds. Any moneys remaining in the
Note Repayment Fund after the last maturity date of such outstanding Notes in excess of
the amount of principal and interest due and payable thereon are to be transferred to the
credit of the Construction Fund, except that if the Airport Improvements have been
completed prior to the last maturity date of such outstanding Notes, said excess balance
in the Note RepaYment Fund is to be deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund.
Proceeds of Additional Bonds and proceeds of renewal or replacement Notes issued
pursuant to the Indenture are to be deposited by the Trustee to the credit of the Note
RepaYment Fund in the amounts specified in the Indenture. All proceeds realized from
the investment of moneys held to the credit of the Note RepaYment Fund are to remain
therein.

6. Improvement Fund. Moneys held to the credit of the Improvement Fund
are to be held in trust and disbursed by the Trustee to the State at the direction of the
State Bond Commission to pay the costs of any additions, expansions or improvements of
or to the Airport, but not including the Airport Improvements.

7. General Airport Fund. Any moneys held to the credit of the General
Airport Fund are to be held by the Trustee and transferred from time to time (i) to the
Redemption Account for the purpose of redeeming Bonds or (ii) to the Bond Service
Account for the purpose of paying the principal of and the interest on the Bonds or (iii) to
the ltnprovement Fund for the purpose of paying the costs of any additions, expansions or
improvements of the Airport or (iv) at the direction of the State Bond Commission from
the General Airport Fund to the Note Repayment Fund for the paYment of the principal of
and interest on any Notes issued pursuant to the Indenture or (v) for any authorized
Airport purpose. In any Fiscal Year ending before the filing of the certificate of
completion with respect to the Airport Improvements and before all Improvement Costs
have been paid or the payment thereof provided for pursuant hereto, the State Bond
Commission may direct by resolution that any moneys held to the credit of the General
Airport Fund be transferred to the Construction Fund, there to be applied in accordance
with the provisions of the Indenture.

8. Airport Coverage Account. Within the General Airport Fund is a separate
account known as the Airport Coverage Account. Any moneys held therein are used in
computing Gross Operating Revenues for purposes of compliance with the rate covenant
described in subsection (1) under "Affirmative Covenants" herein. Moneys held to the
credit of this Account are to be held by the Trustee and transferred from time to time for
any purpose permitted for moneys in the General Airport Fund; provided, that no
transfers may be made to the Note RepaYment Fund: and provided, further, that no
transfer of moneys may be made out of the Airport Coverage Account for any purpose so
long as there are unrestricted moneys in the General Airport Fund which may be applied
to such purpose.
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Application of Gross Revenues

Moneys deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund are to be applied by the Trustee at
all times, in the amounts and in the order of priority set forth as follows:

On or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month for which an Annual Operating
Budget is required, the Trustee is to withdraw from the Revenue Fund all moneys then held for
the credit of the Revenue Fund and is to deposit the sum so withdrawn to the credit of the
following accounts or funds in the f(Jllo\ving order:

(a) to the credit of the Bond Service Account and the Redemption Account,
respectively, such amounts thereof, if any (or the entire sum so withdrawn if less than the
required amount, in which case such sum is to be allocated among the purposes set forth
in this subparagraph on a pro rata basis), as may be required ( 1) to make the amount then
held to the credit of the Bond Service Account equal to one-twelfth ( 1/12) of the principal
of each serial bond \\'hich will become due and payable \vithin the next ensuing twelve
(12) months, times the number of full or partial calendar months which have elapsed
since the last annual installment of principal on each such serial bond became due and
payable, plus one-sixth (1/6) of the interest which will be or become due and payable
within the next ensuing six (6) months on each of the bonds then outstanding, times the
number of full or partial calendar months which have elapsed since the last semi-annual
installment of interest on each such bond became due and payable, and (2) to make the
amount then held to the credit of the Redemption Account equal to one-twelfth (I i 12) of
the Amortization Requirements, if any, for such Bond Year for each of the term bonds
then outstanding, plus one-twelfth ( 1/12) of the premium, if any, which would be payable
on principal amounts of term bonds equal to the amount of such Amortization
Requirements if such principal amount of term bonds should be called for redemption on
the first day of the Bond Year next ensuing, times the number of full or partial calendar
months having elapsed since the beginning of such Bond Year; provided, ho\\'ever, that if
the amount so deposited to the credit of the Redemption Account in any Bond Year is
less than such amount, the requirement therefor is nevertheless cumulative and the
amount of any deficiency in any Bond Year is added to the amount othef\vise required to
be deposited in each Bond Year thereafter until such times as such deficiency has been
made up:

(b) to the credit of the Reserve Account, out of any balance remaining after
making the deposits under subparagraph (a) above (or the entire balance if less than the
required amount), one-t\velfth (1/ 12) of the amount, if any. necessary to make the amount
deposited to the credit of the Reserve Account in such Bond Year equal to the maximum
amount of the Principal and Interest Requirements for the current or any sllcceeding
Bond Year on account of all the Bonds then outstanding; provided, however, that no such
deposit is to be made if the amount then to the credit of the Reserve Account is not less
than the maximum amount of the Principal and Interest Requirements for any succeeding
Bond '{ear on account of all Bonds then outstanding;

(c) to the Interim Reserve Account, out of any balance remammg after
making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) and (b) above (or the entire balance if less
than the required amount). (A) in each month for the I~ext ensuing t\venty-four months
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after the date of the Indenture, the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000) per month, plus any deficiency in payments under this subparagraph (c) from
prior months, and (B) for the twelve months next thereafter, the sum of One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) per month, plus any deficiency in payments under this
subparagraph (c) from prior months until the amount in such fund in equal to $4,800,000;
provided, however, that at least once in each Fiscal Year, beginning in the first full Fiscal
Year after the issuance of the first Notes or Bonds under the Indenture, and continuing
through the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1991, the Airport Consultant shall conduct a
study of the projected Gross Operating Revenues and Current Expenses, debt service and
other costs of the Airport, and if, based upon such study, he shall conclude that the State
will be unable to meet its rate covenant imposed in the Indenture for any of the Fiscal
Years ending June 30, 1989 through June 30, 1991, then the payments required under this
subparagraph (c) shall be increased in the amount necessary on an annual basis (based on
the aforementioned study of the Airport Consultant) to provide reserves in the Interim
Reserve Account adequate for the State to meet said rate covenant in each of the Fiscal
Years ending June 30, 1989 through June 30, 1991;

(d) to the State, such amount, if any, of the balance remaining after making
the deposits, under subparagraphs (a), (b) and (c) above (or the entire balance if less than
the required amount), to make the amount then held by the State for the paylnent of
Current Expenses (excluding any amount then held by the State as a reserve for the
payment of expenses not annually recurring and for the replacement of depreciable
equipment) equal to such amount as shall be necessary for Current Expenses during the
next ensuing two (2) months as shown on the Annual Operating Budget;

(e) to the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Account, out of any balance
remaining after making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) through (d) above, one
twelfth (l /12) of the amount, if any, necessary to make the amount deposited to the credit
of the Operation and Maintenance Account equal not less than twenty-five percent (25~~)

of the budgeted Current Expenses for the then current Fiscal Year (the "O&M Account
Requirement") subject to increase or decrease as specified from time to time by the State
Bond Commission; provided that such amounts are not to be reduced to less than the
O&M Account Requirement;

(f) to the Note Repayment Fund, such amount, if any, of the balance
remaining after making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) through (e) above (or the
entire balance if less than the required amount), as shall be designated by the State Bond
Commission for the payment of the principal of and the interest on any Notes issued
pursuant to the Indenture, provided, however, that no deposit is to be made unless the
balance then held to the credit of the Airport Coverage Account, together \\lith the
balance of Gross Operating Revenues remaining after the deposits under subparagraphs
(a) through (g) have been completed, is equal to the full amount of the twenty-five
percent (25%) coverage requirement as set forth in subparagraph (h) below;

(g) to the Improvement Fund, such amount, if any of the balance remaining
after making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) through (f) above (or the entire balance
if less than the required amount) as shall be determined by the State Bond Commission
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from time to time to pay the costs of any additions, expansions or improvements of or to
the Airport in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture;

(h) to the credit of the Airport Coverage Account, out of the balance, if any,
remaining after making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) through (g) above (or the
entire balance if less than the required amount), the amount, if any, necessary to make the
amount deposited to the credit of the Airport Coverage Account equal to twenty-five
percent (25%) of the sum of (i) the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay interest on
the Notes and the Bonds as and \vhen the same becomes due and payable (but excluding
amounts to pay interest \vhich have been provided from the proceeds of Bonds) and (ii)
the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay the principal of the Bonds as and when
the same shall become due and payable (whether at maturity, upon required redemption
prior to maturity or otherwise);

(i) to the credit of the General Airport Fund, the balance, if any, remaining
after making the deposits under subparagraphs (a) through (h) above. Such moneys are
to remain on deposit in the General Airport Fund to be utilized in accordance with the
provisions of the Indenture.

Depositories of Moneys/Investments

Except for revenues earned or properly allocable to the period prior to the receipt of the
proceeds of the Initial Bonds, all moneys received by the State under the provisions of the
Indenture are to be deposited in the name of the State in one or more separate funds and accounts
with such depositary or depositaries as the State Treasurer shall designate, except that the
Construction Fund, the Note Repayment Fund, the Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the
Improvement Fund. the General Airport Fund and the accounts in such funds are to be held only
by the Trustee. All moneys deposited under the provisions of the Indenture with any depositary,
or held in a special trust fund prior to payment to the Trustee as aforesaid, are to be trust funds
under the terms of the Indenture and are not subject to any lien or attachment by any creditor of
the State. Such moneys are to be held in trust and applied in accordance with the terms of the
Indenture.

Moneys on deposit in the Construction Fund, the Note Repayment Fund, the Revenue
Fund. the Debt Service Fund, the Improvement Fund, the General Airport Fund and the accounts
in such funds are to be invested and reinvested by the Trustee, at the direction of the State, to the
extent reasonable and practicable in Investment Securities (as hereinbelow defined) maturing in
the amounts and at the times as determined by the State so that the payment required to be made
from such funds and accounts may be made when due. In the absence of any direction from the
State, the Trustee is to invest and reinvest moneys on deposit in the Construction Fund, the Note
Repayment Fund, the Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the Improvement Fund, the General
Airport Fund and the accounts in such funds in Investment Securities maturing in such amounts
and at such times as the Trustee determines so that payments required to be made from such
funds and accounts may be made \vhen due.

Investment Securities include: (i) direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and
interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America; (ii) bonds,
debentures, notes, participation certificates or other evidences of indebtedness issued or
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guaranteed by Banks for Cooperatives; Federal Intennediate Credit Banks; Federal Home Loan
Bank System; Export-Import Bank of the United States; Federal Land Banks; Federal National
Mortgage Association; United States Postal Service; Government National Mortgage
Association; and Federal Financing Bank or any agency or instrumentality of the United States
of America or any other corporation wholly-owned by the United States of America; (iii) New
Housing Authority Bonds, Temporary Notes or Preliminary Loan Notes issued by public
agencies or municipalities and fully secured as to the payment of both principal and interest by a
pledge of annual contributions under an annual contributions contract or contracts with the
United States of America or any agency thereof; or Project Notes issued by public agencies or
municipalities and fully secured as to the paYment of both principal and interest by a requisition
or paYment agreement with the United States of America or any agency thereof; (iv)
participation certificates in the short-tenn investment fund created and existing under Section 3­
27a of the Connecticut General Statutes, or any successor provision; (v) direct and general
obligations, to the paYment of the principal of and interest on which the full faith and credit of
the issuer is pledged, of any state of the United States or any political subdivisions of any such
state; provided that (a) as to such obligations of a political subdivision, all the taxable real
property within such political subdivision is to be subject to taxation thereby to pay such
obligations and the interest thereon, without limitation as to rate or amount, and (b) at the time of
their purchase under this Indenture, such obligations of any such State or political sub-division
are rated in either of the two highest rating, categories by two nationally recognized bond rating
agencies; (vi) bank time deposits evidenced by certificates of deposit issued by any bank or trust
company (which may include the Trustee) which is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation, provided that such time deposits are secured by obligations described in items (i),
(ii), (iii) or (iv) above, which obligations shall at all times have a market value (exclusive of
accrued interest) at least equal to such time deposits so secured; and (vii) with the approval of the
State Treasurer, repurchase agreements with any bank or trust company (which may include the
Trustee) insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, which agreements are secured by
obligations described in items (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) of this definition of Investment Securities,
provided such obligations at all times shall have a market value (exclusive of accrued interest) at
least equal to such time deposits so secured.

Subordinate Lien Obligations

The State reserves the right to issue bonds, notes, certificates, warrants or other evidences
of indebtedness for any corporate use or purpose of the State relating to the Airport payable as to
principal and interest from the Gross Operating Revenues subject and subordinate to the deposits
and credits required to be made to the Note Repayment Fund, the Revenue Fund, the Debt
Service Fund and the General Airport Fund or from securing such bonds, notes, certificates,
warrants or other evidences of indebtedness and the payment thereof by a lien and pledge on the
Gross Operating Revenues junior and inferior to the lien and pledge on the Gross Operating
Revenues created under the Indenture for the payment and security of the Bonds.

Special Facilities Leases and Obligation Bonds

The State reserves the right to enter contracts, leases, subleases or other agreements
pursuant to which the State will agree to construct a hangar, an overhaul, maintenance or repair
building or shop or other aviation or space or airport or air navigation facility, including hotels,
garages and other buildings and facilities incident or related to the Airport, on land constituting
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part of the Airport or will agree to acquire or construct a hangar, an overhaul, nlaintenance or
repair building or shop or other aviation or space or airport or air navigation facility, including
hotels, garages and other buildings and facilities incident or related to the Airport, on land not
then constituting part of the Airport (which land if not then owned or leased by the State may be
acquired for such purpose), or to acquire and remodel, renovate or rehabilitate a building,
structure or other facility (including the site thereof) for aviation or space or airport or air
navigation purposes (all such hangars, buildings, shops, or other structures and facilities being
defined as the "Special Facility"), and lease such Special Facility under the following conditions:

(1) No Special Facility will be constructed or acquired and leased for use or
occupation: (a) if the Special Facility would provide services, facilities, commodities or
supplies which then may adequately be made available through the Airport as then
existing, and (b) if the result of the use or occupation of such Special Facility under the
contract, lease, sublease or agreement therefor would result in a reduction of Gross
Operating Revenues below the minimum amount of Gross Operating Revenues
covenanted to be produced and maintained under the Indenture;

(2) A Special Facility Lease may be entered into between the State, as lessor,
and the user or occupier of such Special Facility, as lessee, pursuant to which the lessee is
to agree to pay the State in each year during the term thereof, which term may not be less
than the latest maturity of any Special Obligation Bonds issued to pay the cost of
construction or acquisition of such Special Facility: (i) fixed rentals (the "fixed rentals")
in periodic installments which will be sufficient to pay during such term as the same
respectively becomes due the principal of and interest and premium (if any) on all Special
Obligation Bonds to be issued to pay the cost of construction or acquisition of the Special
Facility; (ii) such fUI1her rentals as shall be necessary or required to provide or maintain
all reserves required for such Special Obligation Bonds and to pay all trustees', fiscal
agents' and paying agents' fees and expenses in connection therewith; and (iii) unless a
ground rental shall be provided for, an additional rental payable in periodic installments
and free and clear of all charges under such Special Facility Lease, in an amount equal to
a properly allocable share of the administrative costs of the State arising out of such
Special Facility Lease and the issuance and servicing of such Special Obligation Bonds;

(3) If the land on which the Special Facility is to be constructed constitutes a
part of the Airport, the Special Facility Lease is to provide for payment to the State of a
ground rental for the ground upon which such Special Facility is or is to be located. If
the Special Facility Lease provides for such ground rental, it is to be payable in periodic
installments in amounts not less than that which is required pursuant to the schedule for
rental of ground space in the Airport ::IS fixed from time to time by the State; is to be free
and clear of all charges under such Special Facility Lease; is to be in addition to the
rentals previously described; is to constitute Gross Operating Revenues is to be paid into
the Revenue Fund, to be used and applied as are other moneys deposited therein; and

(4) If the Special Facility is or is to be located on land included in the Airport,
the Special Facility Lease is to provide that all rentals payable thereunder which are not
required to pay the Special Obligation Bonds issued to pay the cost of construction and
acquisition of the Special Facility leased thereby (including reserves for such Special
Obligation Bonds) or to pay trustees', fiscal agents' and paying agents' fees and expenses
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in connection therewith, or to pay the aforesaid administrative costs of the State, is to be
paid to the State for its own use and purposes. To the extent permitted by law, such
excess amounts are to constitute Gross Operating Revenues and is to be paid into the
Revenue Fund, and to be used and applied as are other moneys deposited therein.

The State further reserves the right to issue Special Obligation Bonds for the purpose of
paying the cost of constructing and acquiring a Special Facility on ground then constituting part
of the Airport or on ground not then constituting part of the Airport (which ground may then be
o\vned or leased by the State or acquired for that purpose), or to acquire and renovate and
rehabilitate a Special Facility (including the acquisition of necessary land), for lease or sublease.
Such Special Obligation Bonds (i) are to be payable solely from the fixed rentals payable by the
lessee under the Special Facility Lease entered into with respect to the Special Facility to be
financed from such Special Obligation Bonds; (ii) are not to be a charge or claim against or
payable from or secured by the Gross Operating Revenues or any other moneys held under the
Indenture; and (iii) are to mature within both the useful life of the Special Facility (as estimated
by the State) to be financed from such Special Obligation Bonds and the term of the Special
Facility Lease entered into with respect to such Special Facility, unless and until certain other
conditions have been met including the finding that the rental payments will be sufficient to pay
all principal and interest on such Special Obligation Bonds as the same become due and payable.

Affirmative Covenants

The State covenants, among other things, to:

(1) Fix and charge such schedule of fees, rates, rentals, landing fees and
charges for the use and services of the facilities and commodities furnished by the
Airport, and revise the same from time to time whenever necessary, and, to the extent
possible, collect the income, receipts and other moneys derived therefrom, so as to
provide Gross Operating Revenues (including for such purpose for the Fiscal Years
ending 1989 to 1991, both inclusive, moneys held in the Interim Reserve Account in the
Debt Service Fund) sufficient (a) to pay the principal of, and interest and premium, if
any, on the Bonds, and interest on the Notes, issued pursuant to the Indenture as the same
become due (whether at maturity or upon required redemption prior to maturity or
otherwise), (b) to create and maintain all reserves and sinking funds and make all other
payments provided for under the Indenture, including payments to the Improvement Fund
and a special coverage account established in the General Airport Fund and (c) to pay, as
they come due, the Current Expenses, or to provide for such payment; provided, that
nothing in the Indenture prohibits the State from entering into long-term agreements for
the use of the services and facilities of the Airport.

Without limiting the provisions of the proceeding paragraph, the State has
covenanted to impose, prescribe, adjust, enforce and, to the extent possible, collect such
rates, rents, fees and charges, beginning in the first full Fiscal Year after the filing of the
Consulting Engineering certifying completion of the Airport Improvements, as will yield
Gross Operating Revenues (including, for such purposes, moneys held in such special
coverage account of the General Airport Fund and the Interim Reserve Account in the
Debt Service Fund), with respect to the immediately ensuing Fiscal Year, after deducting
Current Expenses and payments for reserves and sinking funds required under the
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Indenture, computed as of the final business day of such ensuing Fiscal Year, in an
amount at least equal to 125% of the sum of (a) the amount required in such Fiscal Year
to pay interest on the Bonds and Notes as and when the same becomes due and payable
(but excluding amounts to pay interest which have been provided from the proceeds of
the Bonds) and (b) the amount required in such Fiscal Year to pay the principal of the
Bonds as and when the same becomes due and payable (whether at maturity or upon
required redemption prior to maturity or otherwise).

(2) Operate and maintain the Airport as a revenue-producing enterprise and to
manage the same, or cause the same to be managed, in the most efficient manner
consistent with sound economy and public advantage and consistent with the protection
of the holders of the Bonds and so as to assure that the Airport is financially self­
sufficient and self-sustaining.

(3) Complete with reasonable dispatch the acquisition and construction of the
properties, the costs of which are to be paid from the proceeds of the Notes and Bonds
(the "Project"); provided, that the State may amend the Project from time to time if prior
to such amendment it obtains the written opinion of the Airport Consultant stating that
such amendment will not materially adversely affect the security of the Bonds.

(4) Maintain, preserve, keep and operate, or cause to be maintained,
preserved, kept and operated, the properties constituting the Airport (including all
additions, improvements and betterments thereto and extensions thereof and every part
and parcel thereof) in good and efficient repair, working order and operating condition in
conformity with standards customarily followed in the aviation industry for airports of
like size and character.

(5) Comply with the terms of the Federal government or other granting
governmental authority with respect to grants-in-aid accepted by the State.

(6) Enlploy, or cause to be employed, competent supervisory personnel for the
operation and management of the properties constituting the Airport, establish and
enforce, or cause to be established and enforced, reasonable rules, regulations and
standards governing the employment of operating personnel at reasonable compensation,
salaries, fees and charges, and employ persons qualified for their respective positions.

(7) Maintain and keep (or cause to be maintained and kept) proper books,
records and accounts in which complete and correct entries are to be made of all dealings
and transactions of the Airport.

(8) Perform any construction, reconstructions and restorations of, any
improvements, betterments and extensions to, and any equipping and furnishing of, and
operate and maintain the Airport, or cause the same to be operated and maintained, at
standards required in order that the same may be approved by the proper and competent
Federal government authority or authorities for the landing and taking off of aircraft
operating in scheduled service, and as a terminal for the receipt and dispatch of
passengers, property and mail by aircraft.
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Negative Covenants With Respect to Disposition of Airport Properties

The State covenants not to:

(a) create or give, or cause to be created or given, or pennit to be created or
given, any mortgage, lien, pledge, charge or other encumbrance upon any real or personal
property constituting the Airport or upon the Gross Operating Revenues and the moneys
held under the Indenture, other than the liens, pledges and charges specifically created or
specifically pennitted under the Indenture.

(b) sell, lease, sublease or otherwise dispose of all, or substantially all, of the
properties constituting the Airport without simultaneously with such sale, lease, sublease
or other disposition depositing pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the
Indenture, cash or Governmental Obligations or a combination of cash and Governmental
Obligations in an amount sufficient so that no Bonds are any longer deemed outstanding
under the Indenture.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the State may execute leases, licenses, easements and
other agreements of or pertaining to properties constituting the Airport in connection with the
operation of the Airport and in the nonnal and customary course of business thereof, according
to the schedule of fees, rates, rentals, landing fees and charges of the Airport, which fees, rates
rentals, landing fees and charges are part of the Gross Operating Revenues and which properties
remain part of the Airport, but any such leasing shall not be inconsistent with the provisions of
the Indenture, and no lease may be entered into by which the security of and payment for the
Bonds might be impaired or diminished.

From time to time the State also may sell, sublease or otherwise dispose of any portion of
the properties and facilities (real or personal) comprising a part of the Airport which are surplus
to the needs of the Airport. Surplus properties or facilities shall be those the disposal of which
will not impede or prevent the use of the Airport or its facilities and which the State has
detennined have become unserviceable, unsafe or no longer required or which have been
replaced by other property of substantially equal revenue-producing capability and of
substantially equal utility. Any moneys received by the State as the proceeds of any such sale,
lease, sublease or other disposition of such surplus properties or facilities are to become Gross
Operating Revenues and are to be deposited in the Revenue Fund.

In any event the Airport properties are to be taken by the exercise of the po\ver of
eminent domain, the amount of the award received by the State as a result of such taking may be
applied to any lawful purpose of the State, including the redemption or purchase of Bonds or to
the acquisition or construction of revenue-producing properties, which upon completion of such
acquisition or construction constitute a part of the Airport.

Insurance

The State is required to carry insurance (except to the extent such insurance is carried by
an Airline, Concessionaire or other obligor) with generally recognized responsible insurers with
policies payable to the State and the Trustee, as their interests may appear, against risks,
accidents or casualties at least to the extent that similar insurance is usually carried by airport
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operators operating properties similar to the Airport including, but not limited to, (a) fire and
extended coverage of not less than 90% of the insurable value of the airport facilities with a
deductible of not more than $1,000; and (b) personal injury insurance of not less than
$100,000,000 combined single limit each occurrence.

Events of Default

Each of the following constitutes an Event of Default under the Indenture:

(a) the State fails to pay the principal of any of the Bonds when the same
becomes due and payable, either at maturity or by proceedings for redemption (without
regard to any payments by any Bond Insurer); or

(b) the State fails to pay any installment of interest on the Bonds when the
same becomes due and payable (without regard to any payments by any Bond Insurer);
or

(c) the State fails to deposit any Amortization Requirement payment to the
credit of the Redemption Account when required under the Indenture or under any
Supplemental Indenture and such failure shall have continued for sixty (60) days; or

(d) the State unreasonably delays or fails to carry on with reasonable dispatch
or discontinues without reason for more than forty-five (45) days the construction of the
Airport Improvements; or

(e) the State defaults in the due and punctual performance of any other
covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in the Bonds, the Indenture
or any Supplemental Indenture on the part of the State to be performed, and such default
continues for ninety (90) days after written notice specifying such failure and requiring
the same to be remedied has been given to the State by the Trustee or by the holders of
not less than twenty percent (20%

) in principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding;
provided that if any such failure is such that it cannot be cured or corrected within such
ninety (90) day period, it does not constitute an Event of Default if curative or corrective
action is instituted within such period and diligently pursued until the failure of
performance is cured or corrected: or

(f) the State is adjudged insolvent by a court of competent jurisdiction; or

(g) final judgment for the payment of money is rendered against the State as a
result of the o\vnership. control or operation of the Airport and any such judgment is not
discharged within sixty (60) days from the entry thereof; or

(h) any proceedings are instituted with the consent or acquiescence of the
State for the purpose of effecting a composition between the State and its creditors and if
the claim of such creditors is in any circumstance payable from the Gross Operating
Revenues or any other moneys or assets pledged and charged in the Indenture, or for the
purpose of adjusting the claims of such creditors, pursuant to any Federal or State statute
now or hereafter enacted; or
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(i) an order or decree is entered (i) with the consent or acquiescence of the
State, appointing a receiver or receivers of the Airport or of any of the buildings,
structures and facilities constituting a part thereof or (ii) without the consent or
acquiescence of the State, appointing a receiver or receivers of the Airport or of any of
the buildings, structures and facilities constituting a part thereof and such order or decree
having been entered, is not vacated or discharged or stayed on appeal within ninety (90)
days after the entry thereof; or

(j) the State is for any reason rendered incapable of fulfilling its obligations
under the Indenture.

Remedies for Defaults

Upon the happening and continuance of any of the Events of Default, and in addition to
other remedies provided in the Indenture;

(i) the Trustee may, and upon the written request of the holders of not less
than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then
outstanding, shall, subject to the posting of a satisfactory indemnity bond, administer the
Airport on behalf of the State, with power to fix and charge such fees, rates, rentals,
landing fees and charges sufficient to provide for the payment of any Bonds outstanding,
and to pay Current Expenses and apply the Gross Operating Revenues in confom1ity with
the Indenture and the provisions of the law of the State;

(ii) the Trustee (A) for and on behalf of the holders of the Bonds shall have
the same rights which are possessed by any of the holders of the Bonds; (B) shall be
authorized to proceed in its own name and as trustee of an express trust; (C) may and,
upon the written request of not less than ten percent (10%

) in aggregate principal amount
of the Bonds then outstanding, shall pursue any available remedy by action at law or suit
in equity to enforce the payn1ent of the principal of and interest and premium, if any, on
the Bonds; and (D) may file such proofs of claim and other papers or documents as may
be necessary or advisable in order to have the claims of such Trustee and of the holders
of the Bonds allowed in any judicial proceeding relative to the Airport, or its creditors, its
property, or the Bonds;

(iii) the Trustee may, and upon the \vritten request of not less than t\venty
percent (20%

) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, shall, by
notice in writing to the State, declare the principal of all Bonds then outstanding to be due
and payable immediately, and upon such declaration the same shall become and be
immediately due and payable, anything contained in the Bonds or the Indenture to the
contrary notwithstanding; provided, however, that if at any time after the principal of the
Bonds shall have been so declared to be due and payable, and before the entry of final
judgment or decree in any suit, action or proceeding instituted on account of such default,
or before the completion of the enforcement of any other remedy under the Indenture,
moneys shall have been accumulated in the Bond Service Account sufficient to pay the
principal of all matured Bonds and all arrears of interest, if any, upon all Bonds then
outstanding (except the principal of any Bonds not then due and payable by their tem1S
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and the interest accrued on such Bonds since the last interest payment date) and sufficient
to satisfy the Amortization Requirements of the then current Bond Year, and the charges,
compensation, expenses, disbursements, advances and liabilities of the Trustee and all
other amounts then payable by the State shall have been paid or a sum sufficient to pay
the same shall have been deposited with the Trustee, and every other default known to the
Trustee in the observance or performance of any covenant, condition, agreement or
provision contained in toe Bonds or the Indenture (other than a default in the payment of
the principal of such Bonds then due and payable only because of a declaration under this
subparagraph) shall have been remedied to the satisfaction of the Trustee, then and in
every case the Trustee may, and upon the writlen request of twenty percent (20%

) in
aggregate principal amount of the Bonds not then due and payable by their terms and
then outstanding shall, by written notice to the State, rescind and annul such declaration
and its consequences, but no such rescission or annulment extends to or affects any
subsequent event of default or impairs any right consequent thereupon.

For the purposes of the Sections of the Indenture relating to events of default and
remedies upon the occurrence thereof~ with respect to any 1992 Refunding Bonds insured by the
Bond Insurer, such Bond Insurer is considered the sole holder of such 1992 Refunding Bonds.

Powers of Trustee With Respect to Operating Agreements, Concession Agreements
and Other Agreements

If the fees and charges, rents or SUITIS, as the case may be, required to be paid to the State
or the Trustee under any Operating Agreement, Concession Agreement or an other agreement
pledged and assigned under the Indenture, as the case may be, are not paid at least ten (10) days
prior to the semiannual interest payment date for the Bonds which follows the date or dates such
fees and charges, rents or sums, as the case may be, are due, or upon the happening and
continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee, in its own name and as trustee of an express
trust, is to be entitled and empowered to institute an action or proceedings at law or in equity for
the collection of all fees and charges, rents or sums, as the case may be, clue and unpaid under
such Operating Agreement, Concession Agreement or other agreement as the case may be, and
may prosecute any such action or proceedings to judgment or final decree, and may enforce any
such judgment or final decree against the Airline which is the other party to such Operating
Agreement, the Concessionaire under the Concession Agreement or the obligor under any other
agreement as the case may be. and collect in the manner provided by law out of the property of
such Airline. such Concessionaire or such obligor, as the case may be, wherever situated the
money's adjudged or decreed to be payable.

Defeasance

The obligations of the State under the Indenture and the liens, pledges, charges, trusts and
assignn1ents, covenants and agreements of the State therein made or provided for, are to be fully
discharged and satisfied as to any Bond and such Bond is no longer to be deemed to be
outstanding:

(i) when such Bond is cancelled, or surrendered for cancellation and is
subject to cancellation, or has been purchased by the Trustee from moneys in the Debt
Service Fund held by it under the Indenture; or
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(ii) as to any Bond not cancelled or surrendered for cancellation or subject to
cancellation or so purchased, when payment of the principal of and the applicable
redemption premium, if any (or the applicable redemption price) on such Bond, plus
interest on such principal to the due date thereof (whether such due date be by reason of
maturity or upon redemption or pre-payment or by declaration, or otherwise), either (a)
has been made or caused to be made in accordance with the terms of the Indenture
(without giving effect to any payments made by the Bond Insurer for the 1992 Refunding
Bonds), or (b) has been provided by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or Paying
Agents for such Bond, in trust, and irrevocably appropriated and set aside exclusively for
such payment, either (1) moneys sufficient to make such payment or (2) Governmental
Obligations maturing as to principal and interest in such amounts and at such times as
will insure the availability of sufficient moneys to make such payment, or (3) a
combination of both such moneys and such Governmental Obligations, whichever the
State deems to be in its best interest, and all necessary and proper fees, compensation and
expenses of the Trustee and the Paying Agents for the Bond with respect to which such
deposit is made have been paid or the payment thereof provided for to the satisfaction of
the Trustee and such Paying Agents.

At such time as a Bond is deemed to be no longer outstanding, such Bond ceases to draw
interest from the due date thereof (whether such due date be by reason of maturity or upon
redemption or prepayment or by declaration as aforesaid, or otherwise) and, except for the
purpose of any payment from such moneys or Governmental Obligations, shall no longer be
secured by or entitled to the benefits of the Indenture.

For purposes of the Section of the Indenture relating to defeasance, the term
"Governmental Obligations" means direct non-callable general obligations of the United States
of America, unless the Bond Insurer approves in writing some other investment.

Amendments and Supplements to the Indenture

Except for Supplemental Indentures providing for the issuance of Additional Bonds and
Refunding Bonds, and which do not adversely affect the rights of the holders of Bonds then
outstanding as enumerated in the Indenture, the Indenture may be amended, by the State and the
Trustee, upon the consent of sixty percent (60%) of the Bonds then outstanding in aggregate
principal amount, for the purpose of adding any provisions to, or changing in any manner or
eliminating any of the provisions of, the Indenture, or modifying or amending the rights and
obligations of the State and the Trustee thereunder, or modifying in any manner the rights of the
holders of the Bonds and coupons then outstanding; provided, however, that, \vithout the specific
consent of the holder of each such Bond which would be affected thereby, no such Supplemental
Indenture amending or supplementing the provisions of the Indenture may: (1) change the fixed
maturity date for the payment of the principal of any Bonds or the dates for the payment of
interest thereon or the terms of the redemption thereof, or reduce the principal amount of any
Bond or the rate of interest thereon or the redemption price (or the redemption premium) payable
upon the redemption or prepayment thereof; or (2) reduce the aforesaid percentage of Bonds, the
holders of which are required to consent to any such Supplemental Indenture amending or
supplementing the provisions of the Indenture; or (3) give to any Bond or Bonds any preference
over any other Bond or Bonds; or (4) permit the creation of a mortgage or lien upon any
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properties constituting a part of the Airport; or (5) authorize the creation of any pledge of the
moneys and other assets of the Trust Estate or any lien or charge thereon prior, superior or equal
to the pledge of and lien and charge thereon created under the Indenture for the payment of the
Bonds; or (6) deprive any holder of the Bonds of the security afforded by the Indenture. For
purposes of the Sections of the Indenture relating to amendments and supplements to the
Indenture, the consent of the Bond Insurer is required in addition to the consent of the holders of
the 1992 Refunding Bond.
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APPENDIX E

FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

In accordance with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the Securities and
Exchange Commission, the State of Connecticut (the "State") will agree, pursuant to a
Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the Bonds to be executed by the State substantially in the
following form, to provide, or cause to be provided, (i) certain annual financial information and
operating data, (ii) timely notice of the occurrence of certain material events with respect to the
Bonds and (iii) timely notice of a failure by the State to provide the required annual financial
information on or before the date specified in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the
Bonds.

Continuing Disclosure Agreement

This Continuing Disclosure Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of the 1st day of
March, 2001 by the State of Connecticut (the "State") acting by its undersigned officer, duly
authorized, in connection with the issuance of $213,180,000 State of Connecticut Bradley
International Airport Revenue Bonds comprised of $194,000,000 General Airport Revenue
Bonds, Series 2001 A, and $19,180,000 General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series
2001 B (collectively, the "Bonds") dated March 1, 2001, and State Street Bank and Trust
Company, as Trustee for the Bonds. The Bonds are being issued pursuant to a Trust Indenture
entered into by the State and the Trustee dated as of March 1, 2001, as supplemented by a First
Supplemental Trust Indenture between the State and Trustee dated as of March 1, 2001
(collectively, the "2001 Indenture") for the benefit of the beneficial owners from time to time of
the Bonds.

Section 1. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following capitalized tenns
shall have the following meanings:

"Airport" means Bradley International Airport (an enterprise fund of the State of
Connecticut).

"Final Official Statement" means the official statement of the State dated March 15, 2001
prepared in connection with the Bonds.

"MSRB" means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board established under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or any successor thereto.

"NRMSIR" means any nationally recognized municipal securities information repository
recognized by the SEC from time to time. As of the date of this Agreement the NRMSIRs are:

Bloomberg Municipal Repositories
P.O. Box 840

Princeton, NJ 08542-0840
(609) 279-3225

Fax: (609) 279-5962
Email: Munis@Bloomberg.com
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DPC Data Inc.
One Executive Drive
Fort Lee, NJ 07024

(201) 346-0701
Fax: (201) 947-0107

Email: nnnsir@dpcdata.com

Interactive Data
Attn: Repository

100 Williams Street
New York. NY 10038

(212) 771-6899
Fax: (212) 771-7390

Email: NRMSIR@.interactivedata.com

Standard & Poor's J. 1. Kenny Repository
55 Water Street - 45th Floor

New York, NY 10041
(212) 438-4595

Fax: (212) 438-3975
Email: nnnsir_repository@sandp.com

"Rule" means rule 15c2-12 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as of the date of
this Agreement.

"SEC" means the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States, or any
successor thereto.

"SID" means any state information depository established or designated by the State of
Connecticut and recognized by the SEC from time to time. As of the date of this Agreement, no
SID has been established or designated by the State of Connecticut.

Section 2. Annual Financial Information.

(a) The State agrees to provide or cause to be provided to each NRMSIR and any
S [0, in accordance with the provisions of the Rule and of this Agreement, annual financial
information and operating data (commencing with information and data for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 200 I) as follows:

(i) Financial statements of the Airport for the prior fiscal year, which
statements shall be prepared in accordance \vith generally accepted accounting principles or
mandated state statutory principles as in effect from time to time. As of the date of this
Agreement, the Airport's financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles but is not required to do so. The financial statements will be
audited.
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(ii) To the extent not included in the financial statements described in (i)
above, the financial information and operating data within the meaning of the Rule described
below (with references to the Final Official Statement); provided, however, that references to the
Final Official Statement for the Bonds as a means of identifying such financial information and
operating data shall not prevent the State from reorganizing such material in subsequent official
statements or annual information reports:

I. Bradley International Airport-Historic Enplaned Passengers (Appendix A -
"FEASIBILITY REPORT" - Table II.4 on Page II-8);

2. BDL Cargo in Annual Tons (Appendix A - "FEASIBILITY REPORT" - Table
II.5 on Page II-IO);

3. Bradley International Airport-Historic and Budget Total Airline Revenue
(Appendix A - "FEASIBILITY REPORT" - Table IV.16 on Page rv-32); and

4. Bradley International Airport-Historic and Budget Total Non-Airline Revenue
(Appendix A - "FEASIBILITY REPORT" - Table IV.39 on Page IV-57).

(b) The financial statements and other financial infonnation and operating data
described above will be provided on or before the date eight months after the close of the fiscal
year for which such infonnation is being provided. The Airport's fiscal year currently ends on
June 30.

(c) Annual financial information and operating data may be provided in whole or in
part by cross-reference to other documents previously provided to each NRMSIR, any SID, or
the SEC. If the document to be cross-referenced is a final official statement, it must be available
from the MSRB. All or a portion of the financial information and operating data may be
provided in the form of a comprehensive annual financial report or an annual information
statement of the State.

(d) The State reserves the right (i) to provide financial statements which are not
audited if no longer required by law, (ii) to modify from time to time the fonnat of the
presentation of such infonnation or data, and (iii) to modify the accounting principles it follows
to the extent required by law, by changes in generally accepted accounting principles, or by
changes in mandated state statutory principles as in effect from time to time; provided that the
State agrees that the exercise of any such right will be done in a Inanner consistent with the Rule.

Section 3. Material Events.

The State agrees to provide or cause to be provided, in a timely manner, to (i) each
NRMSIR or the MSRB and (ii) any SID, notice of the occurrence of any of the following events
with respect to the Bonds, if material:

(a) principal and interest payment delinquencies;
(b) non-payment related defaults;
(c) unscheduled draws on debt servIce reserves reflecting financial

difficulties;
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(d) unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial
difficulties:

(e) substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;
(f) adverse tax opinions or events affecting the tax-exempt status of the

Bonds:
(g) modifications to rights of holders of the Bonds;
(h) Bond calls;
(i) Bond defeasances;
(j) release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds;

and
(k) rating changes.

In order to assist the State in complying with its undertaking in this Section 3, the Trustee
agrees to use its best efforts promptly to notify the State in writing of the occurrence of any of
the events listed in (a)-(k) above as to which any officer in the Corporate Trust Administration
Department of the Trustee obtains actual knowledge in the course of the perfom1ance of the
duties of the Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture; provided, however, that the detennination of
whether any such occurrence is material shall be a determination to be made by the State and not
the Tnlstee pursuant to its responsibilities under this Agreement.

Section 4. Notice of Failure to Provide Annual Financial Information.

The State agrees to provide or cause to be provided, in a timely manner, to (i) each
NRfv1SlR or the MSRB and (ii) any SID, notice of any failure by the State to provide annual
financial infom1ation as set forth in Section 2( a) hereof on or before the date set forth in Section
2(b) hereof.

Section 5. Use of Agents.

Annual financial inforn1ation and operating data and notices to be provided pursuant to
this Agreement may be provided by the State or by any agents which may be employed by the
State for such purpose from time to time.

Section 6. Termination.

The obligations of the State under this Agreement shall terminate upon the earlier of (i)
payment or legal defeasance, at maturity or otherwise, of all of the Bonds, or (ii) such time as the
State ccases to be an obligated person \vith respect to the Bonds within the meaning of the Rule.
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Section 7. Enforcement.

The State acknowledges that its undertakings set forth in this Agreement are intended to
be for the benefit of, and enforceable by, the beneficial owners from time to time of the Bonds.
In the event the State shall fail to perform its duties hereunder, the State shall have the option to
cure such failure within a reasonable time (but not exceeding 30 days with respect to the
undertakings set forth in Section 2 of this Agreement or five business days with respect to the
undertakings set forth in Sections 3 and 4 of this Agreement) from the time the State's Assistant
Treasurer for Debt Management, or a successor, receives written notice from any beneficial
owner of the Bonds of such failure. The present address of the Assistant Treasurer for Debt
Management is 55 Elm Street, 6th Floor, Hartford, Connecticut 06106.

In the event the State does not cure such failure within the time specified above, the
beneficial owner of any Bonds shall be entitled only to the remedy of specific performance. The
State expressly acknowledges and the beneficial owners are hereby deemed to expressly agree
that no monetary damages shall arise or be payable hereunder nor shall any failure to comply
with this Agreement constitute an event of default with respect to the Bonds, including, without
limitation, an event of default under the 200 1 Indenture, or a breach of any duty or obligation of
the Trustee under the 200 1 Indenture.

Section 8. Miscellaneous.

(a) The State shall have no obligation to provide any information, data or notices
other than as set forth in this Agreement; provided however, nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed as prohibiting the State from providing such additional information, data or notices
from time to time as it deems appropriate in connection with the Bonds. If the State elects to
provide any such additional information, data or notices, the State shall have no obligation under
this Agreement to update or continue to provide further additional information, data or notices of
the type so provided.

(b) This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the State may amend this
Agreement, and any provision of this Agreement may be waived, if (i) such amendment or
waiver is made in connection with a change of circumstances that arises from a change in legal
requirements, a change in law, or a change in the identity, nature or status of the State, (ii) the
Agreement as so amended or waived would have complied with the requirements of the Rule as
of the date of the Agreement, taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule
as well as any changes in circumstances, and (iii) such amendment or waiver is supportcd by
either an opinion of counsel expert in federal securities laws to the effect that such amendment or
waiver would not materially adversely affect the beneficial owners of the Bonds or an approving
vote by the holders of not less than a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds
then outstanding pursuant to the terms of the 200 1 Indenture. A copy of any such aIl1cndmcnt or
waiver will be filed in a timely manner with (i) each NRfv1SIR or the MSRB and (ii) any SID.
The annual financial information provided on the first date following adoption of any such
amendment or waiver will explain, in narrative form, the reasons for the amendment or W31'\'(;1.
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(d) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same
instrument.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

By: _

Denise L. Nappier
Treasurer

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as
Trustee

By: _

Authorized Officer
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APPENDIX F

Proposed Form of Opinion of Co-Bond Counsel

_____,2001

To: Honorable Denise L. Nappier
Treasurer, State of Connecticut
Hartford, Connecticut

We have examined the transcript of proceedings (the "Transcript") relating to the
issuance by the State of Connecticut (the "State") of $213, 180,000 aggregate principal amount of
State of Connecticut Bradley International Airport Revenue Bonds, comprised of $194,000,000
General Airport Revenue Bonds, Series 2001A (the "Series 200lA Bonds") and $19,180,000
General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2001B (the "Series 2001B Bonds"; together
with the Series 2001 A Bonds, the "Bonds"). The Bonds are authorized to be issued under and
pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State, particularly Chapter 266a et seq., as amended,
of the General Statutes of Connecticut (the "Act"), by resolutions adopted by the State Bond
Commission (the "Commission") on August 25, 2000, December 15, 2000 and January 26, 2001
(the "Resolutions") and the Trust Indenture, as supplemented by the First Supplemental Trust
Indenture, each dated as of March 1, 2001 (together, the "2001 Indenture") between the State and
State Street Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee. The proceeds of the Series 2001A Bonds are
to be used for the purpose of financing various capital improvements at the State's Bradley
International Airport. The proceeds of the Series 2001 B Bonds are to be used to advance refund
a portion of the State's Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Bradley International Airport, Series
1992 (the "Series 1992 Bonds"). The Transcript documents include a certified copy of the
Resolutions and executed counterparts of the 2001 Indenture. We also have examined a
conformed copy of a Bond.

Based on such examination, we are of the opinion that, under the law existing on the date
of this opinion:

(I) The Bonds have been duly authorized, executed and issued in accordance with the
Constitution and statutes of the State, particularly the Act, and constitute valid and legally
binding special obligations of the State, for the payment of which the State has validly pledged
the Pledged Revenues, as defined in the 2001 Indenture, and the other revenues or receipts, funds
or moneys pledged therefor under the 2001 Indenture for payment of the principal of and interest
and any premium on the Bonds. The Bonds shall not be payable from nor charged upon any
funds other than the Pledged Revenues or the other receipts, funds or moneys pledged therefor
pursuant to the 200 I Indenture. Payment of the principal of and interest and any premium on the

F-l



Bonds is subject to bankruptcy laws and other laws affecting creditors' rights and the exercise of
judicial discretion.

(2) The Bonds are secured by a pledge in the manner and to the extent set forth in the
2001 Indenture. The 2001 Indenture creates the valid pledge of and the valid lien upon the
Pledged Revenues, subject only to the provisions of the 2001 Indenture permitting the
application thereof for or to the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth in the 2001
Indenture, and provided that the Bonds are subordinate to the Series 1992 Bonds in right of
payment from General Revenues (as defined in the 2001 Indenture), to the extent that such
General Revenues are "Gross Operating Revenues" for purposes of the trust indenture securing
the Series 1992 Bonds. In accordance with the Act, such lien is valid and binding as against all
parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the State, irrespective of
whether such parties have notice thereof.

(3) The 2001 Indenture is legal, valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its
terms, except that the binding effect and enforceability thereof are subject to bankruptcy laws
and other laws affecting creditors' rights and to the exercise ofjudicial discretion.

(4) Interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax
purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"),
except for interest on any Series 2001 A Bond for any period during which it is held by a
"substantial user" or a "related person," as those terms are used in Section 147(a) of the Code.
Interest on the Bonds is excluded from the Connecticut income tax on individuals, trusts and
estates and from amounts on which the net Connecticut minimum tax is based in the case of
individuals, trusts and estates required to pay the federal alternative minimum tax. Interest on
the Bonds is included in gross income for purposes of the Connecticut corporation business tax.
The Series 2001A Bonds are "private activity bonds" within the meaning of Section 141(a) of
the Code, the interest on which is an item of tax preference for purposes of the alternative
minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations under the Code. The Series 2001 B Bonds
are not "private activity bonds" and therefore the interest on those Bonds is not an item of tax
preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and
corporations. Interest on the Bonds may be subject to certain federal taxes imposed only on
certain corporations. We express no opinion as to any other tax consequences regarding the
Bonds.

Under Code provisions applicable only to certain corporations (as defined for federal
income tax purposes), a portion of the excess of adjusted current earnings (which includes
interest on all tax-exempt obligations, including the Bonds) over other alternative minimum
taxable income is included in alternative minimum taxable income that may be subject to a
corporate alternative minimum tax. In addition, interest on the Bonds may be subject to a branch
profits tax imposed on certain foreign corporations doing business in the United States and to a
tax imposed on excess net passive income of certain S corporations.
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In giving the foregoing opinion with respect to the treatment of the interest on the Bonds
and the status of the Bonds under federal tax laws, we have assumed and relied upon compliance
with the State's covenants and the accuracy, which we have not independently verified, of the
State's representations and certifications, all as contained in the Transcript. The accuracy of
those representations and certifications, and compliance by the State with those covenants, may
be necessary for the interest to be and to remain excluded from gross income for federal income
tax purposes. Failure to comply with certain of those covenants subsequent to issuance may
cause interest on the Bonds to be included in gross income for federal income tax purposes
retroactively to their date of issuance.

We have assumed for purposes of this OpInIOn the due authorization, execution and
delivery by and the binding effect upon and enforceability against the Trustee of the 2001
Indenture.

We express no opinion as to the Statement of Insurance printed on the Bonds referring to
the Bond Insurance Policy (as defined in the 2001 Indenture) issued by Financial Guaranty
Insurance Company or as to the Bond Insurance Policy referred to in that Statement.

Respectfully submitted,

[to be signed "Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P."
and "Shipman & Goodwin LLP"]
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APPENDIX G

BOND INSURANCE POLICY SPECIMEN

Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company
I 15 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
(212) 312-3000
(800) 352-0001

A GE Capital Company

Municipal Bond
New Issue Insurance Policy

•FGIC.

Issuer: Policy Number:

Control Number: 0010001

Bonds:

Financial Guaranty Insurance Company ("FinanCi16a~t ,a New Yark stock insurance company, in
consideration of the payment of the premium an~ectt~e terms of this Policy, hereby unconditionally and
irrevocably agrees to pay to State Street st Company, N.A., or its successor, as its agent (the
"Fiscal Agent"), for the benefit of Bondtf!2...apth portion of the principal and interest on the above-described
debt obligations (the "Bonds") which s9~ecome Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of
Nonpayment by the Issuer.

Financial Guaranty will make such payments to the Fiscal Agent on the date such principal or interest becomes
Due for Payment or on the Business Day next following the day on which Financial Guaranty shall have
received Notice of Nonpayment, whichever is later. The Fiscal Agent will disburse to the Bondholder the face
amount of principal and interest which is then Due for Payment but is unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the
Issuer but only upon receipt by the Fiscal Agent, in form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (i) evidence of the
Bondholder's right to receive payment of the principal or interest Due for Payment and (ii) evidence, including
any appropriate instruments of assignment, that all of the Bondholder's rights to payment of such principal or
interest Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in Financial Guaranty. Upon such disbursement, Financial
Guaranty shall become the owner of the Bond, appurtenant coupon or right to payment of principal or interest
on such Bond and shall be fuIly subrogated to all of the Bondholder's rights thereunder, including the
Bondholder's right to payment thereof.

This Policy is non-cancellable for any reason. The premium on this Policy is not refundable for any reason,
including the payment of the Bonds prior to their maturity. This Policy does not insure against loss of any
prepayment premium which may at any time be payable with respect to any Bond.

As used herein, the term "Bondholder" means, as to a particular Bond, the person other than the Issuer who, at
the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the terms of such Bond to payment thereof. "Due for Payment"
means, when referring to the principal of a Bond, the stated maturity date thereof or the date on which the same
shall have been duly called for mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to any earlier date on
\vhich payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by mandatory sinking fund redemption),
acceleration or other advancement of maturity and means, when referring to interest on a Bond, the stated date

FGIC is a registered service mark used by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company under license from its parent company. FGIC Corporation.
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Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company
115 Broadway
New Yark, NY 10006
(212) 312-3000
(800) 352-0001

A GE Capital Company

Municipal Bond
New Issue Insurance Policy

•FGIC.

for payment of interest. "Nonpayment"' in respect of a Bond means the failure of the Issuer to have provided
sufficient funds to the paying agent for payment in full of all principal and interest Due for Payment on such
Bond. "Notice" means telephonic or telegraphic notice, subsequently co Irmed in writing, or written notice by
registered or certified mail, from a Bondholder or a paying a~ the Bonds to Financial Guaranty.
"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, sund~'~ n w ich the Fiscal Agent is authorized

by law to remain closed. .\". "

In Witness. Whereof, Fin~ncial Guara.nty ha~ c.a~C~iCY to be affixed with its corporate seal and to be
signed by Its duly authorIzed officer m fac~ ~e e~fectJve and bmdmg upon Fmanclal Guaranty by
virtue of the countersignature of ItS duly c::>~ze epresentatlve.

/ ......

~)?;{...
~ .~

.' !
\....'.

President

Effective Date: Authorized Representative

State Street Bank and Trust Company, KA., acknowledges that it has agreed to perfonn the duties of Fiscal
Agent under this Policy.

Authorized Officer

Hile IS a registen:d s\.'fvice mark w,ed by Financial (;uaranty Insurance Cumpany under license from its parent company, FGle Corporation.
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Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company
I 15 Broadway
New Yark, NY 10006
(212) 312-3000
(800) 352-0001

A GE Capital Company

Endorsement
To Financial Guaranty Insurance Company
Insurance Policy

•FGIC.

Policy Number: Control Number: 0010001

It is further understood that the term "Nonpayment" in resp~'ct( 0 includes any payment of principal or
interest made to a Bondholder by or on behalf of the iss r s· ond which has been recovered from such

Bond.holder pursuant to the United States Ba~nt~ y a trustee in bankruptcy in accordance with a
final, nonappealable order of a court having co et 'u' diction.

NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CON~~D 0 WAIVE, ALTER, REDUCE OR AMEND COVERAGE
IN ANY OTHER SECTION OF THE POi)CY. IF FOUND CONTRARY TO THE POLICY LANGUAGE,
THE TERMS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT SUPERSEDE THE POLICY LANGUAGE.

In Witness Whereof, Financial Guaranty has caused this Endorsement to be affixed \vith its corporate seal and to
be signed by its duly authorized officer in facsimile to become effective and binding upon Financial Guaranty hy
virtue of the countersignature of its duly authorized representative.

President

Effective Date:

Acknowledged as of the Effective Date written above:

Authorized Representative

Authorized Officer
State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., as Fiscal Agent

fGIC is a registered service mark used by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company under licens~' from its parent company, FGIC Corpnratllm.
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Financia\ Guaranty Insurance
Company
115 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
(212) 312-3000
(800) 352-000 I

•FGIC.

A GE Capital Company

Mandatory Connecticut State
Amendatory Endorsement
To Financial Guaranty Insurance Company
Insurance Policy

0010001

The insurance provided by this PolIcy IS not covered Insurance Guaranty Association
(Connecticut Insurance Code, Title 38a, Chapter 704G .
NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CON~~WAIVE'ALTER, REDUCE OR AMEND COVERAGE
IN ANY OTHER SECTION OF THE Y. IF FOUND CONTRARY fO THE POLICY LANGUAGE,
THE TERMS OF THIS ENDORSEMEN PERSEDE THE POLICY LANGUAGE.

Policy Number:

In Witness Whereof. Financial Guaranty has caused this Endorsement to be affixed \vith its corporate seal and to
be signed by its duly authorized officer in facsimile to become effective and binding upon Financial Guaranty by
virtue of the countersignature of its duly authorized representative.

President

Effective Date: Authorized Representative

Acknowledged as of the Effective Date written above:

~'\h-
Authorized Officer
State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., as Fiscal Agent

Fe_iIC is a registered service mark used by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company under license from its parent company, FGIC Corporation.
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Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company
115 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
(212) 312-3000
(ROO) 352-000 I

•FGIC.

A GE Capital Company

Mandatory Connecticut State
Amendatory Endorsement
To Financial Guaranty Insurance Company
Insurance Policy

0010001Policy Number:

NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CON£-QD TO WAIVE, ALTER, REDUCE OR AMEND COVERAGE
IN ANY OTHER SECTION OF THE ~~. IF FOUND CONTRARY TO THE POLICY LANGUAGE,
THE TERMS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT SUPERSEDE THE POLICY LANGUAGE.

In Witness Whereof, Financial Guaranty has caused this Endorsement to be affixed with its corporate seal and to
be signed by its duly authorized officer in facsimile to become effective and binding upon Financial Guaranty by
virtue of the countersignature of its duly authorized representative.

President

Effective Date: Authorized Representative

Acknowledged as of the Effective Date written above:

{~\h--....
Authorized Officer
State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., as Fiscal Agent

FGIC is a registered service mark used by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company under license from its parent company. FGIC Corporation.
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